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FKDOOHQJHV� DFURVV� WKH�RUJDQL]DWLRQ��7KH� OLQJHULQJ�H൵HFWV� RI� WKH�SDQGHPLF�DQG� WKH� SURJUDPV�FUHDWHG�WR�
DGGUHVV�WKHVH�H൵HFWV�FRQWLQXH�WR�LPSDFW�WKH�FRXQW\��7KH�LPSDFWV�LQFOXGH�WKH�H൵HFWV�RI�RQH�WLPH�PRQLHV�RQ�
��� ������� ����� �������� �������� ������� ����������� ��� ��������� ������� ������� ������� ��� ��������� 
��� �������������� ����� ��� �����������

�������� ������

����� ����� ��� ������ ��� �������� ����� ��� ������� ���������� ������� �� ������� ��� ������ ������ ��� 
������� �� �������� �������� ��� ���������� �������� �������� ��� ������� ��� �������� �� ������ ��� 
¿VFDO�LPSDFW�RI�WKH�SDQGHPLF�RQ�WKH�FRXQW\��6RPH�IXQGLQJ�ZDV�GHVLJQHG�WR�FRYHU�H[SHQVHV�IRU�D�\HDU�RU�
OHVV�ZKLOH�RWKHU�IXQGLQJ�VWUHDPV�ZHUH�PXOWL�\HDU��7\SLFDOO\��RQH�WLPH�PRQLHV�VKRXOG�QRW�EH�XVHG�WR�FRYHU�
��������� ��������� �������� ���� ������� ��� �������� ��� ���� ������� ��� �� ����� � ��� ������� ������ 
DW�WKH�KHLJKW�RI�WKH�SDQGHPLF��:KLOH�WKH�RQH�WLPH�PRQLHV�ZHUH�XVHIXO�DQG�VHUYHG�WKHLU�SXUSRVH��WKH�FRXQW\�
LV�IDFLQJ�ODUJH�JDSV�EHWZHHQ�RQJRLQJ�UHYHQXHV�DQG�H[SHQVHV�WKDW�DUH�EHLQJ�WHPSRUDULO\�PDVNHG�ZLWK�RQH�
WLPH�PRQH\��7KH�FKDOOHQJH�QRZ�LV�WR�FORVHO\�PRQLWRU�WKH�XVH�RI�WKH�RQH�WLPH�IXQGV��UHYHQXH�VWUHDPV��DQG�
H[SHQGLWXUHV�WR�GHYHORS�D�ORQJ�WHUP�SODQ�WKDW�LQFOXGHV�UHDO�HVWDWH�PLOODJH�DGMXVWPHQWV��

�������� �������� ������

�� ������ ������ ��� �������� ����� ����� ����� ��� �������� ����� ������ ������� �� ����� �������� ��� ��� 
GHFUHDVHG��WKH�FRXQW\�IDFHV�PDQ\�FKDOOHQJHV�UHODWHG�WR�WKH�HFRQRP\��,QÀDWLRQ�KDV�LPSDFWHG�GD\�WR�GD\�
RSHUDWLRQV�GXH�WR�LQFUHDVHG�FRVWV�RI�JRRGV�DQG�VHUYLFHV��6XSSO\�FKDLQ�GLVUXSWLRQV�LQWHQVL¿HG�WKH�VLWXDWLRQ�
DQG�DOVR�LPSDFWHG�RXU�ÀH[LELOLW\�WR�WLPH�SURMHFWV�WR�PHHW�RXU�¿VFDO�QHHGV��7KH�QXPEHU�RI�EXLOGLQJ�SHUPLWV��
�� ����� ��������� �� ������ ������� ��� �������� �������� ������� ��� ���������� ����� ��������� 
���������� ������� ������� ���� ���� ��������� ������� ��� ������� ������ �� ���� ������ ��� �������� ��� 
������� ������� ���� ������� ������� ������� ������ �� ������������� ��� ��� � ���� �������� ���� ���� 
���� ������ ������� ��� ������ ��������� �� ���� ��� ���������� ��������� ������� ��� ������� ��� ������� 
������������� ���� ���������� �� ���� �� ������� �������� ������� ��� �� ��� ����������� �� �������� ��� 
���� ��� �������

����������� ��� ��������� ������

7KH�&XPEHUODQG�&RXQW\�ZRUNIRUFH�LV�ZHOO�WUDLQHG�DQG�GHGLFDWHG� WR�SURYLGLQJ�VHUYLFHV� WR� WKH�UHVLGHQWV�
�� ��� ������� ���� ���� ����� �� ���� ��� ���� ������ �� ���������� ������� ����������� ��� ��������� 
���� ���� �� ����� ����� ��� ��������� �� ��� ��������� �� ���� ����������� �� �������� �� �������� 
���������� ����� ���� ��������� ����� ������������ ��� ���� ���������� �� ���� ������������� ������ �� 
EHQH¿WV�WR�HQKDQFH�RXU�WRWDO�FRPSHQVDWLRQ�SDFNDJH�WR�ERWK�UHWDLQ�DQG�UHFUXLW�VWD൵��+RZHYHU��HPSOR\HHV�
KDYH�YDOXHG�WKH�EHQH¿WV�SDFNDJH�OHVV�GXH�WR�KLJK�LQÀDWLRQ�DQG�UHODWHG�SUHVVXUHV��,I�WKHVH�WUHQGV�FRQWLQXH��
ZH�UXQ�WKH�ULVN�RI�ORVLQJ�LQVWLWXWLRQDO�NQRZOHGJH�ZKLFK�FRXOG�QHJDWLYHO\�LPSDFW�WKH�TXDOLW\�RI�RXU�VHUYLFHV��
)XUWKHUPRUH��DQ�HYHU�FKDQJLQJ�ZRUNIRUFH�PDNHV� LW�GL൶FXOW� WR�EXGJHW� IRU�ZDJHV�DQG�EHQH¿WV�� ,Q������
DQG�������ZH� XQGHUWRRN�D� WRWDO�FRPSHQVDWLRQ� VWXG\�DQG� SURYLGHG� WKH� ¿QGLQJV� DQG� UHFRPPHQGDWLRQV��
$�PDMRULW\�RI� WKH� UHFRPPHQGDWLRQV�ZHUH� LPSOHPHQWHG� LQ������ DQG�ZH�ORRN�IRUZDUG� WR�FRQWLQXLQJ�WR�
������� ��� ����� ������������ �� ����� �� ���� ����� ������� ���� ������� ����� ������ ������ ��� 
VWDELOL]H�RXU�ZRUNIRUFH�VR�ZH�FDQ�PRUH�DFFXUDWHO\�EXGJHW�IRU�ZDJHV�DQG�EHQH¿WV�
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������� ������� ��� ��������

���� �� ���������� ���������� ����� ��������� ������� �� ������ ��������� ��� �������� ����� ��� ���� 
D�VLJQL¿FDQW�LQFUHDVH�LQ�GHPDQG�RQ�KXPDQ�VHUYLFHV�GHSDUWPHQWV��7KH�FRXQW\�KXPDQ�VHUYLFHV�GHSDUWPHQWV�
KDYH�EHHQ�WDVNHG�ZLWK�SURYLGLQJ�VHUYLFHV�ZKLOH�DOVR�LPSOHPHQWLQJ�QHZ�LQLWLDWLYHV�DOWKRXJK�IHGHUDO�DQG�
����� ������� ���� �������� ��������� ����� ������� �� ����� �������� ��� ��� ���� ��� �������� ��� �� 
DQ�LQFUHDVH�LQ�VHUYLFH�UHTXHVWV�LQ�NH\�DUHDV�ZKLFK�KLJKOLJKWHG�WKH�JDS�LQ�IXQGLQJ��$V�D�UHVXOW��GHSDUWPHQWV�
���� ����������� �������� �� ������� ���� ������ ��� ������� ������ ������ ��� �������� ��� ���������� 
��� ������� �� ����� ����������� ���� ��� �� �� ��������� ������ �� ���������� ������� ���������� �� 
��� �� ��� ��������� �� � ������ �� �� ��� ��������� ������ � ������ �� ������� ��������� �� ������ ������ 
������� ���� ��� ������ �� ����� ��� ����� ��� ��� ��������� ���� ���� �� ������� �� ���� ��� ������� ����� 
�� ��� ���������� ���� ������� ���� ���� ���� ���� ��� ������ ���� �� � ������ �� ��� ����� ���������� 
FDXVLQJ�WKHP�WR�EH�³GRXEOH�WD[HG´�DV�WKH\�SD\�WKHLU�IDLU�VKDUH�RI�VWDWH�WD[HV�ZKLOH�WKHLU�FRXQW\�SURSHUW\�
����� ���� �� ���� �� ������� ����� ������ ������ ��������� ��� ���������� �� ����� �������� ����������� 
�� ��� ������ ��� ���������� ������� ���� ���� ���� �����������

�������������� ����� ��� ����������

:H�PDGH�VHYHUDO�RSHUDWLRQDO� FKDQJHV� WR�DGGUHVV� WKH� QHHGV�RI�UHVLGHQWV� DQG�RXU�ZRUNIRUFH� GXULQJ� WKH�
SDQGHPLF��6RPH�RI�WKHVH�FKDQJHV�ZHUH�DGRSWHG�ORQJ�WHUP��6HYHUDO�GHSDUWPHQWV�KDYH�HPEUDFHG�D�K\EULG�
ZRUN�PRGHO�WKDW�SURYLGHV�VWD൵�ZLWK� WKH�RSSRUWXQLW\�WR�ZRUN� UHPRWHO\�ZKLOH�SURYLGLQJ�R൶FH�FRYHUDJH��
����� ��� ����� ���������� ���� ��� ��������� ������������ ��� ������������ ��� � �������� �� ���� ���� 
DEOH� WR�VXVWDLQ� RU�HYHQ� UHGXFH� WKH� DPRXQW� RI�ZRUNVSDFH�QHHGHG� RQ�VLWH��ZKLFK� R൵VHWV�VRPH� RI� WKHVH�
FRVWV��$�ELJJHU�FRQFHUQ�LV�WKH�VKLIW�IURP�SXUFKDVHG�VRIWZDUH�WR�FORXG�KRVWHG�VXEVFULSWLRQ�EDVHG�VRIWZDUH��
�������� �� ������������ �� ����� ���� ��������� ��� ������� ��������� ��� ����� ������ �� ��� ��������� 
/DVWO\��DGGLWLRQDO�IHDWXUHV�ZKLFK�FUHDWH�RU�HQKDQFH�VHOI�VHUYLFH�RSSRUWXQLWLHV�IRU�UHVLGHQWV�DUH�LPSRUWDQW�DV�
���� ����� ��� ����������� ������ �� ����� ���������� ��������� ����� ���������� ���� ����� ���� ���������� 
������� ��� ��������� 

:H�FRQWLQXH�WR�PDQDJH�VHYHUDO�FRXQW\ZLGH�HPHUJHQF\�VHUYLFHV�UHODWHG�FDSLWDO�SURMHFWV��:H�DUH�QHDULQJ�
WKH�PLGSRLQW�RI�DQ�XSJUDGH�WR�RXU�FRXQW\ZLGH�¿UVW�UHVSRQGHU�UDGLR�QHWZRUN��3�����7KH�3���QHWZRUN�ZLOO�
������� ��� �������� ������ ���� ������ �������� ��� �� ��� ������������ �� ���������� ����� ����� ������ 
WKH�FRXQW\��7KH�V\VWHP�LV� VODWHG� IRU�JR�OLYH�E\�WKH�VHFRQG�TXDUWHU�RI�������7KH�SURMHFW�LV�EHLQJ�IXQGHG�
ZLWK�D�FRPELQDWLRQ�RI�GHEW�LVVXDQFH��DVVLJQHG�IXQG�EDODQFH��DQG�RWKHU�¿QDQFLQJ�VRXUFHV�DV�GHWHUPLQHG�
E\� WKH�%RDUG�RI�&RPPLVVLRQHUV��7KH�¿UVW�ERQG�ZDV� LVVXHG� LQ������DQG�ZH�DUH�SODQQLQJ� IRU�D� VHFRQG�
ERQG�LVVXDQFH�E\�HDUO\�������$GGLWLRQDO�SURMHFWV�� LQFOXGLQJ�DQ�XSJUDGH� WR�1H[W�*HQHUDWLRQ�������� DUH�
DOVR�XQGHUZD\��7KH�DPRXQW�WKH�FRXQW\�ZLOO�XOWLPDWHO\�EH�UHTXLUHG�WR�FRYHU�LV�QRW�\HW�NQRZQ�DV�WKH�������
��������� ���� ������� �� ����� ���� ��� ��� ��� ���� ������� �� ��� ������ ��� ��������� �� ���� ��������� 
���� ������ ��� ������ �� ��� ������ ���� �� �������� �� ���� ��� ����� �� ����� �������� ������������� 
��� ������ ����� �� ����������� �� � ������� ������ �� ������� ������������ �� ��� ������ ��� ������ 
���� ������� �������� ��������� ������ ��� ��������� �� �������� �� ���� ��� ������� ��� ��� ���������� 
����� ���������� ���� ��� �������

�������

:H�ZLOO�FRQWLQXH�WR�PRQLWRU� WKHVH�LPSDFWV�DQG�PDNH�RSHUDWLRQDO�GHFLVLRQV�ZLWK�WKHVH� LPSDFWV�LQ�PLQG��
:H�ZLOO�FRQWLQXH�WR�XVH�D�WHDP�DSSURDFK�WR�PRQLWRU�RXU�¿QDQFLDO�VWDELOLW\�DQG�WR�PDQDJH�RSHUDWLRQV��7KH�
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������������

IXOO�LPSDFW�RI�RQH�WLPH�PRQLHV�DQG�WKH�HFRQRP\��UHFUXLWPHQW�DQG�UHWHQWLRQ�LVVXHV��DQG�LQIUDVWUXFWXUH�DQG�
VHUYLFH�GHPDQGV�UHPDLQ�WR�EH�VHHQ��2QH�WLPH�IXQGLQJ�KDV�DOORZHG�XV�WR�VWUHQJWKHQ�RXU�¿QDQFLDO�VWDELOLW\�
����� ��������� ����� ����� �� ������� ��� ������ ������ �� ��� ��������� �� ���� �������� �� ������� 
��� ������� ������� ������������ ��� ������� �������� ���� ��� ���������� ������� �� ������ ��� ������ 
UHPDLQV�RQ�VROLG�¿QDQFLDO�IRRWLQJ�LQ������DQG�EH\RQG�

����������������

:H�ZRXOG� OLNH� WR�H[WHQG� RXU� WKDQNV�DQG� DSSUHFLDWLRQ� WR�7DPP\�%HQGHU��.HUL�)LQNHQELQGHU��%UDQGRQ�
<HDJHU��/RJDQ�1HXPDQQ��+ROO\�6KHUPDQ��0DUN�$GDPV��6DPDQWKD�.UHSSV��&KULV�6HFKULVW��DQG�DOO�WKH�VWD൵�
ZKR�FRQWULEXWHG�WR�WKH������VWUDWHJ\�DQG�EXGJHW��,W�WRRN�KDUG�ZRUN��GHGLFDWLRQ��DQG�H[WUD�KRXUV�WR�FUHDWH�
WKLV�GRFXPHQW�DQG�\RXU�H[WUD�H൵RUW�LV�DSSUHFLDWHG�

������������ ����������

����� �� ������     ���� �� ����
&KLHI�2SHUDWLRQV�2൶FHU�� � � � &KLHI�)LQDQFLDO�2൶FHU
&KLHI�&OHUN
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������������(QGLQJ�)XQG�%DODQFH�3URMHFWLRQ

3URMHFWHG�%HJLQQLQJ�)XQG�%DODQFH � ����������

Real Estate Taxes $ 58,473,056 $ 59,320,029 $ 60,209,403 $ 61,112,117

All Other Revenue 33,858,873 30,734,315 30,590,527 30,844,170

Total General Fund Revenue $ 92,331,929 $ 90,054,344 $ 90,799,930 $ 91,956,287

Total General Fund Expenses $ 97,286,131 $ 108,027,150 $ 113,051,149 $ 117,417,832

Salary $ 39,724,658 $ 41,236,728 $ 42,802,543 $ 44,435,324
Benefit 15,079,283 15,554,181 15,983,866 16,333,659

Operating 28,923,618 29,174,896 29,653,777 30,114,206

Subsidy 14,748,522 14,233,647 14,738,333 15,350,798

Capital 8,854,112 7,587,974 6,286,636 7,149,180

Transfers 3,931,630 4,714,024 4,734,294 4,757,965

Committed/Assigned FB to Unassigned FB $ (13,975,692) $ (4,474,300) $ (1,148,300) $ (723,300)

3URMHFWHG�(QGLQJ�)XQG�%DODQFH�ZLWK�QR�FKDQJH � ���������� � ��������� � ������������ � ������������

Required Ongoing Changes to meet 100 days 6,490,509$          $ 11,495,502 $ 4,271,379 $ 3,179,613

3URMHFWHG�(QGLQJ�)XQG�%DODQFH�ZLWK�FKDQJHV � ���������� � ���������� � ���������� � ����������

Projected

2027

Projected

2024

Projected

2025

Projected

2026

� �������� ������

7KH� ����� EXGJHW� LV� D� EDODQFHG� EXGJHW� WKDW� LV� EDVHG� RQ� WKH� SULRULWLHV� RXWOLQHG� LQ� WKH�&RPPLVVLRQHUV¶�
������ ��������� �� ������� ��� ������� ��� ������������� ��� ��� ���������� ���� ������ ����� �� ���� ��� 
DUH� LPSOHPHQWLQJ� ORQJ�WHUP�VWUXFWXUDO�DGMXVWPHQWV��TXDOLW\� LPSURYHPHQW�E\� UH�HQJLQHHULQJ�ZRUNÀRZV�
DQG�EXVLQHVV�SURFHVVHV�� ORQJ�WHUP�LQWHJUDWHG�¿QDQFLDO�SODQQLQJ�SDUWLFXODUO\�ZLWK� ODUJH�FDSLWDO�SURMHFWV��
���������� �� ���� ����� ����� �������� ������������ ��� ������� �������� ���� ����������� ��������� 

6RPH�RI�WKH������SUHVVXUH�SRLQWV�DUH� LQÀDWLRQ��VWD൶QJ�VKRUWDJHV��FKLOG�SURWHFWLYH�FDVHV�� MXGLFLDO�FRVWV��
FULPLQDO�SURVHFXWLRQ��PHQWDO�KHDOWK�IXQGLQJ��KXPDQ�VHUYLFHV��������UDGLRV�DQG�LQIUDVWUXFWXUH��WHFKQRORJ\��
��� �������� 

:KHQ�GHYHORSLQJ� WKH� ¿YH�\HDU� SURMHFWLRQV�IRU� WKH�*HQHUDO� )XQG�� SURMHFWLRQV� IRU� DOO� FRXQW\� IXQGV� DUH�
GHYHORSHG�FRQVLGHULQJ�ORQJ�WHUP�LPSOLFDWLRQV��IXWXUH�SODQV��DQG�IXQGLQJ�FKDQJHV��7KLV�SURFHVV�LV�UHTXLUHG�
�� ������� ��� ������ �� ��� ������� �����

��� ������� ���� ������ ����� � ��������� �������� �� ����������� ���� ��������� ��� ������ ���� �������� 
������������WKH�PDMRULW\�RI�ZKLFK�LV�FRXQW\�JUDQW�SURJUDP�IXQGLQJ�IURP�DVVLJQHG�FRPPLWWHG�IXQG�EDODQFH��
7KH�UHPDLQLQJ�DPRXQW�ZLOO�EH�UHGXFHG�GLUHFWO\�E\�UHVXOWV�IURP�WKH�FRPPLVVLRQHUV¶�H൵RUWV�DW�DGGUHVVLQJ�
ORQJ�WHUP�FRVW�GULYHUV�WKDW�SURYLGH�VXVWDLQDEOH�UHGXFWLRQV�DQG�PRGHUDWLRQV�LQ�WKH�FRVW�RI�JRYHUQPHQW��7KH�
UHVXOW�ZLOO�EH�DQ�HVWLPDWHG�HQGLQJ�IXQG�EDODQFH�RI�����PLOOLRQ�DQG�D�SURMHFWHG�WUDQVIHU�IURP�UHVHUYHV�RI�
������������7KH�FKDUW�EHORZ�VKRZV�WKH�DFWXDO�H[SHFWDWLRQV�ZLWK�WKH�FRQWLQJHQFLHV��WKH�FRQWLQXDWLRQ�RI�WKH�
���� ������������ ��� ������� ����������� �������� ������������ ���� ��� ����������� �� ���� ��� ���� 
������� ������� ��� ��������� ��� ����� �� � ������� �� ����������� ���������� ��� ������� ����������� 
���� �������� ������ ��� ���� ������ �����

�����  ��� ����������� ���� ���� ������� ����� ��� ��������� �������� ��������� �������������  
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7KURXJKRXW������� WKH�FRPPLVVLRQHUV�� VHQLRU�PDQDJHPHQW� WHDP��DQG�¿QDQFH�ZLOO�PHHW�DV� D�JURXS�DQG�
���� ����������� �� ������� ���������� ��� ������� ��� ���������� �������� ��� ���������� ���������  ��� 
������ �� ������ � ����� ������������� �� ���� �������� ����� ������������� ���� ���� ���� ���� ������� ��� 
��������� �����������

�������� ������ ���������� � ��������� ��������� ��� ����������� ����������

��������� ��������� ��� �� ����� �� ZZZ�FXPEHUODQGFRXQW\SD�JRY�¿QDQFH�ZKLFK�DUH�SDUW�RI� WKH�VHPL�
������ ��������� �������� ��������� ������������� �� ��� ������������� �� � ������ �������� ��� 
SURMHFWLRQV�IRU�������������DUH�VKRZQ�RQ� WKH� SUHYLRXV�SDJH��(DFK�\HDU� WKH�UHTXLUHG�RQJRLQJ�FKDQJHV�
������ �� ��� ���� ���� ���� ��� ���� ���� ������ ��� ������� ��� �� ������� �� ��������� ��������� �� 
� ����������� �� ����� ���� ���� �� ��� ���������� ���� ������� ���� �������� �� �� ���� �� ������� ��� 
�������

������ ����� ��� ������ ���� �������� ��������� ��������� �������� ������� ��� ���������� �������� �� ���� 
��������� ����� ��� ����� ���� �������� �� ��� ���� ������ �������� ��� ������� ������������� ������ 
��������� ������ �� ��������� ������ �� ����� ����������� ����������� �������� ��� ������������� 
������������ ���� �������� �� �������� �� ���� ��� ������ ������� ���� ��� ����� ��� ������� �� ������ 
VHUYLFHV��$OO� FRXQW\� GHSDUWPHQWV� DQG� HOHFWHG� R൶FLDOV� DUH� UHTXHVWHG� WR� WDNH� SDUW� LQ� WKH� SHUIRUPDQFH�
���������� ���������� ��� �� ������ �������� ����������

7KH� FRPPLVVLRQHUV�� WKURXJK� WKH� )LQDQFH� 2൶FH�� LVVXHG� LQLWLDO� LQVWUXFWLRQV� WR� GHSDUWPHQWV� WR� UHYLHZ�
��������� ������ �������� �� ���� ���� ���� �� ��������� ���� ������� �������� ����������� ���� 
�������� �� ������� ��������� ������������� ��� �������� ����� ��� ����������� ��� ���������� ��� ������� 
����� ��� ��� ����������� ��� ������ ����������� ��� ���� ���� ������������ ��� ��� ��������� ��������� 
���������

�������� ��� ��������� ���������

6HYHUDO� HFRQRPLF� LPSDFWV� DUH� D൵HFWLQJ� WKH� �����EXGJHW�� 7KH�$FWXDULDOO\�'HWHUPLQHG�&RQWULEXWLRQ� LV�
H[SHFWHG�WR�LQFUHDVH�E\�DSSUR[LPDWHO\��������7KH�FRXQW\�KDV�VHYHUDO�ODUJH�SURMHFWV�LQ������ZKLFK�LQFOXGH�
WKH�3���5DGLR�,QIUDVWUXFWXUH�3URMHFW��&RPSXWHU�$LGHG�'LVSDWFK��&$'��,QWHUIDFHV��/DZVRQ�XSJUDGH� WR�
,QIRU�&ORXG6XLWH��&RPSXWHU�$VVLVWHG�0DVV�$SSUDLVDO��&$0$��V\VWHP�XSJUDGH��DQG�YDULDEOH�DLU�YROXPH�
����� �������������
 
��� ������ �� ��������� �� �� ������� ������ ��� ���������� ���� �� ����� ������� ����� �� ��� �������� ��� 
ZLOO�FRQWLQXH�WR�ORRN�IRU�ZD\V�WR�ORZHU�WKH�FRXQW\¶V�H[SHQVHV�DQG�EHQG�WKH�FRVW�FXUYH�GRZQ��3HQQV\OYDQLD��
������ ����������� ��� ������� �� �������� ��� �������� ����� �� � ���������� ��������� ������� �� ���� 
PDQGDWH��1RUPDO�UHYHQXH�JURZWK�GRHV�QRW�NHHS�SDFH�ZLWK�LQÀDWLRQ��&XPEHUODQG�&RXQW\�LV�FRPPLWWHG�WR�
¿QGLQJ�LQQRYDWLYH�ZD\V�WR�DOOHYLDWH�VRPH�RI�WKH�VWUXFWXUDO�LPEDODQFH�ZKLOH�PDLQWDLQLQJ�TXDOLW\�VHUYLFH�WR�
��� ��������� 

� �������� ������
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8QHPSOR\PHQW�5DWHV

1DWLRQDO

3HQQV\OYDQLD

&XPEHUODQG
&RXQW\

��������� ������ ������ ���������� ������

&XPEHUODQG�&RXQW\¶V�SRSXODWLRQ�JURZWK�LV�DERYH�WKH�VWDWH¶V�DYHUDJH�JURZWK�VLQFH������DQG�WKLV�WUHQG�LV�
H[SHFWHG�WR�FRQWLQXH��$IWHU�WKH������8QLWHG�6WDWHV��8�6���&HQVXV��WKH�FRXQW\�ZDV�HOHYDWHG�WR�D�WKLUG�FODVV�
������� ���� ������ �� ���������� ������ �� ������ ��������� 

������

�����
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�����

�����

�����

������

���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ����

3RSXODWLRQ�&KDQJH����

3HQQV\OYDQLD

&XPEHUODQG
&RXQW\

7KH�FRXQW\�FRQWLQXHV� WR�KDYH�D�GLYHUVL¿HG� WD[�EDVH�ZLWK� OLWWOH�FRQFHQWUDWLRQ�RQ� DQ\�RQH� WD[SD\HU��7KH�
WRS�WHQ�WD[SD\HUV�PDNH�XS�DSSUR[LPDWHO\�������RI�WKH�FRXQW\¶V�WD[DEOH�DVVHVVPHQW�EDVH�

7KH�FRXQW\¶V�XQHPSOR\PHQW�UDWH�UHPDLQV�EHORZ�WKH�VWDWH�DQG�QDWLRQDO�DYHUDJHV��)RU��-XQH�������&XPEHUODQG�
&RXQW\¶V�UDWH�ZDV�������WKH�VWDWH¶V�ZDV������DQG�WKH�QDWLRQDO�DYHUDJH�ZDV�������6HH�FKDUW�EHORZ��
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������� ������ ��� ��������

���������� ������ ��� �������� �� ��������� �������� ��� �������� �� ���� ������ ������������ ��� ������ 
�� ����� ���������� �������� �� ������� ����� ����� ����� ����������� ������� �������

��� ������� ���������� ������ �� ���������� ������ �� ��� ������ �������� ������� ������� �������� 
WKH�QXPEHU�RI�FULPLQDO�GRFNHWV�¿OHG�DW�WKH�&RXUW�RI�&RPPRQ�3OHDV�OHYHOV�IURP������WR������GHFUHDVHG�
E\��������WKH����\HDU� WUHQG�VKRZV�D�VWHDG\�LQFUHDVH� LQ�WKH�QXPEHU�RI�¿OLQJV��,Q�������D�VHYHQWK� MXGJH�
��� ����� �� ��� ����� �� ������ ����� �� �������� ��� �������� ������� �� ��� ��������� �������� 
LQFOXGLQJ�EDFNORJV� LQ�FDVH�SURFHVVLQJ��7KH�FRXQW\�H[SDQGHG�WKH�XVH�RI�HOHFWURQLF�PRQLWRULQJ�IRU�QRQ�
YLROHQW�R൵HQGHUV��7R�UHGXFH�UHFLGLYLVP� DQG�DOOHYLDWH�SULVRQ�FRQFHUQV�� WKH�FRXQW\� H[SDQGHG�WKH�XVH�RI�
LQWHUPHGLDWH�SXQLVKPHQWV�DQG�RWKHU�FRPPXQLW\�FRUUHFWLRQ�VWUDWHJLHV�WR�KROG�R൵HQGHUV�DFFRXQWDEOH�ZKLOH�
PDNLQJ� SURJUHVV� WRZDUGV� EHFRPLQJ� SURGXFWLYH�PHPEHUV� RI� VRFLHW\�� 7KHVH� SURJUDPV�FRQWLQXH� WR� KHOS�
PDQDJH�WKH�SRSXODWLRQ�RI�WKH�SULVRQ�DQG�WR�DYRLG�¿OOLQJ�WKH�SULVRQ�ZLWK�LQPDWHV�WKDW�FRXOG�EH�EHWWHU�VHUYHG�
�� ��� ���������� ��� �������������� �� ����� �������� ���� ��� ������� ����� ���������� �� ��� ������ 
�� �� ������ ��� ��� ������

���������� ������ �������� ����� ��������� ������ �� ������� ��� ����� �� �������� ������������ ��������� 
FRXUW� UHIHUV� WR�FRXUWV� WKDW�R൵HU�WUHDWPHQW� LQVWHDG�RI�LQFDUFHUDWLRQ� IRU�GHIHQGDQWV�ZLWK�VXEVWDQFH�XVH�RU�
PHQWDO�KHDOWK�GLVRUGHUV��7KH\�DUH�D�MXVWLFH�UHIRUP�WKDW�ZRUNV�ZLWK�NH\�VWDNHKROGHUV�LQ�WKH�MXVWLFH�V\VWHP�WR�
������� � �������� ���� ���� ���� ������������ �� �������� ��� ���������� ��������� ������ ������ ���������� 
DQG�WKH�XVH�RI�LQFDUFHUDWLRQ�E\�XVLQJ�FRPPXQLW\�EDVHG�WUHDWPHQW�DQG�ULJRURXV�PRQLWRULQJ��

6LQFH�1RYHPEHU� ������ WKH� 7UHDWPHQW� &RXUW�KDV� SURYLGHG� D� FRVW�H൵HFWLYH� DOWHUQDWLYH� WR� LQFDUFHUDWLRQ�
WKURXJK� D� ORQJ�WHUP�� MXGLFLDOO\�PRQLWRUHG� UHJLPHQ� RI� WUHDWPHQW� IRU� QRQ�YLROHQW� VXEVWDQFH� GHSHQGHQW�
R൵HQGHUV��7KHUH�KDYH�EHHQ�����SDUWLFLSDQWV�WKDW�HQWHUHG�WKH�SURJUDP�DQG�����KDYH�VXFFHVVIXOO\�FRPSOHWHG��
7KH�UHFLGLYLVP�UDWH�IRU�WKRVH�JUDGXDWHV�LV��������

��� ���������� ������ �������� ���������� ������ ������ ��������� ������ ����� �� � ����������� 
������� ��� ������ ������ ��� �������� ������� ������������ ���� ����������� ��������� ��� ����������� 
����� �� ������������ ���� ������� ������ �������� ������� �������� ���������� ������ �������� ������ ������� 
��� ��������� ��� ������� �� ���� ��� �������������  ����� ���� ���� �� ������������ ���� ������� ��� ������� 
DQG����KDYH�VXFFHVVIXOO\�FRPSOHWHG��WKH�UHFLGLYLVP�UDWH�LV�������
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������� ������� ��� ��������

��� ��� �� ��� �������� ������������ ����� ����� �� �� �������� ��� ������� ������������ ���� ������ 
��� ��������� ��� ��������� �� ��������� ����� �������� ��� ����������� �������� �������� ���������� ��� 
���������� �� ����� �� ������� ���� ���� � ����� �� ��������� ���������� ������������ ��� ���������������  
7ZHQW\�VL[�GHIHQGDQWV�KDYH�EHHQ�DGPLWWHG�WR�2,&��ZLWK�VHYHQ�KDYLQJ�VXFFHVVIXOO\�FRPSOHWHG�WKH�SURJUDP��
7KH�UHFLGLYLVP�UDWH�LV����

7KH�&RXUW�RI�&RPPRQ�3OHDV��LQ�FRQMXQFWLRQ�ZLWK�RWKHU�FRXQW\�R൶FHV�VXFK�DV�WKH�GLVWULFW�DWWRUQH\��'$��
��� ������ ��������� ��� ��������� �� ������ ��� ����� �������� ��� ������ ��� ������ �� ����� ���� �� 
UHVSRQVH�WR�WKH�SUHVVXUHV�RI�D�JURZLQJ�FRXUW�VFKHGXOH��7KLV�DSSURDFK�KDV�KHOSHG�PDQDJH�WKH�ÀRZ�RI�FDVHV�
DQG�FRXUW�UHODWHG�WUD൶F�LQ�DQG�RXW�RI�WKH�FRXUWKRXVH�

���� ��� �������� ������� ������ ��� ��� ����� ������� �������� ��� ������������ � ���������� ������ 
IRU�VHUYLFHV�GXH�WR�WKH�RSLRLG�HSLGHPLF�WKDW�DOO�RI�3$�LV�IDFLQJ��3$�KDV�WKH�WKLUG�ODUJHVW�KHURLQ�VXSSO\�RI�
��� ����� �� ��� �������� ��� ����� ����� ����� ��� ����� �������� ��� ������� �� ������� ������� ������� 
WUHDWPHQW�IRU�RSLRLG�ZLWKGUDZDO�XSRQ�DGPLVVLRQ�WR�WKH�SULVRQ�IURP��������������7KH�GDWD�IRU�������������
VKRZV�D�VLJQL¿FDQW�GHFUHDVH�LQ�RSLRLG�UHODWHG�GLVRUGHUV�DPRQJ�FRXQW\�LQPDWHV��7KLV�GHFUHDVH�LV�DWWULEXWHG�
WR� WKH� FRXQW\¶V� RSLRLG� RYHUGRVH� SUHYHQWLRQ� WDVN� IRUFH� RI� SURIHVVLRQDOV� IURP� FULPLQDO� MXVWLFH�� KXPDQ�
VHUYLFHV��DQG�HPHUJHQF\�PHGLFDO�VHUYLFHV� WR�DGGUHVV� WKLV�HSLGHPLF�LQ�RXU�ORFDO�FRPPXQLWLHV��7DVNIRUFH�
���������� ���� ��������� ��������� ��������� ������� ������������� ��� ���� ���� ��������� �������� ��� 
PHGLFDO�SUDFWLWLRQHUV�SURPRWLQJ�QHZ�EHVW�SUDFWLFH�JXLGHOLQHV�IRU�SUHVFULELQJ�RSLRLG�SDLQNLOOHUV��SURPRWLQJ�
����������� ���������� ��� �������� �� ������� ���������� ����� ���������� ���� ����� ���� ���� ���� 
��� �� ������ ��� ������� ����������� ������ �� ��������� ��������� ��� �������� ������� ��������� ��� 
����������� ����� ������ ����������� �� ����� ��� ������ �������� �������� ����������� ���������
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Total 1,121
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���������� ������ ���� � ������������� �������� ����� ��� ����� ������� ��������� �������� ��� 
DFFHVV�DSSURSULDWH�VHUYLFHV�IRU�WKHLU�PHPEHUV�IURP�ELUWK�WKURXJK�DJLQJ��7KH�KXPDQ�VHUYLFH�DJHQFLHV�ZRUN�
WRJHWKHU�WKURXJK�WKH�+XPDQ�6HUYLFHV�3ROLF\�7HDP�WR�DVVXUH� WKDW�FOLHQWV�DUH�UHIHUUHG� WR� WKH�DJHQF\�WKDW�
FDQ�EHVW�PHHW�WKHLU�QHHGV��&XPEHUODQG�&RXQW\�KXPDQ�VHUYLFH�DJHQFLHV�DUH�FRPPLWWHG�WR�SURYLGLQJ�FRVW�
H൵HFWLYH��HYLGHQFH�EDVHG��DQG�FRPPXQLW\�EDVHG�VHUYLFHV�LQ�WKH�OHDVW�UHVWULFWLYH�VHWWLQJ�WR�WKH�FRQVXPHUV�
�� ��� �������

0DLQWDLQLQJ�D�+LJKO\�4XDOL¿HG��RUNIRUFH

7KH�FRXQW\�ZRUNV� WR�PDLQWDLQ�D�ZHOO�TXDOL¿HG�ZRUNIRUFH� WR�VHUYH�FRXQW\�UHVLGHQWV��7KH�FRXQW\�KDV�
� ������������� ������������ ���� ���� �� �������� �� ������ ��������� ����� �� ����������� �� 
RSSRVHG�WR�ORQJHYLW\��7KH�SHUIRUPDQFH�PDQDJHPHQW�SODQ�LV�GHVLJQHG�WR�UHZDUG�DQG�UHWDLQ�WKH�FRXQW\¶V�
KLJK�SHUIRUPHUV�DQG� WR�DWWUDFW�TXDOL¿HG�SHRSOH� LQ�VNLOOHG�SRVLWLRQV��7KH�FRPPLVVLRQHUV�FRQWLQXH� WR�
VROLFLW� IHHGEDFN�RQ� WKH�SODQ��%DVHG�RQ� WKH�IHHGEDFN��FKDQJHV�WR� WKH�SHUIRUPDQFH�PDQDJHPHQW�SODQ�
KDYH�EHHQ� LPSOHPHQWHG�\HDUO\�� ,Q������� QRQ�EDUJDLQLQJ�XQLW�HPSOR\HHV�ZHUH�PRYHG� WR�D� VWHS� DQG�
����� �������� ���� ��� ����������� �� ���� � ����� ����� �� ���� ������������ ��� ����� ��������� 
ZLOO� UHFHLYH�D�SD\�LQFUHDVH�EDVHG�RQ�WKHLU�FRQWUDFWV��5HFRJQL]LQJ�WKH�FKDQJLQJ�MRE�PDUNHW��WKH�FRXQW\�
LQLWLDWHG� D� WRWDO�FRPSHQVDWLRQ� VWXG\� LQ� HDUO\� ����� WR� HYDOXDWH� WKH� VDODU\�� FODVVL¿FDWLRQ� VWUXFWXUH�� DQG�
EHQH¿WV�R൵HUHG�WR�HPSOR\HHV��7KH�VWXG\�FRQVLVWHG�RI�GDWD�IURP�FXUUHQW�FRXQW\�HPSOR\HHV�DQG�VXSHUYLVRUV�
��� ����� ����������� ���������� �� ���� ��� ������ ��� ������� ������� ����� �� ��� ������� �� ���� ������ 
WKH� FRXQW\� LPSOHPHQWHG� D� ��)DFWRU� FODVVL¿FDWLRQ� VWUXFWXUH� EDVHG� RQ� OHDGHUVKLS�� ZRUNLQJ� FRQGLWLRQV��
FRPSOH[LW\��GHFLVLRQ�PDNLQJ��DQG�UHODWLRQVKLSV��,Q�������FKDQJHV�WR�PHGLFDO��GHQWDO��DQG�YLVLRQ�SUHPLXP�
VKDUH�ZLOO�EH�LPSOHPHQWHG��2WKHU�HPSOR\HH�EHQH¿WV�ZLOO�DOVR�EH�HYDOXDWHG�LQ������EDVHG�RQ�WKH�UHVXOWV�RI�
��� ������

��� ��������� ��� ��� ���������� ������ ��� ������ �������� � ����� ����������� �� ��� ����� ��� ���� 
SXUSRVH��1HZ�SRVLWLRQ�UHTXHVWV�DUH�HYDOXDWHG�GXULQJ�WKH�\HDU�DQG�DSSURYHG�EDVHG�RQ�D�MXVWL¿HG�EXVLQHVV�
QHHG��7KH�,QIRUPDWLRQ�0DQDJHPHQW�DQG�7HFKQRORJ\�2൶FH��,072��LQFUHDVHG�WZR�IXOO�WLPH�HTXLYDOHQWV�
�)7(V��WR�DGGUHVV�WKH�LQFUHDVHG�ZRUNORDG�DQG�GHPDQG�IRU�VHUYLFH�LQ�UHODWLRQ�WR�YLGHR�FRQIHUHQFLQJ�DQG�
QHWZRUN�VHFXULW\��7KH�'LVWULFW�$WWRUQH\¶V�2൶FH� LQFUHDVHG����� )7(V�� � )RXU� IXOO�WLPH�SRVLWLRQV�DUH� GXH�
WR�LQFUHDVHG�FDVHORDG�RI� WKH�DWWRUQH\V�DQG�RQH�SDUW�WLPH�SRVLWLRQ�VXSSRUWV�WKH�LQFUHDVHG�VHUYLFHV�DW� WKH�
)RUHQVLF�/DE��&KLOGUHQ�	�<RXWK�6HUYLFHV�LQFUHDVHG�¿YH�SRVLWLRQV�LQ�RUGHU�WR�LPSURYH�RXU�DELOLW\�WR�PHHW�
UHJXODWRU\�WLPHIUDPHV�RQ�D�FRQVLVWHQW�EDVLV��7KH�H[WUD�SRVLWLRQV�HQDEOH�ZRUNHUV�WR�KDYH�PRUH�FOLHQW�FRQWDFW�
WLPH�WR�LPSURYH�HQJDJHPHQW�VWUDWHJLHV�DQG�ZLOO�GHFUHDVH� WKH�DPRXQW�RI� WLPH�\RXWK�DUH� LQ�RXW�RI�KRPH�
����������� 

7KH�FRXQW\�FRQWLQXHV�WR�R൵HU�D�FRPSHWLWLYH�HPSOR\HH�EHQH¿WV�SDFNDJH�WKDW�LQFOXGHV�KHDOWK��GHQWDO��YLVLRQ��
����� ���������� ���������� ��� ����������� ��� ������ ��� ����������� ���� ������� ���� ���� ������ 
WR�DOOHYLDWH� WKH� LQFUHDVLQJ�FRVWV�RI�KHDOWK� LQVXUDQFH�� ,Q������� WKH�FRXQW\�PRYHG�WR�VHOI�LQVXUDQFH�IRU�
�������� ��� ������ ���� �������� ��� ������ ��� �������� ������� ���� �������� � ������� ��������� ��� 
R൵HUV�D�+HDOWK�6DYLQJV�$FFRXQW��+6$��KHDOWK�LQVXUDQFH�EHQH¿W�WR�HPSOR\HHV��7KH�ZHOOQHVV�SURJUDP�DQG�
WKH�FKDQJHV�WR�WKH�KHDOWK�LQVXUDQFH�KDYH�EHHQ�VXFFHVVIXO�LQ�NHHSLQJ�EHQH¿W�FRVW�LQFUHDVHV�EHORZ�QDWLRQDO�
��������� 

��� ������ ������� ��� �������� �� ��� ����������� �� � ������� ������ �� ������ �������� �� �� 
��������� �������� ��� ������ ����� ������� �� ����������� ���� �������� �� ���� ��� �� ��� �������� 
SUHPLXP�VKDUH�WKDW�ZLOO�EH�LPSOHPHQWHG��$Q�HPSOR\HH¶V�SUHPLXP�VKDUH�ZLOO�EH����IRU�VLQJOH�DQG����IRU�

������� ������� ��� ��������
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������ ���� ���� ������
��� ���������

0DLQWDLQLQJ�D�+LJKO\�4XDOL¿HG��RUNIRUFH

����� ������� ��������

3���5DGLR�,QIUDVWUXFWXUH�3URMHFW� � � � ���������������
������� ������ �����������     �      ���������
��������� ��������� ��� ����������   �         �������
������ ������� �� ����� ����������    �         �������

������� �� ��������� ������ ��� ������ �������� ������� �������� ���� ��� ������� ��� ������� ��������� 
�� �������� ���������� ��������� �� ������� ����� � ����� ����������� ��� ��������� ���������� ��� ���� 
����� �� �������� ������ ������ �������� �������� ��� �������� ���������� ������ ��� ������ �������� 
7KH�,QIRUPDWLRQ�0DQDJHPHQW�DQG�7HFKQRORJ\�2൶FH��,072��LV�DOORFDWHG������������WR�PHHW�WKH�*HQHUDO�
���� ������� ����� �� ����� ��� ��������� ������� ���� ������� �� ��� ���� � ������������ ������ ��� 
������ ����� ��� ������� �� �������� ����� �� �������� ������

��� ������ ��� ����� ����������� ��������� ��� ���������� �������� ��� ��������� ������ �������� ������ 
SULVRQ�PHGLFDO��HWF���YHU\�VXFFHVVIXO��&RQWLQJHQF\�EXGJHWLQJ�UHPRYHV�WKH�GHFLVLRQ�PDNLQJ�IRU�FDSLWDO�DQG�
��������� ���� ��� ������ ��������� �������� ���� ������ ��� � ������ ����� �� ���������� ����� �� �������� 
DQDO\VLV��7KH�FRXQW\�LV�QRW�SUHVVXUHG�LQWR�PDNLQJ�D�ODUJH�YROXPH�RI�GHFLVLRQV�LQ�D�FRQGHQVHG�DPRXQW�RI�
WLPH��7KH�FRXQW\�FDQ�³SRRO �́WKH�ULVN�LQWR�RQH�DUHD�DQG�JLYH�LW�WR�GHSDUWPHQWV��DV�QHHGHG��7KH�FRXQW\�KDV�
���� ���� �� ���� �������� �� ������� ��� �� ������� ������� ���� ��������

WZR�SDUW\�DQG�IDPLO\�FRYHUDJH��7KH�RYHUDOO�GHFUHDVH�LQ������DQG������LV�GXH�WR�D�GHFUHDVH�LQ�WKH�QXPEHU�
�� ��������� �������� �� ��� ������ ��������� ���� ��� �� ��� ������� ���� ������������  ��� ����� ������ 
����� ��� ����� �� ��� ����� ������
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7KH� ¿QDQFLDO� KHDOWK� DQG�ZHOIDUH� RI�&XPEHUODQG�&RXQW\� DUH� KLJKO\� GHSHQGHQW� XSRQ� HVWDEOLVKLQJ�DQG�
PDLQWDLQLQJ� VRXQG� ¿QDQFLDO� SODQQLQJ� REMHFWLYHV� DQG� VWUDWHJLHV� RI� LPSOHPHQWDWLRQ�� 7KHVH� ¿QDQFLDO�
PDQDJHPHQW� SROLFLHV� DVVLVW� WKH� GHFLVLRQ�PDNLQJ� SURFHVV� RI� WKH� %RDUG� RI� &RPPLVVLRQHUV� �%2&�� DQG�
FRXQW\�DGPLQLVWUDWLRQ�ZKLOH�RSHUDWLQJ�LQGHSHQGHQWO\�RI�FKDQJLQJ�VHUYLFH�DQG�¿QDQFLDO�FLUFXPVWDQFHV�DQG�
FRQGLWLRQV��7KHVH�SROLFLHV�DOVR�SURYLGH�JXLGHOLQHV�IRU�HYDOXDWLQJ�ERWK�FXUUHQW�DFWLYLWLHV�DQG�SURSRVDOV�IRU�
IXWXUH�SURJUDPV�DQG�GLUHFW�WKH�FRXQW\¶V�¿QDQFLDO�UHVRXUFHV�WRZDUG�PHHWLQJ�WKH�JRDOV�DQG�SURJUDPV�RI�WKH�
VWUDWHJLF�SODQ��7KH�LPSOHPHQWDWLRQ�RI�ZLVH�¿VFDO�SROLFLHV�HQDEOHV�WKH�FRXQW\�R൶FLDOV�WR�SURWHFW�WKH�SXEOLF�
LQWHUHVW�DQG�HQVXUH�SXEOLF� WUXVW�DQG�FRQ¿GHQFH��7KH�FRXQW\� LV� LQ�FRPSOLDQFH�ZLWK�DOO�RI� WKH� IROORZLQJ�
SROLFLHV��

7KH�IROORZLQJ� LV�DQ�RYHUYLHZ�RI�VRPH�RI� WKH�FRXQW\¶V�DGRSWHG�¿QDQFLDO�SROLFLHV��)XOO�YHUVLRQV�RI�HDFK�
SROLF\�FDQ�EH�YLHZHG�RQ�WKH�FRXQW\¶V�ZHEVLWH�DW�KWWSV���ZZZ�FXPEHUODQGFRXQW\SD�JRY�)RUPV�3ROLFLHV�
 
��������� ������������ 
���������2FWREHU���������
���������1�$

���� ����������2FWREHU��������$FWLYHO\�ZRUNLQJ�RQ�D�UHYLVHG�SROLF\

&RXQW\�R൶FLDOV�DQG�PDQDJHPHQW�ZLOO�HQVXUH�WKDW�VX൶FLHQW�¿QDQFLDO�UHVRXUFHV�DUH�PDLQWDLQHG�WR�H൶FLHQWO\�
DQG�H൵HFWLYHO\�VXSSRUW�DQG�HQKDQFH�IDPLO\�VXVWDLQLQJ�HFRQRPLF�RSSRUWXQLW\��HQVXUH�SXEOLF�VDIHW\��UHVSHFW�
DQG�SUHVHUYH�WKH�QDWXUDO�HQYLURQPHQW��DQG�SURWHFW�RXU�TXDOLW\�RI�OLIH�IRU�WKH�IXWXUH�

7KH�SKLORVRSK\�LV�LQFRUSRUDWHG�LQWR�WKH�FRXQW\¶V�GD\�WR�GD\�GHFLVLRQ�PDNLQJ�WKURXJK�WKH�DGRSWLRQ�RI�D�
EURDG�VHW�RI�¿QDQFLDO�REMHFWLYHV�±�HQXPHUDWHG�EHORZ�

7KHVH�¿QDQFLDO�REMHFWLYHV�VHW�IRUWK�KHUHLQ�DUH�LQWHQGHG�WR�JXLGH�WKH�GHFLVLRQ�PDNLQJ�RI�ERWK�WKH�FRXQW\�%2&�
DQG�FRXQW\�PDQDJHPHQW��7KHVH�REMHFWLYHV�VKDOO�VHUYH�DV�FULWHULD�IRU�HYDOXDWLQJ�WKH�¿VFDO�DSSURSULDWHQHVV�
RI�ERWK�FXUUHQW�SURJUDPV�DQG�DFWLYLWLHV�DQG�SURSRVHG�IXWXUH�SURJUDPV�DQG�DFWLYLWLHV��7KHVH�REMHFWLYHV�VKDOO�
UHPDLQ�FRQVWDQW�JXLGHV�HYHQ�LQ�D�FKDQJLQJ�HQYLURQPHQW�

7KH�REMHFWLYHV�EHORZ�VXSSRUW�WKH�FRXQW\¶V�VWUDWHJLF�SODQQLQJ�SURFHVV�E\�GLUHFWLQJ�WKH�FRXQW\¶V�¿QDQFLDO�
UHVRXUFHV�WRZDUG�RQO\�WKRVH�SURJUDPV�DQG�DFWLYLWLHV�WKDW�PHHW�WKH�FRXQW\¶V�¿VFDO�REMHFWLYHV�

&XPEHUODQG�&RXQW\¶V�¿QDQFLDO�REMHFWLYHV�DUH�
� (QVXUH�WKH�FRXQW\�PDLQWDLQV�D�VWURQJ�¿QDQFLDO�EDVH�VX൶FLHQW�WR�SURYLGH�D�FRQVLVWHQW�OHYHO�RI�FRXQW\�

VHUYLFHV�HYHQ�LQ�D�FKDQJLQJ�HQYLURQPHQW�
� 0DLQWDLQ�VRXQG�¿QDQFLDO�SUDFWLFHV�WKDW�PHHW�DOO�DSSOLFDEOH�VWDQGDUGV�DQG�FRQWLQXDOO\�VWULYH�WR�LPSURYH�

¿VFDO�RSHUDWLRQV�
� 'LUHFW�WKH�FRXQW\¶V�¿QDQFLDO�UHVRXUFHV�WRZDUG�PHHWLQJ�WKH�JRDOV�RI�WKH�FRXQW\¶V�VWUDWHJLF�SODQ�
� .HHS�WKH�FRXQW\�LQ�D�¿VFDOO\�VRXQG�SRVLWLRQ�LQ�ERWK�WKH�VKRUW��DQG�ORQJ�WHUP�
� 0DLQWDLQ�VX൶FLHQW�¿QDQFLDO�OLTXLGLW\�WR�PHHW�QRUPDO�RSHUDWLQJ�DQG�FRQWLQJHQW�REOLJDWLRQV�
� 0DLQWDLQ� LQWHUQDO�FRQWURO�V\VWHPV� WR�SURYLGH�D�KLJK� OHYHO�RI�DVVXUDQFH� WKDW�¿QDQFLDO�LQIRUPDWLRQ� LV�

DFFXUDWHO\�UHSRUWHG�RQ�D�UHOLDEOH�DQG�FRVW�H൵HFWLYH�EDVLV�
� 3HULRGLFDOO\� DVVHVV� WKH� FRQGLWLRQ�RI�� DQG�PDLQWDLQ� DQG� SUHVHUYH�H[LVWLQJ� LQIUDVWUXFWXUH�DQG� FDSLWDO�

DVVHWV�
� *XLGH�WKH�%2&�DQG�FRXQW\�PDQDJHPHQW�RQ�SROLF\�GHFLVLRQV�WKDW�KDYH�D�VLJQL¿FDQW�¿QDQFLDO�LPSDFW�
� (QVXUH�WKH�FRXQW\�FDQ�ZLWKVWDQG�ORFDO�DQG�UHJLRQDO�HFRQRPLF�YDULDWLRQV�DQG�DGMXVW�WR�FKDQJHV�LQ�WKH�

VHUYLFH�UHTXLUHPHQWV�RI�WKH�FRPPXQLW\�

��������� ��������
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� 6HW�IRUWK�RSHUDWLQJ�SROLFLHV�WKDW�PLQLPL]H�WKH�FRVW�RI�JRYHUQPHQW�DQG�¿QDQFLDO�ULVNV�
� 3URPRWH�VRXQG�¿QDQFLDO�PDQDJHPHQW�E\�SURYLGLQJ�DFFXUDWH�DQG�WLPHO\�LQIRUPDWLRQ�RQ�WKH�FRXQW\¶V�

¿QDQFLDO�FRQGLWLRQ�
� 3URYLGH�D�IUDPHZRUN�IRU�WKH�ZLVH�DQG�SUXGHQW�XVH�RI�GHEW�¿QDQFLQJ��DQG�PDLQWDLQ�D�KLJK�FUHGLW�UDWLQJ�

LQ�WKH�¿QDQFLDO�FRPPXQLW\�ZKLOH�DVVXULQJ� WD[SD\HUV� WKDW�WKH�FRXQW\�JRYHUQPHQW� LV�¿QDQFLDOO\�ZHOO�
PDQDJHG�DQG�LQ�D�VRXQG�¿VFDO�FRQGLWLRQ�

� (QVXUH�WKH�OHJDO�XVH�RI�¿QDQFLDO�UHVRXUFHV�WKURXJK�H൵HFWLYH�V\VWHPV�RI�LQWHUQDO�FRQWUROV�
� 3URPRWH�FRRSHUDWLRQ�DQG�FRRUGLQDWLRQ�ZLWK�RWKHU�JRYHUQPHQWDO�HQWLWLHV�DQG�WKH�SULYDWH�VHFWRU�LQ�WKH�

¿QDQFLQJ�DQG�GHOLYHU\�RI�VHUYLFHV�
� ,PSURYH� SURGXFWLYLW\� DQG� HOLPLQDWH� GXSOLFDWLRQ� RI� FRXQW\� IXQFWLRQV� WKURXJK� SHULRGLF� UHYLHZ� DQG�

HYDOXDWLRQ�RI�FRXQW\�SURJUDPV��SURFHVVHV��DQG�DFWLYLWLHV�
� ([SHFW�VHUYLFH�XVHUV�WR�SD\�WKHLU�IDLU�VKDUH�RI�SURJUDP�FRVWV��ZKHQ�DSSURSULDWH�

$V�D�FRUQHUVWRQH�RI�&XPEHUODQG�&RXQW\¶V�¿QDQFLDO�PDQDJHPHQW�SROLF\��WKH�³¿VFDO�LQWHJULW\´�RI�WKH�FRXQW\�
ZLOO�EH�RI�WKH�KLJKHVW�SULRULW\��7KH�FRXQW\�ZLOO�VWULYH�WR�
� 0DLQWDLQ� WKH� ¿VFDO� LQWHJULW\� RI� LWV� RSHUDWLQJ�� GHEW� VHUYLFH�� DQG� FDSLWDO� LPSURYHPHQW� EXGJHWV�� 7KH�

FRXQW\�LQWHQGV�WR�PD[LPL]H�WKH�OHYHO�RI�SXEOLF�JRRGV�DQG�VHUYLFHV�ZKLOH�PLQLPL]LQJ�WKH�OHYHO�RI�GHEW�
DQG�WD[HV�

� 0DLQWDLQ�DGHTXDWH�IXQG�EDODQFH�
� $SSO\�³EHVW�SUDFWLFHV�´
� 5HVWULFW�WKH�XVH�RI�RQH�WLPH�PRQLHV�

������ ������

���������1RYHPEHU��������
���������1�$

���� ����������2FWREHU�����

7KH�EXGJHW�LV�RXWFRPH�RULHQWHG�DQG�ZLOO�EH�GHYHORSHG�DQG�PRQLWRUHG�EDVHG�RQ�DYDLODEOH�IXQGLQJ��UHVRXUFHV�
ZLOO�EH�DOORFDWHG�EDVHG�RQ�SULRULWL]HG�UHVXOWV��DQG�PRQLWRUHG�EDVHG�RQ�JRDOV��PHDVXUHV��REMHFWLYHV��DQG�WKH�
UHODWHG�UHVXOWV�

&XPEHUODQG�&RXQW\¶V�EXGJHW�LV�GHYHORSHG�EDVHG�RQ�*HQHUDOO\�$FFHSWHG�$FFRXQWLQJ�3ULQFLSOHV��*$$3���
ZLWK�D�IHZ�H[FHSWLRQV��7KH�EXGJHW�LV�WKH�VDPH�EDVLV�RI�DFFRXQWLQJ�DV�WKH�PDMRU�IXQG�VWDWHPHQWV�LQ� WKH�
$QQXDO�&RPSUHKHQVLYH�)LQDQFLDO� 5HSRUW� �$&)5��ZLWK� WKH� IROORZLQJ�GL൵HUHQFHV��7KH�*HQHUDO� )XQG¶V�
EXGJHW� GRHV�QRW� LQFOXGH� FHUWDLQ� GLVWULFW�DWWRUQH\� �'$�� SURJUDPV��$GGLWLRQDOO\�� WKH� FRXQW\� EXGJHWV� IRU�
LQGLUHFW�FRVWV�DQG�OLEUDU\�WD[HV�DV�UHYHQXH�DQG�H[SHQGLWXUHV��EXW�WKH\�DUH�QRW�UHSRUWHG�DV�VXFK�XQGHU�*$$3��

&XPEHUODQG�&RXQW\�KDV�WZR�EXGJHW�\HDUV��7KH�¿VFDO�IXQGV�UXQ�RQ�D�-XO\��VW�WR�-XQH���WK�¿VFDO�\HDU�DQG�WKH�
FDOHQGDU�IXQGV�UXQ�RQ�D�FDOHQGDU�\HDU�

7KH�FRXQW\�ZLOO�PDLQWDLQ�D�EDODQFHG�EXGJHW��5HYHQXHV���)XQG�%DODQFH���7UDQVIHUV�! �([SHQVHV�

$Q\� DSSURSULDWLRQV� WKDW� DUH� XQVSHQW� DW� WKH� HQG� RI� D� EXGJHWDU\� \HDU� ODSVH� LQWR� WKH� IXQG�EDODQFH�� 7KH�
FRPPLVVLRQHUV�DSSURYH� DQ\�QHFHVVDU\� DPHQGPHQWV�IRU� UROO�IRUZDUG�DPRXQWV�E\�EXGJHW� UHVROXWLRQ� IRU�
FDSLWDO�SURMHFWV�DQG�JUDQWV�WKDW�H[SDQG�PXOWLSOH�EXGJHW�\HDUV�

��������� ��������

��������� ������������ �����������
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���� ������� ������

���������'HFHPEHU���������
���������1�$

���� ����������2FWREHU�����

&XPEHUODQG�&RXQW\�LV�GHGLFDWHG�WR�PDLQWDLQLQJ�D�UHDVRQDEOH�IXQG�EDODQFH�VX൶FLHQW�WR�PLWLJDWH�FXUUHQW�
DQG�IXWXUH�ULVNV��L�H��XQDQWLFLSDWHG�HPHUJHQF\�H[SHQGLWXUHV�DQG�UHYHQXH�VKRUWIDOOV��DQG�WR�HQVXUH�VWDEOH�
WD[�UDWHV�

%\�PDLQWDLQLQJ�D�VX൶FLHQW�OHYHO�RI�IXQG�EDODQFH��WKH�FRXQW\�
� 5HGXFHV�WKH�QHHG�IRU�XUJHQW�DQG�VLJQL¿FDQW�LQFUHDVHV�LQ�WKH�FRXQW\�PLOODJH��WD[��UDWH�
� (QVXUHV�LWV�DELOLW\�WR�H൵HFWLYHO\�UHDFW�ZLWK�H[LVWLQJ�UHVRXUFHV�WR�HPHUJHQFLHV�DQG�XQDQWLFLSDWHG�HYHQWV�
� $YRLGV�WKH�QHHG�IRU�FRVWO\�WD[�DQWLFLSDWLRQ�QRWHV�
� ([HUFLVHV�JRRG�¿VFDO�PDQDJHPHQW�E\�SHUPLWWLQJ�WKH�GHYHORSPHQW�RI�D�PRUH�UHVSRQVLEOH�DQG�UHVSRQVLYH�

ORQJ�WHUP�¿QDQFLDO�SODQ�
� 0DLQWDLQV�RU�LPSURYHV�D�VWURQJ�ERQG�UDWLQJ��WKHUHE\�UHGXFLQJ�IXWXUH�LQWHUHVW�H[SHQVH�
� 0D[LPL]HV�LQYHVWPHQW�HDUQLQJV�E\�PDLQWDLQLQJ�DGHTXDWH�OHYHOV�RI�FDVK�DQG�LQYHVWPHQWV�

7KH�IXQG�EDODQFH�LV�WKH�GL൵HUHQFH�EHWZHHQ�D�IXQG¶V�DVVHWV�DQG�OLDELOLWLHV�

&XPEHUODQG�&RXQW\�ZLOO�PDLQWDLQ�DQ�XQDVVLJQHG�IXQG�EDODQFH�LQ�WKH�*HQHUDO�)XQG�RI�QR�OHVV�WKDQ����GD\V�
RI�EXGJHWHG�*HQHUDO�)XQG�H[SHQGLWXUHV��7KH�IXQG�EDODQFH�ZLOO�EH�FDOFXODWHG�XVLQJ�WKH�EXGJHWHG�*HQHUDO�
)XQG�H[SHQVH��VDODULHV��EHQH¿WV��RSHUDWLQJ�H[SHQVH��LQWHUIXQG�WUDQVIHUV��DQG�FDSLWDO�H[SHQVH���7KLV�EDODQFH�
LV�WKH�PLQLPXP�IXQG�EDODQFH�UHTXLUHG�WR�PHHW�RXU�FDVK�ÀRZ�QHHGV��7R�KDYH�WKH�¿QDQFLDO�UHVRXUFHV�QHHGHG�
WR�UHDFW�WR�HPHUJHQFLHV�DQG�XQDQWLFLSDWHG�HYHQWV�ZLWK�H[LVWLQJ�UHVRXUFHV��WKH�*HQHUDO�)XQG�ZLOO�WDUJHW�����
GD\V�RI�EXGJHWHG�*HQHUDO�)XQG�H[SHQVHV��,I�WKH�*HQHUDO�)XQG�XQDVVLJQHG�IXQG�EDODQFH�IDOOV�EHORZ�WKH�
WDUJHWHG�����GD\V�RI�EXGJHWHG�*HQHUDO�)XQG�H[SHQVH��WKH�FRPPLVVLRQHUV�ZLOO�GHYHORS�D�SODQ�WR�LQFUHDVH�
IXQG�EDODQFH�RYHU�D�UHDVRQDEOH�DPRXQW�RI�WLPH��XWLOL]LQJ�D�FRPELQDWLRQ�RI�FRVW�FRQWDLQPHQW�DQG�UHYHQXH�
HQKDQFHPHQWV�WR�UHWXUQ�WR�WKH�WDUJHWHG�GD\V��7KH�WKHUPRPHWHU�RQ�WKH�IROORZLQJ�SDJH�LV�D�GHSLFWLRQ�RI�WKH�
WDUJHWHG�UDQJHV�RI�IXQG�EDODQFH�DQG�WKH�FRQVLGHUDWLRQV�WKDW�PXVW�EH�HYDOXDWHG�DW�WKH�GL൵HULQJ�OHYHOV�

��������� ��������

������ ������ �����������

7KH� FRXQW\�FRPPLVVLRQHUV�ZLOO�EH� SURYLGHG�TXDUWHUO\� LQWHULP�EXGJHW� UHSRUWV�FRPSDULQJ�DFWXDO�YHUVXV�
EXGJHWHG�DQG�\HDU�WR�\HDU�UHYHQXH�DQG�H[SHQVH�DFWLYLW\���

)RU�EXGJHWDU\�SXUSRVHV�LQ�WKH�*HQHUDO�)XQG��WKH�IXQG�EDODQFH�LV�³XQDVVLJQHG�IXQG�EDODQFH´�SOXV�³DVVLJQHG�
IXWXUH�EXGJHWDU\�UHTXLUHPHQWV�´

7KH� EXGJHW� GRFXPHQW�ZLOO� EH�GHYHORSHG� DFFRUGLQJ� WR� WKH�*RYHUQPHQW�)LQDQFH�2൶FHUV�$VVRFLDWLRQ¶V�
�*)2$��UHFRPPHQGHG�JXLGHOLQHV��7KH�GRFXPHQW�ZLOO�VKRZ� WKH�EXGJHWHG�QXPEHUV�LQ� VHYHUDO�GL൵HUHQW�
IRUPDWV�IRU�LQIRUPDWLRQDO�SXUSRVHV��7KH�OHJDO�OHYHO�RI�DSSURYDO�LV�PDLQWDLQHG�DW�WKH�IXQG�OHYHO��$�IXQG�LV�
GH¿QHG�DV�³D�IXQG�DV�VHSDUDWHG�E\�WKH�¿QDQFLDO�DFFRXQWLQJ�VRIWZDUH�´��7KLV�LV�GL൵HUHQW�IURP�WKH�$&)5��
7KH�$&)5�FRPELQHV�VHYHUDO�IXQGV�LQ�WKH�DFFRXQWLQJ�VRIWZDUH�
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���������-XO\��������
���������1�$

���� ��������� 2FWREHU������

7KH�FRXQW\�ZLOO�FRPSO\�ZLWK�3$¶V�$FW�����RI������WKH�/RFDO�*RYHUQPHQW�8QLW�'HEW�$FW��7KLV�$FW�VHWV�
WKH�FRXQW\¶V�OHJDO�GHEW�OLPLWV��$OVR��WKH�FRXQW\�LV�FRPPLWWHG�WR�PDLQWDLQLQJ�D�ORZ�WRWDO�GLUHFW�LQGHEWHGQHVV�
DQG�LW�ZLOO�QRW�H[FHHG������SHU�FDSLWD��DSSUR[LPDWHO\�����PLOOLRQ���7KH�FRXQW\�LV�FRPPLWWHG�WR�FRPSO\LQJ�
ZLWK� WKH�6HFXULWLHV� DQG�([FKDQJH�&RPPLVVLRQ� UXOHV��*)2$� JXLGHOLQHV��DQG�,QWHUQDO� 5HYHQXH�6HUYLFH�
UHTXLUHPHQWV�

7KH�FRXQW\�VHHNV�WR�PDLQWDLQ�LWV�FXUUHQW�6WDQGDUG�	�3RRU¶V�ERQG�UDWLQJ�VR�ERUURZLQJ�FRVWV�DUH�PLQLPL]HG�
DQG�DFFHVV�WR�FUHGLW�LV�LPSURYHG�

/RQJ�WHUP�GHEW�ZLOO�QRW�EH�XVHG�WR�¿QDQFH�FXUUHQW�RSHUDWLRQV�RU�WR�FDSLWDOL]H�RQ�H[SHQVHV��7KH�FRXQW\�ZLOO�
DYRLG�WKH�XVH�RI�ORQJ�WHUP�GHEW�WR�¿QDQFH�LWHPV�WUDGLWLRQDOO\�IXQGHG�LQ�WKH�DQQXDO�RSHUDWLQJ�EXGJHW�VXFK�
DV�UHWLUHPHQW�FRQWULEXWLRQV��IDFLOLW\�PDLQWHQDQFH��UHSDLUV��UHFXUULQJ�HTXLSPHQW�SXUFKDVHV��HWF�

$FTXLVLWLRQV�WKDW�DUH�¿QDQFHG�E\�LVVXLQJ�JHQHUDO�REOLJDWLRQ�ERQGV�QRWHV��WKH�ERQGV�QRWHV�ZLOO�EH�SDLG�R൵�
LQ�D�SHULRG�QRW�WR�H[FHHG�WKH�H[SHFWHG�OLIH�RI�WKH�DFTXLVLWLRQV��7KH�FRXQW\�ZLOO�VWUXFWXUH�RXU�¿QDQFLQJ�WR�
UHWLUH�����RI�WKH�WRWDO�SULQFLSDO�RXWVWDQGLQJ�ZLWKLQ�WHQ�\HDUV�
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7KH�FRXQW\�ZLOO�DYRLG�WKH�XVH�RI�WD[�DQWLFLSDWLRQ�QRWHV��VZDSV��DQG�GHULYDWLYHV�

7KH�FRXQW\�ZLOO�HYDOXDWH�DQG�UHIXQG�JHQHUDO�REOLJDWLRQ�GHEW�LI� VXEVWDQWLDO�SUHVHQW�YDOXH�VDYLQJV�FDQ�EH�
JHQHUDWHG�

7KH�SURFHHGV�IURP�ORQJ�WHUP�GHEW�ZLOO�EH�LQYHVWHG�DFFRUGLQJ�WR�WKH�FRXQW\¶V�LQYHVWPHQW�SROLF\�DQG�LQ�D�
PDQQHU�WR�DYRLG�QRQ�FRPSOLDQFH�ZLWK�DUELWUDJH�UHJXODWLRQV�

7KH�FRXQW\�ZLOO�LVVXH�JHQHUDO�REOLJDWLRQ�ERQGV�DQG�QRWHV�HLWKHU�WKURXJK�D�FRPSHWLWLYH�ELG�RU�QHJRWLDWHG�
VDOHV�EDVHG�RQ�FXUUHQW�FLUFXPVWDQFHV�

6HOHFWLRQ�RI�FRQVXOWDQWV�IRU�WKH�SURYLGLQJ�RI�SURIHVVLRQDO�VHUYLFHV�IRU�DQ\�ERQG�LVVXH�ZLOO�EH�EDVHG�XSRQ�
TXDOL¿FDWLRQ�

���������� ������ 

���������0DUFK�����
���������0D\���������

���� ����������0D\���������

7KH�SULPDU\�REMHFWLYHV��LQ�SULRULW\�RUGHU��RI�WKH�LQYHVWPHQW�SROLF\�DUH�OHJDOLW\��VDIHW\��OLTXLGLW\��DQG�\LHOG�

3UHVHUYDWLRQ� RI� SULQFLSDO� VKDOO� EH� WKH� KLJKHVW� SULRULW\�� 3UHVHUYDWLRQ� RI� SULQFLSDO� LQ� WKH� SRUWIROLR� RI�
LQYHVWPHQWV�VKDOO�EH�HQVXUHG�E\�GLYHUVL¿FDWLRQ�DQG�RWKHU�PHDQV�RI�PLQLPL]LQJ�FUHGLW��PDUNHW��DQG�LQWHUHVW�
UDWH�ULVN�

7KH�SRUWIROLR�VKDOO�UHPDLQ�VX൶FLHQWO\�OLTXLG�WR�PHHW�DOO�RSHUDWLQJ�UHTXLUHPHQWV�WKDW�PD\�EH�UHDVRQDEO\�
DQWLFLSDWHG�

,QYHVWPHQWV�VKDOO�EH�PDGH�ZLWK�WKH�REMHFWLYH�RI�DWWDLQLQJ�D�PDUNHW�DYHUDJH�UDWH�RI�UHWXUQ�WKURXJKRXW�WKH�
EXGJHWDU\�DQG�HFRQRPLF�F\FOHV��WDNLQJ�LQWR�DFFRXQW�LQYHVWPHQW�ULVN�FRQWUDLQWV�DQG�OLTXLGLW\�QHHGV��5HWXUQ�
RQ�LQYHVWPHQW�LV�RI�VHFRQGDU\�LPSRUWDQFH�FRPSDUHG�WR�OHJDOLW\��VDIHW\��DQG�OLTXLGLW\�REMHFWLYHV��7KH�FRUH�
RI�LQYHVWPHQWV�LV�OLPLWHG�WR�UHODWLYHO\�ORZ�ULVN�VHFXULWLHV�LQ�DQWLFLSDWLRQ�RI�HDUQLQJ�D�IDLU�UHWXUQ�WR�WKH�ULVN�
EHLQJ�DVVXPHG�

������� ������

���������1RYHPEHU��������
���������1�$

���� ����������2FWREHU�����

7KLV�SROLF\�LV�WR�HQVXUH�WKH�H൵HFWLYH�PDQDJHPHQW�RI�WKH�FRXQW\¶V�FDSLWDO�DVVHWV��ZKLFK�DUH�WKH�IRXQGDWLRQ�
RI�WKH�FRXQW\¶V�VWUDWHJLF�SODQ��DQG�PHHWLQJ�WKH�QHHGV�RI�WKH�FRQVWLWXHQWV��

7KH�FRXQW\�ZLOO�GHYHORS�FDSLWDO�SODQV�IRU�PDMRU�FDSLWDO�SURMHFWV��WHFKQRORJ\��DQG�RWKHU�FDSLWDO�SXUFKDVHV�DQG�
UHSODFHPHQWV��7KH�SODQV�ZLOO�EH�GHYHORSHG�XVLQJ�LQIRUPDWLRQ�IURP�WKH�VWUDWHJLF�SODQ��FRPSUHKHQVLYH�SODQV��

��������� ��������

���� ������ �����������
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IDFLOLW\�PDVWHU�SODQV��DQG�LGHQWLI\LQJ�SUHVHQW�DQG�IXWXUH�VHUYLFH�QHHGV�WKDW�UHTXLUH�FDSLWDO�LQIUDVWUXFWXUH�RU�
HTXLSPHQW�

7KH�SODQV�ZLOO�EH�GHYHORSHG�ZLWK�DWWHQWLRQ�JLYHQ�WR��
� &DSLWDO� DVVHWV� WKDW� UHTXLUH�UHSDLU��PDLQWHQDQFH�� RU� UHSODFHPHQW� WKDW� LI� QRW�DGGUHVVHG�ZLOO� UHVXOW� LQ�

KLJKHU�FRVWV�LQ�IXWXUH�\HDUV�
� 3URMHFWV�ZLWK�UHYHQXH�JHQHUDWLQJ�SRWHQWLDO�RU�FRVW�DYRLGDQFH�SRWHQWLDO�
� &KDQJHV�LQ�SROLF\�DQG�FRPPXQLW\�QHHGV�

&DSLWDO�H[SHQGLWXUHV�DUH�H[SHQGLWXUHV�PDGH�WR�DFTXLUH��DGG�WR��RU�LPSURYH�SURSHUW\��SODQW��DQG�HTXLSPHQW��
&DSLWDO� H[SHQGLWXUHV� KDYH� D� XVHIXO� OLIH� JUHDWHU� WKDQ� RQH� \HDU�� &XPEHUODQG�&RXQW\¶V�PLQLPXP� GROODU�
WKUHVKROG�IRU�FDSLWDO�H[SHQGLWXUHV�LV�GH¿QHG�E\�WKH�&RQWUROOHU¶V�2൶FH�DQG�LV�FXUUHQWO\�
� �������WKUHVKROG�
� RU���������WKUHVKROG�IRU�OHDVHV�XVHG�WR�¿QDQFH�WKH�XVH�RU�DFTXLVLWLRQ�RI�HTXLSPHQW�
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/HJDO�'HEW�0DUJLQ�(VWLPDWHG�IRU�\HDU�HQGHG�����

%RUURZLQJ�%DVH�5HYHQXH�

���� �������������

�����(VWLPDWHG �������������

�����(VWLPDWHG �������������

7RWDO�5HYHQXH� �������������

'HEW�/LPLW�IRU�*HQHUDO�2EOLJDWLRQ�'HEW

$YHUDJH�ERUURZLQJ�EDVH�UHYHQXHV �������������

'HEW�OLPLW�SHUFHQWDJH ����

'HEW�OLPLW �������������

7RWDO�DPRXQW�RI�GHEW�DSSOLFDEOH�WR�GHEW�OLPLW����������� ��������������

/HJDO�'HEW�PDUJLQ �������������

'HEW�OLPLW�IRU�*HQHUDO�2EOLJDWLRQ�'HEW�DQG�1HW�/HDVH�5HQWDO�'HEW

$YHUDJH�ERUURZLQJ�EDVH�UHYHQXHV �������������

'HEW�OLPLW�SHUFHQWDJH ����

'HEW�OLPLW �������������

7RWDO�DPRXQW�RI�GHEW�DSSOLFDEOH�WR�GHEW�OLPLW����������� ��������������

/HJDO�'HEW�PDUJLQ �������������

&XUUHQW�'HEW�2XWVWDQGLQJ

,QWHUHVW�5DWH
)LQDO�

0DWXULW\ 2ULJLQDO�,VVXH
*RYHUQPHQWDO�
$FWLYLWLHV

%XVLQHVV�7\SH�
$FWLYLWLHV

7RWDO�
2XWVWDQGLQJ

*HQHUDO�2EOLJDWLRQ�%RQGV

*�2��ERQGV�� �����LVVXH ����� ���� �������������� �������������� ������������������ ���������������

*�2��ERQGV�� �����LVVXH ������� ���� �������������� �������������� ������������������ ���������������

*�2��ERQGV�� �����LVVXH ���������� ���� �������������� ������������� ��������������

7RWDO�JHQHUDO�REOLJDWLRQ�ERQGV ������������� ������������������ ��������������

1RWHV�IURP�'LUHFW�%RUURZLQJ

3,%�QRWH�� �����LVVXH ������ ���� ��������������� �������������� ������������������ ���������������

7RWDO�GLUHFW�ERUURZLQJ ��������������� �������������� ������������������ ���������������

/RQJ�WHUP�GHEW�'HFHPEHU��������� ������������� ������������������ ��������������

����
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$QQXDO�'HEW�6HUYLFH�5HTXLUHPHQWV�

3ULQFLSDO ,QWHUHVW 3ULQFLSDO ,QWHUHVW 3ULQFLSDO ,QWHUHVW
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���� ������������ ����������������� ����������������� ����������������� ��������������� �����������������

���� ������������ ����������������� ����������������� ����������������� ��������������� �����������������

���� ������������ ����������������� ����������������� ����������������� ��������������� �����������������

���� ������������ ����������������� ����������������� ����������������� ��������������� ������������������

���� ������������ ������������������ ����������������� ����������������� ����������������� �����������������

���� ������������ ������������������ ����������������� ����������������� ����������������� �����������������

���� ������������ ������������������ ����������������� ����������������� ����������������� �����������������

���� ��������������� ������������������� ����������������� ����������������� ����������������� �����������������

���� ��������������� ������������������� ����������������� ����������������� ����������������� �����������������

���� ��������������� ������������������� ����������������� ����������������� ����������������� �����������������

���� ��������������� ������������������� ����������������� ����������������� ����������������� �����������������

���� ��������������� ������������������� ����������������� ����������������� ����������������� �����������������

���� ��������������� ������������������� ����������������� ����������������� ����������������� �����������������

���� ��������������� ������������������� ����������������� ����������������� ����������������� �����������������

���� ��������������� ������������������� ����������������� ����������������� ����������������� �����������������

���� ��������������� ������������������� ����������������� ����������������� ����������������� �����������������

���� ��������������� ������������������� ����������������� ������������������ ����������������� �����������������

���� ��������������� ������������������� ���������������� ������������������ ����������������� �����������������

7RWDO ����������� ���������������� ��������������� ���������������� �������������� ����������������

*HQHUDO�/RQJ�7HUP�'HEW *HQHUDO�/RQJ�7HUP�'HEW

*HQHUDO�)XQG &RXQW\�8VH�)XQG

*HQHUDO�/RQJ�7HUP�'HEW

(PHUJHQF\�7HOSKRQH

Year S&P Bond Rating New Projects Refinanced Projects - Original Purpose

Year of Original 

Issue

G.O.B.- 2016 AAA Prison Renovations 2008

G.O.B.- 2018 AAA Prison Renovations 2011

G.O.B.- 2022 AAA P25 Radio Infrastructure Project 2022

G.O.N.- 2020 n/a Sample Bridge Replacement 2020

The county is well below their internal policy of $355 per capita (approximately $97 million) maximum debt.
Currently the county has $31.39 million in debt which is approximately $115 per capita. The county is planning on
financing the second phase of the P25 Radio Infrastructure Project with bond financing in late 2024 or early 2025.

General Obligation Bonds

Direct Borrowing

����
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����� �� ���������� �� ��� ����� ���� ���������� �� ��� ������ ������������� ��������� ������ ���� ��� 
IROORZLQJ�GL൵HUHQFHV��7KH�*HQHUDO�)XQG¶V�EXGJHW�GRHV�QRW�LQFOXGH�FHUWDLQ�'$�SURJUDPV��$GGLWLRQDOO\��WKH�
FRXQW\�EXGJHWV�IRU�LQGLUHFW�FRVWV�DQG�OLEUDU\�WD[HV�DV�UHYHQXH�DQG�H[SHQGLWXUHV��EXW�WKH\�DUH�QRW�UHSRUWHG�
�� ���� ����� �����

7KH�*HQHUDO�)XQG�SUHVHQWDWLRQ�LQ�WKH�EDVLF�¿QDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�LV�PDGH�XS�RI�VHYHUDO�FRQVROLGDWHG�IXQGV��
ZKHUHDV��LQ�WKH� OHJDOO\�DGRSWHG�EXGJHW�� WKHVH�IXQGV�DUH�EXGJHWHG�VHSDUDWHO\��7KHUHIRUH��WKHVH�IXQGV�DUH�
����� �� ��� ������� ���� �� � ��������� ����� �� ��������� �� ��� ������� ���� ������������ �� ��� ����� 
¿QDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�

7KH�OHJDOO\�DGRSWHG�EXGJHW�GRHV�QRW�LQFOXGH�WKH�&XPEHUODQG�$UHD�(FRQRPLF�'HYHORSPHQW�&RUSRUDWLRQ�
�D�EOHQGHG�FRPSRQHQW�XQLW���&XPEHUODQG�&RXQW\�,QGXVWULDO�'HYHORSPHQW�$XWKRULW\��D�FRPSRQHQW�XQLW���
DQG�FHUWDLQ�'$�SURJUDPV��$GGLWLRQDOO\��WKH�FRXQW\�EXGJHWV�IRU�LQGLUHFW�FRVWV�DQG�OLEUDU\�WD[HV�DV�UHYHQXH�
DQG�H[SHQGLWXUHV��EXW�WKH\�DUH�QRW�UHSRUWHG�DV�VXFK�XQGHU�*$$3��

)XQGV�FRQWDLQHG�LQ�WKH�OHJDOO\�DGRSWHG�EXGJHW�DUH�SUHVHQWHG�RQ�HLWKHU�D�FDOHQGDU�\HDU�HQGHG�'HFHPEHU����� 
RU�RQ�D�¿VFDO�\HDU�HQGHG�-XQH������

���������� ������ ������� ����� ���������� �� ������������ ��� ������ ���� ��������� �� ��� ��������� 
���������� ����������

'XULQJ�)HEUXDU\�DQG�0DUFK� IRU�¿VFDO�EXGJHWV� DQG�-XQH�DQG�-XO\� IRU� FDOHQGDU�IXQGV��HDFK�GHSDUWPHQW�
UHYLHZV� FXUUHQW� DQG� SULRU� \HDU� ¿QDQFLDO� LQIRUPDWLRQ� WR� GHYHORS� EXGJHW� SURMHFWLRQV� IRU� WKH� XSFRPLQJ�
¿VFDO�\HDU��7KHVH�SURMHFWLRQV�RIWHQ�DUH�GHYHORSHG�LQ�FRQVXOWDWLRQ�ZLWK�WKH�)LQDQFH�2൶FH��7KH�UHVXOWV�DUH�
VXEPLWWHG�E\�HDFK�GHSDUWPHQW�LQ�D�VWDQGDUG�IRUPDW�WR�WKH�)LQDQFH�2൶FH�DV�D�SUHOLPLQDU\�EXGJHW�SURSRVDO�

7KH�)LQDQFH�2൶FH�UHYLHZV�DOO�VXEPLVVLRQV�DQG�FRQVXOWV�ZLWK�GHSDUWPHQWV��DV�QHHGHG��WR�VXEVWDQWLDWH�WKH�
EDVLV�IRU�UHTXHVWV�DQG�WR�UH¿QH�WKH�EXGJHW�SURMHFWLRQV��7KH�)LQDQFH�2൶FH�PDNHV�QHFHVVDU\�DGMXVWPHQWV�
WR�GHSDUWPHQW�VXEPLVVLRQV�DQG�FRPSLOHV�WKH�GDWD�IRU�SUHVHQWDWLRQ�WR�WKH�%RDUG�RI�&RPPLVVLRQHUV��%2&���
����� ������ ������ � ������ ������� ��������
� 7KH�)LQDQFH�2൶FH�DQG� WKH�&KLHI�2SHUDWLRQV�2൶FHU�&KLHI�&OHUN�GHYHORS�D�UHYHQXH�SURMHFWLRQ�DQG�

¿QDQFLQJ� VWUDWHJ\� LQ�VXSSRUW� RI� WKH�SURSRVHG� EXGJHW��$�SUHOLPLQDU\� EXGJHW� LQFOXGLQJ�UHYHQXH�DQG�
H[SHQGLWXUH�SURMHFWLRQV�LV�VXEPLWWHG�WR�WKH�%2&�IRU�FRQVLGHUDWLRQ�

� 7KH�¿QDO�EXGJHW�LV�SUHVHQWHG�WR� WKH�%2&�DQG�DIWHU�SURSHU�SXEOLF�QRWLFH� LV�SODFHG�RQ�GLVSOD\�IRU����
GD\V�IROORZLQJ�WKH�&RXQW\�&RGH��7KH�%2&�DGRSWV�WKH�EXGJHW�DIWHU�WKH�QHFHVVDU\�LQVSHFWLRQ�SHULRG�E\�
�������� � ������ ������ ����������� ��� ��������� ������ �� ��������� �� ������� �����

� 7KH� %2&� PD\� DW� DQ\� WLPH�� E\� UHVROXWLRQ�� DW� DQ� DGYHUWLVHG� SXEOLF� PHHWLQJ�� PDNH� VXSSOHPHQWDO�
�������������� ��� ��� ������ ������� ���� ��� ����� �� ����� ����� ����� ������� ������� ��������� 
WR�EH�UHFHLYHG�ZLWKLQ�WKH�¿VFDO�\HDU�DQG�QRW�RWKHUZLVH�DSSURSULDWHG��DV�ZHOO�DV��WKH�SURFHHGV�RI�DQ\�
��������� ���������� �� ����

� 7KH�%2&�PD\�DXWKRUL]H� WKH� WUDQVIHU�RI�DOO�RU�SDUW�RI�DQ\�XQHQFXPEHUHG�EDODQFHV��7KH�%2&�PXVW�
DSSURYH�FKDQJHV� WR�RYHUDOO�DSSURSULDWLRQV�DW� WKH�IXQG� OHYHO��7KHUHIRUH�� WKH� OHJDO�OHYHO�RI�EXGJHWDU\�
�������������� �� �� ��� �����

������ �������
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&XPEHUODQG�&RXQW\�KROGV�)LQDQFH�0HHWLQJV�HYHU\�:HGQHVGD\� WR�GLVFXVV�DQ�DUUD\�RI�WRSLFV�DW�D�SXEOLF�
��������  ��� �������� ��� �������� �� ���� ��� ����� �� ������������� ��� ��� ������ �������� 
LQIRUPDWLRQ� RQ� PDMRU� SURJUDPV�� LQLWLDWLYHV�� DQG� WKHLU� IXQGLQJ�� � 7ZLFH� D� \HDU�� WKH� )LQDQFLDO� $QDO\VLV�
&RPPLWWHH�SUHVHQWDWLRQV�LQFOXGH�XSGDWHV�RQ�RXU�FXUUHQW�\HDU�DQG�¿YH�\HDU�SURMHFWLRQV���,Q�DGGLWLRQ��WKHUH�
DUH�)LVFDO�DQG�*URZWK�7UHQG�7DVN�)RUFH�SUHVHQWDWLRQV�WKDW�SURYLGH�XSGDWHV�RQ�SODQQLQJ��DVVHVVPHQW��DQG�
����� ��������� �����������  �������������� ���� �������� ��� ������ ��� ��� ������� ��� ��� ������ �� 
FRPPHQW���&XPEHUODQG�&RXQW\�FRQWLQXHV�WR�ORRN�DW�ZD\V�WR�PDNH�WKH�EXGJHW�LQIRUPDWLRQ�HDV\�WR�DFFHVV�
DQG�XQGHUVWDQGDEOH�E\�XWLOL]LQJ�2SHQ%RRN�LQ�DGGLWLRQ�WR�WKH�WUDGLWLRQDO�EXGJHW�GRFXPHQW�

7KHUH�ZHUH�QR�FKDQJHV�EHWZHHQ�WKH�SURSRVHG�DQG�DGRSWHG�EXGJHW�GXH�WR�WKH�)LQDQFH�0HHWLQJV�KHOG�HDFK��
ZHHN�

$FWXDO�H[SHQGLWXUHV� DQG�RSHUDWLQJ� WUDQVIHUV���RXW�PD\� QRW�OHJDOO\� H[FHHG�EXGJHW�DSSURSULDWLRQV�DW� WKH�
���������� ���� ������

(QFXPEHUHG�DQG�XQHQFXPEHUHG�DSSURSULDWLRQV�ODSVH�DW�WKH�FORVH�RI�WKH�¿VFDO�\HDU�WR�WKH�H[WHQW�WKDW�WKH\�
���� ��� ���� ���������

������ �������
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August

September

October

November

December

July

February

March

April

May

June

• February 6: Salaries of fiscal funds are downloaded from Lawson to the budget database
• February 15: Budget guidelines and preparation materials are sent to departments
• February 15 - March 24: Budgets are available online for department budget requests

February 2023

• February 15 - March 24: Budgets are available online for department budget requests
• March 13, 27: Meeting with Chief Operations Officer/Chief Clerk
• March 24 - April 7: Finance review of proposed budgets

March 2023

• June 5: Budget guidelines and preparation materials sent to departments
• June 5 - July 21: Budgets are available online for department budget requests

June 2023

• June 5 - July 21: Budgets are available online for department budget requests
• July 17: Meeting with Chief Operations Officer/Chief Clerk
• July 21 - August 25: Finance review of proposed budgets

July 2023

• September 11, 18, 25: Meeting with Chief Operations Officer/Chief Clerk
• September 12, 29: Work sessions are held with pre-selected departments

September 2023

� November 1, 8, 15: Follow-up of presentation to answer commissioners' questions

� November 6, 13, 20, 27: Meeting with Chief Operations Officer/Chief Clerk
� November 15 - December 13: Preliminary calendar budget placed on view for public inspection 

for minimum of 20 days 

November 2023

• November 15 - December 13: Preliminary calendar budget placed on view for public inspection 
for 20 days 

• December 13: Calendar budget is approved/adopted by Board of Commissioners
• December 14: Calendar budget upload to Lawson database

December 2023

• July 21 - August 25: Finance review of proposed budgets
• August 4: County Strategy completed
• August 4: Performance goals and measures reviewed by department and finalized
• August 21, 28: Meeting with Chief Operations Officer/Chief Clerk
• August 25: Mission and core activities reviewed by department and finalized

August 2023

• October 2, 9, 16, 23, 30: Meeting with Chief Operations Officer/Chief Clerk
• October 25: Presentation of county's financial condition

October 2023

• April 27 - May 25: Preliminary fiscal budget placed on view for public inspection for minimum 
of 20 days

• May 17: Presentation of county's financial condition
• May 22: Salaries of calendar funds are downloaded from Lawson to the budget database
• May 25: Fiscal budget is approved/adopted by Board of Commissioners
• May 26: Fiscal budget upload in Lawson database

May 2023

�March 24 - April 7: Finance review of proposed budgets
�April 10: Meeting with Chief Operations Officer/Chief Clerk
�April 10: Preliminary fiscal budgets are available for Board of Commissioners review
�April 12: Work session with fiscal departments
�April 27 - May 25: Preliminary fiscal budget placed on view for public inspection for minimum 

of 20 days

April 2023
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RU�QRW��
  0RGL¿HG�$FFUXDO �� ��� ������ ����� ����� �������� ��� 
RWKHU�¿QDQFLDO�UHVRXUFH�LQFUHPHQWV�DUH�UHFRJQL]HG�ZKHQ�WKH\�
������ ����������� �� �������� ���� �� ���� ���� ������ 
ERWK� ³PHDVXUDEOH´� DQG� ³DYDLODEOH´� WR� ¿QDQFH� H[SHQGLWXUHV�
RI� WKH� FXUUHQW�SHULRG�� � ³$YDLODEOH´�PHDQV� FROOHFWLEOH� LQ� WKH�
������� ������ �� ���� ������ ���������� �� �� ���� �� ��� ��� 
OLDELOLWLHV�RI�WKH�FXUUHQW�SHULRG�

��� ���������� ����������� �� ��� ��������� ����� ��� ��� 
%XGJHW�3ROLF\�RQ�SDJH����

� ��������� ����� �����
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������������������������������������������������������������� �������������������������������������������������������
� ����� �� ����� ���� ������� �� �������� ������� �������� ������� ��������� ��� ���� ������� ������

������� ��������7KH�*HQHUDO�)XQG�LV�WKH�JRYHUQPHQW¶V�SULPDU\�RSHUDWLQJ�IXQG��,W�DFFRXQWV�IRU�DOO�¿QDQFLDO�
��������� �� ��� ������� ����������� ������ ����� �������� �� �� ��������� ��� �� ������� ����� 

������� ������� ��������6SHFLDO�5HYHQXH�)XQGV�DUH�XVHG�WR�DFFRXQW�IRU�WKH�SURFHHGV�RI�VSHFL¿F�UHYHQXH�
VRXUFHV��RWKHU�WKDQ�PDMRU�FDSLWDO�SURMHFWV��WKDW�DUH�OHJDOO\�UHVWULFWHG�WR�H[SHQGLWXUHV�IRU�VSHFL¿HG�SXUSRVHV�

������� �������� ��������&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV�)XQGV�DFFRXQW�IRU�WKH�¿QDQFLDO�UHVRXUFHV�XVHG�IRU�WKH�DFTXLVLWLRQ�
��� ������� ������������ �� ����� ������� ���������� �� ������������ ������

���� ������� ���� � ��� ���� ������� ���� �� ���� �� ������� ��� ��� ������������ �� ��������� ���� ��� 
��� ������� ��� ������� ��������� ���� ���������� ��������� ��� ������� ������

�������������������������������������������������������������� ��������������������������������������������������������
7KH�FODVVL¿FDWLRQ�LV�XVHG�WR�DFFRXQW�IRU�D�JRYHUQPHQW¶V�RQJRLQJ�RUJDQL]DWLRQ�DQG�DFWLYLWLHV�WKDW�DUH�VLPLODU�
�� ����� ����� �� ��� ������� ������ ����� ���������� ��� �������� ������� �������

���������� ����� � ���������� ����� ������� ��� ��� �������� ������� ���������� ���� ��� ������� �� 
������� �������� ����������� � ����� ��� ������ ������� ���� ��� ����� ���������� ��������� ������������� 
RI�SURYLGLQJ�VHUYLFHV�WR�WKH�JHQHUDO�SXEOLF�FRQWLQXLQJO\�EH�¿QDQFHG�RU�UHFRYHUHG�SULPDULO\�WKURXJK�XVHU�
������� �� ���� ������������� ������ 

�������� ������� ����� � �������� ������� ����� ��� ���� �� ���������� ��� �������� ����� ���������� 
����� ��� �������� ������� ���������� ��� ������ ���� �������� ������� ����� �� ������� ��� ��� �������� 
������������ ��� ������ ���� �������������� ������

������������������������������������������������������������ ������������������������������������������������������������
� ����� �� ����� ���� ������� �� ��������� ��� ��������� ���� ������

��������� ��������)LGXFLDU\�)XQGV�DUH�XVHG�WR�DFFRXQW�IRU�UHVRXUFHV�KHOG�IRU�WKH�EHQH¿W�RI�SDUWLHV�RXWVLGH�
WKH� FRXQW\�� )LGXFLDU\�)XQGV� DUH� QRW� UHÀHFWHG� LQ� WKH� JRYHUQPHQW�ZLGH� ¿QDQFLDO� VWDWHPHQW� EHFDXVH� WKH�
��������� �� ����� ����� ��� ��� ��������� �� ������� ��� �������� ���������

��������� ���� ����� ��&RPSRQHQW�8QLW�)XQGV�DUH�XVHG�WR�DFFRXQW�IRU�OHJDOO\�VHSDUDWH�RUJDQL]DWLRQV�
IRU�ZKLFK�WKH�SULPDU\�JRYHUQPHQW�LV�¿QDQFLDOO\�DFFRXQWDEOH��

������������������������������������������������������������ �����������������������������������������������������������
$�JURXS�RI�IXQGV� WKDW�UHYHQXHV�RU�H[SHQGLWXUHV��H[FOXGLQJ�RWKHU�¿QDQFLQJ�VRXUFHV�DQG�XVHV��FRQVWLWXWH�
���� ���� ��� ������� �� ��� ���� ���������� ������ �������

������� ����� ��7KH� *HQHUDO� )XQG� LV� WKH� FRXQW\¶V� FKLHI� RSHUDWLQJ�IXQG�� ,W� DFFRXQWV� IRU� DOO� ¿QDQFLDO�
��������� �� ��� ������� ������ ����� �������� �� �� ��������� ��� �� ������� ����� ��� �������� �� 
��������������� ��������� ������������ ������ ������� ���� �������� ��� ��������� �� ����� ������� �������� 
DUH�¿QDQFHG�WKURXJK�UHYHQXHV�RI�WKH�*HQHUDO�)XQG�

Cumberland County, Pennsylvania 36 2024 County Budget



������ ����� ������� � ���������� ������ ��� ������� � ����� ������� �� ������� ������ ��� �������� 
KHDOWK��LQIUDVWUXFWXUH�SURMHFWV��DQG�EXVLQHVV��QRQ�SUR¿W��DQG�PXQLFLSDOLW\�&29,'����UHFRYHU\�H൵RUWV�

�������� � ����� �������� � ��� �������� � ����� �������� ���� �������� ��� ������ �������� ���� 
�������� �������� ������ ��� ����� ������� �� ������� ��� ������ ��� ������� �� ��������� �������� � ����� ���� 
SUHVHUYHV��VXSSRUWV��DQG�VWUHQJWKHQV�IDPLOLHV��DV�ZHOO�DV�� LGHQWL¿HV�DOWHUQDWLYH�FDUH��D�VDIH�HQYLURQPHQW��
��� � ��������� ���� ��� ����� �������� ������ �� ������ �� ����� �����

���� �����

Cumberland County, Pennsylvania 37 2024 County Budget



����������� ������� ������
&URVV�&ODVVL¿FDWLRQ�*XLGH

$GPLQLVWUDWLRQ )XQG�V� )XQG�7\SH

������������� ������� ���� ������� ����

�������������� ������� ���� ������� ����

��������� ������� ���� ������� ����

������� ������� ���� ������� ����

����� ��������� ������� ���� ������� ����

���� ������� ���� ������� ����

���������� ������� ���� ������� ����

��� �������������� ������� ���� ������� ����

&ULPLQDO�-XVWLFH )XQG�V� )XQG�7\SH

����� �� ������ ������� ���� ������� ����

�������� ������� �������� �������� ������� �������� ������� ����

�������� �������� ������� ����� ������ ������� ���������� �������� ���� 
������ ��������� ������ ������� �����������

������� ����� ������� �������

������ ������� ���� ������� ����

������ �������� ������� ���� ������� ����

����� ��������� *HQHUDO�)XQG��2൵HQGHU�6XSHUYLVLRQ��$FFHOHUDWHG�
�������������� ����������� ����� �������

������� ����� ������� �������

������ ������� ���� ������� ����

�������� ��������� �������� ��������� ������� �������

�������� ��������� ������� ���� ������� ����

����������� �������� ������ ������� ���� ������� ����

����� �������� )XQG�V� )XQG�7\SH

�������� � ����� �������� �������� � ����� �������� ������� �������

���� � ������� ������ ����������� ���� � ������� ������� ����� ������� �������

������� ������� ���� ������� ����

������ ������� ������������ � 
������������� ������������

������ ������� ������������ � ����������� ������������ ������� �������

2൶FH�RI�$JLQJ�	�&RPPXQLW\�
��������

������ ��������� ��������� ����� �������� 
����������� ����� ������ �������� �����

������� �������

2൶FH�RI�9HWHUDQV�$൵DLUV�	�6HUYLFHV ������� ���� ������� ����

3XEOLF�6DIHW\ )XQG�V� )XQG�7\SH

������� ������� ���� ������� ����

������ ������ ������� ����� ��������� ��������� ������ ������� ����� 
� ���� ��������

������� ����� ������� �������� 
������� �������

6KHUL൵ ������� ���� ������� ����

Cumberland County, Pennsylvania 38 2024 County Budget



5HFRUGV�DQG�/LFHQVLQJ )XQG�V� )XQG�7\SH

���������� ������� ���� ������� ����

������������ ������� ���� ������� ����

�������� �� ����� ������� ����� ������� ����������� � ����� ������� ����� ������� �������

�������� �� ����������� �� �������� 
�����

������� ���� ������� ����

��������� ������� ���� ������� ����

$JULFXOWXUDO��
'HYHORSPHQW��DQG�
3ODQQLQJ )XQG�V� )XQG�7\SH

������������ ��������� ������� ���� ������� ����

������������ �������� ������������ �������� � ����� ������ �������� ��������� 
���� � ������ �����

��������� �����

�������� ������� ���� ������� ����

������ ������� ��� ������� � 
��������

������� ���� ������� ����

7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ�DQG�
,QIUDVWUXFWXUH )XQG�V� )XQG�7\SH

�������������� ����� ������ ������ ������� ������ ����� ������ ��� ����� ��� 
����� ������� ����� � �����������

������� �������� ������� �������

���������� ���������� ������� ���� ������� ����

��������� � ����� ��������� ��������� � ����� ��������� ������� �������

2WKHU�*RYHUQPHQW�
2SHUDWLRQV )XQG�V� )XQG�7\SH

������� ���� ������� ������� ���� ������� ����

�������������� �������� ������� ���� ������� ����

$൵RUGDEOH�+RXVLQJ $൵RUGDEOH�+RXVLQJ�)XQG ������� �������

������ ���������� ���� ���������� ������������� ����������� ������� ����

�������� ������� ����� ������ ������ ����� ������ �������� 
������ ����

������� ����� ������� �������

���� ������� ����� ������� ���� ������� ����� ���� �������

������ ������� ����� ����� ���� ������ ����� ������� ������� ����

������ ������� ���� ��� ������ �������� ����� ��� ������ ������� ������� �������� ���������

����� ��� ����� ��� ������� �������

��������� ������� ����� ������ ���� �������������� ������� ����� �������� �������

������� ���� ������� ���� ����������

������� ����������� � ������ ������� ����������� � ������ ������� �������

���������� ���������� ���������

��������� ������� ���� ������� ����

�������� ������������ �������� ������������ �������� �������

����� ���������� ���������� ������� ���� ������� ����

����������� ������� ������ 
&URVV�&ODVVL¿FDWLRQ�*XLGH

Cumberland County, Pennsylvania 39 2024 County Budget



��� ����������

���� ������ ��� �������� ��� ������� �� ����� �������� ������������ ��������� ���������� ������� ��� 
����������������� ��� ��� ����� ������ ��������� ���� ��� ������ ������ �� ����� �� ��� ������� ���� ��� 
��� �������� ����� �� ���� ������ ��������� ����� �� � �������� ����� �� ������� ���������� ������ ��� 
�� ������ ���������� ��� ���������������� ��� �� ������ ���������� ��� ������ �������� ��� �� ������ 
����������� �� ���� ����� ��� �����

�������� �������� �������� �������� �������� ��������

�������� ��������
�������� ��������

��������
��������

����������

����������

����������

����������

����������
����������

��

����

������

������

������

������

������

������

������

������

$YJ�'LVWULFW 6LOYHU�6SULQJ
7RZQVKLS

6KLSSHQVEXUJ
%RURXJK

&DUOLVOH�%RURXJK 1HZYLOOH
%RURXJK

&DPS�+LOO
%RURXJK

7D[�$OORFDWLRQ
�%DVHG�RQ�D����������KRPH�

6FKRRO

0XQLFLSDO

&RXQW\

����� ��� ������� �� ��������� �������� ��� ���  ���������� � ������� � ��� ����� ��������  ��� ������ 
��� ���� �� ����� ����� ����� �� ���������� �� � ������� �� ��������  � �������� ���� �� �������� ����� �� 
�������� ��� � ���� �� ����� ����� ����� �� ���������� �� ��������  �������� � ������� � ������� ����� 
��������

Cumberland County, Pennsylvania 40 2024 County Budget



Major Sources of Revenue 
Revenue

Tax Revenue $ 66,994,816 26.49%
Grant Revenue 67,824,098 26.82%
Interfund Revenue 42,238,627 16.70%
Other Revenue 75,825,323 29.98%

Total $ 252,882,864 100.00%
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Major Sources of Revenue 
Categories of Revenue

Real Estate Tax $ 58,473,056 23.12%
Library Tax 4,417,715 1.75%
Hotel Tax 3,901,500 1.54%
Payment in Lieu of Taxes* 202,545 0.08%
Licenses and Permits* 278,793 0.11%
Grants 67,824,098 26.82%
Departmental Charges 46,722,448 18.48%
Court Costs - Fees - Charges* 2,278,350 0.90%
Investment Earnings 15,735,510 6.22%
Rental Income* 130,825 0.05%
Contributions and Donations* 234,500 0.09%
Transfers - In 37,608,184 14.87%
Other Non-Operating 10,181,551 4.03%
Internal Charges 4,630,443 1.83%
Net Intergovernmental Revenue* 263,346 0.10%

Total $ 252,882,864 100.00%
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GHFOLQLQJ� UDWHV�DW�VRPH�SRLQW� RYHU�WKH� \HDU�� �2XU� LQWHUHVW�HDUQLQJV�ZLOO�EH�QHJDWLYHO\� LPSDFWHG�
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Expenditure Summary
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Salaries/Benefits $ 83,182,074 $ 89,451,685 $ 6,269,611 7.54%
Purchased Professional Services 57,002,294 55,986,162 -1,016,132 -1.78%
Purchased Property Services 5,263,087 5,224,489 -38,598 -0.73%
Other Purchased Services 5,785,534 5,733,539 -51,995 -0.90%
Supplies 5,565,886 16,591,976 11,026,090 198.10%
Payments to Agencies/Non Governmental

Entities 22,702,839 14,915,665 -7,787,174 -34.30%

Debt Service 5,250,049 5,424,904 174,855 3.33%
Payment to Other Governments 7,994,758 5,253,982 -2,740,776 -34.28%
Contingency 10,565,238 4,800,000 -5,765,238 -54.57%
Other Non-Operating Expenses 40,068,472 33,457,132 -6,611,340 -16.50%
Subsidy 12,459,539 16,615,695 4,156,156 33.36%
Transfers - Out 57,338,760 24,775,149 -32,563,611 -56.79%
Internal Charges - Expenses 4,282,527 4,462,418 179,891 4.20%
Capital 30,200,945 26,088,965 -4,111,980 -13.62%

Total Expenditures $ 347,662,002 $ 308,781,761 $ -38,880,241 -11.18%
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LPSOHPHQWDWLRQ��SHUIRUPDQFH�PDQDJHPHQW�� XQLRQ�
FRQWUDFWV�� DQG� WKH� DGGLWLRQ� RI� QHZ� SRVLWLRQV��
%HQH¿WV� DUH� LQFUHDVLQJ� ���������� � 5HWLUHPHQW�
LV� LQFUHDVLQJ� ��������� GXH� WR� DQ� LQFUHDVH� LQ� WKH�
DFWXDULDOO\�GHWHUPLQHG�FRQWULEXWLRQ��
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Payments to Agencies/Non Governmental Entities
(In Millions)

3D\PHQWV� WR� $JHQFLHV�1RQ� *RYHUQPHQWDO�
(QWLWLHV� �� ����� �� ������������ �� 3D\PHQWV� WR�
DJHQFLHV�QRQ�JRYHUQPHQW�HQWLWLHV�DUH�GHFUHDVLQJ�
������������*UDQWV�DUH�GHFUHDVLQJ� �����PLOOLRQ�
GXH�WR�WKH�WLPLQJ�RI�WKH�&RXQW\�*UDQW�3URJUDP��
7KH�DPRXQW�UHPDLQLQJ�IRU�RXWVLGH�DJHQFLHV�KDV�
GHFUHDVHG�DV�WKH�SURMHFWV�DUH�FRPSOHWHG�

���� ���� ���� ���� ����
%XGJHW
����

%XGJHW
����

���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� �����

���

����

����

����

����

�����

�����

�����

�����

�����

6XSSOLHV
�,Q�0LOOLRQV�

6XSSOLHV� �� ����� �� ������������ �� 6XSSOLHV� DUH�
LQFUHDVLQJ� ������������� 7KH� FRXQW\� FHQWUDOO\�
SXUFKDVHG� WKH� 0RWRUROD� HQG�XVHU� UDGLRV� IRU�
&XPEHUODQG� &RXQW\� ¿UH�� SROLFH�� HPHUJHQF\�
PHGLFDO�VHUYLFHV��(06���DQG�PXQLFLSDO�HPHUJHQF\�
PDQDJHPHQW� GHSDUWPHQWV� �H[WHUQDO� DJHQFLHV�� WR�
WDNH�DGYDQWDJH�RI�GLVFRXQWV�EDVHG�RQ�YROXPH��7KH�
FRVW�RI� WKH�UDGLRV�ZLOO�EH�FKDUJHG�WR�WKH�VXSSOLHV�
FDWHJRU\��7KH� UHLPEXUVHPHQWV� IRU� WKHLU� VKDUH� RI�
WKH� FRVWV� LV� LQ� WKH� UHYHQXH� FDWHJRU\� GHSDUWPHQW�
FKDUJHV���
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0+�,''��DQG�WKH�2൶FH�RI�$JLQJ�DUH�LQFUHDVLQJ���
6HH�SDJH��� IRU�D�GHWDLOHG�H[SODQDWLRQ��
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General Fund Revenue Summary

Dept Name Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

10 District Attorney $ 4,391,632 $ 2,111,139 $ -2,280,493 -51.93%
11 Grant 4,248,502 2,500,000 -1,748,502 -41.16%
12 IMTO 181,124 181,124 0 0.00%
13 GIS 243,975 80,000 -163,975 -67.21%
14 ERP 367,400 382,260 14,860 4.04%
15 Courts, CASA, Law Library 2,928,506 758,871 -2,169,635 -74.09%
16 Magisterial District Judges 2,514,328 1,771,852 -742,476 -29.53%
17 Prison 8,124,861 2,552,929 -5,571,932 -68.58%
18 Dept of Public Safety 528,261 297,979 -230,282 -43.59%
19 Coroner 688,634 126,500 -562,134 -81.63%
20 Clerk of Courts 1,074,861 657,300 -417,561 -38.85%
21 Prothonotary 961,730 745,000 -216,730 -22.54%
22 Finance 355,000 389,838 34,838 9.81%
23 Sheriff 905,166 1,041,765 136,599 15.09%
25 Planning Commission 2,438,701 1,686,057 -752,644 -30.86%
29 Ag Extension 129,412 0 -129,412 -100.00%
32 Commissioners 196,104 100 -196,004 -99.95%
33 Solicitors 16,000 0 -16,000 -100.00%
34 Facilities Management 98,000 96,350 -1,650 -1.68%
35 Bureau of Elections 906,086 912,019 5,933 0.65%
36 Tax Administration 1,230,928 496,500 -734,428 -59.66%
37 Treasurer 248,848 199,160 -49,688 -19.97%
38 Tax Collectors Administration 497,619 45,700 -451,919 -90.82%
39 Tax Claims 708,250 650,000 -58,250 -8.22%
40 Controller 58,632 0 -58,632 -100.00%
41 Recorder of Deeds 1,558,168 1,201,250 -356,918 -22.91%
42 Administrative Services 0 178,132 178,132 100.00%
44 Register of Wills 1,019,967 686,500 -333,467 -32.69%
45 Public Defender 1,003,769 2,500 -1,001,269 -99.75%
46 Adult Probation 1,862,386 468,235 -1,394,151 -74.86%
47 Juvenile Probation 1,759,083 258,125 -1,500,958 -85.33%

48 Vector Control and Weights &
Measures 355,000 370,000 15,000 4.23%

50 Office of Veterans Affairs & Services 114,542 80,000 -34,542 -30.16%
51 Agricultural Land Preservation 81,000 141,000 60,000 74.07%
52 Libraries 1,229,251 1,305,583 76,332 6.21%
58 Communications 89,161 0 -89,161 -100.00%
59 Tax Increment Financing 46,567 57,685 11,118 23.88%
60 Disaster Account 0 194,091 194,091 100.00%
99 GF- Revenue Accounts 65,409,530 69,879,880 4,470,350 6.83%

Total General Fund Revenue $ 108,570,984 $ 92,505,424 $ -16,065,560 -14.80%
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General Fund Expense Summary

Dept Name Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

10 District Attorney $ 7,538,741 $ 8,074,367 $ 535,626 7.10%
11 Grant 4,654,075 2,500,568 -2,153,507 -46.27%
12 IMTO 3,192,534 3,364,160 171,626 5.38%
13 GIS 654,737 627,005 -27,732 -4.24%
14 ERP 1,468,122 1,873,763 405,641 27.63%
15 Courts, CASA, Law Library 7,505,254 7,654,429 149,175 1.99%
16 Magisterial District Judges 4,324,692 4,732,267 407,575 9.42%
17 Prison 18,007,168 17,707,444 -299,724 -1.66%
18 Dept of Public Safety 1,228,741 1,268,969 40,228 3.27%
19 Coroner 1,813,273 1,716,233 -97,040 -5.35%
20 Clerk of Courts 916,770 856,067 -60,703 -6.62%
21 Prothonotary 704,763 724,855 20,092 2.85%
22 Finance 1,652,816 1,831,087 178,271 10.79%
23 Sheriff 4,875,393 5,306,021 430,628 8.83%
25 Planning Commission 3,206,195 2,777,884 -428,311 -13.36%
27 Debt Retirement 2,603,554 2,598,727 -4,827 -0.19%
29 Ag Extension 407,447 405,560 -1,887 -0.46%
31 Pooled Reserves 758,643 2,900,000 2,141,357 282.26%
32 Commissioners 27,588,388 16,200,653 -11,387,735 -41.28%
33 Solicitors 406,786 430,625 23,839 5.86%
34 Facilities Management 6,829,079 5,850,074 -979,005 -14.34%
35 Bureau of Elections 2,856,839 1,564,020 -1,292,819 -45.25%
36 Tax Administration 2,005,718 2,211,238 205,520 10.25%
37 Treasurer 440,952 440,673 -279 -0.06%
38 Tax Collectors Administration 380,069 410,492 30,423 8.00%
39 Tax Claims 262,282 261,047 -1,235 -0.47%
40 Controller 1,445,054 1,497,292 52,238 3.61%
41 Recorder of Deeds 485,330 535,278 49,948 10.29%
42 Administrative Services 202,864 241,621 38,757 19.10%
43 Human Resources 884,339 1,040,555 156,216 17.66%
44 Register of Wills 1,075,071 762,816 -312,255 -29.05%
45 Public Defender 2,459,359 2,707,852 248,493 10.10%
46 Adult Probation 3,121,767 3,467,924 346,157 11.09%
47 Juvenile Probation 3,066,312 3,295,684 229,372 7.48%
48 Vector Control and Weights & Measures 322,529 368,834 46,305 14.36%
50 Office of Veterans Affairs & Services 299,153 515,455 216,302 72.30%
51 Agricultural Land Preservation 1,036,598 1,036,207 -391 -0.04%
52 Libraries 5,532,285 5,723,298 191,013 3.45%
53 Program Subsidies 12,459,539 16,865,695 4,406,156 35.36%
56 Insurance 497,637 500,104 2,467 0.50%
58 Communications 310,095 344,387 34,292 11.06%
59 Tax Increment Financing 46,692 50,000 3,308 7.08%
60 Disaster Account 51,441 194,091 142,650 277.31%
61 Claremont Nursing & Rehab 13,172 12,485 -687 -5.22%

Total General Fund Expenditures $ 139,592,268 $ 133,447,806 $ -6,144,462 -4.40%
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Total County Revenues

Fund Name Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

100 General Fund $ 108,570,984 $ 92,505,424 $ -16,065,560 -14.80%
111 District Attorney - Insurance Fraud Prevention 300,329 215,044 -85,285 -28.40%
113 DA-Stop Grant-Law Enforcement 221,781 302,467 80,686 36.38%
114 DA-Federal Forfeitures 10 200 190 1,900.00%
130 Criminal Justice Services 1,707,128 1,606,465 -100,663 -5.90%
135 Opioid Crisis Relief Fund -740,366 -1,245,086 -504,720 68.17%
140 Offender Supervision Fund 801,000 725,500 -75,500 -9.43%
160 County Demolition Fund 310,500 190,800 -119,700 -38.55%
166 County Grant Program 30,000,000 25,600,000 -4,400,000 -14.67%
200 Affordable Housing Fund 196,100 210,000 13,900 7.09%
201 American Rescue Plan 20,000,000 0 -20,000,000 -100.00%
205 ARD Program 260,000 240,341 -19,659 -7.56%
215 Children & Youth Services 26,332,022 27,115,073 783,051 2.97%
225 Domestic Relations Office 4,161,021 4,519,741 358,720 8.62%
230 Drug & Alcohol 4,999,572 4,694,990 -304,582 -6.09%
235 Hotel Tax 3,100,520 3,903,520 803,000 25.90%
240 Human Service Development Fund 216,107 216,357 250 0.12%
245 Liquid Fuels 689,600 2,523,775 1,834,175 265.98%
246 County Fee Local Use Fund 1,783,600 1,297,000 -486,600 -27.28%

250 Mental Health, Intellectual & Developmental
Disabilities 22,736,827 22,971,904 235,077 1.03%

255 Office of Aging 5,225,309 4,618,768 -606,541 -11.61%
260 Record Improvement - County 70,025 60,050 -9,975 -14.24%
261 Record Improvement - Recorder of Deeds 92,000 75,000 -17,000 -18.48%
265 Recycling and Waste Authority 892,511 941,535 49,024 5.49%
270 Community Services 853,302 868,758 15,456 1.81%
275 Victim Witness Asst Program 933,067 964,582 31,515 3.38%
290 Emergency Telephone 9,881,873 10,382,207 500,334 5.06%
304 Capital Bridge Fund 402,000 1,187,613 785,613 195.43%
400 Sinking Fund 5,250,049 5,424,904 174,855 3.33%
700 Workers' Compensation 142,000 270,000 128,000 90.14%
720 Health Care Self Insurance 13,450,650 13,945,934 495,284 3.68%
810 Retirement 28,084,500 20,660,000 -7,424,500 -26.44%
900 Conservation District - Clean Water 504,900 518,100 13,200 2.61%
902 Conservation District - District Programs 2,160,825 2,400,000 239,175 11.07%
903 Conservation District - Dirt & Gravel Roads 436,104 481,726 45,622 10.46%

Total County Revenues $ 295,506,582 $ 252,882,864 $ -42,623,718 -14.42%
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Total County Expenditures

Fund Name Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

100 General Fund $ 139,592,268 $ 133,447,806 $ -6,144,462 -4.40%
111 District Attorney - Insurance Fraud Prevention 300,329 215,044 -85,285 -28.40%
113 DA-Stop Grant-Law Enforcement 221,781 302,467 80,686 36.38%
114 DA-Federal Forfeitures 18,500 45,000 26,500 143.24%
130 Criminal Justice Services 1,707,128 1,606,465 -100,663 -5.90%
135 Opioid Crisis Relief Fund 740,366 1,245,086 504,720 68.17%
140 Offender Supervision Fund 892,839 895,012 2,173 0.24%
160 County Demolition Fund 214,540 189,238 -25,302 -11.79%
166 County Grant Program 30,000,000 25,600,000 -4,400,000 -14.67%
200 Affordable Housing Fund 246,776 210,256 -36,520 -14.80%
201 American Rescue Plan 20,000,000 0 -20,000,000 -100.00%
205 ARD Program 260,000 240,341 -19,659 -7.56%
215 Children & Youth Services 26,332,022 27,115,073 783,051 2.97%
225 Domestic Relations Office 4,161,021 4,519,741 358,720 8.62%
230 Drug & Alcohol 4,999,572 4,815,354 -184,218 -3.68%
235 Hotel Tax 3,100,520 3,903,520 803,000 25.90%
240 Human Service Development Fund 216,107 216,357 250 0.12%
245 Liquid Fuels 727,101 2,413,188 1,686,087 231.89%
246 County Fee Local Use Fund 1,606,883 800,059 -806,824 -50.21%

250 Mental Health, Intellectual & Developmental
Disabilities 22,736,827 22,971,022 234,195 1.03%

255 Office of Aging 4,822,124 4,618,768 -203,356 -4.22%
260 Record Improvement - County 147,800 148,646 846 0.57%
261 Record Improvement - Recorder of Deeds 113,172 77,392 -35,780 -31.62%
265 Recycling and Waste Authority 880,877 949,833 68,956 7.83%
270 Community Services 871,302 900,286 28,984 3.33%
275 Victim Witness Asst Program 933,067 979,182 46,115 4.94%
290 Emergency Telephone 9,881,873 10,382,207 500,334 5.06%
301 Capital Funds- Bond Projects 18,526,000 13,714,139 -4,811,861 -25.97%
304 Capital Bridge Fund 613,662 792,500 178,838 29.14%
400 Sinking Fund 5,250,049 5,424,904 174,855 3.33%
700 Workers' Compensation 566,614 585,607 18,993 3.35%
720 Health Care Self Insurance 13,182,249 12,133,466 -1,048,783 -7.96%
810 Retirement 29,409,351 23,774,525 -5,634,826 -19.16%
900 Conservation District - Clean Water 545,999 570,808 24,809 4.54%
902 Conservation District - District Programs 2,160,676 2,496,383 335,707 15.54%
903 Conservation District - Dirt & Gravel Roads 435,606 482,086 46,480 10.67%

Total County Expenditures $ 346,415,001 $ 308,781,761 $ -37,633,240 -10.86%
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Positions by Performance Management Groups

Administration
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Commissioners 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0
Communications 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
Elections 9.0 10.0 10.0 10.0
Finance 13.0 13.0 14.0 14.0
Human Resources 7.5 7.7 7.2 8.2
Information Management and Technology Office 21.3 21.0 24.0 26.0
Solicitors 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Tax Administration 19.0 18.0 18.0 19.0

Total Budgeted Positions 84.8 84.7 88.2 92.2

Criminal Justice
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Adult Probation 35.5 35.0 35.5 37.0
Clerk of Courts 11.6 12.6 13.6 12.6
Courts 47.9 49.2 49.2 50.7
Criminal Justice Services 13.3 14.3 12.8 12.8
District Attorney 53.0 53.9 60.0 64.6
Domestic Relations 38.7 38.3 38.3 39.3
Juvenile Probation 26.7 26.2 26.2 26.2
Magisterial District Judges 43.1 43.1 43.3 41.6
Prison 121.9 121.0 123.9 120.3
Public Defender 16.6 18.0 19.5 20.5

Total Budgeted Positions 408.3 411.6 422.3 425.6

Human Services
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Children & Youth Services 89.0 89.0 94.0 97.0
Drug & Alcohol 22.7 21.7 21.7 20.9
Library 16.1 16.3 15.9 15.2
Mental Health, Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities 48.6 48.6 51.6 51.6
Office of Aging & Community Services 30.4 31.4 31.3 32.1
Office of Veterans Affairs & Services 3.0 3.0 3.0 4.0

Total Budgeted Positions 209.8 210.0 217.5 220.8

Public Safety
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Coroner 10.2 12.5 12.9 12.6
Public Safety 55.4 61.4 63.3 65.0
Sheriff 49.3 50.2 51.1 52.0

Total Budgeted Positions 114.9 124.1 127.3 129.6
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Positions by Performance Management Groups

Records and Licensing
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Controller 11.6 12.6 13.2 12.9
Prothonotary 8.8 9.8 9.8 9.8
Recorder of Deeds 5.8 6.8 6.8 6.8
Register of Wills/Clerk of Orphans' Court 7.0 9.0 9.0 9.0
Treasurer 5.0 5.4 5.5 5.2

Total Budgeted Positions 38.2 43.6 44.3 43.7

Agriculture, Development, and Planning
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Agricultural Extension 5.6 5.6 3.6 2.7
Conservation District 9.2 9.2 10.2 10.5
Planning 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.0
Vector Control and Weights & Measures 3.5 3.5 3.4 3.5

Total Budgeted Positions 23.8 23.8 22.7 21.7

Infrastructure
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Facilities Management 23.8 23.8 24.8 24.8
Recycling & Waste Authority 1.6 1.9 2.0 2.0

Total Budgeted Positions 25.4 25.7 26.8 26.8

Other Governmental Operations
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Administrative Services 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.5
Insurance 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5
Nursing Home 272.8 201.1 0.0 0.0
Records Improvement - County 1.6 1.3 1.3 1.3
Retirement 1.1 1.1 2.1 1.8
Workers' Compensation 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3

Total Budgeted Positions 278.3 206.3 6.2 5.4

Budget
2021

Budget
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Total Budgeted Positions 1,183.5 1,129.8 955.3 966.0
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IXWXUH�&RQIHGHUDWH�*HQHUDOV�-�(�%��6WXDUW�DQG�)LW]KXJK�/HH�ZHUH�VWDWLRQHG�DW�WKH�EDUUDFNV�ZKHQ�LW�ZDV�D�
FDYDOU\�SRVW�DQG�ODWHU�RUGHUHG�WKHLU�WURRSV�WR�EXUQ�WKH�EDUUDFNV�LQ�-XQH������RQ�WKHLU�ZD\�WR�*HWW\VEXUJ��,Q�
������WKH�&DUOLVOH�%DUUDFNV�EHFDPH�WKH�VLWH�RI�WKH�&DUOLVOH�,QGLDQ�,QGXVWULDO�6FKRRO�ZKLFK�DSSUR[LPDWHO\�
�������1DWLYH�$PHULFDQV��IURP�DOPRVW�HYHU\�WULEH�LQ�WKH�FRXQWU\��DWWHQGHG�XQWLO�LW�FORVHG�LQ�������$PRQJ�
��� ������� �������� ��� ����� ������� ��� ������� ��� ��� ���� ������ �� ��� ���� ������ ������� 
*DPHV�LQ�6WRFNKROP��6ZHGHQ�
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$VVRFLDWH
V�GHJUHH ����
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���������� ���� ��������� ��� ������������� �������

&RXQW\ 6WDWH

<HDU� $OORFDWLRQ 6WDWH�*UDQW 6WDWH 5HGLVWULEXWHG 7RWDO�6WDWH )HGHUDO /RFDO *UDQG�7RWDO
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&2817<�$//2&$7,21�'(7$,/

*HQHUDO�)XQG %RQG &OHDQ�	 +RUQEDNHU 3ULYDWH

<HDU�� *UDQW 3URFHHGV $FW��� *UHHQ ,3$ 'RQDWLRQ 0LVF 7RWDO

���� ������� ����� ������ �������
���� ������� ������ ������ �������
���� ��������� ������ ������ ���������

���� ������ ������� ������ ������ �������
���� ������� ������ ������ �������
���� ������� ����� ������ ������� �������
���� ������� ����� ������ �������

���� ��������� ������ ������ ���������
���� ������� ������ ������ �������
���� ������ ������ ������ �������
���� ������ ������� ������ ������ ������ ����� �������
���� ������ ������� ������ ������ ������ �������
���� ������� ������� ������ ������ ������ �������
���� ������� ������ ������ ����� ������� �������
���� ������� ������ ������ ����� �������
���� ������� ������ ������ ����� ������ �������
���� ������� ������ ������ ����� �������
���� ������� ������ ������ ����� ������� ���������
���� ������� ������ ������ ����� �������
���� ������� ������� ����� ������� ���������

7RWDOV� ���������� ���������� �������� �������� �������� ������� ���������� �����������

&XPEHUODQG�&RXQW\

)DUPODQG�3UHVHUYDWLRQ�3URJUDP
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7KH�/DQG�3DUWQHUVKLSV�*UDQW�3URJUDP�SURYLGHV�¿QDQFLDO�DVVLVWDQFH� WR�PXQLFLSDOLWLHV�DQG�QRW�IRU�SUR¿W�
RUJDQL]DWLRQV� IRU�DJULFXOWXUH�SUHVHUYDWLRQ��QDWXUDO� UHVRXUFH�SURWHFWLRQ��DQG� WKH�FUHDWLRQ�RI�SDUNV�� WUDLOV��
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6LQFH�����������SURMHFWV�KDYH�EHHQ�FRPSOHWHG�WKURXJK�WKH�SURJUDP��7KHUH�KDV�EHHQ������������DOORFDWHG�
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VWDWH��QRQ�SUR¿W��DQG�SULYDWH�PDWFKHV�IRU�D�WRWDO�FRPPXQLW\�LQYHVWPHQW�RI�RYHU�����PLOOLRQ��&RPSOHWHG�
SURMHFWV�LQFOXGH�

� ���ODQG�DFTXLVLWLRQ�HDVHPHQW�SURMHFWV�
� ���SDUN�DQG�WUDLO�GHYHORSPHQW�SURMHFWV
� �� �������� ��������
� ���� ����� �������� ���������� ��������
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DQG������$FW����IXQGV���7KH�/DQG�3DUWQHUVKLSV�*UDQW�3URJUDP�ZDV�SXW�RQ�KROG�GXULQJ�EXGJHW�\HDU������
DV�WKH�/DQG�3DUWQHUVKLSV�3ODQ�ZDV�EHLQJ�XSGDWHG�

*HQHUDO '&15 3ULYDWH

<HDU )XQG %RQG $FW��� %ORFN�*UDQW 'RQDWLRQ 7RWDO
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&RXQW\ &ODVV�

3RSXODWLRQ�
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*HQHUDO�)XQG������
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*)�([S�3HU�

&DSLWD

*HQHUDO�)XQG������

5HYHQXH����������
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3HU�&DSLWD�3HUVRQDO�

,QFRPH

������

&KHVWHU � ������� ������������ ���� ������������ �������

&XPEHUODQG � ������� ����������� ���� ������������ �������

1RUWKDPSWRQ � ������� ������������ ���� ������������ �������

/HKLJK � ������� ������������ ���� ������������ �������

:HVWPRUHODQG � ������� ������������ ���� ������������ �������

'DXSKLQ � ������� ������������ ���� ������������ �������

%HUNV � ������� ������������ ���� ������������ �������

<RUN � ������� ������������ ���� ������������ �������

/DFNDZDQQD � ������� ������������ ���� ������������ �������

(ULH � ������� ������������ ���� ������������ �������

/X]HUQH � ������� ������������ ���� ������������ �������
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,QIRUPDWLRQ

$JULFXOWXUH��IRUHVWU\��ILVKLQJ��KXQWLQJ��DQG�PLQLQJ

:KROHVDOH�WUDGH

2WKHU�VHUYLFHV�H[FHSW�SXEOLF�DGPLQLVWUDWLRQ

&RQVWUXFWLRQ

)LQDQFH��LQVXUDQFH��UHDO�HVWDWH��UHQWDO��DQG�OHDVLQJ

7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ��ZDUHKRXVLQJ��DQG�XWLOLWLHV

$UWV��HQWHUWDLQPHQW��UHFUHDWLRQ��DFFRPPRGDWLRQ��DQG�IRRG
VHUYLFH

3XEOLF�DGPLQLVWUDWLRQ

0DQXIDFWXULQJ

3URIHVVLRQDO��VFLHQWLILF��PDQDJHPHQW��DGPLQLVWUDWLYH��DQG�ZDVWH
PDQDJHPHQW�VHUYLFHV

5HWDLO�WUDGH

(GXFDWLRQDO�VHUYLFHV��KHDOWK�FDUH��DQG�VRFLDO�DVVLVWDQFH

�����(PSOR\PHQW�E\�,QGXVWU\�LQ�&XPEHUODQG�&RXQW\��3$

6RXUFH��8�6��&HQVXV�%XUHDX

�����/DERU�)RUFH

0HGLDQ�$JH ����

0HGLDQ�+RXVHKROG�,QFRPH �������
0HDQ�+RXVHKROG�,QFRPH ��������

0HGLDQ�)DPLO\�,QFRPH ��������

0HDQ�)DPLO\�,QFRPH ��������

8QHPSOR\PHQW�5DWH��8�6�� ����

8QHPSOR\PHQW�5DWH��3$� ����

8QHPSOR\PHQW�5DWH��&RXQW\� ����

7RWDO�/DERU�)RUFH �������

6RXUFH���8�6��&HQVXV�%XUHDX�$&6���\HDU�(VWLPDWHV��%XUHDX�RI�/DERU�

6WDWLVWLFV��3$�'HSDUWPHQW�RI�/DERU
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7D[SD\HU

7D[DEOH�

$VVHVVHG�9DOXH

��RI�7RWDO�
$VVHVVHG�

9DOXDWLRQ����

���$OOHQ�'LVWULEXWLRQ� ���������������� �����

���3URORJLV�1$��3$�/3 ����������������� �����

���3HQQ�6WDWH�+HDOWK�+DPSGHQ ������������������ �����

���/LEHUW\�3URSHUW\�/3 ������������������ �����

���35�&&�/LPLWHG�3DUWQHUVKLS ������������������ �����

���*RRGPDQ�&DUOLVOH�//& ������������������ �����

���+LJKPDUN�%OXH�6KHLOG ������������������ �����

���0HVVLDK�+RPH ������������������ �����

���/,7�,QGXVWULDO�/3 ������������������ �����

����&RPSDVV�6KLSSHQVEXUJ�1HZFR�//& ������������������ �����

���������������� �����

����3HUFHQWDJH�EDVHG�RQ�WRWDO�&RXQW\�WD[DEOH�DVVHVVHG�YDOXDWLRQ�IRU������ ���������������

3ULQFLSDO�7D[SD\HUV�DV�RI�'HFHPEHU���������

1RWHV���

6RXUFH���&XPEHUODQG�&RXQW\�&RPSUHKHQVLYH�$QQXDO�)LQDQFLDO�5HSRUW�IRU�<HDU�HQGHG�'HFHPEHU���������

5DQN (PSOR\HU (PSOR\HHV

3HUFHQWDJH�RI�7RWDO�

&RXQW\�(PSOR\PHQW�

���

� 8�6��'HSDUWPHQW��RI�'HIHQVH���1DYDO�

6XSSRUW�$FWLYLW\�	�&DUOLVOH�%DUUDFNV ������������������ ���
 ����

� $KROG�'HOKDL]H ������������������ 
 ����

� 3HQQ�6WDWH�+HDOWK ����������������� 
 ����

� +LJKPDUN�%OXH�6KLHOG ����������������� 
 ����

� &RPPRQZHDOWK�RI�3HQQV\OYDQLD ����������������� ��� ����

� &XPEHUODQG�9DOOH\�6FKRRO�'LVWULFW ������������������ ����

� -)&�7HPSV�,QF� ������������������ 
 ����

� 6HOHFW�0HGLFDO ������������������ 
 ����

� )U\�&RPPXQLFDWLRQV ����������������� 
 ����

�� &XPEHUODQG�&RXQW\�*RYHUQPHQW ����������������� ����

7RWDO ���������������� �����

1RWHV��


�3ULRU�\HDU�UHSRUWHG�LQIRUPDWLRQ

6RXUFH���&XPEHUODQG�&RXQW\�$QQXDO�&RPSUHKHQVLYH�)LQDQFLDO�5HSRUW�IRU�<HDU�HQGHG�'HFHPEHU���������

����3HUFHQWDJHV�EDVHG�RQ�&XPEHUODQG�&RXQW\�ODERU�IRUFH�WRWDO�IXUQLVKHG�E\�WKH�3HQQV\OYDQLD�'HSDUWPHQW�RI�/DERU�DQG�

,QGXVWU\

����([FOXGLQJ�3HQQV\OYDQLD�6WDWH�8QLYHUVLW\��'HSDUWPHQW�RI�+LJKHU�(GXFDWLRQ

����,QFOXGHV�63&&��''5(�DQG�RWKHU�$JHQFLHV�DW�WKDW�ORFDWLRQ�

�����7RS�7HQ�&RXQW\�(PSOR\HUV

������ ������������
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������ ������������

Year Population

Total Personal 

Income 

�WKRXVDQGV�RI�

GROODUV�

Per Capita 

Personal 

Income

Median 

Household 

Income

School 

Enrollment

(2)

Annual 

Unemployment 

Rate (1)

2013 241,071 (A) $11,376,027 (B) $46,925 (B) $60,883 (A) 32,726 5.5%

2014 243,301 (A) $11,957,926 (B) $48,791 (B) $60,826 (A) 33,029 4.5%

2015 245,766 (A) $12,529,131 (B) $50,522 (B) $61,820 (A) 33,153 4.1%

2016 247,435 (A) $12,676,704 (B) $50,675 (B) $62,640 (A) 33,167 4.0%

2017 249,238 (A) $13,176,822 (B) $52,231 (B) $65,544 (A) 33,462 3.9%

2018 251,423 (A) $13,825,916 (B) $54,246 (B) $68,895 (A) 33,712 3.5%

2019 253,370 (A) $14,550,669 (B) $56,628 (B) $71,269 (A) 34,120 3.5%

2020 259,469 (A) $15,936,676 (B) $61,296 (B) $71,979 (A) 34,507 6.6%

2021 262,919 (A) $16,734,867 (B) $63,650 (B) $82,691 (A) 33,505 4.6%

2022 268,579 (A) * (B) * (B) * (A) 34,792 2.9%

Notes: * information not yet available

Sources:

'HPRJUDSKLF�DQG�(FRQRPLF�,QIRUPDWLRQ�

Unless otherwise indicated, Pennsylvania Department of Labor & Industry, Labor Market

  Information, Center for Workforce Information & Analysis

(1) Annual, not seasonally adjusted from Pennsylvania Department of Labor & Industry, Labor 

       Market Information, Center for Workforce Information & Analysis

(2) Pennsylvania Department of Education

(A) U.S. Census Bureau

(B) Bureau of Economic Analysis, U.S. Department of Commerce

Cumberland County Annual Comprehensive Financial Review for Year ended December 31, 2022

���� ���� ���� ���� ����

&XPEHUODQG�&RXQW\

&LYLOLDQ�/DERU�)RUFH ����������������� ����������������� ����������������� ����������������� �����������������

8QHPSOR\PHQW�5DWH ���� ���� ���� ���� ����

3HQQV\OYDQLD

&LYLOLDQ�/DERU�)RUFH ���������������� ���������������� ���������������� ���������������� ����������������

8QHPSOR\PHQW�5DWH ���� ���� ���� ���� ����

8QLWHG�6WDWHV

&LYLOLDQ�/DERU�)RUFH �������������� �������������� �������������� �������������� ��������������

8QHPSOR\PHQW�5DWH ���� ���� ���� ���� ����


6RXUFH���3HQQV\OYDQLD�'HSDUWPHQW�RI�/DERU�DQG�,QGXVWU\��6WDWLVWLFV��&HQWHU�IRU�:RUNIRUFH�,QIRUPDWLRQ�	�$QDO\VLV

&LYLOLDQ�/DERU�)RUFH�DQG�8QHPSOR\PHQW�5DWHV�IRU�WKH�SDVW���\HDUV
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Fiscal Year

Residential 

Property

Commercial 

Property Agricultural Recreation

Total Taxable 

Assessed Value

Utility & Tax 

Exempt Property

Total 

Direct Tax 

Rate (2)

Estimated Actual 

Taxable Value (3)

Assessed 

Value as a 

Percentage of 

Actual Value 

(4)

2013 (1) 15,797,344,200 6,102,261,000 992,370,200 43,698,300 22,935,673,700 3,861,400,800 2.274 22,246,046,266 103.1

2014 (1) 16,023,724,400 6,149,471,000 1,006,126,900 43,170,500 23,222,492,800 3,925,858,400 2.338 22,969,824,728 101.1
2015 (1) 16,199,194,200 6,318,739,300 1,012,668,000 42,903,500 23,573,505,000 3,967,767,700 2.338 23,479,586,653 100.4

2016 (1) 16,407,526,300 6,410,767,500 1,016,945,600 42,920,620 23,878,160,000 4,003,853,900 2.338 23,926,012,024 99.8

2017 (1) 16,640,909,800 6,580,169,600 1,023,164,900 42,761,400 24,287,005,700 4,114,485,600 2.361 24,757,346,228 98.1

2018 (1) 16,879,021,800 6,744,992,000 1,023,461,400 42,591,800 24,690,067,000 4,148,914,300 2.361 25,745,638,165 95.9

2019 (1) 17,117,877,600 6,899,463,600 1,021,525,800 42,551,600 25,081,418,600 4,196,267,200 2.361 26,796,387,393 93.6

2020 (1) 17,341,045,000 7,037,617,500 1,021,387,300 42,196,500 25,442,246,300 4,202,865,200 2.361 27,564,730,552 92.3

2021 (1) 17,649,819,500 7,181,899,500 1,037,778,200 41,997,800 25,911,495,000 4,228,769,400 2.361 29,444,880,682 88.0

2022 (1) 17,996,782,900 7,235,521,500 1,041,786,800 41,469,600 26,315,560,800 4,287,869,800 2.361 30,706,605,367 85.7

Notes:

Properties valued at 2010 reassessment base year

(1) Direct Tax Rate:
County Library Total

2013 2.131 0.143 2.274

2014 2.195 0.143 2.338

2015 2.195 0.143 2.338

2016 2.195 0.143 2.338

2017 2.195 0.166 2.361

2018 2.195 0.166 2.361

2019 2.195 0.166 2.361

2020 2.195 0.166 2.361

2021 2.195 0.166 2.361

(2) Estimated actual value is calculated by dividing taxable assessed value by the Tax Equalization Division (TED)*  common level ratios

(3) Rates are based on the Tax Equalization Division (TED)*  common level ratio

          *Effective April 18, 2013 State Tax Equalization Board's (STEB) is now Tax Equalization Division (TED) and is under

               Department of Community and Economic Development (DCED)

Assessed Value and Estimated Actual Value of Taxable Property

Although the Countywide library tax is a direct tax of the County as the County ordains and enacts it, the library tax is restricted by the 

electorate to funding the Cumberland County Library System, a governmental unit that is separate from the County,  and is therefore not 

recognized as a tax revenue of Cumberland County government.

Source:  Cumberland County Annual Comprehensive Financial Report for Year ended December 31, 2022
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<HDU�(QGHG�

'HFHPEHU���

7RWDO�7D[�/HY\�IRU�

<HDU��������

6XEVHTXHQW�

$GMXVWPHQWV�WR�7D[�

/HY\�IRU�<HDU $PRXQW���� 3HUFHQWDJH�RI�/HY\

&ROOHFWLRQV�LQ�6XEVHTXHQW�

<HDUV���� $PRXQW 3HUFHQWDJH�RI�/HY\

���� ����������� �������� ����������� ������ ���������� ����������� �������

���� ����������� �������� ����������� ������ ���������� ����������� �������

���� ����������� �������� ����������� ������ ���������� ����������� �������

���� ����������� �������� ����������� ������ ���������� ����������� ������

���� ����������� �������� ����������� ������ ���������� ����������� ������

���� ����������� �������� ����������� ������ ���������� ����������� ������
���� ����������� �������� ����������� ������ ���������� ����������� ������

���� ����������� �������� ����������� ������ ���������� ����������� ������

���� ����������� �������� ����������� ������ �������� ����������� ������
���� ����������� 1�$ ����������� ������ 1�$ �� �����

1RWHV�

����,QFOXGHV�DGGLWLRQV�WR�GXSOLFDWHV��SHQDOWLHV��UHIXQGV��FUHGLWV��GLVFRXQWV��DQG�FUHGLWV�GLVDOORZHG

����,QFOXGHV�FDVK�FROOHFWLRQV�RQO\

����,QFOXGHV�SHQDOWLHV

����7KH�OLEUDU\�WD[�DSSURYHG�E\�WKH�HOHFWRUDWH�LV�QRW�LQFOXGHG�LQ�WKLV�VFKHGXOH

&ROOHFWHG�ZLWKLQ�WKH�<HDU�RI�WKH�/HY\ 7RWDO�&ROOHFWLRQV�WR�'DWH

&RXQW\�5HDO�(VWDWH�7D[�/HYLHV�DQG�&ROOHFWLRQV

6RXUFH���&XPEHUODQG�&RXQW\�$QQXDO�&RPSUHKHQVLYH�)LQDQFLDO�5HSRUW�IRU�<HDU�HQGHG�'HFHPEHU���������
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7RWDO�7D[�/HY\�IRU�
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/HY\�IRU�<HDU ������ ��� 3HUFHQWDJH�RI�/HY\

����������� �� 

���������� ����� 

��� ������ 3HUFHQWDJH�RI�/HY\

���� ���������� ������� ���������� ������ �������� ���������� �������

���� ���������� ������� ���������� ������ �������� ���������� �������

���� ���������� ������� ���������� ������ �������� ���������� �������
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���� ���������� ������� ���������� ������ �������� ���������� �������
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���� ���������� ������� ���������� ������ �������� ���������� �������

���� ���������� ������� ���������� ������ �������� ���������� ������

���� ���������� ������� ���������� ������ ������� ���������� ������

���� ���������� 1�$ ���������� ������ 1�$  � �����

1RWHV�

��� �������� ��������� �� ����������� ���������� �������� �������� ���������� ��� ������� ����������

��� �������� ���� ����������� ����

��� �������� ���������

��������� ������ ��� ���� �� ��� 

/HY\ ����� ����������� �� ����

������� ��� ������ ��� �����������

�������� ��� ���������� ������� ��� �� � ������ ��� �� ��� ������ �� ��� ������ ������� ��� ������ ��� ��� ������� ��� �� ���������� �� ��� ���������� �� 

IXQGLQJ�WKH�&XPEHUODQG�&RXQW\�/LEUDU\�6\VWHP��D�JRYHUQPHQWDO�XQLW�WKDW�LV�VHSDUDWH�IURP�WKH�&RXQW\��DQG�LV�WKHUHIRUH�QRW�UHFRJQL]HG�DV�D�WD[�

������� �� ���������� ������ �����������

6RXUFH���&XPEHUODQG�&RXQW\�&RPSUHKHQVLYH�$QQXDO�)LQDQFLDO�5HSRUW�IRU�<HDU�HQGHG�'HFHPEHU���������
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CUMBERLAND COUNTY 

P  e  n  n  s  y  l   v  a  n  i   a

County Strategy
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Introduction:
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Deliver:

Our Vision
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Protect:

Our Mission
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Balance:

Our Vision
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Connect:

Our Mission
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Strategy  Goal Alignment : 

NOTE:

Goal 1: Goal 2: Goal 3: Goal 4: Goal 5: Goal 6: Goal 7: Goal 8: Goal 9: Goal 10



CUMBERLAND COUNTY 

P  e  n  n  s  y  l   v  a  n  i   a

County Budget: Function
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County Budget: By Function
Administration  

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

Percent
Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 363,201 $ 473,032 $ 911,319 $ 438,287 100.00%
Interfund Revenue 838,562 3,751,389 2,951,615 1,033,222 -1,918,393 -64.99%
Other Revenue 1,604,348 1,364,077 1,367,000 1,193,000 -174,000 -12.73%

Total Revenue $ 2,442,910 $ 5,478,667 $ 4,791,647 $ 3,137,541 $ -1,654,106 -34.52%
Salaries and Benefits $ 7,291,376 $ 7,565,149 $ 8,699,507 $ 9,430,037 $ 730,530 8.40%
Operating Expense 2,291,064 2,949,992 3,912,766 3,503,063 -409,703 -10.47%
Interfund Expense 159,685 1,120,518 26,751,331 15,410,932 -11,340,399 -42.39%
Capital Expense 300,977 512,853 2,299,121 1,815,000 -484,121 -21.06%

Total Expense $ 10,043,102 $ 12,148,512 $ 41,662,725 $ 30,159,032 $ -11,503,693 -27.61%

Criminal Justice
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23

Percent
Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 4,882,289 $ 4,911,246 $ 6,682,791 $ 6,344,112 $ -338,679 -5.07%
Interfund Revenue 2,730,007 30,118,400 18,803,966 3,558,604 -15,245,362 -81.08%
Other Revenue 6,594,021 6,112,649 6,557,005 7,252,575 695,570 10.61%

Total Revenue $ 14,206,317 $ 41,142,295 $ 32,043,762 $ 17,155,291 $ -14,888,471 -46.46%
Salaries and Benefits $ 31,737,900 $ 33,889,453 $ 36,829,468 $ 39,554,544 $ 2,725,076 7.40%
Operating Expense 9,100,625 10,441,672 12,925,117 13,264,584 339,467 2.63%
Interfund Expense 1,174,031 1,344,834 1,810,945 1,873,164 62,219 3.44%
Capital Expense 496,190 507,333 3,869,198 2,606,994 -1,262,204 -32.62%

Total Expense $ 42,508,746 $ 46,183,292 $ 55,434,728 $ 57,299,286 $ 1,864,558 3.36%

Human Services
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23

Percent
Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 41,382,707 $ 43,554,463 $ 48,332,828 $ 49,185,812 $ 852,984 1.76%
Interfund Revenue 5,179,463 5,930,655 9,125,930 8,962,808 -163,122 -1.79%
Other Revenue 4,412,434 4,453,940 4,988,540 4,967,899 -20,641 -0.41%

Total Revenue $ 50,974,604 $ 53,939,058 $ 62,447,298 $ 63,116,519 $ 669,221 1.07%
Salaries and Benefits $ 15,716,269 $ 16,456,102 $ 18,676,451 $ 20,260,736 $ 1,584,285 8.48%
Operating Expense 37,467,813 39,527,260 45,442,801 45,335,035 -107,766 -0.24%
Interfund Expense 2,205,353 2,325,257 3,677,506 2,444,928 -1,232,578 -33.52%
Capital Expense 5,187 0 0 80,000 80,000 100.00%

Total Expense $ 55,394,622 $ 58,308,619 $ 67,796,758 $ 68,120,699 $ 323,941 0.48%
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County Budget: By Function
Public Safety  

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

Percent
Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 345,804 $ 543,726 $ 1,135,821 $ 374,051 $ -761,770 -67.07%
Interfund Revenue 3,170,492 3,016,285 4,369,493 4,739,420 369,927 8.47%
Other Revenue 6,793,526 21,342,566 6,498,620 6,734,980 236,360 3.64%

Total Revenue $ 10,309,822 $ 24,902,577 $ 12,003,934 $ 11,848,451 $ -155,483 -1.30%
Salaries and Benefits $ 9,048,406 $ 9,567,612 $ 11,258,181 $ 11,942,880 $ 684,699 6.08%
Operating Expense 2,250,392 2,518,433 3,205,019 3,185,217 -19,802 -0.62%
Interfund Expense 2,328,798 960,530 1,917,228 2,009,883 92,655 4.83%
Capital Expense 2,021,919 4,904,119 19,944,852 15,249,589 -4,695,263 -23.54%

Total Expense $ 15,649,515 $ 17,950,694 $ 36,325,280 $ 32,387,569 $ -3,937,711 -10.84%

Records And Licensing
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23

Percent
Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Interfund Revenue 0 1,793,370 1,098,145 3,520 -1,094,625 -99.68%
Other Revenue 3,550,720 3,136,936 2,841,200 2,903,390 62,190 2.19%

Total Revenue $ 3,550,720 $ 4,930,306 $ 3,939,345 $ 2,906,910 $ -1,032,435 -26.21%
Salaries and Benefits $ 2,940,016 $ 3,032,597 $ 3,312,561 $ 3,511,826 $ 199,265 6.02%
Operating Expense 294,536 298,962 603,675 434,610 -169,065 -28.01%
Interfund Expense 16,601 170,436 66,913 69,870 2,957 4.42%
Capital Expense 7,995 0 281,193 22,000 -259,193 -92.18%

Total Expense $ 3,259,148 $ 3,501,995 $ 4,264,342 $ 4,038,306 $ -226,036 -5.30%

Agriculture, Development, And Planning
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23

Percent
Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 1,151,247 $ 2,928,732 $ 4,723,825 $ 4,552,983 $ -170,842 -3.62%
Interfund Revenue 127,086 855,324 587,417 189,300 -398,117 -67.77%
Other Revenue 792,226 963,796 794,700 854,600 59,900 7.54%

Total Revenue $ 2,070,559 $ 4,747,852 $ 6,105,942 $ 5,596,883 $ -509,059 -8.34%
Salaries and Benefits $ 1,825,397 $ 1,884,811 $ 1,944,777 $ 2,147,589 $ 202,812 10.43%
Operating Expense 1,448,220 3,095,564 5,145,398 4,957,798 -187,600 -3.65%
Interfund Expense 19,426 27,184 27,875 30,375 2,500 8.97%
Capital Expense 531,668 507,380 997,000 1,002,000 5,000 0.50%

Total Expense $ 3,824,711 $ 5,514,939 $ 8,115,050 $ 8,137,762 $ 22,712 0.28%
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County Budget: By Function
Infrastructure  

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

Percent
Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 2,670,309 $ 1,207,198 $ 1,515,576 $ 3,761,730 $ 2,246,154 148.20%
Interfund Revenue 34,384 27,923 36,100 282,150 246,050 681.58%
Other Revenue 1,973,399 1,753,646 2,314,035 2,002,393 -311,642 -13.47%

Total Revenue $ 4,678,092 $ 2,988,767 $ 3,865,711 $ 6,046,273 $ 2,180,562 56.41%
Salaries and Benefits $ 1,806,024 $ 1,796,998 $ 2,027,988 $ 2,181,879 $ 153,891 7.59%
Operating Expense 2,329,712 2,368,701 5,422,922 4,258,503 -1,164,419 -21.47%
Interfund Expense 643,085 1,945,197 672,882 685,022 12,140 1.80%
Capital Expense 3,867,749 4,127,723 2,533,810 3,680,250 1,146,440 45.25%

Total Expense $ 8,646,570 $ 10,238,619 $ 10,657,602 $ 10,805,654 $ 148,052 1.39%

Other Governmental Operations
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23

Percent
Change

FY24-FY23

Tax Revenue $ 62,216,639 $ 63,620,496 $ 64,958,629 $ 66,994,816 $ 2,036,187 3.13%
Grant Revenue 17,765,768 38,758,081 24,248,502 2,694,091 -21,554,411 -88.89%
Interfund Revenue 16,531,194 22,461,746 37,859,534 23,469,603 -14,389,931 -38.01%
Other Revenue 85,065,644 29,484,879 43,242,278 49,916,486 6,674,208 15.43%

Total Revenue $ 181,579,245 $ 154,325,202 $ 170,308,943 $ 143,074,996 $ -27,233,947 -15.99%
Salaries and Benefits $ 12,589,875 $ 3,215,966 $ 433,141 $ 422,194 $ -10,947 -2.53%
Operating Expense 67,528,316 68,911,527 83,540,459 72,449,039 -11,091,420 -13.28%
Interfund Expense 24,358,515 64,666,042 39,156,146 23,329,088 -15,827,058 -40.42%
Capital Expense 222 0 275,770 1,633,132 1,357,362 492.21%

Total Expense $ 104,476,928 $ 136,793,535 $ 123,405,516 $ 97,833,453 $ -25,572,063 -20.72%
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County Budget: By Fund 
Budget

General Fund Revenue $ %

Real Estate Tax $ 58,473,056 63.21%
Library Tax 4,417,715 4.78%
Payment in Lieu of Taxes* 202,545 0.22%
Licenses and Permits* 226,793 0.25%
Grants 7,911,948 8.55%
Departmental Charges 10,202,813 11.03%
Court Costs - Fees - Charges 1,346,350 1.46%
Investment Earnings* 3,805,750 4.11%
Rental Income* 130,825 0.14%
Contributions and Donations* 183,600 0.20%
Transfers - In 142,507 0.15%
Other Non-Operating* 1,028,551 1.11%
Internal Charges 4,432,971 4.79%

Total Revenue $ 92,505,424 100.00%
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County Budget: By Fund 
Budget

General Fund Expenditures by Function $ %

General Govt - Administrative $ 42,167,632
General Govt - Judicial 28,295,911
Public Safety 31,667,023
Conservation 2,984,949
Culture and Recreation 5,851,846
Economic Development and Assistance 2,500,568
Human Services 515,455
County Subsidies 16,865,695
Debt Service 2,598,727

31.60%
21.20%
23.73%

2.24%
4.39%
1.87%
0.39%

12.64%
1.95%

Total Expenditures $ 133,447,806 100.00%
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General Fund Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Beginning Fund Balance $ 30,940,145

Revenue
Real Estate Tax $ 55,677,328 $ 56,660,437 $ 57,320,738 $ 58,473,056
Library Tax 4,226,060 4,271,653 4,331,441 4,417,715
Payment in Lieu of Taxes 212,219 205,154 205,950 202,545
Departmental Charges 10,448,624 9,905,948 9,881,011 10,202,813
Licenses and Permits 241,417 239,581 235,228 226,793
Grants 17,927,812 7,947,521 9,661,790 7,911,948
Court Costs - Fees - Charges 1,660,662 1,170,326 1,488,247 1,346,350
Investment Earnings 228,651 984,647 865,600 3,805,750
Rental Income 126,423 132,908 133,158 130,825
Contributions and Donations 196,318 394,097 129,200 183,600
Transfers - In 8,476,263 47,007,430 20,149,737 142,507
Other Non-Operating 255,275 430,005 201,675 1,028,551
Internal Charges 4,210,132 3,924,489 3,967,209 4,432,971

Total Revenue $ 103,887,184 $ 133,274,196 $ 108,570,984 $ 92,505,424

Expenditures
Salaries/Benefits $ 45,075,700 $ 47,683,641 $ 52,633,184 $ 56,812,497
Purchased Professional Services 6,487,006 8,610,490 12,015,654 11,263,743
Purchased Property Services 2,972,017 3,038,057 4,032,835 4,006,144
Other Purchased Services 2,412,548 2,625,487 3,364,843 3,364,634
Supplies 2,678,346 2,931,565 3,791,957 3,391,851
Payments to Agencies/Non Governmental Entities 20,653,699 9,237,591 9,850,451 7,859,100
Capital 2,250,321 1,798,901 9,957,134 8,927,701
Payment to Other Governments 7,996,607 292,030 174,056 281,264
Subsidy 10,231,497 10,908,089 12,459,539 16,615,695
Transfers - Out 3,406,403 4,861,416 30,123,238 19,060,750
Contingency 0 0 732,873 1,400,000
Internal Charges - Expenses 314,595 444,838 456,505 464,427

Total Expenditures $ 104,478,739 $ 92,432,105 $ 139,592,269 $ 133,447,806
Net Increase/(Decrease) -40,942,382
Transfer from Assigned and Committed Fund Balance 28,975,692

Ending Funding Balance $ 18,973,455
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Total County Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Beginning Fund Balance $ 314,206,138

Revenue
Real Estate Tax $ 55,677,328 $ 56,660,437 $ 57,320,738 $ 58,473,056
Library Tax 4,226,060 4,271,653 4,331,441 4,417,715
Hotel Tax 2,101,033 2,483,252 3,100,500 3,901,500
Payment in Lieu of Taxes 212,219 205,154 205,950 202,545
Departmental Charges 61,841,634 38,744,651 36,082,292 46,722,448
Licenses and Permits 293,917 297,181 287,228 278,793
Grants 68,198,125 92,266,647 87,112,375 67,824,098
Court Costs - Fees - Charges 2,747,613 2,033,319 2,495,747 2,278,350
Investment Earnings 37,312,703 -22,455,131 21,066,713 15,735,510
Rental Income 129,446 133,629 133,158 130,825
Contributions and Donations 234,419 493,258 174,100 234,500
Transfers - In 24,140,961 63,798,271 70,566,087 37,608,184
Other Non-Operating 8,094,237 49,187,635 8,206,675 10,181,551
Internal Charges 4,470,227 4,156,822 4,266,113 4,630,443
Net Intergovernmental Revenue 132,349 177,949 157,465 263,346

Total Revenue $ 269,812,271 $ 292,454,727 $ 295,506,582 $ 252,882,864

Expenditures
Salaries/Benefits $ 82,955,264 $ 77,408,689 $ 83,182,074 $ 89,451,685
Purchased Professional Services 46,046,735 49,351,535 57,002,294 55,986,162
Purchased Property Services 4,363,805 4,223,997 5,263,087 5,224,489
Other Purchased Services 4,697,773 5,008,685 5,785,534 5,733,539
Supplies 5,681,447 4,737,688 5,565,886 16,591,976
Payments to Agencies/Non Governmental Entities 20,708,008 10,237,268 22,702,839 14,915,665
Debt Service 4,486,261 5,255,784 5,250,049 5,424,904
Capital 7,231,908 10,559,408 30,200,945 26,088,965
Payment to Other Governments 8,737,539 1,400,430 7,994,758 5,253,982
Subsidy 10,231,497 10,908,089 12,459,539 16,615,695
Transfers - Out 16,304,428 57,543,884 57,338,760 24,775,149
Contingency 0 0 10,565,238 4,800,000
Internal Charges - Expenses 4,369,569 4,108,027 4,282,527 4,462,418
Other Non-Operating Expenses 27,989,111 49,896,724 40,068,472 33,457,132

Total Expenditures $ 243,803,345 $ 290,640,208 $ 347,662,002 $ 308,781,761
Net Increase/(Decrease) -55,898,897
General Fund Transfer - Assigned and Committed Fund Balance 28,975,692

Ending Funding Balance $ 287,282,933
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County Budget: By Fund
100  General Fund General Fund

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 30,940,145
Tax Revenue $ 60,115,606 $ 61,137,243 $ 61,858,129 $ 63,093,316 $ 1,235,187 2.00%
Grant Revenue 17,927,812 7,947,521 9,661,790 7,911,948 -1,749,842 -18.11%
Interfund Revenue 12,686,395 50,931,919 24,116,946 4,575,478 -19,541,468 -81.03%
Other Revenue 13,157,369 13,257,511 12,934,119 16,924,682 3,990,563 30.85%

Total Revenue $ 103,887,182 $ 133,274,194 $ 108,570,984 $ 92,505,424 $ -16,065,560 -14.80%
Salaries and Benefits $ 45,075,700 $ 47,683,641 $ 52,633,184 $ 56,812,497 $ 4,179,313 7.94%
Operating Expense 43,200,223 26,735,219 33,962,668 31,566,736 -2,395,932 -7.05%
Interfund Expense 13,952,495 16,214,343 43,039,282 36,140,872 -6,898,410 -16.03%
Capital Expense 2,250,321 1,798,901 9,957,134 8,927,701 -1,029,433 -10.34%

Total Expense $ 104,478,739 $ 92,432,104 $ 139,592,268 $ 133,447,806 $ -6,144,462 -4.40%
Transfer from Assigned and

Committed Fund Balance 28,975,692

Ending Fund Balance $ 18,973,455

111  District Attorney - Insurance Fraud Prevention General Fund

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 0
Grant Revenue $ 201,370 $ 207,044 $ 300,293 $ 215,044 $ -85,249 -28.39%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Other Revenue 144 51 36 0 -36 -100.00%

Total Revenue $ 201,514 $ 207,095 $ 300,329 $ 215,044 $ -85,285 -28.40%
Salaries and Benefits $ 191,486 $ 187,379 $ 210,827 $ 170,159 $ -40,668 -19.29%
Operating Expense 8,657 17,948 33,725 43,140 9,415 27.92%
Interfund Expense 1,371 1,767 2,055 1,745 -310 -15.09%
Capital Expense 0 0 53,722 0 -53,722 -100.00%

Total Expense $ 201,514 $ 207,094 $ 300,329 $ 215,044 $ -85,285 -28.40%
Ending Fund Balance $ 0
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County Budget: By Fund
113  District Attorney-Stop Grant-Law Enforcement General Fund

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 0
Grant Revenue $ 125,000 $ 125,000 $ 125,000 $ 126,000 $ 1,000 0.80%
Interfund Revenue 49,463 65,149 96,779 176,467 79,688 82.34%
Other Revenue 79 159 2 0 -2 -100.00%

Total Revenue $ 174,542 $ 190,308 $ 221,781 $ 302,467 $ 80,686 36.38%
Salaries and Benefits $ 115,679 $ 136,210 $ 154,075 $ 240,555 $ 86,480 56.13%
Operating Expense 56,937 51,693 65,290 59,510 -5,780 -8.85%
Interfund Expense 1,926 2,405 2,416 2,402 -14 -0.58%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 174,542 $ 190,308 $ 221,781 $ 302,467 $ 80,686 36.38%
Ending Fund Balance $ 0

114  District Attorney - Federal Forfeitures General Fund

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 46,577
Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Other Revenue 16 117 10 200 190 1,900.00%

Total Revenue $ 16 $ 117 $ 10 $ 200 $ 190 1,900.00%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Operating Expense 0 13,745 18,500 45,000 26,500 143.24%
Interfund Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 0 $ 13,745 $ 18,500 $ 45,000 $ 26,500 143.24%
Ending Fund Balance $ 1,777
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County Budget: By Fund
130  Criminal Justice Services General Fund

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 7,802
Grant Revenue $ 406,382 $ 410,839 $ 500,080 $ 282,074 $ -218,006 -43.59%
Interfund Revenue 994,495 983,511 1,198,048 1,315,241 117,193 9.78%
Other Revenue 2,117 2,571 9,000 9,150 150 1.67%

Total Revenue $ 1,402,994 $ 1,396,921 $ 1,707,128 $ 1,606,465 $ -100,663 -5.90%
Salaries and Benefits $ 988,301 $ 957,286 $ 1,014,510 $ 1,089,447 $ 74,937 7.39%
Operating Expense 350,718 380,975 557,323 377,362 -179,961 -32.29%
Interfund Expense 63,974 58,660 135,295 139,656 4,361 3.22%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 1,402,993 $ 1,396,921 $ 1,707,128 $ 1,606,465 $ -100,663 -5.90%
Ending Fund Balance $ 7,802

135  Opioid Crisis Relief Fund General Fund

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 5,940
Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 724,366 $ 1,140,086 $ 415,720 57.39%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Other Revenue 0 0 16,000 105,000 89,000 556.25%

Total Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 740,366 $ 1,245,086 $ 504,720 68.17%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Operating Expense 0 0 740,366 1,245,086 504,720 68.17%
Interfund Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 0 $ 0 $ 740,366 $ 1,245,086 $ 504,720 68.17%
Ending Fund Balance $ 5,940
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County Budget: By Fund
140  Offender Supervision Fund General Fund

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 972,747
Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Interfund Revenue 1,033 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Other Revenue 852,386 671,993 801,000 725,500 -75,500 -9.43%

Total Revenue $ 853,419 $ 671,993 $ 801,000 $ 725,500 $ -75,500 -9.43%
Salaries and Benefits $ 698,736 $ 702,997 $ 753,096 $ 761,267 $ 8,171 1.08%
Operating Expense 39,235 46,783 61,325 55,280 -6,045 -9.86%
Interfund Expense 77,066 77,196 78,418 78,465 47 0.06%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 815,037 $ 826,976 $ 892,839 $ 895,012 $ 2,173 0.24%
Ending Fund Balance $ 803,235

160  Demolition Fund/Economic Development General Fund

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 682,866
Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Other Revenue 338,174 257,250 310,500 190,800 -119,700 -38.55%

Total Revenue $ 338,174 $ 257,250 $ 310,500 $ 190,800 $ -119,700 -38.55%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Operating Expense 0 109,111 214,500 189,200 -25,300 -11.79%
Interfund Expense 0 23 40 38 -2 -5.00%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 0 $ 109,134 $ 214,540 $ 189,238 $ -25,302 -11.79%
Ending Fund Balance $ 684,428

Cumberland County, Pennsylvania 106 2024 County Budget



County Budget: By Fund
165  County Relief Block Grant General Fund

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 0
Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Other Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Operating Expense 84,197 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Interfund Expense 536,060 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Capital Expense 222 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 620,479 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Ending Fund Balance $ 0

166  County Grant Program General Fund

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 0
Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Interfund Revenue 0 949,450 30,000,000 15,000,000 -15,000,000 -50.00%
Other Revenue 0 0 0 10,600,000 10,600,000 100.00%

Total Revenue $ 0 $ 949,450 $ 30,000,000 $ 25,600,000 $ -4,400,000 -14.67%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Operating Expense 0 949,450 29,000,000 25,600,000 -3,400,000 -11.72%
Interfund Expense 0 0 1,000,000 0 -1,000,000 -100.00%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 0 $ 949,450 $ 30,000,000 $ 25,600,000 $ -4,400,000 -14.67%
Ending Fund Balance $ 0
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County Budget: By Fund
200  Affordable Housing Fund Special Revenue Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 154,234
Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Other Revenue 259,512 197,889 196,100 210,000 13,900 7.09%

Total Revenue $ 259,512 $ 197,889 $ 196,100 $ 210,000 $ 13,900 7.09%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Operating Expense 179,035 240,097 236,800 203,050 -33,750 -14.25%
Interfund Expense 12,456 9,287 9,976 7,206 -2,770 -27.77%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 191,491 $ 249,384 $ 246,776 $ 210,256 $ -36,520 -14.80%
Ending Fund Balance $ 153,978

201  American Rescue Plan General Fund

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 0
Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 34,349,328 $ 20,000,000 $ 0 $ -20,000,000 -100.00%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Other Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Revenue $ 0 $ 34,349,328 $ 20,000,000 $ 0 $ -20,000,000 -100.00%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Operating Expense 0 65,540 0 0 0 0.00%
Interfund Expense 0 34,283,788 20,000,000 0 -20,000,000 -100.00%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 0 $ 34,349,328 $ 20,000,000 $ 0 $ -20,000,000 -100.00%
Ending Fund Balance $ 0
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County Budget: By Fund
205  ARD Program Special Revenue Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 0
Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Other Revenue 196,947 187,901 260,000 240,341 -19,659 -7.56%

Total Revenue $ 196,947 $ 187,901 $ 260,000 $ 240,341 $ -19,659 -7.56%
Salaries and Benefits $ 940 $ 1,055 $ 0 $ 1,141 $ 1,141 0.00%
Operating Expense 81,223 90,535 123,100 110,850 -12,250 -9.95%
Interfund Expense 114,784 96,312 136,900 128,350 -8,550 -6.25%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 196,947 $ 187,902 $ 260,000 $ 240,341 $ -19,659 -7.56%
Ending Fund Balance $ 0

215  Children & Youth Services Special Revenue Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 0
Grant Revenue $ 18,137,681 $ 18,062,133 $ 21,250,296 $ 22,077,567 $ 827,271 3.89%
Interfund Revenue 3,746,664 4,019,896 4,685,971 4,761,086 75,115 1.60%
Other Revenue 517,640 405,725 395,755 276,420 -119,335 -30.15%

Total Revenue $ 22,401,985 $ 22,487,754 $ 26,332,022 $ 27,115,073 $ 783,051 2.97%
$ 6,247,701 $ 6,695,151 $ 7,926,140 $ 8,615,085 $ 688,945 8.69%

1,022,227 1,058,731 1,093,280 1,107,969 14,689 1.34%

Salaries and Benefits
Operating Expense 
Interfund Expense 
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 22,401,984 $ 22,487,754 $ 26,332,022 $ 27,115,073 $ 783,051 2.97%
Ending Fund Balance $ 0
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County Budget: By Fund
220  Cumberland County Health Choices Special Revenue Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 0
Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Other Revenue 1 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Revenue $ 1 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Operating Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Interfund Expense 1 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 1 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Ending Fund Balance $ 0

225  Domestic Relations Office Special Revenue Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 0
Grant Revenue $ 2,401,380 $ 2,505,481 $ 2,857,501 $ 3,095,236 $ 237,735 8.32%
Interfund Revenue 1,244,950 1,244,696 1,299,470 1,422,455 122,985 9.46%
Other Revenue 3,536 3,198 4,050 2,050 -2,000 -49.38%

Total Revenue $ 3,649,866 $ 3,753,375 $ 4,161,021 $ 4,519,741 $ 358,720 8.62%
Salaries and Benefits $ 3,040,974 $ 3,104,449 $ 3,375,252 $ 3,711,625 $ 336,373 9.97%
Operating Expense 131,830 148,346 209,004 233,920 24,916 11.92%
Interfund Expense 428,005 500,579 523,994 574,196 50,202 9.58%
Capital Expense 49,058 0 52,771 0 -52,771 -100.00%

Total Expense $ 3,649,867 $ 3,753,374 $ 4,161,021 $ 4,519,741 $ 358,720 8.62%
Ending Fund Balance $ 0
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County Budget: By Fund
230  Drug & Alcohol Special Revenue Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 1,086,869
Grant Revenue $ 2,551,974 $ 3,254,317 $ 3,877,206 $ 3,662,536 $ -214,670 -5.54%
Interfund Revenue 555,331 500,743 584,267 494,355 -89,912 -15.39%
Other Revenue 565,818 516,504 538,099 538,099 0 0.00%

Total Revenue $ 3,673,123 $ 4,271,564 $ 4,999,572 $ 4,694,990 $ -304,582 -6.09%
Salaries and Benefits $ 1,475,680 $ 1,555,270 $ 1,816,890 $ 1,899,755 $ 82,865 4.56%
Operating Expense 1,782,232 2,520,106 2,921,282 2,676,538 -244,744 -8.38%
Interfund Expense 236,040 251,575 261,400 239,061 -22,339 -8.55%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 3,493,952 $ 4,326,951 $ 4,999,572 $ 4,815,354 $ -184,218 -3.68%
Ending Fund Balance $ 966,505

235  Hotel Tax Special Revenue Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 0
Tax Revenue $ 2,101,033 $ 2,483,252 $ 3,100,500 $ 3,901,500 $ 801,000 25.83%
Grant Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Other Revenue 0 0 20 2,020 2,000 10,000.00%

Total Revenue $ 2,101,033 $ 2,483,252 $ 3,100,520 $ 3,903,520 $ 803,000 25.90%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Operating Expense 37,330 49,633 114,663 156,000 41,337 36.05%
Interfund Expense 2,063,703 2,433,619 2,985,857 3,747,520 761,663 25.51%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 2,101,033 $ 2,483,252 $ 3,100,520 $ 3,903,520 $ 803,000 25.90%
Ending Fund Balance $ 0
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County Budget: By Fund
240  Human Service Development Fund Special Revenue Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 0
Grant Revenue $ 129,187 $ 129,187 $ 129,187 $ 129,187 $ 0 0.00%
Interfund Revenue 83,163 86,244 86,920 87,170 250 0.29%
Other Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Revenue $ 212,350 $ 215,431 $ 216,107 $ 216,357 $ 250 0.12%
Salaries and Benefits $ 150,274 $ 149,530 $ 157,728 $ 169,456 $ 11,728 7.44%
Operating Expense 37,664 29,889 37,053 16,923 -20,130 -54.33%
Interfund Expense 24,413 36,012 21,326 29,978 8,652 40.57%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 212,351 $ 215,431 $ 216,107 $ 216,357 $ 250 0.12%
Ending Fund Balance $ 0

245  Liquid Fuels Special Revenue Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 970,847
Grant Revenue $ 1,938,848 $ 661,097 $ 630,000 $ 2,335,955 $ 1,705,955 270.79%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Other Revenue 55,682 3,789 59,600 187,820 128,220 215.13%

Total Revenue $ 1,994,530 $ 664,886 $ 689,600 $ 2,523,775 $ 1,834,175 265.98%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Operating Expense 228,989 190,476 692,500 542,561 -149,939 -21.65%
Interfund Expense 26,129 26,764 34,601 36,627 2,026 5.86%
Capital Expense 1,455,165 1,415,090 0 1,834,000 1,834,000 100.00%

Total Expense $ 1,710,283 $ 1,632,330 $ 727,101 $ 2,413,188 $ 1,686,087 231.89%
Ending Fund Balance $ 1,081,434
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County Budget: By Fund
246  County Fee Local Use Fund Special Revenue Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 2,739,978
Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Other Revenue 1,351,035 1,280,002 1,783,600 1,297,000 -486,600 -27.28%

Total Revenue $ 1,351,035 $ 1,280,002 $ 1,783,600 $ 1,297,000 $ -486,600 -27.28%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Operating Expense 7,030 5,550 1,008,500 195,000 -813,500 -80.66%
Interfund Expense 590,203 595,721 598,383 605,059 6,676 1.12%
Capital Expense 162,785 2,642,108 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 760,018 $ 3,243,379 $ 1,606,883 $ 800,059 $ -806,824 -50.21%
Ending Fund Balance $ 3,236,919

250  Mental Health.Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities Special Revenue Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 0
Grant Revenue $ 16,026,460 $ 17,575,215 $ 17,543,257 $ 17,541,435 $ -1,822 -0.01%
Interfund Revenue 635,391 982,837 3,027,560 3,272,772 245,212 8.10%
Other Revenue 1,972,505 2,079,392 2,166,010 2,157,697 -8,313 -0.38%

Total Revenue $ 18,634,356 $ 20,637,444 $ 22,736,827 $ 22,971,904 $ 235,077 1.03%
Salaries and Benefits $ 4,344,038 $ 4,456,217 $ 4,862,957 $ 5,213,231 $ 350,274 7.20%
Operating Expense 13,776,376 15,570,180 17,318,000 17,169,418 -148,582 -0.86%
Interfund Expense 482,489 529,366 555,870 588,373 32,503 5.85%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 18,602,903 $ 20,555,763 $ 22,736,827 $ 22,971,022 $ 234,195 1.03%
Ending Fund Balance $ 882
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County Budget: By Fund
255  Office of Aging Special Revenue Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 507,330
Grant Revenue $ 3,564,788 $ 3,751,276 $ 3,984,624 $ 3,773,943 $ -210,681 -5.29%
Interfund Revenue 132,187 106,601 599,480 342,425 -257,055 -42.88%
Other Revenue 388,080 492,797 641,205 502,400 -138,805 -21.65%

Total Revenue $ 4,085,055 $ 4,350,674 $ 5,225,309 $ 4,618,768 $ -606,541 -11.61%
Salaries and Benefits $ 2,117,933 $ 2,230,454 $ 2,371,342 $ 2,575,812 $ 204,470 8.62%
Operating Expense 1,623,617 1,731,881 2,033,701 1,645,540 -388,161 -19.09%
Interfund Expense 368,760 374,409 417,081 397,416 -19,665 -4.71%
Capital Expense 5,187 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 4,115,497 $ 4,336,744 $ 4,822,124 $ 4,618,768 $ -203,356 -4.22%
Ending Fund Balance $ 507,330

260  Record Improvement - County Special Revenue Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 223,365
Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Interfund Revenue 0 147,807 0 0 0 0.00%
Other Revenue 91,286 67,708 70,025 60,050 -9,975 -14.24%

Total Revenue $ 91,286 $ 215,515 $ 70,025 $ 60,050 $ -9,975 -14.24%
Salaries and Benefits $ 52,265 $ 58,461 $ 62,467 $ 71,474 $ 9,007 14.42%
Operating Expense 17,687 18,309 84,540 76,144 -8,396 -9.93%
Interfund Expense 4,772 862 793 1,028 235 29.63%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 74,724 $ 77,632 $ 147,800 $ 148,646 $ 846 0.57%
Ending Fund Balance $ 134,769
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County Budget: By Fund
261  Record Improvement - Recorder of Deeds Special Revenue Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 106,155
Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Other Revenue 136,905 101,412 92,000 75,000 -17,000 -18.48%

Total Revenue $ 136,905 $ 101,412 $ 92,000 $ 75,000 $ -17,000 -18.48%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Operating Expense 60,909 41,137 113,000 77,250 -35,750 -31.64%
Interfund Expense 169 147,968 172 142 -30 -17.44%
Capital Expense 7,995 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 69,073 $ 189,105 $ 113,172 $ 77,392 $ -35,780 -31.62%
Ending Fund Balance $ 103,763

265  Recycling and Waste Authority Special Revenue Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 1,121,729
Grant Revenue $ 483,450 $ 112,596 $ 485,576 $ 268,400 $ -217,176 -44.73%
Interfund Revenue 2,151 517 1,100 250,800 249,700 22,700.00%
Other Revenue 374,847 389,238 405,835 422,335 16,500 4.07%

Total Revenue $ 860,448 $ 502,351 $ 892,511 $ 941,535 $ 49,024 5.49%
Salaries and Benefits $ 137,342 $ 141,482 $ 151,635 $ 167,769 $ 16,134 10.64%
Operating Expense 280,606 221,642 365,680 585,450 219,770 60.10%
Interfund Expense 11,897 17,992 19,562 22,614 3,052 15.60%
Capital Expense 416,486 0 344,000 174,000 -170,000 -49.42%

Total Expense $ 846,331 $ 381,116 $ 880,877 $ 949,833 $ 68,956 7.83%
Ending Fund Balance $ 1,113,431
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County Budget: By Fund
270  Community Services Special Revenue Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 1,016,276
Grant Revenue $ 952,999 $ 782,335 $ 823,892 $ 861,058 $ 37,166 4.51%
Interfund Revenue 26,726 43,669 27,190 5,000 -22,190 -81.61%
Other Revenue 2,110 2,205 2,220 2,700 480 21.62%

Total Revenue $ 981,835 $ 828,209 $ 853,302 $ 868,758 $ 15,456 1.81%
Salaries and Benefits $ 226,800 $ 226,160 $ 224,176 $ 255,513 $ 31,337 13.98%
Operating Expense 727,989 531,703 590,635 591,555 920 0.16%
Interfund Expense 49,812 49,950 56,492 53,218 -3,274 -5.80%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 1,004,601 $ 807,813 $ 871,303 $ 900,286 $ 28,983 3.33%
Ending Fund Balance $ 984,748

275  Victim Witness Assistance Program Special Revenue Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 272,222
Grant Revenue $ 558,372 $ 446,045 $ 438,793 $ 433,828 $ -4,965 -1.13%
Interfund Revenue 266,733 378,040 463,774 505,254 41,480 8.94%
Other Revenue 42,525 26,790 30,500 25,500 -5,000 -16.39%

Total Revenue $ 867,630 $ 850,875 $ 933,067 $ 964,582 $ 31,515 3.38%
Salaries and Benefits $ 764,843 $ 778,616 $ 818,338 $ 862,758 $ 44,420 5.43%
Operating Expense 59,606 49,417 109,800 111,180 1,380 1.26%
Interfund Expense 3,699 5,154 4,929 5,244 315 6.39%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 828,148 $ 833,187 $ 933,067 $ 979,182 $ 46,115 4.94%
Ending Fund Balance $ 257,622
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County Budget: By Fund
285  Fiscal Employer Agent Special Revenue Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 0
Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Other Revenue 9,931 6,627 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Revenue $ 9,931 $ 6,627 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Operating Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Interfund Expense 0 0 1,247,000 0 -1,247,000 -100.00%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 0 $ 0 $ 1,247,000 $ 0 $ -1,247,000 -100.00%
Ending Fund Balance $ 0

290  Emergency Telephone Special Revenue Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 2,495,389
Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 176,040 $ 821,685 $ 500 $ -821,185 -99.94%
Interfund Revenue 1,989,894 580,417 3,225,846 4,416,420 1,190,574 36.91%
Other Revenue 6,033,651 5,851,951 5,834,342 5,965,287 130,945 2.24%

Total Revenue $ 8,023,545 $ 6,608,408 $ 9,881,873 $ 10,382,207 $ 500,334 5.06%
Salaries and Benefits $ 4,052,353 $ 4,349,817 $ 5,388,299 $ 5,431,725 $ 43,426 0.81%
Operating Expense 1,201,096 1,365,623 1,686,267 1,615,935 -70,332 -4.17%
Interfund Expense 2,268,637 889,326 1,836,989 1,927,422 90,433 4.92%
Capital Expense 501,460 3,641 970,318 1,407,125 436,807 45.02%

Total Expense $ 8,023,546 $ 6,608,407 $ 9,881,873 $ 10,382,207 $ 500,334 5.06%
Ending Fund Balance $ 2,495,389
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County Budget: By Fund
300  Capital Funds - Improvements Capital Project Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 0
Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Other Revenue 22,191 1,239 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Revenue $ 22,191 $ 1,239 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Operating Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Interfund Expense 0 1,284,181 0 0 0 0.00%
Capital Expense 755,952 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 755,952 $ 1,284,181 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Ending Fund Balance $ 0

301  Capital Funds - Bond Projects Capital Project Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 13,895,062
Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Interfund Revenue 894,392 605,894 0 0 0 0.00%
Other Revenue 0 14,557,515 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Revenue $ 894,392 $ 15,163,409 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Operating Expense 0 0 1,000 50,000 49,000 4,900.00%
Interfund Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Capital Expense 894,392 4,670,789 18,525,000 13,664,139 -4,860,861 -26.24%

Total Expense $ 894,392 $ 4,670,789 $ 18,526,000 $ 13,714,139 $ -4,811,861 -25.97%
Ending Fund Balance $ 180,923
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County Budget: By Fund
304  Capital Bridge Fund Capital Project Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 745,527
Grant Revenue $ 248,011 $ 433,505 $ 400,000 $ 1,157,375 $ 757,375 189.34%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Other Revenue 91,152 6,817 2,000 30,238 28,238 1,411.90%

Total Revenue $ 339,163 $ 440,322 $ 402,000 $ 1,187,613 $ 785,613 195.43%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Operating Expense 580,478 777,524 613,662 792,500 178,838 29.14%
Interfund Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Capital Expense 732,886 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 1,313,364 $ 777,524 $ 613,662 $ 792,500 $ 178,838 29.14%
Ending Fund Balance $ 1,140,640

400  Sinking Fund Debt Service Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 0
Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Interfund Revenue 4,483,763 5,868,222 5,249,549 5,424,404 174,855 3.33%
Other Revenue 0 12 500 500 0 0.00%

Total Revenue $ 4,483,763 $ 5,868,234 $ 5,250,049 $ 5,424,904 $ 174,855 3.33%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Operating Expense 4,483,763 5,262,328 5,250,049 5,424,904 174,855 3.33%
Interfund Expense 0 605,894 0 0 0 0.00%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 4,483,763 $ 5,868,222 $ 5,250,049 $ 5,424,904 $ 174,855 3.33%
Ending Fund Balance $ 0
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County Budget: By Fund
640  Nursing Home Enterprise Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 0
Grant Revenue $ 1,745,289 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Interfund Revenue 691,370 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Other Revenue 24,155,555 26,668,386 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Revenue $ 26,592,214 $ 26,668,386 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Salaries and Benefits $ 12,251,349 $ 2,842,824 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Operating Expense 9,242,762 18,943,856 0 0 0 0.00%
Interfund Expense 8,557,162 12,991,171 0 0 0 0.00%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 30,051,273 $ 34,777,851 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Ending Fund Balance $ 0

700  Workers' Compensation Internal Service funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 391,000
Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Other Revenue 343,683 123,730 142,000 270,000 128,000 90.14%

Total Revenue $ 343,683 $ 123,730 $ 142,000 $ 270,000 $ 128,000 90.14%
Salaries and Benefits $ 22,274 $ 21,845 $ 24,328 $ 43,451 $ 19,123 78.60%
Operating Expense 151,680 249,595 542,100 542,100 0 0.00%
Interfund Expense 52 60 186 56 -130 -69.89%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 174,006 $ 271,500 $ 566,614 $ 585,607 $ 18,993 3.35%
Ending Fund Balance $ 75,393
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County Budget: By Fund
720  Health Care Self Insurance Internal Service funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 6,515,736
Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Interfund Revenue 0 356,550 0 0 0 0.00%
Other Revenue 14,692,116 12,816,831 13,450,650 13,945,934 495,284 3.68%

Total Revenue $ 14,692,116 $ 13,173,381 $ 13,450,650 $ 13,945,934 $ 495,284 3.68%
Salaries and Benefits $ 105,076 $ 90,267 $ 108,960 $ 116,056 $ 7,096 6.51%
Operating Expense 13,529,920 13,018,136 13,069,785 12,013,970 -1,055,815 -8.08%
Interfund Expense 827 3,775 3,504 3,440 -64 -1.83%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 13,635,823 $ 13,112,178 $ 13,182,249 $ 12,133,466 $ -1,048,783 -7.96%
Ending Fund Balance $ 8,328,204

810  Retirement Fiduciary Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 247,992,300
Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Other Revenue 44,788,482 -11,818,059 28,084,500 20,660,000 -7,424,500 -26.44%

Total Revenue $ 44,788,482 $ -11,818,059 $ 28,084,500 $ 20,660,000 $ -7,424,500 -26.44%
Salaries and Benefits $ 98,850 $ 158,333 $ 176,929 $ 173,376 $ -3,553 -2.01%
Operating Expense 15,122,202 25,065,336 28,976,319 23,565,460 -5,410,859 -18.67%
Interfund Expense 197 4,547 6,103 5,689 -414 -6.78%
Capital Expense 0 0 250,000 30,000 -220,000 -88.00%

Total Expense $ 15,221,249 $ 25,228,216 $ 29,409,351 $ 23,774,525 $ -5,634,826 -19.16%
Ending Fund Balance $ 244,877,775
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County Budget: By Fund
850  Perry County Health Choices Fiduciary Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 0
Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Other Revenue 1 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Revenue $ 1 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Operating Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Interfund Expense 1 0 0 0 0 0.00%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 1 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%
Ending Fund Balance $ 0

900  Conservation District - Clean Water Component Unit Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 1,007,984
Grant Revenue $ 69,122 $ 98,283 $ 140,000 $ 140,000 $ 0 0.00%
Interfund Revenue 49,300 39,312 49,300 49,300 0 0.00%
Other Revenue 282,521 390,428 315,600 328,800 13,200 4.18%

Total Revenue $ 400,943 $ 528,023 $ 504,900 $ 518,100 $ 13,200 2.61%
Salaries and Benefits $ 412,596 $ 442,832 $ 464,072 $ 481,109 $ 17,037 3.67%
Operating Expense 11,182 12,243 31,000 34,620 3,620 11.68%
Interfund Expense 2,146 2,869 2,927 3,079 152 5.19%
Capital Expense 0 0 48,000 52,000 4,000 8.33%

Total Expense $ 425,924 $ 457,944 $ 545,999 $ 570,808 $ 24,809 4.54%
Ending Fund Balance $ 955,276

Cumberland County, Pennsylvania 122 2024 County Budget



County Budget: By Fund
902  Conservation District - District Programs Component Unit Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 296,411
Grant Revenue $ 403,830 $ 1,019,995 $ 1,983,225 $ 2,190,800 $ 207,575 10.47%
Interfund Revenue 77,786 63,618 120,000 140,000 20,000 16.67%
Other Revenue 58,128 61,332 57,600 69,200 11,600 20.14%

Total Revenue $ 539,744 $ 1,144,945 $ 2,160,825 $ 2,400,000 $ 239,175 11.07%
Salaries and Benefits $ 355,817 $ 400,284 $ 452,333 $ 566,160 $ 113,827 25.16%
Operating Expense 185,610 689,120 1,703,114 1,924,598 221,484 13.00%
Interfund Expense 3,517 4,833 5,229 5,625 396 7.57%
Capital Expense 0 28,880 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 544,944 $ 1,123,117 $ 2,160,676 $ 2,496,383 $ 335,707 15.54%
Ending Fund Balance $ 200,028

903  Conservation District - Dirt & Gravel Roads Component Unit Funds

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 11,647
Grant Revenue $ 326,169 $ 219,411 $ 435,604 $ 481,126 $ 45,522 10.45%
Other Revenue 190 1,482 500 600 100 20.00%

Total Revenue $ 326,359 $ 220,893 $ 436,104 $ 481,726 $ 45,622 10.46%
Salaries and Benefits $ 28,255 $ 38,129 $ 34,536 $ 22,264 $ -12,272 -35.53%
Operating Expense 297,839 185,115 400,304 459,050 58,746 14.68%
Interfund Expense 504 860 766 772 6 0.78%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Total Expense $ 326,598 $ 224,104 $ 435,606 $ 482,086 $ 46,480 10.67%
Ending Fund Balance $ 11,287
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County Budget: By Fund
  Total County Budget

Actuals
2021

Actuals
2022

Budget
2023

Budget
2024

Variance
FY24-FY23

% Change
FY24-FY23

Beginning Fund Balance $ 314,206,138
Tax Revenue $ 62,216,639 $ 63,620,496 $ 64,958,629 $ 66,994,816 $ 2,036,187 3.13%
Grant Revenue 68,198,125 92,266,647 87,112,375 67,824,098 -19,288,277 -22.14%
Interfund Revenue 28,611,187 67,955,092 74,832,200 42,238,627 -32,593,573 -43.56%
Other Revenue 110,786,317 68,612,491 68,603,378 75,825,323 7,221,945 10.53%

Total Revenue $ 269,812,268 $ 292,454,726 $ 295,506,582 $ 252,882,864 $ -42,623,718 -14.42%
Salaries and Benefits $ 82,955,264 $ 77,408,689 $ 83,182,074 $ 89,451,685 $ 6,269,611 7.54%
Operating Expense 122,710,679 130,112,112 160,198,157 147,387,849 -12,810,308 -8.00%
Interfund Expense 30,905,495 72,559,999 74,080,826 45,853,262 -28,227,564 -38.10%
Capital Expense 7,231,908 10,559,408 30,200,945 26,088,965 -4,111,980 -13.62%

Total Expense $ 243,803,346 $ 290,640,208 $ 347,662,002 $ 308,781,761 $ -38,880,241 -11.18%
General Fund Transfer -

Assigned and Committed
Fund Balance

28,975,692

Ending Fund Balance $ 287,282,933
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Adult Probation Criminal Justice

Mission Statement

Increase the quality of life of clients by focusing and building on their strengths and working towards reducing their thinking
errors and harmful behavior patterns. Our staff is focused on meeting the individual needs of each client through the use of
evidence-based practices by utilizing opportunities for client rehabilitation and treatment. By doing this, we will be able to
reduce recidivism and increase public safety.

Core Activities

Court-Ordered Reports: Preparation of pre-sentence investigation reports.

Goals

 Complete 95% of pre-sentence investigation reports within 45 days of being ordered.

Supervision: Provide community protection by ensuring that clients identified as moderate or high risk to re-offend
are effectively supervised in the community.

Goals

 Completion of 80% or above of monthly field visits: moderate risk clients visit once per month and high risk clients
visit twice per month.

Community Corrections:  Use of driving under the influence-restrictive punishment (DUI-RP) to address client
needs, supply appropriate sanctions, and use prison bed days more appropriately.

Goals

 Save 7,300 or more prison bed days annually by supervising DUI-RP clients within the community.

Cumberland County, Pennsylvania 127 2024 County Budget



Adult Probation Criminal Justice

Pre-trial Services:  Effective supervision of pre-trial clients within the community as an alternative to being held in
jail awaiting trial.

Goals

 67% or more of pre-trial clients successfully complete the program by not committing a new misdemeanor or felony
offense prior to trial.

 75% or more of pre-trial clients successfully complete the program by appearing at all scheduled court appearances
through trial.

Department Objectives for 2024
 Pass all federal, state, and local reviews; maintain all essential accreditations.

 Adhere to the principles and goals of the statewide strategic plan to implement evidence-based practices within the
department.

 Support the expansion of case planning within the department.

 Establish and grow programs within the department and community that specifically target the criminogenic needs of
offenders as identified by the Ohio Risk Assessment System (ORAS) risk/needs tool.

 Support the expansion of pre-trial services.

 Expand the utilization of intermediate punishment (IP) sentencing to increase prison beds saved over the previous year.

 Support the expansion of re-entry services.

 Support the expansion of problem-solving courts.

 Implementing a procedure of measuring performance through examining recidivism rates.

Performance Measures
1
2

Deliver
Protect

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Attain 90% officer compliance rate with established case
management requirements

%100 %100 %90 %90

2 Complete 95% of court-ordered reports within required time
frame

%100 %100 %90 %90

2 Prison bed days saved by use of DUI-IP programs and Drug
Rehabilitation Center

10,825 9,797 10,000 10,000

2 Number of ORAS assessments completed 728 776 700 700

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 34.0 34.8 35.3 36.8
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 1.5 0.2 0.2 0.2

Total Budgeted FTEs
35.5 35.0 35.5 37.0
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Adult Probation Criminal Justice

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 227,310 $ 227,310 $ 227,310 $ 227,310 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 76,033 2,369,789 1,471,426 75,000 -1,396,426 -94.9%
Other Revenue 1,159,007 945,646 1,224,650 1,131,766 -92,884 -7.6%

Total Revenue $ 1,462,350 $ 3,542,745 $ 2,923,386 $ 1,434,076 $ -1,489,310 -50.9%
Salaries and Benefits $ 3,164,739 $ 3,228,906 $ 3,443,720 $ 3,764,672 $ 320,952 9.3%
Operating Expense 345,411 399,232 595,999 562,545 -33,454 -5.6%
Interfund Expense 207,689 193,200 234,887 226,060 -8,827 -3.8%
Capital Expense 32,241 0 0 50,000 50,000 100.0%

Total Expense $ 3,750,080 $ 3,821,338 $ 4,274,606 $ 4,603,277 $ 328,671 7.7%
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Agricultural Extension Agriculture, Development, and Planning

Mission Statement

Penn State Extension works with Cumberland County by providing education, collaboration, and services to residents and
agricultural and food-based enterprises. Penn State Extension is the outreach arm of the College of Agriculture. It provides
research-based programs in natural resources, youth development, food safety, animal systems, horticulture, energy, business
and community vitality, and food, families, and health.

Core Activities

Train and Develop Volunteers: Support agriculture and environmental initiatives in the Cumberland County
community.

Goals

 Manage the 4-H Program.

 Manage the Master Gardener Program.

 Manage the Master Watershed Program.
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Agricultural Extension Agriculture, Development, and Planning

Support of County Goals and Objectives: Educate and collaborate on agriculture, community and economic
development, and healthy living technical assistance.

Goals

 Provide resources to the county in the following areas: natural resources, including water, agronomy, and commercial
and consumer horticulture; food safety, including programs such as ServeSafe; animal systems, with a focus on dairy
and biosecurity; community and economic vitality to include broadband and solar; nutrition and healthy living
programs.

Educate Residents: Educate on environmental issues, community development, and healthy living.

Goals

 Provide in-person learning and utilize online videos, webinars, online courses, and social media to reach clientele that
prefer virtual learning opportunities and educational outreach.

 Utilize the Penn State Extension County Council to advocate, advise, and promote Penn State Extension programing to
fit the needs of the Cumberland County community.

 Provide research-based information in response to emerging invasive species.

Department Objectives for 2024
 Enroll 275 youth in the 4-H program by 2024.

 Reach 1,000 youth via embryology and other agricultural literacy efforts.

 Improve community horticulture practices through Master Gardener outreach.

 Pursue water quality improvements through Master Watershed projects.

 Coordinate with Cumberland County agencies with a shared interest in Penn State Extension’s mission.

 Continue to support the county efforts to sustain and extend the Farmland Preservation Program by serving as an ex-
officio member of the Farmland Preservation Program to be an agricultural resource.

 Continue to provide vector control with educational materials for tick and mosquito outreach.

 Target programming to Cumberland County residents.

 Use Salesforce numbers from the Penn State College of Agriculture to track program areas of interest.

 Enhance relationship with county council to drive programming needs in Cumberland County.

 Collaborate with Penn State Extension program educators to address community needs in program areas that are not
represented in current county educator staffing.
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Agricultural Extension Agriculture, Development, and Planning

Performance Measures
1
4

Deliver
Connect

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Number of adult 4-H screened volunteers and leaders 67 71 60 65
1 Number of consumers reached with consumer horticulture

educational information
20,128 12,434 14,000 8,000

1 Total number of Master Gardener volunteer hours 1,198 8,992 7,000 7,000
4 Total number of youth served in the county 1,241 1,651 960 980
4 Maintain at least ten 4-H clubs 15 15 15 15
4 Number of consumer horticulture educational events 76 186 80 80

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 5.0 5.0 3.0 2.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7

Total Budgeted FTEs
5.6 5.6 3.6 2.7

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 233,799 129,412 0 -129,412 -100.0%
Other Revenue 1,253 489 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Revenue $ 1,253 $ 234,288 $ 129,412 $ 0 $ -129,412 -100.0%
Salaries and Benefits $ 307,855 $ 232,305 $ 190,349 $ 186,107 $ -4,242 -2.2%
Operating Expense 33,940 66,597 211,484 213,975 2,491 1.2%
Interfund Expense 4,893 5,695 5,614 5,478 -136 -2.4%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 346,688 $ 304,597 $ 407,447 $ 405,560 $ -1,887 -0.5%
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Bridges / Liquid Fuels Infrastructure

Mission Statement

Manage the disbursement of the State Liquid Fuels Tax appropriation for the reconstruction, maintenance, and repair of roads
and bridges.

Core Activities

Liquid Fuels: Maintenance and replacement of county-owned bridges.

Goals

 Replace priority county bridges with new structures.

 Implement preventative maintenance programs for county-owned bridges on an as-needed basis.
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Bridges / Liquid Fuels Infrastructure

Department Objectives for 2024
 Inspect bridges in accordance with the National Bridge Inspection Standards (NBIS) and report findings to county and

municipal owners.

 Replace or repair all poor-conditioned bridges that are county- or municipally-owned by 2026.

 Invest the county's $5 Local Use Fee to improve municipally-owned transportation and infrastructure.

Performance Measures
4 Connect

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

4 Prepare 3C Program guidelines for municipally-owned
roads, traffic signals, and pedestrian facilities.

N/A N/A N/A Yes

4 Begin pre-construction on three municipal poor condition
bridges by second quarter

N/A N/A N/A Yes

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Budgeted FTEs
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 2,186,859 $ 1,094,602 $ 1,030,000 $ 3,493,330 $ 2,463,330 239.2%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Other Revenue 1,520,061 1,291,846 1,845,200 1,515,058 -330,142 -17.9%

Total Revenue $ 3,706,920 $ 2,386,448 $ 2,875,200 $ 5,008,388 $ 2,133,188 74.2%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Operating Expense 816,498 973,550 2,314,662 1,530,061 -784,601 -33.9%
Interfund Expense 616,332 1,906,665 632,984 641,686 8,702 1.4%
Capital Expense 3,106,787 4,057,197 0 1,834,000 1,834,000 100.0%

Total Expense $ 4,539,617 $ 6,937,412 $ 2,947,646 $ 4,005,747 $ 1,058,101 35.9%
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Children & Youth Services Human Services

Mission Statement

The mission of the Cumberland County Children & Youth Services (CYS) is to provide professional social services in order
to: protect the safety and welfare of children; preserve, support, and strengthen the family; and identify alternative care, a safe
environment, and a permanent home for those children unable to remain in their home.

Core Activities

Administration and Fiscal Management: Plan, implement, and manage children and youth services for the county.

Goals

 Manage funds efficiently and responsibly by complying with all applicable accounting and fiscal reporting
requirements.

 Meet all federal, state, and county contract compliance requirements, invoicing, and audits.

 Develop, implement, and execute the needs-based budget.

Intake Services: Receive child abuse/neglect referrals for investigation and assess child and family needs for ongoing
services.

Goals

 Assess the family within required regulatory timeframes and make a recommendation for the outcome of the case.

 Maintain all regulatory documentation for each case.
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Children & Youth Services Human Services

Intake Services: Receive child abuse/neglect referrals for investigation and assess child and family needs for ongoing
services.

Goals

 Refer the family to available community resources or purchased services through the agency.

 Engage the family in identifying supports to include kinship members.

In-Home Services: Provide direct social services to children living in their own homes as well as referral and case
management services to meet the needs of the child and family.

Goals

 Develop a family service plan to identify strengths, needs, and goals for the family within the regulatory timeframe.

 Continually engage the family in identifying supports to help maintain the child(ren) in their home.

 Continually assess the family and make recommendations for services to preserve the family.

 Conduct a formal family service review every five months to meet regulatory requirements.

Placement Services: Provide direct services to children who have been placed outside of their homes to reunify them
with their families.  If reunification is not possible, placement services will work to provide an alternative,
permanent home for the child.

Goals

 Develop a child’s permanency plan to identify strengths, needs, and goals for the child and family within the regulatory
timeframe.

 Continually engage the family in identifying supports to help reunify child(ren) with their family.

 Continually assess the family and make recommendations for services to reunify child(ren) with their family or develop
a plan for permanency.

 Conduct a formal permanency review every five months to meet regulatory requirements.

Department Objectives for 2024
 Develop a county improvement plan for the outcome of our quality service review.

 Create and implement programs and initiatives to address staffing issues and to improve retention.

 Develop policies and practices for the implementation of the Family First Act.

 Collaborate with other human service departments such as Drug and Alcohol Commission, Mental Health, Intellectual
and Developmental Disabilities, Juvenile Probation, Office of Aging, and Criminal Justice Services agencies to
effectively manage developments impacting youth services.

 Implement strategies to become a trauma-informed agency.

 Provide training to ensure compliance with all federal and state regulations to maintain licensures.

 Oversee all financial operations of the Children & Youth Services Office.
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Children & Youth Services Human Services

Performance Measures
2 Protect

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

2 Increase the percentage of children who enter care in a 12
month period and discharged to permanency within 12
months of entering care. The national performance standard
is 40.5%.

%53 %35 %38 %41

2 Decrease the number of placement moves per 1,000 days of
foster care for children and youth who enter care. The
national performance standard is 4.12 moves.

3 3 3 3

2 Decrease the percentage of children and youth who re-enter
care within 12 months of discharge to reunification, live
with a relative, or guardianship. The national performance
standard is 8.3%.

%5 %4 %4 %4

2 Decrease the amount of children in congregate care settings. 33 37 37 37

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 89.0 89.0 94.0 97.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Budgeted FTEs
89.0 89.0 94.0 97.0

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 18,137,681 $ 18,062,133 $ 21,250,296 $ 22,077,567 $ 827,271 3.9%
Interfund Revenue 3,746,664 4,019,896 4,685,971 4,761,086 75,115 1.6%
Other Revenue 517,640 405,725 395,755 276,420 -119,335 -30.2%

Total Revenue $ 22,401,985 $ 22,487,754 $ 26,332,022 $ 27,115,073 $ 783,051 3.0%
Salaries and Benefits $ 6,247,701 $ 6,695,151 $ 7,926,140 $ 8,615,085 $ 688,945 8.7%
Operating Expense 15,132,056 14,733,872 17,312,602 17,392,019 79,417 0.5%
Interfund Expense 1,022,227 1,058,731 1,093,280 1,107,969 14,689 1.3%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 22,401,984 $ 22,487,754 $ 26,332,022 $ 27,115,073 $ 783,051 3.0%
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Clerk of Courts Criminal Justice

Mission Statement

Act as custodian for all official filing and recordkeeping related to the Court of Common Pleas, collect and distribute all costs,
fines, and restitutions imposed by the court, and post court processing and docket entries to the Administrative Office of
Pennsylvania Courts (AOPC) and Pennsylvania Department of Transportation (PennDOT).

Core Activities

Criminal Court Records: Responsible for the records of the Criminal Court from the creation of the original docket
through arraignment, pre-trial conference, pleas, and sentencing. Also, maintain systems to process, file, and record
search warrants and grand jury proceedings.

Goals

 Maintain accurate and timely records, books, and dockets of the Criminal Court.

 Process incoming documents within five days of their file date.

 Create electronic files for each criminal and summary docket containing electronic images of all papers filed to provide
electronic access to case documents as authorized by the electronic case record public access policy of the Unified
Judicial System of Pennsylvania, and in preparation for archiving those documents, when appropriate.

 Scan criminal case files from 1990 and 1991 and transfer them to storage boxes to await destruction after electronic
portable document format archive (PDF/A) images are created.
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Clerk of Courts Criminal Justice

Courtroom Activities: Provide clerks to the courtroom on weekly, miscellaneous, and pre-trial court days and for
criminal trial weeks. The clerk records guilty pleas, sentences, bench warrants, revocations, extraditions, and
arraignments on miscellaneous court days into the Court Reporting Information System (CRIS). This information is
electronically transmitted to all departments involved. During trial weeks, the clerks assist in the picking of juries
and reading verdicts. All information recorded in CRIS from the courtroom is then entered into the Common Pleas
Case Management System (CPCMS) by the clerk.

Goals

 Maintain accurate and timely records, books, and dockets of the Criminal Court.

Reporting: Use AOPC's CPCMS to generate and expedite the transmission of mandated reports to AOPC and
PennDOT.

Goals

 Electronically transmit traffic reports to PennDOT within ten days of sentencing.

 Prepare and promptly submit state commitments to the proper authorities upon receiving all required filings.

Cost and Collection: Receive costs, fines, and restitution ordered by the court. Distribute said funds to appropriate
victims, county, and state agencies, and report monthly collections to state agencies and the Department of Revenue.

Goals

 Maintain unqualified opinions on county and state audits.

Non-Criminal Court Records: Maintain non-criminal court records pertaining to juvenile dependency cases, private
investigators, constables, professional bondsmen, tax collector bonds, road resolutions, and various other
miscellaneous records.

Goals

 Scan docket books containing dockets prior to computerization.

Department Objectives for 2024
 Maintain unqualified opinions on county and state audits.

 Work with other criminal justice stakeholders to optimize document management, including ensuring the
interoperability of any different systems the county uses.

 Collaborate with other departments to improve efficiency and timeliness of the warrant generation process.

Performance Measures
1
2

Deliver
Protect

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Process incoming documents within five days %100 %100 %100 %100
1 Number of documents filed 66,869 71,288 77,814 72,000
1 Number of payments 64,138 57,353 57,444 58,000
2 Transmit traffic reports to PennDOT within ten days %100 %100 %100 %100
2 Prepare and submit state commitments to the proper

authorities within seven days of receiving all required filings
%100 %100 %100 %100
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Clerk of Courts Criminal Justice

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 10.0 11.0 12.0 11.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6

Total Budgeted FTEs
11.6 12.6 13.6 12.6

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 614,658 376,961 0 -376,961 -100.0%
Other Revenue 1,005,860 597,177 697,900 657,300 -40,600 -5.8%

Total Revenue $ 1,005,860 $ 1,211,835 $ 1,074,861 $ 657,300 $ -417,561 -38.8%
Salaries and Benefits $ 654,854 $ 613,646 $ 843,087 $ 793,536 $ -49,551 -5.9%
Operating Expense 31,716 47,356 67,480 56,194 -11,286 -16.7%
Interfund Expense 5,038 6,228 6,203 6,337 134 2.2%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 691,608 $ 667,230 $ 916,770 $ 856,067 $ -60,703 -6.6%
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Commissioners Administration

Mission Statement

Provide county residents with quality government services in an efficient and cost-effective manner achieved through strategy
planning and review, policy management, performance management, financial and budgetary oversight, operational oversight,
and partnering with boards, authorities, and agencies.

Core Activities

Financial Oversight and Budgetary Authority: The Board of Commissioners (BOC), Chief Operations Officer
(COO)/Chief Clerk, and executive staff manage quality government services efficiently and cost-effectively for
county residents.

Goals

 Oversee the budget process, including current and future year projections and work with the Finance Department staff
to collect budget details from all departments and present a final proposed budget to the BOC for review and approval
in a timely manner.

 Administer the authorization for expenditures, contracts, bids, proposals, grants, salaries, benefits, and other financial
matters of the county using best practices, statute, and applicable regulations.

 Identify and implement processes to reduce waste, increase self-service opportunities for customers, and increase
overall operational efficiency for the county.
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Commissioners Administration

Operational Oversight: Commissioners, in conjunction with the COO/Chief Clerk, oversee the management of
county departments under their jurisdiction and are directly responsible for policy-making, fiscal management,
personnel matters, and administration of county operations.

Goals

 Ensure county departments provide the services they are chartered to provide in the most cost-effective manner possible
while they continue to optimize external (taxpayer) and internal (other departments) customer satisfaction.

 Manage all commissioner-related meetings, boards, agendas, ordinances, advertising, and minutes in the most efficient
manner possible, including adherence to the Sunshine Law and other statutory requirements.

 Maintain schedules and provide administrative support to the COO/Chief Clerk, commissioners, and by extension,
employees and residents, as required and appropriate.

Strategic Planning and Review: Continued comprehensive review of facilities planning and other resources to
improve services to align with the county strategy.

Goals

 Review the county strategy periodically to ensure it is applicable and addresses the needs of employees and residents of
Cumberland County.

 Review the balanced scorecard on an annual basis using the four perspectives to ensure the county is meeting its
mission and working towards the county vision and complete a strengths, weaknesses, opportunities, and threats
(SWOT) analysis for any areas of concern to develop action plans for improvement.

 Focus on a top-down approach to ensure that all departmental and employee goals and objectives are derived from
county strategy goals and objectives.

Policy Management: Manage the policy creation and review process to ensure county policies address the needs of
the fastest growing county in Pennsylvania.

Goals

 Ensure policies are easy to locate and written in simple language to ensure adherence is straightforward and simple.

 Support administrative departments in the development and review of countywide policies to ensure policies address
trends and future needs.

 Ensure county policies comply with statute and with best practices.

Performance Management: In conjunction with senior staff, implement and review the performance management
process each year.

Goals

 Administer all aspects of the performance management system, including setting aside sufficient funding through the
budget process, assigning values to all score outcomes, carrying out evaluations, compiling results, and norming results
to ensure systemwide consistency and fairness.

 Support department heads, in conjunction with the COO/Chief Clerk, to ensure county leadership remains informed,
engaged, and supportive of county programs, initiatives, and mandates.

 Support countywide training and professional development initiatives.
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Commissioners Administration

Partnering with Boards, Authorities, and Agencies: Serve as liaison to key boards and authorities and ensure that
citizen experts serve in additional roles on numerous boards and authorities.

Goals

 Continue to develop and maintain strong working relationships with partner boards, authorities, and agencies.

 Continue to develop strong working relationships with local governments and municipalities.

 Ensure that the county and its interests are represented appropriately on all policy-making boards in accordance with
statute and effective administration through liaison assignments and board appointments.

Department Objectives for 2024
 Track and manage board and authority assignments and implement an advertisement component for the 2024 and

beyond appointment process.

 Continue to review all commissioner policies and follow the established review cycle to ensure policies meet the needs
of the county.

 Continue to schedule quarterly updates to foster strong working relationships with partner agencies and organizations.

 Continue commissioner liaison activities for boards and authorities.

 Build on the strategy refresh completed in 2023 to develop a stronger relationship between department core activities,
core activity goals, and objectives and employee goals and performance objectives.

 Work to develop uniform project management tools to ensure realistic project timelines are established, resource needs
are identified, and after-action reports are completed in a timely manager.

 Emphasize staff development in key areas of focus for each staff member.

 Monitor and review established work processes surrounding financial, budgetary, and operational oversight.

 Prepare a summary of county performance by assessing the balanced scorecard.

 Continue to review the performance management process and policy, and ensure adequate training and feedback are
provided to department heads and elected officials.

 Create, implement, and manage operational efficiencies in the mailroom to provide services to county departments
related to United States Postal Service (USPS), United Parcel Service (UPS), and FedEx mail and packages.
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Commissioners Administration

Performance Measures
1
4

Deliver
Connect

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Maintain relative quality and sustainability of financial
strategy (Standard & Poor's Bond Rating at AAA level)

AAA AAA AAA AAA

1 Maintain balanced budget without tax increase with
sufficient reserves

Yes Yes Yes Yes

1 Sustain low debt rate on per capita basis (at or below peer
group median)

98 128 115 101

1 Peer group median debt rate on per capita basis 451 462 450 450
1 Complete/maintain the Commissioners' Office protocol

manual to review each protocol each year and to keep up to
date.

%80 %85 %90 %95

1 Do policies align with the Commissioners' Strategic
Directions?

Yes Yes Yes Yes

1 Ensure all departments plan long-term capital projects %100 %100 %100 %100
1 Is training and guidance provided to department heads and

supervisors on performance management?
Yes Yes Yes Yes

1 Is there a review schedule in place and utilized to ensure
countywide policies are reviewed?

No No Yes Yes

1 Review department objectives and work with department
heads to ensure staff goals and objectives are connected to
the Strategic Direction goals.

%90 %90 %100 %100

4 Advertise open board and authority seats within a limited
number of business days upon notification of a vacancy or
expiration.

N/A N/A N/A 12

4 Are open seats advertised? N/A N/A N/A Yes
4 Keep the average time seats are vacant to under 90 calendar

days.
N/A N/A N/A 90

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Budgeted FTEs
8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0
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Commissioners Administration

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 345,484 196,004 0 -196,004 -100.0%
Other Revenue 105 80 100 100 0 0.0%

Total Revenue $ 105 $ 345,564 $ 196,104 $ 100 $ -196,004 -99.9%
Salaries and Benefits $ 740,879 $ 734,345 $ 851,070 $ 870,365 $ 19,295 2.3%
Operating Expense 203,024 315,123 274,150 270,469 -3,681 -1.3%
Interfund Expense 115,121 1,054,188 26,463,168 15,059,819 -11,403,349 -43.1%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 1,059,024 $ 2,103,656 $ 27,588,388 $ 16,200,653 $ -11,387,735 -41.3%
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Communications Administration

Mission Statement

Keep residents, employees, and media educated and informed about county government news and operations.

Core Activities

Public Relations/Educational Outreach:  Maintain and build upon relationships between the county and its target
audiences to keep residents informed.

Goals

 Enhance community outreach and awareness of services and programs.

 Provide media and residents information through all forms of communication mediums.

 Produce informational materials to educate the public on specific county government events, functions, or latest news.

Media Relations: Maintain professional relationships with the media and respond to inquiries promptly.

Goals

 Provide essential and relevant information through media platforms to support county objectives.

 Pitch story ideas to the media to increase coverage of county events and programs.

 Provide county information through interviews with subject matter experts (SME) or spokesperson.

 Respond in a timely manner to media inquiries for transparency of county government.
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Communications Administration

Content Management: Develop and oversee the flow of information to internal and external audiences through
digital, traditional, and visual/graphic communications.

Goals

 Maintain open line of communications for employees, residents, and stakeholders.

 Provide content development support for all county departments to ensure consistent messaging, which supports the
county’s strategic plan.

 Educate stakeholders on county government procedures and services.

Visual Communications: Support communications with the use of graphic design, photography, and videography.

Goals

 Enhance all communication efforts through the creation of professional visual messages, including graphics,
photography, web design, videos, and a variety of marketing and promotional materials.

 Document county events and milestones for historical timeline.

 Maintain branding standards throughout all county and county-related departments.

 Streamline branding practices for departmental communications.

Digital Communications: Integrate the use of social media platforms and web-related services to create direct lines
of communication with residents.

Goals

 Provide social media and website support to all county departments.

 Enhance all communications through the creation of high-quality content including postings on social media and online
platforms.

 Actively respond to resident inquiries through social media platforms.

 Provide support of online surveys to garner resident feedback.

Crisis Communications/Reputation Management: Utilize the crisis communications plan in cooperation with other
departments in the event of an emergency or unexpected crisis, to effectively communicate with the public, county
employees, families, and community stakeholders.

Goals

 Maintain guidelines for effective crisis messaging to respond promptly and accurately during an emergency and in the
hours and days that follow.

 Provide time-sensitive information to county employees and residents during critical and crisis situations.

 Use emergency communications methods in place to inform all stakeholders.
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Communications Administration

Department Objectives for 2024
 Provide county government news to media and residents.

 Continue to work with media to ensure that they receive accurate, timely information.

 Continue to work with departments to brand Cumberland County government.

 Collaborate with IMTO and key departments for website redesign.

 Assess and implement new modes of communications for traditional, visual, and digital media.

 Collaborate with departments to develop communication plans for initiatives.

 Document government and county events through communication mediums.

 Provide the necessary tools for departments to improve communications efforts.

Performance Measures
1
4

Deliver
Connect

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Respond to media inquiries with timely and accurate
information.

N/A N/A N/A %95

1 Graphic materials created to inform, promote, or educate
residents and employees about county events

N/A N/A N/A %90

1 Create quality postings that drive an increase in social media
engagement.

N/A N/A N/A %90

1 Provide visual images that support and enhance social and
traditional media advisories and releases

N/A N/A N/A %95

4 Press releases that received media coverage. N/A N/A N/A %87
4 County events that garner media coverage when assistance

requested from communications
N/A N/A N/A %90

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Budgeted FTEs
3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0

Cumberland County, Pennsylvania 148 2024 County Budget



Communications Administration

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 157,167 89,161 0 -89,161 -100.0%
Other Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Revenue $ 0 $ 157,167 $ 89,161 $ 0 $ -89,161 -100.0%
Salaries and Benefits $ 256,708 $ 269,691 $ 282,434 $ 311,653 $ 29,219 10.3%
Operating Expense 12,466 18,966 25,956 31,160 5,204 20.0%
Interfund Expense 1,238 1,671 1,705 1,574 -131 -7.7%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 270,412 $ 290,328 $ 310,095 $ 344,387 $ 34,292 11.1%
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Conservation District Agriculture, Development, and Planning

Mission Statement

The Cumberland County Conservation District is a governmental agency that advocates the stewardship and protection of the
natural resources of Cumberland County to sustain and improve the quality of life for its citizens.

Core Activities

Clean Water Program: Implementation of Erosion and Sedimentation Control and National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) delegated programs.

Goals

 Minimize accelerated erosion and prevent sediment pollution to waters of the commonwealth as a result of earthmoving
activities.

 Implement PA's Erosion and Sedimentation Pollution Control and NPDES programs as required by the delegation
agreement.

 Complete Post Construction Stormwater Management (PCSM) technical reviews of all individual NPDES applications
and review general NPDES notice of intent as staff resources allow.

 Inspect earthmoving activities to determine compliance with the Erosion Control, NPDES, Post Construction
Stormwater Plan, and state regulations.

 Process Erosion and Sedimentation Control plans and NPDES permits according to delegation agreement deadlines.
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Conservation District Agriculture, Development, and Planning

Agricultural Programs: Provide technical and financial assistance to the agricultural community.

Goals

 Implement the PA Chesapeake Bay Program.

 Assist in the implementation of the Chesapeake Bay Phase III Watershed Implementation Plan (WIP) for Cumberland
County. Actively pursue funding for the implementation of best management practices.

 Implement the Conservation Excellence Grant (CEG) Program.

 Administer the Agricultural Conservation Assistance Program (ACAP).

 Hire two part-time college interns to implement the Pre-Sidedress Nitrogen Testing (PSNT) Program annually.

Nutrient Management Program: Ensure that all farms meeting the definition of a concentrated animal operation
(CAO) or volunteer operations under the nutrient management program have approved nutrient management plans
and are in the process of implementation.

Goals

 Assist Cumberland County producers in determining if they fall under the Nutrient Management Act regulations.

 Assist Cumberland County farmers who have a current nutrient management plan to meet the requirements outlined in
the plan.

 Annually inspect all CAOs to determine compliance.

 Review nutrient management plans for all CAOs according to the state delegation agreement time frames.

 Conduct manure management workshops to assist the farming community in writing manure management plans.

 Assist Menno Martin, of Cumberland Planters, in an annual educational workshop for the farming community.

Watershed Program: Assist county residents on watershed protection.

Goals

 Provide stormwater management education through the implementation of the Rain Barrel Program.

 Provide technical assistance to the watershed organizations of Cumberland County.

 Secure funding for watershed protection projects through the Growing Greener Program, Pennsylvania Association of
Conservation Districts Mini-Grant, Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) Education Grant, Section 319
Program, Chesapeake Bay Program, National Fish & Wildlife Foundation, plus any other future grant programs that
become available.

Environmental Education: Provide environmental education to Cumberland County students and the general
public.

Goals

 Conduct annual Cumberland County Envirothon for all schools of Cumberland County.

 Educate the public through the Water Testing Program, Rain Barrel Program, and Tree Seedling Sale Program.

 Provide scholarships to senior envirothon students and college students majoring in the natural resources field.

 Provide scholarships to high school students that attend summer conservation camps.
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Conservation District Agriculture, Development, and Planning

Dirt and Gravel/Low Volume Roads Program: Implementation of the Dirt and Gravel/Low Volume Roads Program.

Goals

 Fund safe, efficient, and environmentally sound maintenance of sections of dirt and gravel/low volume roads that have
been identified as sources of dust and sediment pollution.

 Implement the Dirt and Gravel Program as per contract with the State Conservation Commission.

 Implement the Low Volume Roads Program as per contract with the State Conservation Commission.

 Provide educational workshops for the 33 Cumberland County municipalities.

Department Objectives for 2024
 Implement the Erosion & Sedimentation Control/National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Program

in Cumberland County according to the delegation agreement with the PA Department of Environmental Protection.

 Work with the agricultural community to conserve soil and water resources in Cumberland County.

 Assist to reduce Cumberland County's annual pollution loading of nitrogen and phosphorus by 2.3 million pounds and
75,000 pounds, respectively, by 2025.

 Annually conduct 75 agricultural inspections on Cumberland County farms to determine compliance with Chapter 91
and Chapter 102 regulations.

 Provide technical assistance to farmers enrolled in the Farmland Preservation Program.

 Manage the Conservation District budget revenue and expense levels by using cost cutting measures and exploring
possible grant opportunities.

 Explore and implement potential inter-departmental efficiencies at the Allen Road campus, including Penn State
Extension, Vector Control, Weights & Measures, Recycling & Waste Authority, Planning Department, and Facilities
Management.

 Annually review the memorandum of understanding (MOU) between the Conservation District and the commissioners
to determine if all aspects of the agreement are being met.

 Support the Planning Department by providing educational presentations on conservation district programs at the
county municipal outreach meetings and the Planning Commission meetings.

 Promote the Dirt and Gravel Program and Low Volume Roads Program to Cumberland County municipalities. Approve
and distribute grant funding to qualified municipalities for the installation of best management practices.

 Provide training opportunities related to conservation district programs and natural resource issues.

 Provide educational opportunities to the general public and students.
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Conservation District Agriculture, Development, and Planning

Performance Measures
1
3

Deliver
Balance

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Average review time of Erosion and Sedimentation Control
Plans by Conservation District staff- general permits- 30
days

21 20 30 30

1 Number of environmental and agriculture education
opportunities provided to the general public

27 30 42 40

1 Number of Agricultural Best Management Practices installed N/A N/A 8 10
3 Dirt Gravel & Low Volume Roads, workshops, municipal

outreach meetings, grant opportunities, memorandum of
understandings (MOU's)

N/A 30 25 25

3 Average review time of Erosion and Sedimentation Control
Plans by Conservation District staff- individual permits- 66
days

59 27 66 66

3 Number of county farmers participating in Conservation
District programs

225 220 210 200

3 Agricultural compliance inspections to determine
compliance with Chapter 102 Erosion Control and Chapter
91 Manure Management Regulations

N/A 88 75 75

3 Number of earthmoving sites inspected to determine if site
falls within state compliance

567 363 500 500

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 9.0 9.0 10.0 10.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.5

Total Budgeted FTEs
9.2 9.2 10.2 10.5
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Conservation District Agriculture, Development, and Planning

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 799,121 $ 1,337,689 $ 2,558,829 $ 2,811,926 $ 253,097 9.9%
Interfund Revenue 127,086 102,930 169,300 189,300 20,000 11.8%
Other Revenue 340,840 453,242 373,700 398,600 24,900 6.7%

Total Revenue $ 1,267,047 $ 1,893,861 $ 3,101,829 $ 3,399,826 $ 297,997 9.6%

Salaries and Benefits $ 796,668 $ 881,246 $ 950,941 $ 1,069,533 $ 118,592 12.5%
Operating Expense 494,630 886,479 2,134,418 2,418,268 283,850 13.3%
Interfund Expense 6,167 8,562 8,922 9,476 554 6.2%
Capital Expense 0 28,880 48,000 52,000 4,000 8.3%

Total Expense $ 1,297,465 $ 1,805,167 $ 3,142,281 $ 3,549,277 $ 406,996 13.0%
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Controller Records and Licensing

Mission Statement

Supervise the fiscal affairs of the county including the related accounts and official acts and transactions of county officials
and others charged with the management or custody of, the public assets of the county (County Code Section 1702).  Maintain
the county’s financial records, including the general ledger, in a manner that supports the preparation of financial statements
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles of all the fiscal operations of the county.  The controller shall
select and administer the form and manner of maintaining the official financial records in connection with the fiscal affairs of
the county (County Code Section 1705).  Scrutinize, audit, and decide on all bills and other claims against the county prior to
their payment (County Code Section 1750).  At the end of each fiscal year, complete the audit, settlement, and adjustment of
the accounts of all county officers. Prepare and publish, for the citizens, the county's Annual Comprehensive Financial Report
(ACFR) and create an annual financial report for the PA Department of Community and Economic Development (DCED)
(County Code Section 1720).

Core Activities

Internal Audit: Perform financial, compliance, and internal control audits, to ensure that fiscal affairs of the county
are being executed in accordance with the management and regulatory requirements and monitor for fraud, waste,
and abuse.

Goals

 Benchmark the county's internal audit function against the professional audit standards of the American Institute of
Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) and the U.S. Government Auditing Standards of the U.S. Government
Accountability Office.

 Reduce the probability of fraud involving county cash and other assets through internal control recommendations and
the promotion and use of the county's fraud hotline.

 Effectively manage professional audit fees by preparing the county's ACFR in-house, and incorporating into the internal
audit annual audit plan, the significant areas of the county's ACFR to assure countywide internal audit coverage as well
as perform in-house audits required of the controller by the county code and, if more cost-effective to do so, various
regulatory/statutory audits.
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Controller Records and Licensing

Accounting: Efficiently maintain the county's financial records in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting
Principles (GAAP) and timely prepare an ACFR having a favorable impact on the county's bond rating.

Goals

 Maintain the county's financial records on a governmental GAAP basis of accounting and maintain Infor "push button"
financial reporting capabilities for all balance sheets, statements of net assets and statements of revenues,
expenditures/expenses, and changes in fund balance/net assets, and government-wide financial statements.

 Prepare and publish, with wide distribution to county residents, an annual summary financial report that uses graphs and
other easy-to-understand presentations to communicate the county's financial condition and financial activities, which
complies with the Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) standards for such publications.

 Achieve both the PA DCED's and the GFOA's financial reporting deadlines.

Accounts Payable: Ensure that disbursements are accurate, timely, and in accordance with county payment policies
and procedures.

Goals

 Minimize department re-work (no check request returns).

 Continue exploring process efficiency potentials.

Payroll: Ensure that disbursements are accurate, timely, and in accordance with county payment policies and
procedures.

Goals

 Produce accurate payroll checks (6 checks incorrect per payroll).

Retirement: Perform accurate and timely employee/retiree account maintenance and payments.

Goals

 Full automation and documentation of all components of the retirement administration process; maximizing systematic
component integration whenever possible.
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Controller Records and Licensing

Department Objectives for 2024
 Pass all federal and state inspections and reviews.

 Maintain all essential staff licenses (Certified Public Accountant [CPA]) and professional memberships (Government
Finance Officers Association, American and Pennsylvania Institutes of CPA's). Obtain required annual continuing
professional education to meet licensing and professional standards.

 Conduct applicable audits in accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards.

 Pass all peer reviews and monitoring of audit functions under AICPA standards.

 Work with county leadership and departments on the payment automation project to realize greater efficiencies in
accounts payable payment administration while maintaining necessary compliance safeguards with resulting processes
that are based on sound business practices incorporating good internal controls such as segregation of duties. Outcomes
that violate county code or another statute cannot be used as a standard or objective by which to evaluate performance
on this issue.

 As part of its role on the Salary Board, continue to support efforts to contain personnel costs and participate in the
performance management program administration group.

 Continue to produce all required reports and audits (including the county's Annual Comprehensive Financial Report
[ACFR]) by stipulated deadlines, meeting or exceeding all requirements for quality and thoroughness.

 Produce the Popular Annual Financial Report (PAFR), an easy-to-read version of the county's ACFR designed to
provide citizens with an overview of the county's financial condition, analyzing where revenues come from, and how
tax dollars are spent.

 Serve on ad hoc committees throughout the year, providing financial expertise, research, and insight, contributing to
optimal financial engineering and design, and contributing to strategy development as may be requested. Provide
financial and related data to support issue understanding and as a basis for monitoring while all in support of the
county's strategy and objectives.

 Incorporate cost savings, revenue enhancement, efficiency, compliance, and internal control recommendations into
reports generated from audits, as data may compel their inclusion in support of the county strategy and objectives.

 Successfully implement new Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) standards issued that apply to the
county's 2023 ACFR (published in 2024 with preparation falling principally in 2023 and 2024). This process includes
interpreting the requirements of the standards, coordinating the completion of the reporting needs with all responsible
individuals, and implementation of revisions within the county's 2023 ACFR (published in 2024).

 Plan and implement, with Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP), the disbursement and payroll modules functionality of
the Infor CloudSuite system upgrade while maintaining necessary compliance safeguards, with resulting processes that
are based on sound business practices incorporating good internal controls such as segregation of duties. Outcomes that
violate County Code or another statute cannot be used as a standard or objective by which to evaluate performance on
this issue.

 Complete successful implementation of UKG Dimensions workforce management system while maintaining necessary
compliance safeguards; with resulting processes that are based on sound business practices incorporating good internal
controls such as segregation of duties. Outcomes that violate County Code or another statute cannot be used as a
standard or objective by which to evaluate performance on this issue.

 Implement a retirement administration software package to realize greater efficiencies in retirement fund administration
while maintaining necessary compliance safeguards; with resulting processes that are based on sound business practices
incorporating good internal controls such as segregation of duties. Outcomes that violate County Code or another
statute cannot be used as a standard or objective by which to evaluate performance on this issue.

Cumberland County, Pennsylvania 157 2024 County Budget



Controller Records and Licensing

Performance Measures
1 Deliver

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Audit Peer Review (conducted every three years), or annual
monitoring (interim years) - consecutive years passed

22 23 24 25

1 Number of year-end audit adjustments 0 0 0 0
1 State DCED countywide financial reporting deadline met Yes Yes Yes Yes
1 Enhance transparency of county finances by preparing and

distributing a citizen summary of the county's financial
position/results - consecutive years published

18 19 20 21

1 Consecutive years awarded the GFOA Excellence in
Comprehensive Financial Reporting Award

33 34 35 36

1 Percentage of payroll checks in error %0 %0 %0 %0
1 Percentage of employees utilizing automated timekeeping

software system
%100 %100 %100 %100

1 Percentage of retirement archive records scanned %66 %89 %100 %100
1 Percent of invoices paid within the requested payment time

frame
%100 %100 %100 %100

1 Number of controller disbursements classified as 'escheated'
for current year unclaimed property requirements

161 323 350 250

1 Percentage of fraud hotline tips received and actionable
which were acted upon within 48 business hours

%73 %89 %100 %100

1 Percentage of audit recommendations adopted by county
departments.

N/A N/A %80 %85

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 10.9 11.9 12.9 12.9
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.7 0.7 0.3 0.0

Total Budgeted FTEs
11.6 12.6 13.2 12.9
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Controller Records and Licensing

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 100,422 58,632 0 -58,632 -100.0%
Other Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Revenue $ 0 $ 100,422 $ 58,632 $ 0 $ -58,632 -100.0%
Salaries and Benefits $ 1,081,916 $ 1,109,044 $ 1,267,530 $ 1,325,682 $ 58,152 4.6%
Operating Expense 109,044 118,470 170,149 164,735 -5,414 -3.2%
Interfund Expense 5,320 7,246 7,375 6,875 -500 -6.8%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 1,196,280 $ 1,234,760 $ 1,445,054 $ 1,497,292 $ 52,238 3.6%
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Coroner Public Safety

Mission Statement

The mission of the Cumberland County Coroner's Office is to serve the County of Cumberland by investigating sudden,
unexplained, violent, or suspicious deaths occurring within the county to determine the cause and manner of death, and
whether criminal activity was involved. Provide timely information regarding these findings to the family of the deceased and
other investigating agencies. We are sworn to protect the property of the deceased and preserve the confidentiality of all
information received.

Core Activities

Death Scene Investigation: Conduct a thorough death scene investigation and determine whether any other persons
were involved with the death other than the decedent. Protect and preserve the death scene to gather relative facts,
circumstances, and evidence related to the cause and manner of death, while preventing all persons present from
contracting any biological contamination.

Goals

 Determine if the death scene shows any evidence of a crime and protect and preserve the scene to gather relevant facts,
circumstances, and evidence related to the cause and manner of death and to prevent all persons present from
contracting any biological contamination.

Victim History and Identification: Obtain all information necessary to establish identification and supplement the
background history. Identify, locate, and notify the decedent's legal next of kin.

Goals

 Obtain all information necessary to establish identification and supplement the background history and locate and notify
the legal next of kin.
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Coroner Public Safety

Forensic Examination: Determine the need and arrange for the completion of various studies by the appropriate
experts in any given circumstance, which includes, but is not limited to: autopsy, toxicology, radiology, odontology,
anthropology, and entomology examination.

Goals

 Determine the need and arrange for the completion of various studies, by the appropriate experts, to bring the
investigation to a successful conclusion.

Training: Provide training programs for the public, fire, police, and emergency medical personnel regarding death
and death scenes, and explain our responsibilities and the importance of the emergency personnel forwarding
information to the Coroner's Office.

Goals

 Provide educational and training programs for the public, fire, police, and emergency medical personnel.

Department Objectives for 2024
 Planning for the future-2024.

 Construction of an autopsy suite to provide timely and cost-efficient autopsies 2024-2025.

 Improving communication 2024-2025.

 Redesign coroner website to include statistics, fillable forms, step-by-step guide to assist families, etc. 2024-2025

 Compile a Comprehensive Annual Report.

Performance Measures
1 Deliver

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Provide training sessions for county emergency personnel 3 3 3 3
1 Provide public information sessions on duties and

responsibilities of the coroner
3 3 3 3

1 Average number of on-call staff hours per case 6 6 6 6
1 Average number of investigations per coroner/deputy 152 158 130 150
1 Locate and notify legal next of kin who will accept

responsibility for the deceased
%100 %100 %100 %100

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 10.0 11.5 12.5 12.5
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.2 1.0 0.4 0.1

Total Budgeted FTEs
10.2 12.5 12.9 12.6
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Coroner Public Safety

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 2,500 $ 2,500 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 1,014,101 562,134 0 -562,134 -100.0%
Other Revenue 140,573 279,163 124,000 124,000 0 0.0%

Total Revenue $ 140,573 $ 1,293,264 $ 688,634 $ 126,500 $ -562,134 -81.6%
Salaries and Benefits $ 927,327 $ 1,013,888 $ 1,074,843 $ 1,133,139 $ 58,296 5.4%
Operating Expense 431,058 424,542 605,102 541,994 -63,108 -10.4%
Interfund Expense 34,131 38,511 41,175 41,100 -75 -0.2%
Capital Expense 115,809 150,261 92,153 0 -92,153 -100.0%

Total Expense $ 1,508,325 $ 1,627,202 $ 1,813,273 $ 1,716,233 $ -97,040 -5.4%
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Courts Criminal Justice

Mission Statement

Ensure the administration of justice fairly and swiftly through efficient management of the Cumberland County Court of
Common Pleas.

Core Activities

Court Management: Oversee operations under the direction of the President Judge.

Goals

 Implement technological innovations to enhance case flow management, court scheduling, jury management, public
access, and other responsibilities.

 Appoint counsel for indigent defendants in accordance with statutes, in a timely manner.

 Provide access to court information for the general public and media.

 Educate the public about the court and its operations.

Jury Management: Assist in jury selection and be responsible for services related to summoning citizens of the
county for jury service in a fair, judicious, and economic fashion.

Goals

 Utilize, with the help of technology, a fair, economic, and judicious process in summoning citizens for jury duty and
selecting prospective jurors for jury service.
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Courts Criminal Justice

Case Flow Management: Coordinate case and judge assignments and arrange all court schedules.

Goals

 Review strategies to manage caseload, schedule court calendars, and maintain open communications regarding the
status of case settlements and their impact on the court and individual judge calendars.

 Record and assign all motions and petitions within 24 hours of receipt.

 Seek out information management systems to automate administrative and case management and improve the process
and speed with which cases at the common pleas level are resolved.

 Establish and comply with recognized standards for processing cases timely, while keeping current with incoming
caseloads.

Court Collections: Manage all county payment plans and pursue collections of cost, fines, and restitution owed to
Cumberland County and victims.

Goals

 Hold defendants accountable and increase the amount of restorative justice experienced by victims of crime through the
effective collections of fines, costs, and victim restitution.

 Designate the establishment of defendant's payment terms as a uniform, administrative process based on the defendant's
ability to pay.

 Improve collections through the consistent use of best practices, applied progressively to delinquent balances.

Court Appointed Special Advocate (CASA):  Support the CASA Program in its efforts to recruit, screen, and train
volunteers who are appointed to children whose cases are in the Dependency Court system (i.e., victims of child
abuse and/or neglect).

Goals

 Carry out ongoing recruitment efforts in order to maintain a robust pool of CASA volunteers who will be appointed to
advocate for a dependent child (or sibling group).

 Mindfully match a trained CASA volunteer with a dependent child (or sibling group), who appears to be in need of an
extra set of “eyes and ears”, so that the child’s best interests are not lost through the prism of advocacy often seen in the
courtroom setting.

 Ensure that the CASA volunteer’s advocacy efforts are presented to the court by collaboratively working with the
CASA on developing an objective, fact-based CASA report to the court for most proceedings involving their appointed
child (or sibling group).

 Provide ample ongoing training opportunities to ensure that all active CASA volunteers and CASA staff are meeting at
least 12 in-service hours of training annually.
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Courts Criminal Justice

Department Objectives for 2024
 Continue refining the use of jury management software to improve jury management and reduce costs.

 Review and refine Cumberland County Treatment Court's program practices.

 Upgrade and expand courtroom technology.

 Continue to work with related departments to eliminate duplication of effort and work.

 Complete and schedule exercises for the Court Continuity of Operations Plan.

 Provide support and advocacy for court departments (CASA and Warrants).

 Spearhead Court’s Leadership Team comprised of other court departments.

Performance Measures
1
2

Deliver
Protect

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Timely appointment of counsel for indigent defendants
within three business days of receipt

%80 %94 %80 %75

2 Record and send all motions and petitions to chambers
within two business days of receipt

%92 %92 %90 %90

2 Custody conciliations scheduled within five days of filing
date

%91 %90 %85 %85

2 Custody conciliations scheduled to be heard within 45 days
(required by statute)

%97 %100 %95 %95

2 CASA staff will provide ample ongoing training
opportunities to ensure that all active CASA volunteers and
CASA staff are meeting at least 12 in-service hours of
training annually.

N/A N/A N/A %85

2 CASA-Number of children served 76 92 110 90
2 CASA-Number of active volunteers 46 57 68 65
2 CASA-Number of reports/memos issued to the courts 154 182 225 200
2 Total collections received by court collections. (Target =

$3.5 million)
N/A N/A N/A $ 3,500,000

2 Return on Investment achieved by April 30th. N/A N/A N/A Yes
2 Total Restitution Collected for the year. (Target = $1

million)
N/A N/A N/A $ 1,000,000

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 46.0 47.0 47.0 48.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 1.9 2.2 2.2 2.7

Total Budgeted FTEs
47.9 49.2 49.2 50.7
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Courts Criminal Justice

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 360,201 $ 394,148 $ 341,000 $ 422,871 $ 81,871 24.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 3,923,933 2,251,506 0 -2,251,506 -100.0%
Other Revenue 349,526 285,898 336,000 336,000 0 0.0%

Total Revenue $ 709,727 $ 4,603,979 $ 2,928,506 $ 758,871 $ -2,169,635 -74.1%
Salaries and Benefits $ 3,636,467 $ 3,931,628 $ 4,168,560 $ 4,755,042 $ 586,482 14.1%
Operating Expense 1,901,096 2,127,264 2,506,491 2,643,105 136,614 5.5%
Interfund Expense 36,492 52,669 282,411 256,282 -26,129 -9.3%
Capital Expense 15,585 6,024 547,792 0 -547,792 -100.0%

Total Expense $ 5,589,640 $ 6,117,585 $ 7,505,254 $ 7,654,429 $ 149,175 2.0%
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Criminal Justice Services Criminal Justice

Mission Statement

Provide ancillary criminal justice services to support the courts and county departments in improving criminal justice
processes. The department is responsible for the coordination of specialty courts and operates multiple restorative programs.

Core Activities

Drug Testing: Provide alcohol and other drug testing services.

Goals

 Give customers accurate, reliable, and timely alcohol and other drug test results.

Driving Under Suspension: Manage Driving Under Suspension (DUS) House Arrest/Electronic Monitoring
program.

Goals

 Reduce the number of non-violent inmates in the Cumberland County Prison.

 Monitor compliance with house arrest sentences using electronic monitoring equipment.
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Criminal Justice Services Criminal Justice

Specialty Courts: Oversee specialty court program under direction of the judge or designee and provide
programmatic information to those involved in the facilitation of the program to ensure its monitoring and
evaluation.

Goals

 Oversee activity of the team.

 Conduct quality assurance of each team member.

 Maintain client data; oversee collection of performance and outcome data.

 Oversee fiscal and contractual obligations.

 Facilitate communication between team members and partner agencies.

Criminal Justice Policy: Criminal Justice Advisory Board (CJAB) and Grant Management.

Goals

 Produce a managed response to the expanding offender population.

 Support courts and other departments through administration of the CJAB.

 Provide technical assistance to departments writing grant applications.

 Manage fund accounts and monitor system for grant expenditures.

Department Objectives for 2024
 Expand weekday and weekend testing availability through staffing management.

 Ensure all measures are met for Treatment Court reaccreditation in 2025.

 Advance the professional growth and development of employees.

 Collaborate effectively with courts and county departments.
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Criminal Justice Services Criminal Justice

Performance Measures
1
2

Deliver
Protect

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Conduct annual team review of policies and procedures
manual and participant handbook.

Yes Yes Yes Yes

1 Review accreditation requirements quarterly. No No Yes Yes
1 Completion of training schedule within established timeline. Yes Yes Yes Yes
1 Percent of team members who accrue required annual

training hours.
%100 %100 %100 %100

1 Number of prison bed days saved annually. 2,875 421 1,000 1,000
1 Amount of fines, costs, and restitution arrears collected

annually.
$ 16,840 $ 12,093 $ 10,000 $ 10,000

1 Number of off-hours of testing annually. 469 466 464 465
1 Specimens rejected by lab due to employee errors <0.1%. N/A N/A %0 %0
2 Program retention by percentage of admissions cohorts. %50 %41 %50 %50
2 Average length of continuous sobriety by participants (In

months).
N/A N/A 10 6

2 Average number of failed drug tests. N/A N/A 60 60
2 Rate of in-program participant rearrest. N/A N/A %15 %10
2 Average rate of attendance for service units. N/A N/A %95 %90
2 Number of revocations under 10%. %3 %0 %1 %10
2 Number of defendants sentenced annually. 70 17 48 30
2 Number of tests conducted annually. 21,902 20,621 20,000 23,000
2 Number of clients monitored annually. 76 80 60 125
2 Employee conducts a minimum of 240 test quarterly. 2,773 2,578 2,500 960
2 Number of total monitoring days annually. 3,481 337,600 450,000 400,000
2 Percent increase of average testing days per month. N/A N/A %4 %2
2 Percent increase of weekday testing hours. N/A N/A %5 %3
2 Percent increase of off-hours testing per month. N/A %1 %1 %1
2 Percent of revoked offenders monitored in calendar year. %4 %1 %5 %10

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 13.3 14.3 12.8 12.8
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Budgeted FTEs
13.3 14.3 12.8 12.8
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Criminal Justice Services Criminal Justice

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 406,382 $ 410,839 $ 500,080 $ 282,074 $ -218,006 -43.6%
Interfund Revenue 994,495 983,511 1,198,048 1,315,241 117,193 9.8%
Other Revenue 2,117 2,571 9,000 9,150 150 1.7%

Total Revenue $ 1,402,994 $ 1,396,921 $ 1,707,128 $ 1,606,465 $ -100,663 -5.9%
Salaries and Benefits $ 988,301 $ 957,286 $ 1,014,510 $ 1,089,447 $ 74,937 7.4%
Operating Expense 350,718 380,975 557,323 377,362 -179,961 -32.3%
Interfund Expense 63,974 58,660 135,295 139,656 4,361 3.2%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 1,402,993 $ 1,396,921 $ 1,707,128 $ 1,606,465 $ -100,663 -5.9%
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District Attorney Criminal Justice

Mission Statement

The Office of the District Attorney will ensure that justice is done in a fair, effective, and efficient manner by pursuing the
truth, and safeguarding the fundamental fairness guaranteed to all through the Constitutions and laws of the United States and
the Commonwealth.

Core Activities

Drug Task Force/Asset Forfeiture Division: Pursuant to statute, investigate and provide investigative support
countywide on all violations of the Controlled Substance and Cosmetic Act. Pursuant to statute, ensure compliance
of asset forfeiture petitions and dispositions.

Goals

 Ensure proper and timely documentation of confidential informants including but not limited to: activation,
deactivation, and documentation.

 Ensure the timely preparation of documents for the filing of forfeiture petitions.

 Ensure the proper disposition of all property seized and forfeited.

Appellate Division: Litigate all appeals resulting from criminal convictions at all levels of the appellate court, both
state and federal; supervise the investigating grand jury; supervise law clerks and certified legal interns.

Goals

 Represent the commonwealth through the filing of appellate briefs and oral arguments.

 Support the grand jury through submitting appropriate cases, issuing subpoenas, and submitting jury payments.

 Coordinate with area law schools for student externs/law clerks.

 Ensure the timely filing of forfeiture petitions.
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District Attorney Criminal Justice

Trial Division: Oversee the investigation and prosecution of all crimes committed in the county.

Goals

 Coordinate training amongst trial division attorneys and administrative staff.

 Assure that law enforcement considers all investigative techniques that might be employed to investigate each case
including but not limited to: interview victims, defendants, and witnesses; utilize forensic science; utilize K-9
investigative techniques; physical and digital evidence collection; electronic communication intercept and recording;
utilize cooperating individuals and investigating grand juries.

 Emphasize the early acceptance of responsibility through the resolution of each case at the earliest practicable time
following arrest.

 Assure that each case is considered, as early as practicable, for alternate disposition through specialty/problem-solving
courts.

Administrative Division: Ensure efficient and effective operation of the Office of the District Attorney.

Goals

 Timely schedule all pre-trial and post-trial hearings, jury trials, non-jury trials, and miscellaneous hearings.

 Timely generate court notices to victims and witnesses.

 Ensure that all trial files contain pertinent information to assist in the successful prosecution of criminal cases.

Criminal Investigation Division (CID): Provide investigative support to the Office of the District Attorney,
coordinate various countywide enforcement operations, and assist local law enforcement, upon request.

Goals

 Pursuant to 71 Pa.C.S.A. §732-206, as Chief Law Enforcement Officer of Cumberland County, the district attorney will
investigate and prosecute all crimes regardless of the lack of resources of other criminal justice agencies.

Victim Services Division: Ensure that all crime victims receive the rights guaranteed by the Crime Victims' Bill of
Rights.

Goals

 Meet all victims of personal injury crime at preliminary hearings when notified by the Magisterial District Judges'
(MDJ) Office.

 Provide restitution and/or victim impact statements to all victims of adult and juvenile offenders.

 Process all restitution claims, to include eligible Victims' Compensation Assistance Program claims.

 Provide all victims of crime notification of pre- and post-sentence dispositions.

 Accompany victims of crime to adult and juvenile court hearings.
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District Attorney Criminal Justice

Forensic Investigation Division: Provide complete quality forensic services to law enforcement entities within the
county.

Goals

 Continue to produce quality laboratory results in a timely fashion.

 Obtain International Organization for Standardization/International Electrotechnical Commission (IOS/IEC) 17025
accreditation.

 Obtain findings and support for liquid chromatography.

 Provide technical services for trial attorneys.

Specialty Court Division: Manage all aspects of the district attorney's participation in all Cumberland County
specialty courts and pre-trial service programs.

Goals

 Establish the district attorney's roles and responsibilities for all specialty courts and pre-trial service programs.

 Establish the commonwealth's screening criteria for all programs with community safety being the priority.

 Ensure specialty courts and programs address the root causes of crime while balancing community concerns and
victims' rights.

Department Objectives for 2024
 Maintain all essential accreditations, licensing, mandated reporting, and continuing legal education requirements.

 Utilize the Office of the District Attorney's database to assess the need for expansion of staff and office space.

 Continue to research and apply for grants to support the services provided to crime victims and to support the structure
of each division in the Office of the District Attorney.

 Promote case resolution through timely and reasonable negotiation and alternative court programs.

 Continue to support and fund the Forensic Investigation Division in order to assist police departments in gathering and
processing evidence to assure successful prosecution of cases.
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District Attorney Criminal Justice

Performance Measures
1
2

Deliver
Protect

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Screen 90% of Driving Under the Influence (DUI) cases for
Accelerated Rehabilitative Disposition (ARD) prior to
preliminary hearings

%100 %100 %100 %100

1 Meet with all person injury and burglary victims prior to
trial (98%)

%100 %100 %100 %100

1 CID will complete 100% of the annual training standards set
by the PA Municipal Officers Education and Training
Commission

%100 %100 %100 %100

2 Strive to resolve at least ten percent of cases at the time of
defendants' preliminary hearings

%100 %100 %100 %100

2 File all briefs in appellate courts in a timely and appropriate
manner (100%)

%100 %100 %100 %100

2 Prior to summary appeals court, contact defense attorney
(when applicable), defendant (when able and appropriate),
and police officer to prepare case or to reach a resolution
(50%)

%100 %100 %100 %100

2 Maintain ten day or better turnaround time on DUI Ethyl
Alcohol

%100 %100 %100 %100

2 Approve all DUI-ARD applications within nine months of
incident

%96 %100 %100 %100

2 Submit sentencing guidelines to the Commission within 30
days of sentence

%100 %100 %100 %100

2 Enter warrant information into the system within three days
of receiving the court order

%99 %100 %100 %100

2 Request all discovery from multiple police jurisdictions
within two weeks of arraignment

%99 %96 %100 %100

2 CID will aim to clear 70% of the criminal investigations that
it conducts

%78 %40 %80 %65

2 Provide at least 70% of Assistant District Attorney coverage
at MDJ/Public Defender preliminary hearings

%100 %100 %95 %100

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 50.5 51.0 57.0 61.5
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 2.5 2.9 3.0 3.1

Total Budgeted FTEs
53.0 53.9 60.0 64.6
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District Attorney Criminal Justice

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 1,234,905 $ 1,058,685 $ 2,490,675 $ 2,045,254 $ -445,421 -17.9%
Interfund Revenue 316,196 3,822,213 2,462,861 681,721 -1,781,140 -72.3%
Other Revenue 586,015 744,931 893,283 866,457 -26,826 -3.0%

Total Revenue $ 2,137,116 $ 5,625,829 $ 5,846,819 $ 3,593,432 $ -2,253,387 -38.5%
Salaries and Benefits $ 4,228,713 $ 4,763,507 $ 5,400,200 $ 6,380,374 $ 980,174 18.2%
Operating Expense 1,133,825 1,508,911 1,919,000 2,133,396 214,396 11.2%
Interfund Expense 39,403 52,736 80,982 84,990 4,008 4.9%
Capital Expense 169,610 217,563 1,612,236 1,017,300 -594,936 -36.9%

Total Expense $ 5,571,551 $ 6,542,717 $ 9,012,418 $ 9,616,060 $ 603,642 6.7%
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Domestic Relations Criminal Justice

Mission Statement

Provide effective case management services for families in need of financial support through establishing, monitoring, and
enforcing child, spousal and Alimony Pendente Lite (APL) court orders in a fiscally responsible manner.

Core Activities

Support Establishment: Effectively establish parentage, child, spousal, and alimony pendente lite orders based on
the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure and case law.

Goals

 Intake – The process where clients file all legal documents for application of support and the process of inputting
demographic information in the statewide Pennsylvania Child Support Enforcement System (PACSES).  Continue to
exceed federal and state averages to maximize federal incentives.

 Parentage Establishment – The process of determining parentage of children born outside a marriage through
acknowledgements of paternity or genetic testing.  Continue to exceed federal and state averages to maximize federal
incentives.  Maintain performance above the 90% threshold.

 Establishment – The process of scheduling and conducting conferences for review of financial information in
determining support obligations.  Continue to exceed federal and state averages to maximize federal incentives. 
Maintain performance above the 80% threshold.

 Medical Establishment – Order obligors/obligees to maintain medical insurance in all appropriate support orders to
minimize the number of children on public medical assistance roles.  Continue to exceed federal and state averages to
maximize federal incentives.  Maintain performance above 80% threshold.

Support Enforcement: Effectively monitor and enforce all support orders to ensure compliance utilizing the
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure.

Goals

 Locate – The process of locating absent obligors/obligees for the establishment and enforcement of support orders.
Continue to exceed federal and state averages to maximize federal incentives.
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Support Enforcement: Effectively monitor and enforce all support orders to ensure compliance utilizing the
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure.

Goals

 Enforcement – The process of enforcing court ordered support obligations through income attachments, enforcement
conferences, contempt hearings, arrests and all other available enforcement remedies.  Continue to exceed federal and
state averages to maximize federal incentives.  Maintain performance above the 80% threshold.

 Medical Enforcement – Enforce medical support orders requiring obligors/obligees to maintain medical insurance to
minimize the number of children on public medical assistance roles.  Continue to exceed federal and state averages to
maximize federal incentives.  Maintain performance above the 80% threshold.

 Distribution – The process of collecting and distributing support obligation money.  Continue to exceed federal and
state averages to maximize federal incentives.  Maintain performance above the 80% threshold.

 External Agencies Cooperation – Maintain positive working relationships with other agencies to aid them and the
Domestic Relations Office (DRO) in performing necessary functions.

Fiscal Operation: Maintain a fiscally responsible management model to maximize IV-D reimbursements while
reducing county subsidy through performance incentives in compliance with the Cooperative Agreement.

Goals

 Cost-Effectiveness – The amount of support collections per dollar spent.  Maximize federal incentive and
reimbursement by maintaining performance measures criteria, which minimizes the amount of county subsidy.

 Financial obligations to participating county agencies – Based on the Cooperative Agreement, cost-effectiveness and
incentive structure, all county agencies interacting with the Domestic Relations Office (DRO) can reduce their indirect
and direct costs to their county budget by use of federal funds directly from the DRO Title IV-D program.  This
includes, but is not limited to, the Indirect Cost Allocation Plan as prepared annually by Maximus for the Finance
Office.  Reduce costs incurred to the county by maximizing Title IV-D 66% reimbursement on indirect and direct
expenditures from interaction with other county agencies.

Department Objectives for 2024
 Earn 98% or more of potential incentive performance bonus funding from the state.

 Pass the state's financial and compliance audits as scheduled and performed by the Bureau of Child Support
Enforcement and pass the Controller's Office annual audit.

 Maintain the state required minimum of 80% performance in the categories of parentage establishment, case
establishment, medical insurance establishment, and medical insurance enforcement.

 Audit ten cases per month per caseload from the 157 Actionable Case Report to assure data accuracy, timeliness of
legal filings, and effectiveness in the enforcement of the case.

 Maintain standard on the percentage of money collected on current collections at a level equal to or exceeding the state
Class 3A average, understanding that this is a cumulative performance measure based on the federal fiscal year
percentage reflected in September reports.

Cumberland County, Pennsylvania 177 2024 County Budget



Domestic Relations Criminal Justice

Performance Measures
1
2

Deliver
Protect

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Cases where arrears have been paid %88 %87 %87 %85
2 Number of open (active) cases 4,443 4,351 4,351 4,351
2 Percentage of open cases with orders %96 %95 %95 %95
2 Amount of child support collected $ 25,874,861 $ 25,067,115 $ 26,000,000 $ 26,000,000
2 Percentage of money collected on active charging orders %87 %86 %86 %85
2 Percentage of paternity establishment %113 %110 %110 %110

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 38.0 38.0 38.0 39.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.3

Total Budgeted FTEs
38.7 38.3 38.3 39.3

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 2,401,380 $ 2,505,481 $ 2,857,501 $ 3,095,236 $ 237,735 8.3%
Interfund Revenue 1,244,950 1,244,696 1,299,470 1,422,455 122,985 9.5%
Other Revenue 3,536 3,198 4,050 2,050 -2,000 -49.4%

Total Revenue $ 3,649,866 $ 3,753,375 $ 4,161,021 $ 4,519,741 $ 358,720 8.6%
Salaries and Benefits $ 3,040,974 $ 3,104,449 $ 3,375,252 $ 3,711,625 $ 336,373 10.0%
Operating Expense 131,830 148,346 209,004 233,920 24,916 11.9%
Interfund Expense 428,005 500,579 523,994 574,196 50,202 9.6%
Capital Expense 49,058 0 52,771 0 -52,771 -100.0%

Total Expense $ 3,649,867 $ 3,753,374 $ 4,161,021 $ 4,519,741 $ 358,720 8.6%
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Drug & Alcohol Human Services

Mission Statement

Ensure that a full continuum of quality, public-funded substance abuse prevention, intervention, case management, treatment
services, and recovery support services are available for eligible residents of Cumberland and Perry Counties.

Core Activities

Administration and System Management:  Plan, implement, and manage a continuum of public-funded drug and
alcohol services for residents of the two counties.

Goals

 Manage funds efficiently and responsibly by complying with all applicable accounting and fiscal reporting
requirements.

 Meet all state contract compliance requirements including deadlines for fiscal and programmatic reports and monthly
invoices.

 Ensure the provision of quality behavioral health services through HealthChoices, the mandatory managed care
program for Medical Assistance (MA) recipients.

 Conduct annual monitoring site visits with contracted service providers located within the two-county service area to
ensure compliance with state and federal funding requirements.

 Respond to all calls and visitors to the commission office in a courteous, timely, and helpful fashion.
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Case Management, Treatment, and Recovery Support:  Maximize service coordination and effectiveness by
providing an array of high-quality case management, treatment, and recovery support services to eligible
Cumberland and Perry Counties' residents.

Goals

 Provide a commission-funded network with a full continuum of substance use disorder treatment services, including
medication-assisted treatment options, for all eligible residents of Cumberland and Perry Counties.

 Expand and strengthen case management services for substance use disorder clients and their families.

 Maintain and strengthen recovery support services for substance use disorder clients and their families.

 Improve utilization of court-mandated treatment special initiative funds by working closely with the various county
criminal justice related departments to identify, assess, refer, and monitor eligible clients.

 Conduct Court Reporting Network (CRN) screening for Cumberland County Driving Under the Influence (DUI)
offenders in support of DUI Central Court.

 Maintain responsibility for conducting substance use disorder clinical assessments and providing case management
services for Cumberland County Treatment Court participants.

Student Assistance: Develop and support programs that identify school-age youth who are harmfully involved with
alcohol or other drugs and refer these youth and their families to appropriate resources.

Goals

 Assist elementary and secondary schools in establishing and implementing an effective system for identifying and
referring students who are harmfully affected by substance use.

 Provide professional screening and assessment services for students to identify their level of involvement with alcohol
and other drugs and make appropriate referrals.

 Maximize the quality and the effectiveness of substance use disorder screening, assessment, intervention, referral, and
consultation services provided to schools, students, and families.

 Support and enhance Cumberland County adolescent diversion efforts by providing substance use disorder intervention
services to youth involved with Juvenile Probation and Children & Youth Services.

Prevention and Training:  Expand the number of individuals from Cumberland and Perry Counties who are
actively involved in providing quality substance use disorder prevention activities and increase the skill level of these
individuals.

Goals

 Increase community awareness about substance use disorders, associated consequences, and available resources among
Cumberland and Perry County residents.

 Maximize the quality and the effectiveness of school and community-based substance use disorder prevention activities
in Cumberland and Perry Counties and promote the implementation of evidence-base programming.

 Serve as a resource for current and accurate information regarding substance use and problem gambling.

 Ensure access to quality substance use disorder training services.

 Strengthen and expand problem gambling prevention, education, and outreach services available to Cumberland and
Perry Counties' residents.
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Department Objectives for 2024
 Provide a full continuum of quality, American Society of Addiction Medicine (ASAM) aligned substance use disorder

treatment services, including medication-assisted treatment options, for all eligible residents of Cumberland and Perry
Counties.

 Work with the steering committees of the Criminal Justice Advisory Board and Human Services Policy Team to expand
substance use disorder programming and service coordination for shared clients.

 Continue to play a lead role in expanding the use of evidence-based practices with substance use disorder prevention
and intervention activities by local schools and community groups.

 Continue to play a lead role in efforts by Cumberland and Perry Counties to combat the ongoing opioid health crisis
and related overdose deaths.  Provide guidance to the Cumberland and Perry County commissioners regarding the
effective utilization of multi-state opioid settlement funds.

 Maintain and strengthen local substance use disorder recovery support services.

 Maximize access to medical assistance (MA) funded substance use disorder services by eligible Cumberland and Perry
Counties' residents through our regional Capital Area Behavioral Health Choices program.

Performance Measures
2 Protect

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

2 Provision of 24/7 substance use disorders warm handoff
services to patients at the four hospital emergency
departments in Cumberland County.   Count of dispatches.

N/A 296 300 300

2 Commission subcontractors will provide outpatient
substance abuse treatment to residents of Cumberland or
Perry Counties - unduplicated count

676 733 750 700

2 Commission subcontractors will provide inpatient substance
abuse treatment to residents of Cumberland or Perry
Counties - unduplicated count

75 79 80 80

2 Commission will complete CRN screening for DUI
offenders

690 907 800 800

2 Increase number of participants in court mandated treatment
program

142 201 160 160

2 At least 40 Treatment Court participants will receive
substance abuse evaluations and ongoing case management
services

36 47 40 40

2 Students will receive drug & alcohol services through
school-based student assistance programs

327 460 375 475

2 Parents will be involved in at least 90% of Student
Assistance Program interventions

%88 %92 %90 %90

2 Provide intervention services to youth referred by either
Cumberland County JPO or CYS

77 123 100 120

2 Commission subcontractors will provide medication-assisted
treatment to residents of Cumberland or Perry Counties -
unduplicated count

41 39 45 45
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Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 21.9 20.9 20.9 20.9
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.0

Total Budgeted FTEs
22.7 21.7 21.7 20.9

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 2,551,974 $ 3,254,317 $ 4,601,572 $ 4,802,622 $ 201,050 4.4%
Interfund Revenue 555,331 500,743 584,267 494,355 -89,912 -15.4%
Other Revenue 565,818 516,504 554,099 643,099 89,000 16.1%

Total Revenue $ 3,673,123 $ 4,271,564 $ 5,739,938 $ 5,940,076 $ 200,138 3.5%
Salaries and Benefits $ 1,475,680 $ 1,555,270 $ 1,816,890 $ 1,899,755 $ 82,865 4.6%
Operating Expense 1,782,232 2,520,106 3,661,648 3,921,624 259,976 7.1%
Interfund Expense 236,040 251,575 261,400 239,061 -22,339 -8.5%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 3,493,952 $ 4,326,951 $ 5,739,938 $ 6,060,440 $ 320,502 5.6%
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Elections Administration

Mission Statement

At the direction of the Board of Elections, coordinate and conduct secure, transparent, and nonpartisan election events.
Provide voter registration services and candidate guidance in accordance with the Pennsylvania Election Code.

Core Activities

Voter Registration: Accurate and timely completion of voter registration services.

Goals

 Maintenance of the voter registration rolls within Statewide Uniform Registry of Electors (SURE) database.

 Process all applications and communicate all required information to the voters within the statutorily required timeline.

Election Events: Conduct accurate and open election events throughout all stages from coordination and training of
poll workers, machine programming, absentee/mail-in/provisional voting, and tabulation of results.

Goals

 Process mail-in and absentee ballot applications.

 Process provisional ballots after polls close.

 Have election results available for public inspection.

 Recruit, develop, and retain poll workers.
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Election Events: Conduct accurate and open election events throughout all stages from coordination and training of
poll workers, machine programming, absentee/mail-in/provisional voting, and tabulation of results.

Goals

 Accurately program ballots.

 Program, test, maintain, and deploy voting machines.

Candidate Services: Assist and guide candidates through the campaign and election process.  Manage and maintain
all campaign finance activities and procedures.

Goals

 Coordinate with municipalities to confirm and advertise ballot vacancies.

 Process and verify candidate petitions.

 Accept, verify, and post all campaign finance reports from all committees and all candidates on the Bureau of
Elections’ website within 48 hours of the deadline.

Department Objectives for 2024
 Maintain efficient space and utilization of designated space for secure ballot processing, public viewing events, storage,

voter services, training, and effective work environments.

 Attend trainings for and implement changes in SURE.

 Enhance and maintain the chain of custody procedures regarding proper storage and usage of all ballots, voting
equipment, and related materials.

 Ensure physical safety of all staff by maintaining strict protocols for all external and internal access points.

 Monitor for ongoing availability for Act 88 of Senate Bill 982 funding eligibility and maintain any mandatory
requirements.

 Evaluate workflow and procedures to maintain the most up-to-date training for workforce development.

 Monitor federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements for polling locations to remain compliant.

 Continue work with the Communications Department to maintain transparency during election events.

 Manage, maintain, and implement all balloting procedures in compliance with required updates and changes.

 Prepare, present, and document transparent Board of Elections public meetings.
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Performance Measures
1 Deliver

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Total registered voters 182,193 186,473 180,000 190,000
1 Number of registered voters who voted in last election 57,787 117,271 50,000 130,000
1 Percentage of registered voters who voted in last election %32 %63 %28 %68
1 Enter all qualified voters into the State Uniform Registry of

Elections prior to the next election
100 % 100 % 100 % 100 %

1 Meet all state and federal election timeliness %100 %100 %100 %100
1 Number of poll workers 885 1000 900 1000
1 Number of voting locations 118 118 118 118
1 Ensure all ballot forms are accurate %100 %100 %100 %100
1 Conduct vote tabulation accurately %100 %100 %100 %100

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 9.0 10.0 10.0 10.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Budgeted FTEs
9.0 10.0 10.0 10.0

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 363,201 $ 473,032 $ 911,319 $ 438,287 92.7%
Interfund Revenue 0 693,510 427,954 0 -427,954 -100.0%
Other Revenue 4,337 40,968 5,100 700 -4,400 -86.3%

Total Revenue $ 4,337 $ 1,097,679 $ 906,086 $ 912,019 $ 5,933 0.7%
Salaries and Benefits $ 666,090 $ 755,039 $ 906,357 $ 828,095 $ -78,262 -8.6%
Operating Expense 564,260 838,510 1,381,263 725,181 -656,082 -47.5%
Interfund Expense 10,861 20,415 16,759 10,744 -6,015 -35.9%
Capital Expense 7,245 182,301 552,460 0 -552,460 -100.0%

Total Expense $ 1,248,456 $ 1,796,265 $ 2,856,839 $ 1,564,020 $ -1,292,819 -45.3%
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Facilities Management Infrastructure

Mission Statement

By managing, maintaining, and improving county facilities and grounds, the department creates a safe environment for
residents and employees.  We support county operations, increase efficiency, optimize space, and minimize county expenses
through preventative measures.  In addition, the department services and maintains county-owned vehicles along with
rabbittransit buses that operate in Cumberland, Franklin, and Perry Counties.

Core Activities

Building Management:  Manage, maintain, and improve upon county buildings in support of county operations.

Goals

 Review, prepare, and execute contracts for county services, equipment, and required safety inspections.

 Provide a safe environment for the public and employees using effective preventative maintenance and janitorial
programs.

 Manage all utilities in an effective and efficient manner with the goal to improve utility costs.

 Develop space allocation plans optimizing space usage, analyze future needs, and make recommendations to
commissioners.

 Provide construction, renovation, and repair services of new and existing space.
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Grounds Management:  Manage and maintain facility grounds providing an aesthetically pleasing view and safe
environment for public and employees.

Goals

 Provide clean, aesthetically pleasing grounds that are safe and accessible to the public.

 Yearly maintenance of trees, shrubs, hedges, and landscape with goal of cost savings improvements.

 Snow and ice removal in a timely manner to provide safe passage of county sidewalks and parking lots.

 Maintain parking lots, signage, gates, fences, and lighting in an efficient and effective manner.

Vehicle Management: Manage and service vehicles to keep them operating efficiently and safely.

Goals

 Annual PA inspections and emissions for county vehicles and rabbittransit vehicles.

 Service, repair, and perform preventative maintenance on county and rabbittransit vehicles.

 Maintain vehicle database with service records, billing, and automated notifications when service is due.

 Perform preventative maintenance on trailers and other county department equipment.

Customer Service:  Provide support to county operations.

Goals

 Improve internal processes.

 Manage county facility, land, and lobby use requests.

 Manage the repurpose and/or sale of used county assets.

 Assist other departmental needs as necessary.

 Prepare and manage Facilities Management's budget.

 Security assessment with the goal of improved security at county-owned and leased spaces.
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Department Objectives for 2024
 Review, prepare, and execute contracts for county services, equipment, and safety inspections.

 Provide a safe environment for the public and employees using effective preventative maintenance and janitorial
programs.

 Manage all utilities in an effective and efficient manner with the goal to improve utility costs.

 Develop space allocation plans optimizing space usage, analyze future needs, and make recommendations to the
commissioners.

 Provide clean, aesthetically pleasing grounds that are safe and accessible to the public.

 Yearly maintenance of trees, shrubs, hedges, and landscape with the goal of cost improvements.

 Snow and ice removal in a timely manner to provide safe passage of county sidewalks and parking lots.

 Maintain parking lots, signage, gates, fences, and lighting in an efficient and effective manner.

 Annual PA inspection and emission for county vehicles and rabbittransit vehicles.

 Service, repair, and perform preventative maintenance on county vehicles and rabbittransit vehicles.

 Maintain vehicle database with service records, billing, and automated notifications when service is due.

 Perform preventative maintenance on trailers and other county department equipment.

 Improve internal processes.

 Manage county facility, land, and lobby use requests.

 Manage the repurpose and/or sale of used county assets.

 Assist other departmental needs as necessary.

 Prepare and manage Facilities Management's budget.

 Security assessment with the goal of improved security at county-owned and leased spaces.

Performance Measures
1 Deliver

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Yearly dollars saved through energy management $ 373,892 $ 286,340 $ 350,000 $ 350,000
1 Construction projects completed within time constraints and

within budget
458,241 392,607 163,500 215,000

1 Maintain landscaping as scheduled 25,020 25,034 30,000 30,000
1 Number of vehicles inspections performed in house 284 265 280 280
1 Maintain all county vehicles to written PMs 346 334 400 400
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Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 23.8 23.8 24.8 24.8
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Budgeted FTEs
23.8 23.8 24.8 24.8

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 32,233 27,406 35,000 31,350 -3,650 -10.4%
Other Revenue 78,491 72,562 63,000 65,000 2,000 3.2%

Total Revenue $ 110,724 $ 99,968 $ 98,000 $ 96,350 $ -1,650 -1.7%
Salaries and Benefits $ 1,668,683 $ 1,655,516 $ 1,876,353 $ 2,014,110 $ 137,757 7.3%
Operating Expense 1,232,609 1,173,509 2,742,580 2,142,992 -599,588 -21.9%
Interfund Expense 14,855 20,540 20,336 20,722 386 1.9%
Capital Expense 344,476 70,526 2,189,810 1,672,250 -517,560 -23.6%

Total Expense $ 3,260,623 $ 2,920,091 $ 6,829,079 $ 5,850,074 $ -979,005 -14.3%
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Finance Administration

Mission Statement

Ensure the county is on solid financial footing by developing a long-term financial plan, managing the fiscal affairs of the
county, providing accountability and oversight for the county budget, and supporting financial decision-making by the BOC,
COO/Chief Clerk, other county officials, and county departments.

Core Activities

Customer Service: Support departments and management on financial matters.

Goals

 Assist departments in establishing and meeting budget targets.

 Assist departments in resolving budget-related problems, maintain a team relationship with departments having
financial staff, and provide heightened support to departments without financial staff.

 Create a user-friendly, customer service oriented purchasing process.

Financial, Budget, Debt, and Cash Management: Ensure cost efficiencies and accountability.

Goals

 Provide timely and objective reports and analysis to support financial decisions, including monthly close and year-end
close packets for each fund.

 Provide trend analysis and forecasting to provide a foundation for the annual budget development process.
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Financial, Budget, Debt, and Cash Management: Ensure cost efficiencies and accountability.

Goals

 Manage accounting processes (not reserved to the controller or treasurer) and oversee accounting transactions,
including budget adjustments, accounting close packets, and reconciliations while applying current standards, laws, and
regulations along with "best practices."

 Manage cash and fund balance to ensure the availability of adequate funds to meet all county disbursements.

 Create short- and long-term projection analysis for planning purposes.

 Meet or exceed benchmark short-term investment rates for cash balances.

 Issue and redeem debt according to debt policy.

 Create a comprehensive budget document that provides useful information to citizens.

 Maintain fund balance in the General Fund of at least 100 days of budgeted General Fund expenditures per the county's
fund balance policy.

 Avoid tax anticipation notes to meet current obligations of the county government.

 Manage the budget process for all departments.

 Meet or exceed revenue targets for General Fund budget as adjusted.

 Work to end the year at or below General Fund expenditure budget as adjusted.

 Manage the financing for capital projects.

Purchasing: Provide for equitable public purchasing by the county, to maximize the purchasing value of public
funds in procurement, and to ensure a procurement system of quality and integrity in compliance with all
Pennsylvania public procurement codes and county purchasing policies.

Goals

 Manage the procurement process to ensure the best value for county-funded purchases.

 Comply with all Pennsylvania public procurement codes and county purchasing policies.

Performance Management: Incorporate performance measurement with budgeting.

Goals

 Compile and manage performance measurement and benchmarking for the county, including a comparison of revenue,
expenditures, and staffing data.
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Department Objectives for 2024
 Upgrade the Questica budgeting software from on-premise to the cloud.

 Begin to analyze alternative software for producing the budget document and implement.

 Begin the planning/development stage of the Infor Lawson upgrade project, the county's enterprise resource planning
(ERP) system.

 Manage the cash flow for major projects, including the P25 Radio Infrastructure Project and grant projects.

 Create a purchasing training manual and begin offering routine training regularly.

 Analyze the current monthly close process and make improvements.

 Create policies for credit cards, cash flow, and self-insurance fund balance.

 Offer professional development opportunities to staff through continuing education, leadership development, and
succession planning and development.

Performance Measures
1 Deliver

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Maintain at least an AAA bond rating AAA AAA AAA AAA
1 Meet all county payroll and accounts payable disbursement

cycles (percentage met)
%100 %100 %100 %100

1 Maintain fund balance of at least 100 days of General Fund
budgeted expenses

140 131 107 100

1 Avoid tax anticipation notes unless state budget impasse
forces the issue

Yes Yes Yes Yes

1 General Fund expenses at or below amended budget %100 %100 %100 %100
1 Percentage points county investments outperformed

benchmarks by
%0.29 %-1.21 %0.20 %0.25

1 Overall Government Finance Officer Association rating
score for the county's annual budget document (300
available points)

299 258 230 250

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 13.0 13.0 14.0 14.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Budgeted FTEs
13.0 13.0 14.0 14.0
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Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 222,027 344,412 355,000 389,838 34,838 9.8%
Other Revenue 1 2 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Revenue $ 222,028 $ 344,414 $ 355,000 $ 389,838 $ 34,838 9.8%
Salaries and Benefits $ 1,257,557 $ 1,282,993 $ 1,469,950 $ 1,641,362 $ 171,412 11.7%
Operating Expense 127,012 151,752 152,489 158,865 6,376 4.2%
Interfund Expense 4,498 6,479 30,377 30,860 483 1.6%
Capital Expense 42,019 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 1,431,086 $ 1,441,224 $ 1,652,816 $ 1,831,087 $ 178,271 10.8%
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Human Resources Administration

Mission Statement

Provide effective and efficient resources and services to all county employees and residents while cultivating a work
environment that is diverse, inclusive, service focused, and adheres to all federal, state, and local laws and regulations.

Core Activities

Talent Management: Recruit, develop, and retain top talent for county positions.  A subsection of human resources
(HR) through which employees are effectively recruited and feel engaged with the purpose of retention.

Goals

 Develop and implement a standard county recruitment plan including recruitment procedures, recruiting
platforms/networks used, standard recruitment process outline/guidance, career explorations/internship initiatives, and
internal/external job fairs, etc.

 Develop and implement a county Merit Based Hiring Training for hiring managers of Merit Based departments.

 Continue to evaluate and improve the performance management policy, procedures, and online application.

 Continue to evaluate and improve the interview and personnel selection training for hiring managers.

 Continue to evaluate and improve the applicant tracking system training for hiring managers.
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Total Compensation: Administer, communicate, evaluate, and implement direct and indirect compensation provided
to county employees and prospective county employees.  Ensure competitiveness of direct and indirect compensation
in the market, while being mindful of the fiscal impact on the county budget.

Goals

 Educate and communicate to employees and other stakeholders on the importance of total compensation, direct
compensation, and indirect compensation.

 Evaluate current direct and indirect compensations offered to ensure competitiveness with the public and private sector
markets while also being mindful of the fiscal impact to the county budget.

 Maintain a classification structure that is fair and equitable, in relation to the complexity and responsibility of the work
performed by each position.

 Ensure compliance with all local, state, and federal laws pertaining to compensation and benefits.

 Educate and guide management to encourage, acknowledge, and incentivize high performance.

 Maintain a competitive benefit program that is fiscally responsible and meets the needs of the employees by modifying
benefits, as needed or required.

Employee & Labor Relations:  Develop, communicate, and facilitate a work environment in which county policies
and procedures are consistently applied.  Work with county management to resolve employee/labor relations issues
fairly and consistently while complying with all applicable county policies, collective bargaining agreements, laws,
and regulations.

Goals

 Create a work environment in which all county employees are treated fairly and consistently.

 Review, update, and communicate county employment policies and procedures, as required.

 Consistently enforce county employment policies.

 Coordinate employee appreciation to increase employee retention.

 Administer union contracts, as written, and establish strong working relationships with union representation.

Risk Management: Create a comprehensive, proactive approach to identify, mitigate, and monitor potential risks
impacting the county. When incidents occur, prioritize and manage reporting and documentation to minimize the
liability to the county.

Goals

 Provide education to all employees to decrease future liability.

 Communicate risk management policies and procedures to all stakeholders.

 Monitor and evaluate all county projects from a risk management perspective.

 Process all incidents in a timely and effective manner.
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Workforce Development:  Develop employees to meet the current and future needs of the county by providing
formal and informal developmental opportunities to maximize job success and career growth.

Goals

 Identify training needs utilizing performance management data and feedback from employees and leadership.

 Develop and deliver training that focuses on the developmental needs of employees and the goals of the county.

 Develop employees for future roles through coaching, career pathing, and mentoring.

 Provide support on the performance management process including goal development, evaluations, and performance
improvement plans.

 Provide leadership training for current managers to enhance skills and prepare emerging leaders for future county
positions.

 Create opportunities for leaders to collaborate and share best practices.

 Provide guidance and support to departments on succession planning.

 Review feedback and survey results for current training programs and identify areas for improvement.

Department Objectives for 2024
 Enhance human resource reporting capabilities through efficient Lawson human resources information system data

entry.

 Regular review and update of the Cumberland County Employee Handbook and human resource policies.

 Continue to develop the Cumberland County diversity, equity, and inclusion program.

 Manage and report on union contract negotiations and grievances.

 Organize and execute employee appreciation events with a focus on retaining employees.

 Add and develop training curriculum for the Cumberland County Training Catalog.

 Continue to develop a career pathing/mapping and succession planning program for Cumberland County employees.

 Expand recruitment efforts based on emerging trends.

 Expand employee wellness activities and education.
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Performance Measures
1 Deliver

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Maintain county medical, dental, vision, life & disability
insurance cost to less than 10% increase

%20 %0 %10 %10

1 Increase employee participation in the county wellness
program

%47 %73 %64 %69

1 Maintain county workers' compensation costs to less than a
10% increase

%-69 %107 %18 %10

1 Decrease the number of workers' compensation claims 26 21 12 15
1 Increase the number of training sessions offered to county

employees
80 76 85 90

1 Increase the number of county employees trained 368 467 514 525
1 Decrease the average number of days it takes to fill vacant

positions
69 39 46 45

1 Increase the number of job applications received 2,513 1,547 1,877 2,000
1 Maintain an employee turnover rate of less than 15% %15 %34 %9 %15

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 7.5 7.7 7.2 8.2
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Budgeted FTEs
7.5 7.7 7.2 8.2

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Other Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Salaries and Benefits $ 542,915 $ 605,073 $ 622,419 $ 778,118 $ 155,699 25.0%
Operating Expense 93,635 142,530 256,550 256,730 180 0.1%
Interfund Expense 3,851 5,204 5,370 5,707 337 6.3%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 640,401 $ 752,807 $ 884,339 $ 1,040,555 $ 156,216 17.7%
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Information Management and Technology Office Administration

Mission Statement

Provide quality, effective, and secure information management, technology, and services to all aspects of Cumberland County
Government.

Core Activities

Service Desk and Desktop Support: Support of desktop software, hardware, and peripheral equipment.

Goals

 Install, service, and upgrade software, hardware, and related equipment in a responsive and economical fashion.

 Provide secure and reliable information technology (IT) equipment and applications.

 Provide written and verbal technical instructions to improve employee skill levels.

 Assist county offices and departments in implementing and leveraging efficient technologies.

 Provide quality customer service to resolve issues responsively and efficiently.
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IT Systems and Development: Design, develop, implement, and support of county IT systems and applications.

Goals

 Install, service, and upgrade software solutions, hardware, and related equipment in a responsive and economical
fashion.

 Provide secure and reliable IT equipment and applications.

 Provide high availability video conferencing, telecommunication, and notification systems.

 Provide technical training to improve employee skill levels.

 Develop, support, and maintain county web applications and services.

 Assist county offices and departments in implementing and leveraging efficient technologies.

 Provide quality customer service to resolve issues responsively and efficiently.

IT Network and Security: Design, implement, secure, and support of all network infrastructure to all county
buildings.

Goals

 Install, service, and upgrade security software, hardware, and network equipment in a responsive and economical
fashion.

 Provide a secure and reliable IT environment.

 Provide training to raise and improve security awareness.

 Assist county offices and departments in implementing and leveraging secure technologies.

 Provide quality customer service to resolve issues responsively and efficiently.

IT Procurement: Acquire IT equipment and software that supports the goals of county offices and departments.

Goals

 Acquire all IT purchases utilizing Information Management and Technology Office (IMTO) and Finance procurement
policies and procedures.

 Assist county offices and departments in acquiring efficient and effective technologies.

 Develop strong fiscal relationships with county department personnel.

 Build a network of beneficial relationships with vendors to reduce costs, improve quality of goods, and optimize timely
deliveries.

 Streamline purchasing processes and digitize associated data.
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Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP):  Design, implement, secure, and support of the financial, procurement, human
resources, and timekeeping/payroll systems.

Goals

 Ensure the integrity of data, efficient operation, management of internal controls, and secure operating environment.

 Perform upgrades and maintenance of applications without business disruption.

 Provide ERP application training to improve worker skill levels.

 Maintain ERP system documentation, user manuals, and knowledge bases.

 Assist departments to improve business processes.

 Provide accurate, high-level, analytical reporting services to departments.

Geographic Information System (GIS): Design, implement, secure, and support of digital mapping tools to manage,
visualize, analyze, and interpret spatial databases.

Goals

 Develop and publish GIS mapping solutions to support county departments and public.

 Install, deploy, secure, and maintain GIS software and databases.

 Develop and maintain GIS data for county 9-1-1 Computer-Aided Dispatch (CAD) and state Next Generation 9-1-1
(NG911).

 Improve business processes, enhance integrations, and maintain data integrity using GIS technologies.

 Provide enhanced mapping support and GIS data maintenance for Public Safety, Tax Administration, Planning,
Elections, and Vector Control departments.

County Archives: Manage the county’s non-active permanent records using archival principles and strategies.

Goals

 Provide accountability with inventories to archival Level 5 (Item).

 Establish and implement policies and procedures for access to the records.

 Protect and preserve county records utilizing record preservation strategies.

 Identify, monitor, and address environmental threats at the archives.

 Assist county offices and departments in managing departmental records.

 Provide timely and courteous customer service for the public and county employees.
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Department Objectives for 2024
 Add more redundancy to the county network and telephone infrastructure to improve network performance, service

reliability, and support access to growing cloud services.

 Upgrade the county website to improve usability and enhance customer experiences.

 Implement a solution to improve agenda management for both internal and external customers.

 Engage and train county departments on utilizing video conferencing technology to support telework employees, virtual
public meetings, virtual court proceedings, and improved citizen engagement.

 Upgrade the Infor/Lawson system to take advantage of new modules and features that will streamline business
processes.

 Integrate new aerial photography and features into GIS to enhance publicly accessible web maps and support county
departments in the areas of public safety, planning, and assessment.

 Implement new tools to enhance and streamline existing data integration and replication processes.

 Prepare for and conduct the ten-year all-county records inventory.

 Assist with the transfer the Register of Wills/Clerk of Orphans’ Court Department records starting from 1750 to the
county archives facility.

 Develop IT staff's customer service skillset to improve response and quality of service to support highly visible IT
equipment and services.

Performance Measures
1 Deliver

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Respond to end user support requests within 30 minutes. %100 %100 %99 %99
1 Achieve a 4-star rating from internal customers seeking

technical support.
N/A N/A N/A 4

1 Apply security patches to all computers within 14 days of
release.

%94 %58 %95 %95

1 Install antivirus software and updates to all required
networked computers and servers.

N/A N/A N/A %99

1 Perform daily backup of on-premise and cloud hosted
county data with high success rate.

89 %94 %99 %95

1 Audit terminated user requests every month to ensure all
accounts have been disabled.

N/A N/A N/A %100

1 Provide and enforce annual security training to all
employees.

N/A N/A N/A %100

1 Maintain high availability of network infrastructure and
critical business systems.

%100 %99 %99 %99

1 Provide monthly GIS updates to the county 9-1-1 Computer-
Aided Dispatch (CAD) system.

12 12 8 12

1 Provide monthly GIS updates to the state Next Generation 9-
1-1 (NG911) system.

N/A N/A N/A 12

1 Provide monthly GIS parcel linework and assessment
appraisal updates to Property Mapper web app.

N/A N/A N/A 12

1 Implement ERP security changes within 24 hours of training
and/or approved request.

%99 %100 %100 %100
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Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 21.0 21.0 24.0 26.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Budgeted FTEs
21.3 21.0 24.0 26.0

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 596,412 876,869 792,499 643,384 -149,115 -18.8%
Other Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Revenue $ 596,412 $ 876,869 $ 792,499 $ 643,384 $ -149,115 -18.8%
Salaries and Benefits $ 2,056,932 $ 2,171,009 $ 2,495,271 $ 2,867,884 $ 372,613 14.9%
Operating Expense 880,287 1,049,343 1,310,705 1,449,671 138,966 10.6%
Interfund Expense 10,842 14,603 212,756 282,373 69,617 32.7%
Capital Expense 251,714 330,552 1,296,661 1,265,000 -31,661 -2.4%

Total Expense $ 3,199,775 $ 3,565,507 $ 5,315,393 $ 5,864,928 $ 549,535 10.3%
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Juvenile Probation Criminal Justice

Mission Statement

The Juvenile Probation Department strives to ensure a generation of productive and positive youth.  We are dedicated to our
balanced and restorative justice mission by providing community safety, offender accountability, victim restoration and
competency development.  By employing evidence-based practices, with fidelity, we collect and analyze data to measure the
results of our efforts to improve the quality of our services and programs for the community, youth, and families we serve.

Core Activities

Community Protection: Protect the community from acts of delinquency.

Goals

 Make appropriate detention decisions based on Pennsylvania Detention Risk Assessment instrument.

 Utilize appropriate levels of supervision based on risk.

 Address non-compliant behaviors in a consistent and timely manner.

 Utilize diversion, when appropriate.

Offender Accountability/Victim Restoration: Hold youth accountable to victims and the community for offenses
committed.

Goals

 Ensure juveniles assigned community service complete the obligation prior to release from supervision.

 Ensure juveniles court-ordered to make full restitution to victims have completed their obligation while under
supervision.

 Ensure juveniles who are directed/ordered to participate in the Victim Awareness Program successfully complete while
on supervision.

 Maintain and update the community service roster annually.
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Juvenile Probation Criminal Justice

Offender Accountability/Victim Restoration: Hold youth accountable to victims and the community for offenses
committed.

Goals

 Utilize victim impact statements in dispositional hearings, when applicable.

 Provide appropriate supervision and programming based on risk and need.

Competency Development: Develop competencies to enable children to become responsible and productive members
of the community.

Goals

 Strive to have juveniles employed or engaged in an educational or vocational activity at case closing.

 Ensure that case plans are developed and completed while on supervision based on areas of risk and need.

 Complete goal sheets with youth on supervision.

 Utilize effective practices in community supervision model of supervision.

 Refer and engage appropriate youth in workforce development programming.

 Utilize graduated responses and incentivize youth who demonstrate pro-social behaviors.

Assessment: Employ evidence-based practice to every phase of the juvenile justice process.

Goals

 Maintain utilization of evidence-based programming assessment instruments (Massachusetts Youth Screening
Instrument Version Two, Child Trauma Screen, Youth Level of Service, and PA Detention Risk Assessment
Instrument).

 Completion of all assessment instruments as part of the intake process.

 Divert appropriate juvenile offenders to appropriate pre-court services such as the Departmental Youth Aid Panel.

 Incorporate results of assessment instruments in recommendations, making appropriate referrals for programming, and
case planning for youth on supervision.

 Complete annual booster trainings to maintain fidelity of assessment instruments.

Data Collection: Collect and analyze the data necessary to measure the results of the juvenile justice system
interventions and activities.

Goals

 Complete closeout data collection sheet on all cases and record data in the juvenile case management system and
departmental database.

 Analyze data collection utilizing Power Bi with regards to risk reduction and return on investment.
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Professional Development: Advance professional development.

Goals

 Maintain professional development trainings and opportunities.

 Maintain and promote internal master trainers and certifications of staff for various initiatives and safety training.

 Prioritize the development of probation officers in the areas of safety, awareness, and security.

 All probation officers must complete 40 hours of professional development training annually.

Department Objectives for 2024
 Pass all federal and state inspections and reviews; maintain all essential accreditations and grant funding.

 Collect, analyze, and utilize data to make effective policy decisions considering the risk/need principle.

 Utilize technology, when applicable, to assist in the completion of departmental duties.

 Continue with continuous quality improvement strategies to evaluate the level of service and assure that departmental
norms and expectations are being met.

 Sustain collaboration with Children & Youth Services (CYS) to develop means to effectively manage the impact of PA
Task Force for Child Protection and other developments impacting youth.

 Continue utilization of evidence-based practices (EBP) designed to promote community protection, victim restoration,
and offender competency development, as required under the principles of Balanced and Restorative Justice.

 Continue collaboration with other human service agencies to facilitate completion of case plans that adequately address
risk and need to reduce recidivism.

 Continue to use EBP assessment tools including Massachusetts Youth Screening Instrument, Child Trauma Screen,
Youth Level Services, and PA Detention Risk Assessment Instrument to assess risk and need to make appropriate
recommendations to the court.

 Develop probation conditions and case plans that comply with the effective practices in the Community Supervision
Case Management Model.

 Participate in the state pilot with completion of the PA Detention Risk Assessment Instrument on all allegations to
assist in the revalidation of the assessment tool.

 Refine the implementation and utilization of the departmental graduated response model to address non-compliant
behaviors and reward pro-social behaviors including recording of responses in the Juvenile Case Management System
Graduated Response module and utilization of departmental incentive funds.

 Continue to advance professional development of the probation staff by providing training in the areas of EBP, safety,
and technology.

 Complete a standardized program evaluation protocol assessment on one of the departments in-home service programs.

 Continued development with First Match in implementing and utilizing a data driven tool to evaluate youth
characteristics and matching of appropriate service that will provide the best opportunity to reduce recidivism.
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Performance Measures
1
2

Deliver
Protect

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Annual percentage of youth placed in out-of-home care N/A N/A N/A %10
1 Maintain above 15% of juvenile offenders directed to

appropriate pre-court services such as the Youth Aid Panel
%23 %23 %15 %15

1 Ensure more than 95% of juveniles court-ordered to make
full restitution to victims have successfully completed their
obligation while under supervision (percentage of juveniles)

%99 %96 %95 %95

1 Professional development of staff receiving 40 hours of
accredited training annually

N/A N/A N/A %100

2 Ensure more than 95% of juveniles assigned to community
service have completed their obligations prior to release
from supervision (percentage of juveniles)

%99 %99 %95 %95

2 Reduction in costs measured by reduced state and county
incarceration of youth two years post-discharge

N/A N/A N/A 100,000

2 Maintain above 90% of juveniles who are employed or
engaged in an educational or vocational activity at case
closing

%98 %99 %90 %90

2 Ensure more than 95% of juvenile offenders who are
directed/ordered to participate in the Victim Awareness
Program successfully complete

%100 %100 %95 %95

2 Measured by risk reduction on youth level of service score
between initial and closing assessment.

N/A N/A N/A 5

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 26.0 26.0 26.0 26.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.7 0.2 0.2 0.2

Total Budgeted FTEs
26.7 26.2 26.2 26.2
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Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 252,110 $ 249,334 $ 248,125 $ 248,125 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 2,434,327 1,498,861 0 -1,498,861 -100.0%
Other Revenue 11,244 15,217 12,097 10,000 -2,097 -17.3%

Total Revenue $ 263,354 $ 2,698,878 $ 1,759,083 $ 258,125 $ -1,500,958 -85.3%
Salaries and Benefits $ 2,544,623 $ 2,678,390 $ 2,798,268 $ 2,998,182 $ 199,914 7.1%
Operating Expense 94,379 134,333 250,246 229,964 -20,282 -8.1%
Interfund Expense 13,126 18,059 17,798 17,538 -260 -1.5%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 50,000 50,000 100.0%

Total Expense $ 2,652,128 $ 2,830,782 $ 3,066,312 $ 3,295,684 $ 229,372 7.5%
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Library Human Services

Mission Statement

To enhance the capacity of member libraries, encourage lifelong learning, and facilitate access to information and technology,
all to improve the quality of life in our communities.

Core Activities

Administrative and Financial Support: Distribute funds and assist member libraries to achieve goals and maintain
compliance with regulations.

Goals

 Distribute state and county funds based on achievement and compliance with local, state, and federal guidelines.

 Support member library fundraising efforts and grant applications.

 Facilitate group purchasing of library supplies and services.

 Provide assistance to the furtherance of member library goals.

Adult Outreach Services: Deliver services to homebound individuals and adults in care facilities throughout the
county.

Goals

 Oversee Service to Adult Readers (STAR) Outreach Service as a free and personalized service that includes selection
and delivery of library materials to approved homebound residents and sites through a network of trained and
supervised volunteers specifically matched to the person/place.

 Purchase and maintain large print and audio materials for a floating collection geared toward older adult readers.

 Facilitate biannual meetings of older adult programmers to encourage new ideas and collaboration.
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Advocacy: Provide awareness and messaging support to member libraries and boards.

Goals

 Work with organizations such as the American Library Association and the Pennsylvania Library Association to ensure
consistency in messaging.

 Develop and maintain a toolkit to increase visibility and promote the value and importance of public libraries,
especially with elected officials.

 Provide staff and board training on the use of advocacy tools.

Collection Support: Facilitate bibliographic record support, purchasing, and delivery to member libraries.

Goals

 Support material selection at member libraries by negotiating consolidated pricing for materials and pre-processing.

 Perform the tasks of purchasing, acquisition, cataloging, processing, and delivery of library materials in a consolidated
environment.

 Provide cardholders with new library materials promptly by maintaining a turnaround time of ten days or fewer for
items purchased through both the library system and local acquisitions.

 Maintain high quality standards for data input to ensure findability in the library system's catalog through regular
bibliographic record maintenance and clean-up routines.

 Ensure physical materials purchased in a consolidated environment meet quality control standards and are accurately
billed to member libraries.

 Facilitate the purchase of eBooks and audiobooks for the online collection.

Information Technology Services: Provide network, website, hardware, and software support to member libraries
and home users.

Goals

 Support member libraries with the purchase and maintenance of the wide-area network to include local area networks
for each library, public internet access, wireless connectivity, switches, routers, network servers, backup systems, and
network security.

 Purchase, install, and maintain computer hardware and software, including an integrated library system with Radio
Frequency Identification (RFID) functionality, an office productivity suite with email and communications capability, a
fund development database, and point of sale services.

 Purchase, install, and maintain computer hardware and software for patron self-services such as self-check-out and
payment stations, public internet computers with printers, wireless/remote printing services, and computers for visitors
to access library databases and the catalog.

 Provide website infrastructure and support for member libraries, as well as website content relevant to all library
website visitors, and support to staff intranet.

 Purchase and support library databases and services geared toward K-12 students and lifelong learning, small business
owners and entrepreneurs, emerging and avid readers, and genealogy researchers.
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Consolidated Library Services: Ensure shared library services and policies among member libraries for continuity
and cost savings.

Goals

 Design and purchase library cards to be used with the integrated library system.

 Provide member libraries with basic marketing support for shared services through brochures and promotional items.

 Coordinate with member libraries to ensure effective public services and compliance with state and federal regulations
through shared policies and procedures.

 Facilitate meetings of focused staff groups to ensure both consolidated services and autonomous but similar services are
effectively managed.

 Ensure chat reference services are available 24/7 with local support at least six hours per week.

Training Services: Organize training services customized to the needs of our member library staff.

Goals

 Provide member libraries with customized in-house training on basic office communications software, integrated library
system functionality, and website editing.

 Facilitate access to training on advanced topics with office productivity tools and the integrated library system, as
needed.

 Ensure training is available for library databases, and additional hardware and software supported by the library system.

 Collaborate with member library staff to provide an annual system-wide educational offering to achieve state mandated
continuing education requirements.

 Provide intranet, video, and print support tools for staff education.

 Produce a systemwide staff newsletter for shared communications and training.

Department Objectives for 2024
 Maximize shared resources to take advantage of economies of scale, increase efficiency, and improve collaboration.

 Reduce or eliminate institutional barriers to library services.

 Through advocacy, education, and strong fiscal management, ensure member libraries and the library system remain
well-funded institutions.

 Plan and implement initiatives to attract and retain a high-quality staff and develop leaders.

 Ensure sustainability and continuity of operations by focusing on the future and adjusting strategies to best serve our
community.
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Performance Measures
1
2
4

Deliver
Protect
Connect

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Library material check outs (circulation) 1,816,139 1,872,683 1,883,991 1,835,000
1 Shelf-ready library materials delivered to libraries 18,615 15,176 10,000 16,300
1 Library card holders 108,451 105,322 93,000 80,250
2 Homebound materials delivered 6,025 8,094 4,000 7,800
4 Public internet sessions 92,975 111,405 48,000 108,000
4 Library system home page website hits 1,143,675 1,160,735 1,292,592 1,165,000
4 Library program attendance 67,237 127,619 70,000 150,000

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 6.1 6.3 5.9 5.2

Total Budgeted FTEs
16.1 16.3 15.9 15.2

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Other Revenue 956,306 950,690 1,229,251 1,305,583 76,332 6.2%

Total Revenue $ 956,306 $ 950,690 $ 1,229,251 $ 1,305,583 $ 76,332 6.2%
Salaries and Benefits $ 962,599 $ 954,291 $ 1,116,457 $ 1,191,502 $ 75,045 6.7%
Operating Expense 4,309,873 4,355,492 4,406,018 4,523,331 117,313 2.7%
Interfund Expense 6,907 9,735 9,810 8,465 -1,345 -13.7%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 5,279,379 $ 5,319,518 $ 5,532,285 $ 5,723,298 $ 191,013 3.5%
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Magisterial District Judges Criminal Justice

Mission Statement

The Magisterial District Judges (MDJ) system, comprised of ten magisterial district courts, is to adjudicate cases fairly and
impartially in accordance with the rules and regulations issued by the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania. It is designed to
promote uniformity with simplified procedures that provide better access by the public to the judicial services of the district
judge.

Core Activities

Case Processing: In court cases, issue arrest and search warrants, hold preliminary arraignments and set hearings,
set bail in misdemeanor and felony cases, issue subpoenas, impose summary punishments for criminal contempt,
plea, and sentence on third-degree misdemeanors and ungraded misdemeanor DUIs, and handle protection from
abuse orders.

Case Management: Conduct hearings and dispose of cases involving summary criminal offenses, traffic violations,
landlord/ tenant matters, which include a levy of property and processing orders of executions, and other civil
actions where the amount claimed does not exceed $12,000.

Civil Actions: Conduct civil proceedings under its jurisdiction in accordance with the rules of court.

Administrative: Responsible for implementing policies issued by the Administrative Offices of PA Courts (AOPC)
and the President Judge, compiling and distributing statistical data, managing facilities and assets, supervising
personnel, and preparing an annual budget.

Goals

 Expeditiously conduct fair and impartial hearings and dispose of cases.

 Enhance the availability and the response time of the MDJ via central booking and remote video arraignment
connections.

 Enter and update all case information in the MDJs' statewide computer system.

 Enhance the uniform processing of cases.

 Increase collections of fines, costs, and restitution.

 Provide prompt, courteous service to the public in the major functions of the magisterial district courts.

 Improve judicial accountability and cooperative relationships between the ten magisterial district courts and the
Common Pleas Bench.
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Magisterial District Judges Criminal Justice

Department Objectives for 2024
 Continue to promote cross-training so that staff can assist in three or four different areas in the MDJs' offices.

 Continue to promote communications among the courts when performing functions for other district courts.

 Improve customer relations by maintaining courteous, professional customer service.

 Maintain prompt disbursement of funds to the county, state, local municipalities, and school districts.

 Maintain and improve the DUI Central Court.

Performance Measures
2 Protect

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

2 Total filings (criminal, traffic, summary, civil) 41,303 38,319 40,000 40,000
2 Total dispositions 45,467 42,629 47,740 47,740

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 43.0 43.0 43.0 41.5
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1

Total Budgeted FTEs
43.1 43.1 43.3 41.6

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 2,498,613 1,429,603 0 -1,429,603 -100.0%
Other Revenue 1,055,296 1,059,314 1,084,725 1,771,852 687,127 63.3%

Total Revenue $ 1,055,296 $ 3,557,927 $ 2,514,328 $ 1,771,852 $ -742,476 -29.5%
Salaries and Benefits $ 2,524,751 $ 2,499,804 $ 2,872,796 $ 2,911,793 $ 38,997 1.4%
Operating Expense 458,804 349,786 549,224 485,324 -63,900 -11.6%
Interfund Expense 338,707 400,197 454,273 489,956 35,683 7.9%
Capital Expense 229,696 283,745 448,399 845,194 396,795 88.5%

Total Expense $ 3,551,958 $ 3,533,532 $ 4,324,692 $ 4,732,267 $ 407,575 9.4%
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Mental Health, Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities
Human Services

Mission Statement

Develop and maintain a public-funded system of services and supports that respond to the needs of residents in Cumberland
and Perry Counties whose lives are affected by mental illness, intellectual and developmental disabilities, or developmental
delay.

Core Activities

Mental Health (MH): Develop a recovery-focused MH system that improves the scope and quality of community-
based treatment services and rehabilitative supports. The program strives to provide supports that foster overall
wellness and gives people opportunities to have healthy community connections and achieve fulfilling lives.

Goals

 Use evidence-based practices (EBP) and best practices to develop and monitor a seamless network of community-based
supports and services, focusing on system transformation, to meet the needs of more than 1,100 individuals receiving
MH services via county-funded programs.

 Maintain an effective administrative and quality assurance system to continually improve the effectiveness of the MH
system.

 Engage individuals, families, providers, and community stakeholders to advocate for funding to address needs relevant
to individuals with mental illness.

 Focus on trauma-informed strategies to best support individuals with complex needs.
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Mental Health, Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities
Human Services

Intellectual Disabilities/Autism (ID/A)/Early Intervention (EI): Develop a network of community-based supports to
empower individuals with intellectual disabilities and autism and young children with developmental delays to
pursue independence, inclusion, and individuality to experience everyday lives.

Goals

 Focus on and support development and expansion of best practice/evidence-based practice within the department, the
county, provider agencies, and other human service agencies.

 Implement and monitor operational and administrative functions delegated to the county by the Office of
Developmental Programs and the Office of Child Development and Early Learning as they relate to the approved
waivers and all fiscal matters.

 Maintain strong, positive relationships with providers, local, regional and state organizations, and other human service
agencies to provide for partnership in program development.

 Engage individuals, families, providers, and community stakeholders to advocate for and address needs relevant to
individuals and children with intellectual and developmental disabilities.

Department Objectives for 2024
 Effectively implement the 4226 Regulations for early intervention services and the administrative oversight

responsibilities for the ID/A and Infant, Toddlers, and Families (ITF) waivers.

 Maximize the use of medical assistance (MA) funding, base funding, and waiver funding to effectively manage active
consumer needs and waiting list needs for supports and services.

 Support and monitor providers of treatment and support services as well as other community partners effectively to
assure quality and maximize cost efficiency.

 Continue to provide best practice/evidence-based service options for individuals with mental illness, ID/A, and children
with developmental delays.

 Using a cross-systems approach, focus on trauma-informed strategies to best support individuals with complex needs.

 Provide active community outreach and education via social media, public service announcements, speaking
engagements, community boards/committees, and other outreach activities.

 Provide continued oversight of the Behavioral Health Choices Program.

 Provide training opportunities for all staff, providers, and community stakeholders to include trauma-informed training,
Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) training, and Question, Persuade, & Refer (QPR) training.

 Continue to stabilize service delivery systems.

 Effectively manage fiscal resources to meet community needs.

 Increase Consolidated Community Reporting Initiative capabilities to ensure that all providers and the county are
successful in completing data reporting.
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Mental Health, Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities
Human Services

Performance Measures
1
2
4

Deliver
Protect
Connect

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 MH- Number of families/children served by cross systems
initiative

539 625 420 110

2 MH- Overall positive ratings for key MH measures (goal
85%)

%89 %90 %85 %85

2 MH- Conduct system improvement and monitoring audits
(goal 20)

17 21 20 20

2 MH- Monitor outcomes for supported employment- percent
of individuals competitively employed during the fiscal year
(goal 40% employed)

%57 %71 %50 %60

2 MH- Monitoring evidence-based criteria for community
treatment team using assertive community treatment criteria
(goal 85%)

%83 %81 %80 %80

2 MH- Child and Adolescent Services System Program
(CASSP)- school based- number of families served

1,122 982 1,000 1,000

2 MH- Consumer/family complaints (Goal - ten or less per
quarter)

1 2 2 4

2 MH- Reduce number of individuals with SMI at
Cumberland County Prison (Goal - five or more)

10 0 5 5

2 MH- Number of individuals trained in the QPR suicide
prevention strategy (goal 100)

112 182 125 125

4 MH- Education and information provided to
community/stakeholders to include training/education,
speakers, social media, PSAs, etc (35/year)

83 72 80 85

1 ID/A - Increase number of supported living, lifesharing, and
independent living options for individuals.

N/A N/A 228 492

2 ID/A - Increase number of individuals who are competitively
employed

181 183 185 190

2 ID/A - Decrease number of restraints of individuals 1 2 0 0
2 ID/A - Maintain individual/family satisfaction with ID/A

supports coordination process at 86% or above.
%84 %84 %90 %90

2 IDD/A - Annual compliance monitoring of ID/A providers
for sample drawn will be completed at 100%

%100 %100 %100 %100

4 IDD/A - Conduct at least ten individual/family
forums/trainings or community outreach events annually.

9 10 10 10

2 EI- 100% of transition plans for children with existing EI
services will be completed timely (no sooner than 27
months; no later than 36 months)

%98 %97 %100 %100

2 EI- 100% of service plans will be completed timely (within
45 days)

%99 %99 %100 %100

2 EI- Annual compliance monitoring of EI providers will be
completed at 100%

%100 %100 %100 %100

2 EI- Maintain family satisfaction with EI service coordination
process at 86% or above.

%100 %100 %100 %100

2 EI- 100% of services to children will be started timely
(within 14 days)

%96 %87 %100 %100
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Mental Health, Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities
Human Services

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 48.0 48.0 51.0 51.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6

Total Budgeted FTEs
48.6 48.6 51.6 51.6

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 16,026,460 $ 17,575,215 $ 17,543,257 $ 17,541,435 $ -1,822 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 635,391 982,837 3,027,560 3,272,772 245,212 8.1%
Other Revenue 1,972,505 2,079,392 2,166,010 2,157,697 -8,313 -0.4%

Total Revenue $ 18,634,356 $ 20,637,444 $ 22,736,827 $ 22,971,904 $ 235,077 1.0%
Salaries and Benefits $ 4,344,038 $ 4,456,217 $ 4,862,957 $ 5,213,231 $ 350,274 7.2%
Operating Expense 13,776,376 15,570,180 17,318,000 17,169,418 -148,582 -0.9%
Interfund Expense 482,489 529,366 555,870 588,373 32,503 5.8%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 18,602,903 $ 20,555,763 $ 22,736,827 $ 22,971,022 $ 234,195 1.0%
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Office of Aging & Community Services Human Services

Mission Statement

Ensure that eligible residents live safe, independent, and meaningful lives by providing a variety of human service programs,
most of which are designed to assist low-income seniors, caregivers, homeless individuals, and new mothers. Collaborate with
community groups and other public and private human service organizations to identify and develop solutions for unmet
needs.

Core Activities

Access Services: Provide information, resources, and referrals for customers.

Goals

 Provide all older adults, their families, caregivers, and those in need of community services including new mothers,
Homeless Assistance or Human Service Development Fund services, receive the resources and support they need to
make informed decisions.

Home and Community-Based Services (HCBS): Cumberland County's adult citizens who need long-term living
services may avoid or delay admission to an institutional setting by accessing services in their homes or communities
for as long as it is safe and medically possible.

Goals

 Serve residents, promote quality, and build efficiencies to respond to the growing aging population and the increase in
county residents.
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Office of Aging & Community Services Human Services

Health and Wellness: Focus on health promotion, wellness, and disease prevention activities for older adults with a
special focus on exercise, nutrition, chronic conditions, mental health, injury prevention, and medication
management.

Goals

 Establish and enhance efforts to support healthy living and active community engagement for Cumberland County
adults and older adults.

Older Adult Rights and Protection: Ensure Cumberland County's older adults are aware of their rights as
consumers of long-term living services and are protected from abuse, neglect, or exploitation.

Goals

 Protect the rights of older adults and ensure that they are free from abuse, neglect, exploitation, and abandonment by
providing quality and timely services.

Efficient and Effective Management: Our consumers' needs are met by way of quality services provided in the most
appropriate setting by courteous and skilled staff in a timely, efficient, and effective manner.

Goals

 Prioritize program performance and accountability through effective, efficient, and responsive program management.

Department Objectives for 2024
 Increase our capacity to serve our consumers in our current programs and increase available programs and services

through maximization of available funding, increasing collaboration with other agencies, prioritizing volunteer
recruitment, and acquirement of diversified funding streams by 2026.

 Ensure delivery of quality services based on PA Department of Aging Monitoring Visits, meet Quality Management
Efficiency Team audit requirements for fiscal, Protective Services, and Ombudsman programs annually.

 Ensure excellence in customer service through prioritizing improved data collection and use of data to assess the quality
and value of the services provided to the older adults of Cumberland County.

 Provide opportunities for staff to grow their knowledge and improve their job skills and consumer interactions through
various training opportunities, including diversity, customer service, meeting the various needs of consumers, and
cross-training with other programs.

 Promote consumer engagement in healthy aging, nutrition, and evidence-based education and prevention programming
through an increase in provided health and wellness programs; increased promotion of senior centers; and staff
certification and implementation of evidence-based programs to address the physical and mental health of older adults.

 Administer and refine Regional Link to Aging and Disability Resources, including finding and completing person-
centered counseling opportunities within Aging and Community Services to provide intensive consumer support,
providing community educational opportunities, and evaluating community needs.

 Ensure older adults in the community and facilities are aware of Protective Services and Ombudsman services through
outreach and dissemination of materials and facilitation of collaboration with community organizations.

 Provide timely and high-quality services to older adults who are reported to be in need of protective services.
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Office of Aging & Community Services Human Services

Performance Measures
1
2
4

Deliver
Protect
Connect

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Number of clients participating in health and wellness
programming

N/A N/A 190 220

1 Number of senior center duplicated attendance N/A N/A 76,000 60,000
1 Number of Person Centered Care's (PCC's) completed N/A N/A 152 20
1 Number of clients receiving support through HAP funded

programs
N/A N/A 3,365 3,000

1 Number of assessments and reassessments N/A N/A 4,262 3,545
1 State monitoring success above 90% across programs N/A N/A %90 %90
2 Number of Reports of Need (RON's) investigated N/A N/A 1,106 820
2 Investigation of RON"s initiated within specified timeframe

per state regulations
N/A N/A %100 %95

2 Number of facility visits by Ombudsman staff and volunteers 47 125 150 147
2 Number of Ombudsman consultations 284 266 400 350
2 Number of information and assistance requests 6,360 10,436 6,091 7,000
4 Percentage of received surveys scored at or over 90%

satisfaction rating
N/A N/A %100 %90

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 29.2 30.2 30.2 31.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.1

Total Budgeted FTEs
30.4 31.3 31.3 32.1
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Office of Aging & Community Services Human Services

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 4,646,974 $ 4,662,798 $ 4,937,703 $ 4,764,188 $ -173,515 -3.5%
Interfund Revenue 242,077 236,514 713,590 434,595 -278,995 -39.1%
Other Revenue 400,121 501,630 643,425 505,100 -138,325 -21.5%

Total Revenue $ 5,289,172 $ 5,400,942 $ 6,294,718 $ 5,703,883 $ -590,835 -9.4%
Salaries and Benefits $ 2,495,007 $ 2,606,144 $ 2,753,246 $ 3,000,781 $ 247,535 9.0%
Operating Expense 2,389,270 2,293,472 2,661,388 2,254,018 -407,370 -15.3%
Interfund Expense 442,985 460,371 1,741,899 480,612 -1,261,287 -72.4%
Capital Expense 5,187 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 5,332,449 $ 5,359,987 $ 7,156,533 $ 5,735,411 $ -1,421,122 -19.9%
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Office of Veterans Affairs & Services Human Services

Mission Statement

Honor and support our veterans by providing assistance, education, outreach, and advocacy to veterans and their families and
ensuring that each veteran receives the appropriate federal, state, and county benefits and services in accordance with
applicable laws, regulations, and policies.

Core Activities

Veterans' Assistance: Assist veterans and their family members in understanding, filing for, and obtaining the full
range of federal, state, and county veterans' benefits. Embedded in this activity is representation and advocacy from
claim initiation through the appellate process.

Goals

 Respond to all queries for assistance and information within 24 hours of receipt.

 Continue education and training regarding local, state, and federal regulations for veterans' benefits.

 Accurately assess the needs of the veteran and/or family members and refer to non-veterans' affairs sources, if necessary
and/or appropriate.

 Continuous process improvement and review processes to identify ways of improving outreach and the delivery of
veteran services.

 Maintain veterans' affairs (VA) accreditation to access VA systems for veteran claims processing.
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Office of Veterans Affairs & Services Human Services

Burial Assistance: Provide eligible veterans and surviving spouses with burial allowance benefits to assist with
funeral and burial costs. Provide veterans with a headstone/marker allowance to assist with emplacing grave
headstones/markers.

Goals

 Process all burial and marker allowance requests weekly to meet the check disbursement schedule with 98% accuracy.

 Process includes receipt from funeral homes, upload to Lawson, and director signature.

 Create burial cards and implement system to ensure archives receives copy.

 Provide markers for all veterans in the county and flags prior to Memorial Day.

Honor Guard: Oversee all Honor Guard activities, finances, and supplies.

Goals

 Manage Honor Guard bank account and ensure that all funds are accounted for.  Provide reimbursements to the
members for approved expenditures.

 Intake Honor Guard requests and track all events and funerals.

 Maintain and inventory all Honor Guard uniforms, including extra items such as pins, patches, and magnets.

 Oversee the annual banquet.

 Attend monthly meetings and meet with the squad leaders regularly to ensure smooth operations.

 Provide maintenance, fuel, and insurance for the van.

Education and Outreach: Educate and inform veterans, family members, county and outside agencies, and
veterans' organizations on veterans' benefits and services.  Collaborate with organizations that provide mutual
benefits for our veterans.  Leverage each other's strengths, expertise, and networks to achieve shared objectives.

Goals

 Liaison with other county departments to exchange knowledge and leverage all programs to provide the maximum
assistance for our veterans.

 Provide flags/markers for all identified veterans' graves in the county for Memorial Day, and maintain an appropriate
inventory of flags/markers to provide replacements for all requests to replace old or missing units.

 Conduct quarterly briefings/seminars on veterans' benefits to organizations and senior facilities.

 Maintain a robust social media presence to facilitate sharing of veteran information.

 Create and maintain a network of contacts from local entities to broaden the options and resources available to the
county veterans.

 Create a way for our smaller and more rural areas to have the same access to our services by providing "mobile" offices
periodically.
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Office of Veterans Affairs & Services Human Services

Events, Ceremonies, and Memorials: Coordinate, conduct, and participate in patriotic events, ceremonies, and
memorials throughout the county.

Goals

 Ensure that when the Honor Guard is attending county ceremonies, someone from the office ensures they have
everything needed on that day.

 Work with the organizations to financially support when procedures are followed and to ensure they know what those
procedures are.

 Attend and support veteran recognition ceremonies and base events when available.

Department Objectives for 2024
 Continue to use a customer centered approach to ensure quick responses and prompt submission of claims. Follow up,

track, and send to the state at the end of each month.

 Ensure all wartime veterans and surviving spouses receive proper burial markers and/or allowances.

 Work with communications/media relations to advertise and promote veterans' events and to ensure the county website
and all social media are updated as new information is available.

 Maintain VA accreditation to access VA systems and improve knowledge of state programs available for veteran
assistance by attending training provided by the Pennsylvania Department of Military and Veterans Affairs,
conferences, professional development, and seminars.

 Strengthen community integration and social support for veterans by organizing or attending events that foster
camaraderie and connections. Connect with county resources, veteran centered entities, libraries, fairs, and events that
allow for networking, knowledge sharing, and visibility to our community.

 Schedule bi-weekly staff meetings to identify program and individual strengths, weaknesses, and needs and to ensure
two-way communication.

 Carry out support activities for all funerals and patriotic events and provide additional attention and support to other
community events, as requested.

 Identify and develop outreach in the eastern and western parts of the county to provide veterans with a closer alternative
to seeking veteran benefits by the end of the year with no additional cost to the county.
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Performance Measures
1
4

Deliver
Connect

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Conduct information briefings on veteran benefits every
quarter to organizations, veteran groups, or support entities.

8 6 7 4

1 Develop and submit all federal and state claims and continue
with yearly trainings and professional development. 
Maintain accredited status. Attend yearly conference.

Yes Yes Yes Yes

1 Respond to all assistance queries within one business day
99% or greater accuracy as tracked on contact log.

Yes Yes Yes Yes

1 Process burial and marker allowance applications within five
business days of receipt in order to make check deadline and
create corresponding burial cards and log on the spreadsheet
tracker.

Yes Yes Yes Yes

4 Implement and distribute survey for veteran responses in
order to gain feedback on services and ensure we are
meeting their expectations for exemplary services.  Each
Veterans Service Officer (VSO) should strive for two survey
responses per month.

N/A N/A 60 48

4 Attend, at minimum, three Memorial Day and two Veterans'
Day events throughout the county.

N/A N/A 5 5

4 Support, coordinate, and attend Honor Guard events,
breakfasts, meetings, and special events (banquet and
Christmas party). Attend at minimum two funerals per year,
four breakfasts, and two meetings for a total of eight events.

Yes Yes Yes Yes

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 3.0 3.0 3.0 4.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Budgeted FTEs
3.0 3.0 3.0 4.0
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Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 19,619 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 190,664 114,542 0 -114,542 -100.0%
Other Revenue 43 0 0 80,000 80,000 100.0%

Total Revenue $ 19,662 $ 190,664 $ 114,542 $ 80,000 $ -34,542 -30.2%
Salaries and Benefits $ 191,244 $ 189,029 $ 200,761 $ 340,382 $ 139,621 69.5%
Operating Expense 78,006 54,138 83,145 74,625 -8,520 -10.2%
Interfund Expense 14,705 15,478 15,247 20,448 5,201 34.1%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 80,000 80,000 100.0%

Total Expense $ 283,955 $ 258,645 $ 299,153 $ 515,455 $ 216,302 72.3%
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Planning Agriculture, Development, and Planning

Mission Statement

The Cumberland County Planning Department (CCPD) partners with our urban, suburban, and rural communities to create
and implement plans that promote economic development, provide more housing and transportation choices, and protect clean
air, land, and water.

Core Activities

Conserve: The natural resources that support the physical, social, and economic health of the county.

Goals

 Maintain and implement required countywide planning documents for natural resources.

 Preserve prime farmland.

 Improve water quality in county waterways.

Plan: Future commercial, industrial, and residential growth to enhance the county’s position as a preferred place to
live, work, and visit.

Goals

 Complete planning reviews as mandated by the Municipalities Planning Code.

 Preserve prime farmland.

 Improve transportation mobility and safety for county residents.
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Planning Agriculture, Development, and Planning

Stakeholder Engagement: Engage stakeholders with a shared interest in executing the CCPD's mission.

Goals

 Provide technical assistance to municipal and nonprofit partners to address priority planning issues.

 Streamline communication and workflows with CCPD business partners.

 Proactively engage county stakeholders on CCPD initiatives.

Department Objectives for 2024
 Preserve 30,000 acres of prime farmland by 2030 with an average goal of 900 acres per year.

 Reduce annual pollution loading of nitrogen and phosphorus by 2.3 million pounds and 75,000 pounds, respectively, by
2025.

 Update the Land Partnerships Plan by the second quarter of 2024.

 Complete all mandated planning reviews within 30 days of receipt.

 Update the comprehensive plan by the first quarter of 2024.

 Provide staff assistance to municipalities to update local planning documents.

 Provide financial assistance to partner organizations pursuing projects consistent with countywide planning policy.

 Inform stakeholders of CCPD business and initiatives through weekly posts to the website and social media accounts.

Performance Measures
1
3
4

Deliver
Balance
Connect

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Update comprehensive plan future land use map and
goals/objectives/strategies by 2024.

N/A N/A No Yes

3 Percent of subdivision and land development plans reviewed
within state deadline (30 days)

%100 %99 %100 %100

3 Number of acres of farmland preserved 1,197 1,126 900 900
3 Pounds of nitrogen, phosphorus, and sediment removed

from waterways.
N/A N/A 10,000 10,000

3 Number of impactful projects completed in partnership
between Planning, Penn State Extension, Conservation
District, and Vector Control.

N/A N/A 3 3

4 The number of planning grants and technical assistance
projects awarded to municipalities and partner organizations
that implement projects consistent with the County
Comprehensive Plan.

12 12 12 8

4 Number of followers on the Planning Department's social
media accounts.

N/A N/A 2,000 2,200
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Planning Agriculture, Development, and Planning

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.0

Total Budgeted FTEs
5.5 5.5 5.5 5.0

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 277,795 $ 1,524,002 $ 2,074,996 $ 1,636,057 $ -438,939 -21.2%
Interfund Revenue 0 518,595 288,705 0 -288,705 -100.0%
Other Revenue 186,093 242,066 156,000 191,000 35,000 22.4%

Total Revenue $ 463,888 $ 2,284,663 $ 2,519,701 $ 1,827,057 $ -692,644 -27.5%
Salaries and Benefits $ 480,474 $ 518,768 $ 535,231 $ 582,754 $ 47,523 8.9%
Operating Expense 891,881 2,117,179 2,751,807 2,275,011 -476,796 -17.3%
Interfund Expense 3,180 6,783 6,755 6,326 -429 -6.4%
Capital Expense 531,668 478,500 949,000 950,000 1,000 0.1%

Total Expense $ 1,907,203 $ 3,121,230 $ 4,242,793 $ 3,814,091 $ -428,702 -10.1%
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Prison Criminal Justice

Mission Statement

Confine prisoners as directed by the courts. Provide a physical environment that ensures maximum possible safety for the
public, prison staff, and inmates. Provide treatment services and programs that offer inmates the opportunity for positive,
personal change.

Core Activities

Administration and Support: Plan and develop a budget that is fiscally sound while maintaining personnel and
developing and updating contracts to support food service, maintenance, and commissary.

Goals

 Update and monitor vendor contracts for competitiveness.

 Develop and provide appropriate training to all staff to achieve acceptable job performance and professional
development.

 Meet or exceed revenue projections.

Security: Maintain a secure institutional environment for staff and inmates.

Goals

 Upgrade and maintain procedures to prevent escapes.

 Upgrade and maintain procedures to detect and deter the introduction, possession, and conveyance of contraband.

 Pass all federal, state, and other inspections pertaining to adult correctional facilities as described in the Prison Rape
Elimination Act.

 Educate and appropriately train staff in use of force, to include deadly force.
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Prison Criminal Justice

Service: Provide inmate services and programs.

Goals

 Provide drug and alcohol evaluations, educational treatment classes, and recovery groups to male and female offenders.

 Partner with the Re-entry Coalition, the Cumberland County Adult Re-Entry Program, and additional community
groups to expand educational and rehabilitative services essential for successful re-entry.

 Enhance employment career opportunities through work release by partnering with employers that provide skills
training, apprenticeships, and benefits to work release inmates.

 Coordinate service delivery with outside treatment agencies and volunteers to provide special offender counseling,
general educational development services, rape crisis services, domestic violence services, and veteran affairs' services.

 Develop policies and programs for the medication-assisted treatment program for inmates with opioid use disorder.

Central Booking: Process and/or detain criminal defendants prior to arraignment. Provide service to county law
enforcement agencies by processing and collecting evidence on DUI offenders.

Goals

 Digitally fingerprint and photograph all criminal defendants into Central Booking using Commonwealth Photo Imaging
Network (CPIN) and LiveScan to make positive identifications.

 Conduct digitally recorded interviews with all DUI defendants as evidence for law enforcement and the DA's Office.

 Collect and enter personal and demographic information on criminal defendants into CPIN to update their
Commonwealth Law Enforcement Assistance Network (CLEAN) records of arrest and prosecutions sheet.

 Register Megan's Law offenders using the Pennsylvania Sex Offender Registry Tool and in CLEAN to assist the
Pennsylvania State Police so that more troopers can stay on the road.

 Provide video hearings, when applicable, to limit the need for officer transports.
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Prison Criminal Justice

Department Objectives for 2024
 Provide food service that is nutritionally adequate, prepared and served in a sanitary manner, and at a reasonable cost.

 Provide appropriate training to all staff to ensure acceptable job performance and professional development.

 Meet or exceed revenue projections.

 Prevent escapes through the use of suitable physical, mechanical, and procedural safeguards.

 Maintain an orderly environment with clear expectations of behavior and systems of accountability.

 Maintain procedures that detect and deter the introduction, fabrication, possession, and conveyance of contraband.

 Provide staff with appropriate training and guidance on use of force, to include deadly force.

 Maintain essential accreditations.

 Pass all federal, state, and other inspections, including the regulations pertaining to adult local corrections facilities as
described in the Prison Rape Elimination Act.

 Provide drug and alcohol evaluations, educational treatment classes, and recovery groups to male and female inmates.

 Expand the treatment library to include audio/visual learning, therapeutic applications, and educational and vocational
opportunities through pursuit of a computer lab.

 Partner with the Reentry Coalition, the Cumberland County Adult Reentry Program, and additional community groups
to expand educational and rehabilitative services essential for successful reentry (e.g. financial management,
employment skills, and parenting skills).

 Enhance employment career opportunities through the work release program by partnering with employers that provide
skills training, apprenticeships, and benefits to work release inmates.

 Coordinate service delivery with outside treatment agencies and volunteers to provide special offender counseling,
general educational development services, rape crisis services, domestic violence services, veteran affairs' services, and
the Maternal Assistance Program.

 Hold quarterly meetings with PrimeCare, Inc. to review statistics, special populations, grievances, staffing, and overall
service delivery.

 Develop policies and programs that adhere to the recommendations of the Department of Justice's Civil Rights Division
Guidelines on the provision of medication assisted treatment services under the American Disabilities Act for inmates
with opioid use disorder.

 Monitor healthcare contract with PrimeCare, Inc. and negotiate additional years of service delivery.

 Collect and enter personal and demographic information on criminal defendants into Commonwealth Photo Imaging
Network (CPIN) to update their Commonwealth Law Enforcement Assistance Network (CLEAN) record of arrests and
prosecutions sheet.

 Digitally fingerprint and photograph all criminal defendants brought into central booking using CPIN and live scan to
make positive identifications.

 Body scan new commitments and inmates coming back from hearings with the Adani Body Scanner to stop the
introduction of contraband into the institution.

 Collect evidence for law enforcement and the DA's Office on DUI cases by conducting a digitally recorded interview
with all DUI defendants

 Provide a phlebotomist on staff Friday and Saturday nights from 9:00 PM - 5:00 AM to make it one-stop for law
enforcement DUI arrests.

 Provide booking staff and phlebotomist staff at DUI check points to limit the number of transports from checkpoint to
central booking.

Cumberland County, Pennsylvania 232 2024 County Budget



Prison Criminal Justice

Performance Measures
1
2

Deliver
Protect

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Cost per meal $ 1.29 $ 1.35 $ 1.43 $ 1.49
2 Correctional officer replacement ratio per post %2 %2 %2 %5
2 Average daily population 269 330 400 425
2 Average daily population (percentage of capacity) %44 %54 %65 %69
2 Number of escapes from secure areas 0 0 0 0
2 Number of community work crew projects 5 28 72 120

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 120.0 120.0 122.0 119.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 1.9 1.0 1.9 1.3

Total Budgeted FTEs
121.9 121.0 123.9 120.3

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 65,449 $ 18,100 $ 23,242 $ 5,142 28.4%
Interfund Revenue 98,334 10,430,477 5,815,761 64,187 -5,751,574 -98.9%
Other Revenue 2,420,220 2,455,898 2,291,000 2,465,500 174,500 7.6%

Total Revenue $ 2,518,554 $ 12,951,824 $ 8,124,861 $ 2,552,929 $ -5,571,932 -68.6%
Salaries and Benefits $ 9,448,309 $ 10,315,218 $ 10,869,675 $ 10,850,227 $ -19,448 -0.2%
Operating Expense 4,387,285 4,918,689 5,889,959 6,159,404 269,445 4.6%
Interfund Expense 33,396 50,829 49,534 53,313 3,779 7.6%
Capital Expense 0 0 1,198,000 644,500 -553,500 -46.2%

Total Expense $ 13,868,990 $ 15,284,736 $ 18,007,168 $ 17,707,444 $ -299,724 -1.7%
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Prothonotary Records and Licensing

Mission Statement

Maintain and provide appropriate public access to all legal civil records necessary for the operation of the Court of Common
Pleas.

Core Activities

Custodian of Court Records: Responsible for the filing, maintaining, archival, retrieval, and accuracy of legal
documents for the Court of Common Pleas.

Goals

 Process all legal court documents within 48 hours of receipt.

 Accurate and confidential processing of protection from abuse orders by the close of business on the day filed.

 Accurate and timely filing of appeals to the Superior and Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania via electronic means.

 Timely and accurately prepare and publish all court lists according to the deadlines imposed by the Court of Common
Pleas.

 Timely and accurately disburse monies due to the county, state, arbitration, and judgment orders of the court.

Passport Acceptance Agents: Act in capacity as authorized Passport Acceptance Agents to process passport
applications within guidelines established by the United States Department of State.

Goals

 Follow all federal guidelines for the processing of United States (U.S.) passports and passport photos.
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Prothonotary Records and Licensing

Department Objectives for 2024
 Verification of all scanned documents filed to 2012 cases by December 2024.

 Continuously verify scanning of all filed documents on a rolling basis to ensure the most accurate electronic records are
maintained.

 Provide staff development opportunities.

 Complete correction of all financial documents in conjunction with the software vendor in order to complete audits with
no findings.

Performance Measures
1 Deliver

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Act in capacity as authorized Passport Acceptance Agents to
process passport applications within guidelines established
by the United States Department of State.

N/A N/A N/A %100

1 Maintain active cases aged greater than two years at 25% or
less of total active cases as directed by the Supreme Court of
Pennsylvania.

N/A N/A N/A %25

1 Processing of all legal court documents within 24 hours of
receipt

%99 %100 %100 %100

1 Accurate and confidential processing of protection from
abuse orders filed by the close of business day

%99 %99 %99 %99

1 Accurate and timely filing of appeals to the Superior and the
Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania

%100 %100 %100 %100

1 Timely and accurately prepare and publish all court lists by
the court appointed deadline

%100 %100 %100 %100

1 Timely and accurately disburse monies due to the county,
state, arbitration, and judgment orders of the court

%100 %100 %100 %100

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 8.0 9.0 9.0 9.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8

Total Budgeted FTEs
8.8 9.8 9.8 9.8
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Prothonotary Records and Licensing

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 515,595 301,730 0 -301,730 -100.0%
Other Revenue 595,908 544,239 660,000 745,000 85,000 12.9%

Total Revenue $ 595,908 $ 1,059,834 $ 961,730 $ 745,000 $ -216,730 -22.5%
Salaries and Benefits $ 486,835 $ 515,697 $ 562,732 $ 612,733 $ 50,001 8.9%
Operating Expense 58,417 52,906 137,171 107,205 -29,966 -21.8%
Interfund Expense 3,497 4,853 4,860 4,917 57 1.2%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 548,749 $ 573,456 $ 704,763 $ 724,855 $ 20,092 2.9%
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Public Defender Criminal Justice

Mission Statement

Defend our clients with an educated, experienced voice and protect their rights by ensuring there are no financial barriers to
justice.

Core Activities

Staffing: Hire and retain educated staff to properly meet our clients’ needs.

Goals

 Provide a work environment to attract and retain exemplary staff.

 Ensure staff is properly trained and consistently educated.

 Reduce staff turnover by ensuring manageable caseloads.

Client Representation: Zealously advocate for our clients.

Goals

 Develop and implement strategic departmental processes and polices to ensure strong advocacy for clients.

 Manage attorney caseloads to ensure effective representation.
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Public Defender Criminal Justice

Administrative Responsibility: Develop and manage departmental strategies and budget to meet staffing and
resource needs to properly defend clients.

Goals

 Track caseloads officewide and for each attorney to ensure proper staffing needs.

 Track annual costs to anticipate future needs.

 Review and streamline operations to meet the needs of the office and staff.

Department Objectives for 2024
 Implement Safe To Fail Experiments (STFE) where employees may propose new procedures and changes to the office

to bolster efficiency and/or morale.  Each STFE will have objectives and success measures to evaluate its efficacy. 
STFE will have a finite duration at the end of which it will either be extended, modified, or discarded.

 All professional staff shall participate in continuing legal education (CLE) classes that will satisfy the yearly credit
requirements of their respective professions.  The office will provide additional non-CLE trainings throughout the year
and officewide trainings quarterly.

 Every two months, review each attorney’s caseload and identify attorneys with caseloads that are above American Bar
Association (ABA) standards and are unmanageable. Reassign cases to evenly distribute cases.

 Review various departmental processes and identify areas of concern and create new steps to remedy those areas of
concern.

 Submit a monthly case analysis to the Chief Operations Officer/Chief Clerk and request more staff, as necessary.

 Review budget quarterly for ongoing unexpected increases in outgoing costs relative to what is anticipated.

 Use the case management system to implement strategies and processes to streamline record keeping and to transition
from paper files to electronic files.

Performance Measures
2 Protect

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

2 Number of attorneys that take at least 14 CLEs per year.
Attorneys are required to take 12 CLE credits per year.

N/A N/A N/A 8

2 Number of attorneys whose caseload does not exceed 110%
of ABA standards.

N/A N/A N/A 9

2 Compliance of all staff following the Electronic Case
Management Policy.

N/A N/A N/A %80

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 16.0 17.0 19.5 19.5
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.6 1.0 0.0 1.0

Total Budgeted FTEs
16.6 18.0 19.5 20.5
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Public Defender Criminal Justice

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 1,796,182 999,469 0 -999,469 -100.0%
Other Revenue 1,200 2,800 4,300 2,500 -1,800 -41.9%

Total Revenue $ 1,200 $ 1,798,982 $ 1,003,769 $ 2,500 $ -1,001,269 -99.8%
Salaries and Benefits $ 1,506,170 $ 1,796,619 $ 2,043,400 $ 2,299,646 $ 256,246 12.5%
Operating Expense 265,561 426,780 380,391 383,370 2,979 0.8%
Interfund Expense 8,201 11,677 25,568 24,836 -732 -2.9%
Capital Expense 0 0 10,000 0 -10,000 -100.0%

Total Expense $ 1,779,932 $ 2,235,076 $ 2,459,359 $ 2,707,852 $ 248,493 10.1%
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Public Safety Public Safety

Mission Statement

Provide quick, reasoned responses for our citizens during daily public safety operations and emergencies and coordinate
essential public safety activity among federal, state, regional, county, and municipal agencies and volunteer organizations.

Core Activities

Public Safety Services: Provide 9-1-1 emergency public safety services for Cumberland County.

Goals

 Staff and operate an Emergency Communication Center (EOC) equipped and maintained to receive, document, record,
and manage emergency phone calls for service.

 Develop and administer dispatch policy and operating procedures.

 Determine the appropriate response and rapidly dispatch first responder agencies and personnel while concurrently
conducting the management and coordination of the response until incident command is established.

 Ensure the Public Safety Answering Point (PSAP) is staffed at the appropriate level with competently trained and
certified personnel in accordance with federal, state, and local performance and Quality Assurance Standards.

 Ensure the equipment and technology are capable of meeting all anticipated industry standards for wireless, Voice over
Internet Protocol (VoIP), and Next Generation 9-1-1 system development and integration including text-to-9-1-1.

 Refine and enhance a contingency plan for alternative 9-1-1/Emergency Operations Center (EOC) functions and
facilities.
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Public Safety Public Safety

Preparedness and Planning Program: Provide an all-hazards preparedness and planning program for the residents
and visitors of Cumberland County.

Goals

 Develop and modify plans, annexes, and emergency support functions to promulgate a comprehensive emergency
operations plan in compliance with state and federal guidance, directives, and standards.

 Provide review and assist with input for the county Hazard Mitigation Plan.

 Provide appropriate response plans, standard guidelines, regional collaborations, and technical expertise to facilities
and public safety providers involved in addressing homeland security and all-hazards threat assessments, critical
infrastructure protection, and continuity of operation plans.

 Maintain accurate listings of all Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA) reporting and planning
facilities. Maintain and review emergency response plans for determining planning facilities annually as required under
SARA Title II and PA Act 165.

 Maintain a Certified Hazardous Material Response Team in accordance with federal and state requirements and
recommended industry standards.

Emergency Operations Center: Establish and staff an Emergency Operations Center to monitor, coordinate, and
assist with incidents or events throughout Cumberland County.

Goals

 Maintain roster of qualified staff for activation and staffing of the county EOC.

 Maintain standard operating guidelines for in-person and virtual EOC operations to maximize effectiveness of strategic
and tactical emergency management operations while providing situational awareness.

 Review and update the EOC activation checklist, position binders, and related job aid duties as needed.

 Provide critical information during events and incidents to determine protective action measures.

 Support unmet need requests and coordinate resource allocations.

Radio System Network: Maintain a Public Safety Radio System Network for Cumberland County.  The radio
network is an 800 MHz digital trunked system providing emergency communications for first responders, municipal
partners, and county agencies across Cumberland County.

Goals

 Procurement and installation of infrastructure to support a new P25 Radio System for Cumberland County.

 Install and upgrade radio tower sites and supporting equipment at each tower site location.

 Coordinate information for public safety agencies on user radios procurement.

 Finalize planning for transition to the new system to include system testing, user training, and deployment of user
radios.

 Continue to update multi-year enhancement and lifecycle plans for all primary system components.
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Public Safety Public Safety

Technical Systems Support: Provide technical systems support for the Department of Public Safety and related
systems.

Goals

 Maintain a computer-based information system (Computer-Aided Dispatch) to automate, store, and retrieve critical data
that is initiated by receipt of an enhanced 9-1-1 telephone call for emergency service.

 Provide automatic location assistance that will identify calls to specific locations utilizing the digitized mapping
program of the geographical information system as the core database.

 Provide user management with the data to utilize and allocate both personnel and equipment on a timely, effective
basis.

 Monitor the call management controls within the Emergency Communications Center so that each telecommunicator
will have predetermined access to all pending, in-progress, and completed calls within a defined time frame for a
permanent record of activity.

 Maintain municipal response plans to ensure recommended response to a given call can be created and maintained
based on the priority, type, and location of a given incident.

 Maintain a system that will provide data for statistical analysis of all field unit activity in report formats to be shared
with the municipalities and other providers of emergency services for effective management of emergency operations
on a countywide basis.

 Provide review and enhancements for integration of various interfaces as available.

 Provide monitoring of all critical system alarms and respond as needed to maintain system connectivity.

 Continue to update multi-year enhancement and lifecycle plans for all primary system components in accordance with
IMTO established criteria.

Fiscal Management: Provide fiscal management for the Department of Public Safety

Goals

 Complete monthly analytical reports for review by Public Safety and Finance Office.

 Monitor revenue impacts of 9-1-1 Uniform Funding and any changes to current program.

 Coordinate application and management of all related department grants.

Collaboration and Communication: Public Safety will enhance collaboration and communication during all
interpersonal interactions.

Goals

 Continue idea-sharing and receiving input from the Protocol Steering Committees (External Advisory Boards), Radio
Advisory Board, Fire Chiefs Association, Emergency Medical Services Council, Chiefs of Police Association,
Municipal Advisory Board, and the Emergency Services Action Panel (ESAP).

 Seek input and ideas from lessons learned, state and national guidance, or best practices.

 Conduct incident after action reviews to evaluate strengths and areas for improvement.

 Maintain open communication with first responder agency members to enhance collaboration and support wherever
possible.

 Provide the utmost customer service to everyone.
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Public Safety Public Safety

Department Objectives for 2024
 Implement ongoing strategic planning for the Department of Public Safety to include the new county leadership

essentials course for managers, supervisory essentials course for all supervisory staff, and communications training
officer for mentors. Provide continuing education for all staff to enhance professional development and work
relationships. Continue efforts to engage staff in decision making and gain input into policy issues to enhance
performance.

 Create additional outreach to develop recruitment of 9-1-1 Communications Center staffing while implementing
initiatives to improve retention.

 Continue to work with external advisory groups and other stakeholders on phase two implementation of the Computer-
Aided Dispatch (CAD) system and interfaces. This includes additional configuration and expands use for field service
optimization including continued enhancements of mobile connectivity for police, fire, and Emergency Medical
Services (EMS).

 Work with county leadership, finance, Dispatch Steering Committees (External Advisory Boards), Municipal Advisory
Board, and our public safety partners to implement installation of infrastructure and implementation of a new P25
Public Safety Radio System for Cumberland County. This includes upgrades of radio tower sites and supporting
equipment at each tower site location and coordinating information for Public Safety agencies on user radios
procurement and planning for transition to the new system.

 Continue ongoing communication, collaboration, outreach, and planning with county first responders via External
Advisory Board, Emergency Services Action Panel, Municipal Advisory Board, Chiefs of Police Association, Fire
Chiefs Association, and Emergency Medical Services Council.

 Maintain a functional Emergency Operations Center (EOC) that is available to coordinate emergencies, as needed.
Enhance EOC operations through Emergency Operations Plan updates, training, and exercises.

 Continue to provide the Board of Commissioners with support for the 9-1-1 funding legislation.

 Coordinate emergency planning for each of the departments throughout the county. This includes distribution and
updates for each department's Continuity of Operations Plan in concert with the county Emergency Management Plan
and the ongoing efforts of the county Security Committee.



Performance Measures
1
2

Deliver
Protect

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Conduct emergency operations center training and exercises 47 39 25 50
1 Ensure 24 hours of continuing education requirements of all

staff are maintained for local, state, and federal certifications
2,823 2,437 1,950 1,800

1 Maintain a minimum of two percent phone quality
assurance reviews

%4 %3 %3 %2

2 Exceed Act 78 standards of answering 90% of 9-1-1 calls in
ten seconds (percentage of standard)

%93 %93 %93 %90
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Public Safety Public Safety

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 53.5 58.0 60.6 63.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 1.9 3.4 2.7 2.0

Total Budgeted FTEs
55.4 61.4 63.3 65.0

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 191,557 $ 386,904 $ 971,855 $ 190,886 $ -780,969 -80.4%
Interfund Revenue 2,884,286 1,696,152 3,521,859 4,416,420 894,561 25.4%
Other Revenue 6,121,114 20,489,431 5,916,420 6,072,880 156,460 2.6%

Total Revenue $ 9,196,957 $ 22,572,487 $ 10,410,134 10,680,186 $ 270,052 52.4%
Salaries and Benefits $ 4,661,630 $ 4,976,899 $ 6,053,220 $ 6,152,195 $ 98,975 1.6%
Operating Expense 1,417,672 1,610,117 2,040,932 2,028,329 -12,603 -0.6%
Interfund Expense 2,273,119 893,721 1,843,999 1,935,202 91,203 4.9%
Capital Expense 1,766,455 4,741,169 19,698,463 15,249,589 -4,448,874 -22.6%

Total Expense $ 10,118,876 $ 12,221,906 $ 29,636,614 $ 25,365,315 $ -4,271,299 -14.4%

Cumberland County, Pennsylvania 244 2024 County Budget



Recorder of Deeds Records and Licensing

Mission Statement

Record and preserve copies of documents pertaining to real estate, uniform commercial code, military discharge papers,
elected official commissions, and notary bonds and commissions within Cumberland County.

Core Activities

Record Real Estate Documents: Record all documents pertaining to real estate in Cumberland County through
traditional or electronic methods.

Goals

 Record all documents pertaining to real estate or Uniform Commercial Code that meet filing standards, whether
delivered to the courthouse or transmitted through eRecording systems.

Record Preservation: Retain and preserve documents recorded in the office since 1750 for future generations.

Goals

 Retain earliest documents as a method of historical recordkeeping.

 Scan all documents as a system of record preservation.

 Back up all documents with microfilm, electronic, or other process deemed acceptable by the courts.

Public Records Access: Make recorded documents available to the public.

Goals

 Make records deemed accessible by the courts available to the public through electronic methods in a timely manner.
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Recorder of Deeds Records and Licensing

Tax and Fee Collection: Collect fees and taxes mandated by the county and state on recorded documents.

Goals

 Daily collection of fees mandated by the county and state on recorded documents.

 In addition to other mandated fees, collect a Real Estate Transfer Tax of two percent that is applied on each transferred
deed.

 Maintain accurate bookkeeping records of all fees collected and distributed monthly.

Fee Distribution: Monthly, distribute funds to the county, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, local school districts,
and municipalities, when applicable.

Goals

 Cumberland County - Remit monthly to the county directly from the recorder of deeds' bank account, fees collected on
documents recorded: (a) General Fund (filing fees, Uniform Parcel Identifier fees, commissions), (b) Affordable
Housing Fund, (c) County Records Improvement account, (d) Recorder of Deeds' Record Improvement account, and
(e) Demolition Fee for Blighted Properties.

 Commonwealth of PA - Monthly, write checks to the Commonwealth of PA for all monies collected for State Writ
Taxes, Realty Transfer Tax (RTT), and Judicial Computer Services fees.

 Municipalities - Monthly, when applicable, distribute 0.50% of monies collected on deed transfers within a
municipality's boundaries (Real Estate Transfer Tax), directly from the recorder of deeds' bank account.

 School Districts - Monthly, when applicable, distribute 0.50% of monies collected on deed transfers within a school
district's boundaries (Real Estate Transfer Tax), directly from the recorder of deeds' bank account.

Notaries and Elected Official Commissions: Record and maintain copies of all county elected official commissions
including Magisterial and Common Pleas Judges.

Goals

 Record commissions and oaths of office for county elected officials.

 Download commissions from the Department of State. Collect required bond and power of attorney paperwork from
notaries and submit to the Department of State on a daily or weekly basis.

 Administer the oaths of office to notaries.

 Collect fees from notaries.

 Collect all surrendered notary registers (journals) and maintain them on record for seven years from the date of the last
recording. Commissions and oaths of office are kept indefinitely through electronic means.
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Recorder of Deeds Records and Licensing

Military Discharge Papers: "...record all final discharges of all honorably discharged non-commissioned officers,
and persons who were duly enlisted and mustered into the Armed Forces of the United States, a reserve component
of the Armed Forces of the United States as defined in 51 Pa. C.S. § 7301 or any women's organization officially
connected therewith, and all certificates of service issued to commissioned officers upon the termination of active
service as aforesaid and as well as reports of separation from the Armed Forces of the United States or a reserve
component thereof, commonly known as DD Form 214, NGB Form 22 and similar forms delivered to members of the
armed services upon their retirement or separation from active duty." This information is to be kept confidential
and not available to the general public.

Goals

 Record all final discharge paperwork for honorably discharged, non-commissioned officers of the Armed Forces.

 No fees are to be collected from veterans when filing their discharge paperwork with the Recorder of Deeds' Office.

 No fees are to be charged to veterans or their immediate family members for certified copies of their discharge
paperwork.

 These records are not accessible to the public.

Department Objectives for 2024
 Continue to manage the quality control process for electronic images to improve the output of documents for public use

and archival preservation.

 Maintain appropriate automation and staff training to improve efficiency and performance in the Recorder of Deeds'
Office.

 Update the archival storage plan for all records to conform with state archives' electronic storage guidelines.

 Increase awareness of the eRecording options available to attorneys and the public.

 Serve as a special advisor to the county's Records Improvement Committee on matters of document retention and
preservation.

Performance Measures
1 Deliver

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Number of deeds recorded 7,792 6,978 6,700 6,700
1 Number of mortgages recorded 14,746 10,166 9,500 9,500
1 RTT yearly distribution- school districts & municipalities $ 25,102,620 $ 22,275,476 $ 18,000,000 $ 18,000,000

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 5.0 6.0 6.0 6.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8

Total Budgeted FTEs
5.8 6.8 6.8 6.8
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Recorder of Deeds Records and Licensing

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 447,345 257,568 0 -257,568 -100.0%
Other Revenue 2,106,081 1,681,659 1,392,600 1,276,250 -116,350 -8.4%

Total Revenue $ 2,106,081 $ 2,129,004 $ 1,650,168 $ 1,276,250 $ -373,918 -22.7%
Salaries and Benefits $ 430,345 $ 448,614 $ 466,172 $ 513,557 $ 47,385 10.2%
Operating Expense 64,892 50,016 128,660 93,920 -34,740 -27.0%
Interfund Expense 2,747 151,383 3,670 5,193 1,523 41.5%
Capital Expense 7,995 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 505,979 $ 650,013 $ 598,502 $ 612,670 $ 14,168 2.4%
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Recycling & Waste Authority Infrastructure

Mission Statement

Provide for the long-term capacity and disposal of Cumberland County municipal waste in an environmentally sound and
cost-effective manner, and reduce overall county waste generation while increasing overall county recycling.

Core Activities

Recycling & Waste Planning: Plan for the waste and recycling needs of the county.

Goals

 Prepare and steward the county's required Act 101 Municipal Solid Waste Management Plan.

Recycling Programs: Reduce waste generation and provide recycling options for Cumberland County residents.

Goals

 Offer recycling services at the Cumberland County Recycling Center.

 Coordinate multi-municipal recycling programs.
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Recycling & Waste Authority Infrastructure

Stakeholder Engagement: Educate stakeholders on recycling techniques and associated benefits.

Goals

 Offer technical assistance to municipalities on recycling and waste programs and initiatives.

 Educate residents on proper waste disposal and recycling techniques.

Department Objectives for 2024
 Monitor county recycling and waste management trends and identify future updates to the Act 101 plan adopted in

2022.

 Provide electronics recycling opportunities through regular operating hours of the Electronics Recycling Center.

 Provide four household hazardous waste (HHW) disposal opportunities annually.

 Conduct annual tire recycling events.

 Coordinate the countywide yard waste recycling program with participating municipalities.

 Evaluate feasibility of providing expanded recycling services through facility upgrades.

 Provide annual recycling reports to municipalities for use in securing grant funding from state sources.

 Inform residents of recycling and waste initiatives and best practices through regular updates on the website, social
media outreach, and in-person presentations, as requested.

Performance Measures
1 Deliver

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Pounds of electronics recycled through the Electronics
Recycling Center

304,514 266,636 270,000 300,000

1 Pounds of HHW collected for environmentally sound
disposal per year

149,193 119,532 127,475 100,000

1 Total tons recycled per year 94,946 96,102 90,000 90,000
1 Assess participant satisfaction through a web-based survey

and strive for an 80% or better customer satisfaction rate
with the HHW and recycling programs.

%95 %97 %85 %80

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.6 0.9 1.0 1.0

Total Budgeted FTEs
1.6 1.9 2.0 2.0
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Recycling & Waste Authority Infrastructure

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 483,450 $ 112,596 $ 485,576 $ 268,400 $ -217,176 -44.7%
Interfund Revenue 2,151 517 1,100 250,800 249,700 22,700.0%
Other Revenue 374,847 389,238 405,835 422,335 16,500 4.1%

Total Revenue $ 860,448 $ 502,351 $ 892,511 $ 941,535 $ 49,024 5.5%
Salaries and Benefits $ 137,342 $ 141,482 $ 151,635 $ 167,769 $ 16,134 10.6%
Operating Expense 280,606 221,642 365,680 585,450 219,770 60.1%
Interfund Expense 11,897 17,992 19,562 22,614 3,052 15.6%
Capital Expense 416,486 0 344,000 174,000 -170,000 -49.4%

Total Expense $ 846,331 $ 381,116 $ 880,877 $ 949,833 $ 68,956 7.8%
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Register of Wills/Clerk of Orphans' Court Records and Licensing

Mission Statement

This dual office consists of the Register of Wills and the Clerk of Orphans' Court.  The Register is entrusted to appoint legally
entitled personal representatives in the probate process and acts as agent for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in the
collection of appropriate taxes.  The Clerk of Orphans' Court is the custodian for all official filings and recordkeeping related
to Orphans' Court Division of the Court of Common Pleas.  Both offices effectively manage and guarantee accuracy and
accessibility of official documents for their legal and historical value to the citizens we serve.  The Guardianship Coordinator
(GC) acts as an extension of the court in its responsibility to oversee guardians and incapacitated persons.  The GC also
assists the court in the audits and adjudications of accounts.

Core Activities

Probate: The register of wills has judicial authority in probate and estate matters.

Goals

 Ensures documents presented comply with applicable laws and court rules to be admitted for probate.

 Appoints qualified personal representative for estates.

 Accepts, records, scans, and accurately processes filings that fall under her jurisdiction.
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Register of Wills/Clerk of Orphans' Court Records and Licensing

Probate: The register of wills has judicial authority in probate and estate matters.

Goals

 Conducts court hearings, as needed, to ensure properly probated matters.

Agent for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (PA): The register of wills serves as an agent for the Commonwealth
of PA, Department of Revenue, and Inheritance Tax Division in the collection and transmission of all inheritance tax
payments.

Goals

 Collects and transmits estate and taxpayer information, inheritance tax returns, and tax payments to the Commonwealth
of PA in a timely manner.

Orphans' Court Filings: The Clerk of Orphans' Court processes all filings in the Orphans' Court Division in
accordance with state statutes and court rules.

Goals

 Accepts, records, scans, and processes orphans' court filings.

 Transmits filings to the court administrator for judicial assignment.

 Processes and serves court orders and appeals.

Marriage Licenses: The Clerk of Orphans' Court is responsible for marriage applications, licenses, and maintenance
of the records.

Goals

 Conducts marriage license interviews, collects required information, and determines whether there are any legal
impediments to the couple marrying.

 Issues marriage licenses, records the returns after the marriage occurs, issues certified copies of marriage records, and
maintains all marriage records from 1885 to the present.

Adoptions: The Clerk of Orphans' Court is responsible for the proper filing and processing of adoption documents.

Goals

 Records and processes all adoption filings and ensures all required documents are filed prior to the adoption hearings.

 Processes and serves all orders issued by the court and issues adoption certificates.

 Notifies the Department of Health, Division of Vital Records, of changes to the birth records after adoptions are
finalized.

 Maintains the confidentiality required by law for adoption records.

 Implement new adoption rules and adjust processes, as needed.
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Register of Wills/Clerk of Orphans' Court Records and Licensing

Guardianships: The Clerk of Orphans' Court is responsible for the proper filing, processing, and tracking of
guardianship documents.

Goals

 Accepts, records, scans, and processes filings for guardianship of incapacitated persons and minors.

 Works with the Administrative Office of the Pennsylvania Courts (AOPC) on the Guardianship Tracking System for the
appointments of guardians and filing and tracking of the annual guardianship reports.

 Guardianship coordinator works closely with the court and extends the court's reach assisting the guardian, family, and
counsel.

 Notifies the Pennsylvania State Police and Cumberland County Sheriff's Office of adjudications.

Accounts: The Clerk of Orphans' Court accepts, records, processes, and audits decedent, guardianship, and trust
accounts for confirmation by the court.

Goals

 Reviews filed accounts for audit and meets with court, as needed.

 Verifies inheritance taxes paid and advertises Confirmation of Accounts in the local newspaper and Cumberland Law
Journal.

 Processes and serves court orders confirming accounts or scheduling hearings.

Fee Management: Collects, processes, transmits, and reports collected fees for filings, inheritance tax, and mandated
surcharges to the county and state.

Goals

 Collects fees for probate and all other filings in accordance with the published fee schedule and state-mandated fees and
surcharges.

 Calculates, collects, and audits any additional fees due based on the probate estate detailed in inheritance tax returns.

 Processes and remits inheritance taxes daily.

 Reports and remits collected fees to the county and state monthly.

Records Preservation: Retains and preserves documents recorded in the office since 1750.

Goals

 Retains documents for historical recordkeeping while also working toward electronic preservation.

 Scans all new documents into an electronic format for ease of access and preservation.

 Backs up all documents with microfilm, electronic, or other acceptable formats.

Court Services:  Provides both in- and out-of-court services.

Goals

 Maintains accurate and timely records and dockets for use by the Orphans' Court.

 Meets with judges to ensure they have appropriate records and information.

 Attends court hearings to assist judiciary.
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Register of Wills/Clerk of Orphans' Court Records and Licensing

Department Objectives for 2024
 Provide good government for all who seek our services by ensuring a fair legal framework that is applied impartially

and respectfully and in a transparent and fiscally responsible manner.

 Process all dockets in a timely and accurate manner in accordance with statute, court rule, or recommended guidelines
in-person or virtually.

 Continue digitizing and indexing records to improve preservation and increase virtual access.

 Continue providing the best services to the court, bar, and public.

Performance Measures
1 Deliver

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Report to the county and state on funds collected and
disbursed for the month by the tenth day of the following
month.

%100 %100 %100 %100

1 Transmit estate information, inheritance tax returns, copies
of inheritance tax payments, taxpayer information notices,
and create decedent records for the PA Department of
Revenue on a weekly basis

%100 %100 %100 %100

1 Perform a monthly audit of additional probate fees based on
the filing of inheritance tax returns which detail the amount
of probatable assets compared to the estimated value of the
probatable assets as stated on the Petition for Grant of
Letters

%100 %100 %100 %100

1 Report to AOPC the number of new and adjudicated
accounts, guardianships, adoptions, and parental rights'
terminations processed for the month by the 15th day of the
following month

%100 %100 %100 %100

1 Number of marriage license applications taken 1,326 1,368 1,268 1,268
1 Number of new estate dockets opened 1,640 1,533 1,468 1,306
1 Number of new adoptions dockets opened 120 99 112 111
1 Number of new guardianship dockets opened 61 39 52 40
1 Number of new Clerk of Orphans' Court dockets opened 101 42 96 88

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 7.0 9.0 9.0 9.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Budgeted FTEs
7.0 9.0 9.0 9.0
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Register of Wills/Clerk of Orphans' Court Records and Licensing

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 576,846 331,967 0 -331,967 -100.0%
Other Revenue 793,254 803,117 688,000 686,500 -1,500 -0.2%

Total Revenue $ 793,254 $ 1,379,963 $ 1,019,967 $ 686,500 $ -333,467 -32.7%
Salaries and Benefits $ 564,094 $ 576,817 $ 599,996 $ 639,057 $ 39,061 6.5%
Operating Expense 50,822 62,348 145,582 52,160 -93,422 -64.2%
Interfund Expense 3,059 4,261 48,300 49,599 1,299 2.7%
Capital Expense 0 0 281,193 22,000 -259,193 -92.2%

Total Expense $ 617,975 $ 643,426 $ 1,075,071 $ 762,816 $ -312,255 -29.0%
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Sheriff Public Safety

Mission Statement

Serve the citizens and visitors of Cumberland County with the highest level of integrity, professionalism, and trust. We pledge
to incorporate these core values into every aspect of our services which include: ensuring public safety, maintaining a law
enforcement presence in our community, providing security to the courts and county-owned and/or leased buildings and
property, executing orders of the court, and issuing licenses.

Core Activities

Security: Provide security to county-owned and/or leased properties and persons within those buildings, and provide
security to the courts. Provide security while prisoners are in a health facility. Oversee the uniformed county
security department.

Goals

 Ensuring the safety of the public and judicial staff during all courtroom activities.

 Prevent the introduction of prohibited items into court or court-related facilities.

Civil  Process: Serve and enforce court orders, writs of summons, complaints, money judgments, and injunctions in
an effective manner according to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, and serve subpoenas to witnesses and
victims.

Goals

 Ensure the proper docketing, service, and return of all civil processes in accordance with the requirements of the
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure.
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Sheriff Public Safety

Licenses: Issue several types of licenses, such as license to sell firearms, license to sell precious metals, and license to
carry (LTC) firearms to qualified applicants.

Goals

 Educate the public in gun safety and precautions through seminars and educational material.

Prisoner Transportation: Provide safe and secure transportation of prisoners to and from local, state, or federal
institutions for court appearances. Provide safe and secure transportation of juveniles to facilities, when directed by
order of the court, and transport inmates to and from mental health facilities.

Goals

 Work in cooperation with the courts to streamline prisoner transports and to safely transport all inmates to and from
local, state, and federal facilities in the most cost-effective manner.

Warrants: Process all warrants issued by the courts and attempt to locate those individuals in a timely manner.

Goals

 Attempt to successfully locate individuals named on bench warrants in a timely manner after receipt of the warrant.

Law Enforcement Services: Assist with the investigation of crimes involving county employees or county-owned
and/or leased properties. Enforce violations of the PA Crimes and Vehicle Code. Provide law enforcement assistance
and support to other law enforcement agencies.

Goals

 React to criminal misconduct and violations of the vehicle code.

 Ensure all deputies are trained in accordance with industry standards and internal policies and procedures.

Community Service Programs: Provide education, assistance, and awareness to the public through community
service programs (i.e. Identify (ID) a Child, Child Safety Seat, and K-9 demonstrations) and social media.

Goals

 Provide education and promote awareness to the public through community service events.

Department Objectives for 2024
 Continue to develop continuity of operations, training, and plans for all county offices.

 Explore and invest in non-traditional recruitment methods such as job fairs, on-the-spot application and interviews,
internships, vocational-technical student inquiries, college career days, and social media advertisements.

 Develop a succession plan that includes leadership development of line staff.

 Create a volunteer community engagement committee to promote the Sheriff's Office by educating Cumberland County
residents through literature, brochures, newsletters, social media, seminars, and community events.

 Pursue the implementation of law enforcement technologies (i.e. body worn cameras, drones, records management
system).

 Pursue office accreditation through Pennsylvania Law Enforcement Accreditation Commission to strengthen
community relations through transparency and accountability and to reduce risk by demonstrating adherence to best
practices.
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Sheriff Public Safety

Performance Measures
1 Deliver

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Number of civil process served by deputies 5,953 6,382 6,000 8,000
1 Number of community service events and educational

programs
29 35 40 96

1 Number of inmates transported in criminal or civil actions to
court appearances in Cumberland County

683 2,167 800 2,400

1 Number of License to Carry permits issued 6,529 6,260 6,000 7,000
1 Successful implementation of training and utilization of a

centralized records management system
N/A N/A N/A %100

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 48.0 49.0 50.0 50.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 1.3 1.2 1.1 2.0

Total Budgeted FTEs
49.3 50.2 51.1 52.0

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 154,247 $ 156,823 $ 161,466 $ 180,665 $ 19,199 11.9%
Interfund Revenue 286,206 306,032 285,500 323,000 37,500 13.1%
Other Revenue 531,839 573,972 458,200 538,100 79,900 17.4%

Total Revenue $ 972,292 $ 1,036,827 $ 905,166 $ 1,041,765 $ 136,599 15.1%
Salaries and Benefits $ 3,459,449 $ 3,576,825 $ 4,130,118 $ 4,657,546 $ 527,428 12.8%
Operating Expense 401,662 483,774 558,985 614,894 55,909 10.0%
Interfund Expense 21,548 28,298 32,054 33,581 1,527 4.8%
Capital Expense 139,655 12,689 154,236 0 -154,236 -100.0%

Total Expense $ 4,022,314 $ 4,101,586 $ 4,875,393 $ 5,306,021 $ 430,628 8.8%
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Solicitors Administration

Mission Statement

Advise on all legal matters and litigation affecting the county and draft or review contracts and grants involving the county.

Core Activities

Legal Support: Advise the Board of Commissioners, all Cumberland County boards established through the County
Code in which the commissioners are members, and all Cumberland County departments on all legal matters. 
Ensure all meetings are conducted in a legally compliant and efficient manner.

Goals

 Provide timely legal opinions and proactive legal advice.

 Provide guidance based on legal authority to ensure meetings and executive sessions are held in a legally compliant
manner.

 Assist with the preparation of and amendments to meeting agenda, as necessary, to ensure compliance with the
requirements of the Sunshine Law.
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Solicitors Administration

Defense and Prosecution: Handle and monitor litigation.

Goals

 For those litigation matters handled through the Solicitor's Office, ensure litigation is processed appropriately and
handled timely.

 For litigation matters being handled by outside counsel:
a. Seek and obtain appointment of special counsel on behalf of the commissioners and other county personnel.
b. Review or draft engagement agreements for the engagement of special counsel. 
c. Monitor litigation for reporting status to the COO/Chief Clerk and commissioners.
d. Assist in the selection of competent special counsel.
e. Monitor legal services and costs to ensure outside legal services being provided are within any financial limitations
of engagement terms.

 Implement litigation holds through IMTO promptly to ensure records and other items relevant to litigation are
preserved.

Right-to-Know: Manage right-to-know requests.

Goals

 Provide responses or objections to requests for county records in accordance with applicable law and within the time
requirements of the right-to-know law. Participate in appeals of county right-to-know decisions in front of the Office of
Open Records, the Court of Common Pleas of Cumberland County, and state appellate courts, as appropriate.

Contract/Grant Support: Review, prepare, and/or negotiate all contracts involving the county.

Goals

 Support efforts to increase efficiency and timeliness of procurement by the county. Timely review all county contracts
to ensure the business of the county continues without unnecessary delay.

Department Objectives for 2024
 Provide appropriate and timely legal advice or evaluate advice to help ensure the interests of the county are fully

protected and risks mitigated.

 For those matters of litigation not handled by outside counsel, ensure each phase of litigation involving the county is
processed appropriately.

 Monitor litigation, records, and administrative oversight that impact, or may impact in the future, legal issues relevant
to the county.

 Review and negotiate revisions, as applicable, to all contracts involving the county and outside parties. Incorporate
performance measures with assistance from department heads and staff, where appropriate.

 Support efforts to increase the efficiency and timeliness of procurement by the county.

 Manage and implement, on an ongoing basis, the county's responsibilities under the right-to-know law.

 Provide guidance-based legal authority to ensure that all county business, including public and executive meetings,
items, and agendas associated therein, are handled in a legally compliant manner.

 Continue to provide legal support, as needed and appropriate, to the county's efforts in achieving its goals of
regionalization of fixed-route transit services, currently provided by Capital Area Transit (CAT), through consolidation
along lines proposed by PennDOT in its various studies. Attend meetings with other CAT funding partners and non-
CAT transit authorities, as appropriate.
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Solicitors Administration

Performance Measures
1 Deliver

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Advise the Board of Commissioners, all Cumberland County
boards established through the County Code in which the
commissioners are members and all Cumberland County
departments on all legal matters.

%100 %100 %100 %100

1 Draft, negotiate, and review all county contracts to ensure
compliance with procurement laws and for the protection
and benefit of the county.

%100 %100 %100 %100

1 Handle litigation on behalf of the county and for litigation
requiring special counsel. Monitor and report on activities.

N/A N/A %100 %100

1 Receive and process right-to-know requests and participate
in appeals to the Office of Open Records and applicable
county and state appellate courts.

N/A N/A %100 %100

1 Review all county grants to ensure paperwork is completed
properly and accurately within a two week period.

%100 %100 %100 %100

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Budgeted FTEs
4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 20,123 15,526 16,000 0 -16,000 -100.0%
Other Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Revenue $ 20,123 $ 15,526 $ 16,000 $ 0 $ -16,000 -100.0%
Salaries and Benefits $ 293,407 $ 322,238 $ 393,145 $ 417,845 $ 24,700 6.3%
Operating Expense 3,643 6,239 9,459 8,320 -1,139 -12.0%
Interfund Expense 1,171 1,740 4,182 4,460 278 6.6%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 298,221 $ 330,217 $ 406,786 $ 430,625 $ 23,839 5.9%
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Tax Administration Administration

Mission Statement

To provide tax administration service to the residents and taxpayers of Cumberland County efficiently and cost effectively to
ensure precise mapping services, accurate and fair assessment practices, administrative and customer service support, and
balanced tax claim services.

Core Activities

Tax Mapping: The Property Mapping Office reviews various documents from the Recorder of Deeds' Office to
update ownership records and update property map records to provide accurate property information for the
public.

Goals

 Maintain and update tax parcel map database using deeds, surveys, and subdivisions then provide the Assessment
Office with correct ownership for property land record information.

 Certify the uniform parcel identifier (UPI) on all documents prior to recording in the Recorder of Deeds' Office.

 Meets statutory requirements for maintaining UPI and parcel map.
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Tax Administration Administration

Assessments:  Responsible for the administration of all real estate and occupational assessments within the county
and allowing assessment to be available for public inspection.

Goals

 Identity, maintain, and update real property ownership and address changes, and continue to assign uniform and
equitable assessments at 100% of 2010 base year.

 File monthly report to the commissioners and the Board of Assessment that reflect growth within the county and update
the increase of the tax base.

 File yearly Pennsylvania Utility Report and Homestead Report to the commonwealth.

 Administer Act 319 Clean and Green preferential assessments, following the PA State Clean and Green rules and
regulations.

 Support county assessments on all formal appeals brought before the Board of Assessment Appeals.

 Track common level ratio measurements of tax fairness and report annually to the Board of Commissioners.

 Receive and review applications and determine eligibility for Homestead/Farmstead exclusion.

 Meet statutory requirements per Chapter 88, of Title 53 – Consolidated County Assessment.

Administration and Support:  Provide support to the assessment, mapping, tax collector, tax claim bureau, and
municipal and school offices.

Goals

 Maintenance and reporting of databases for approved Homestead/Farmstead exclusions, ownership and address
changes, and Per Capita Tax.

 Prepare interim and yearly county tax bills and prepare monthly and yearly reporting of assessment, address, and
ownership changes.

 Deposit and track current county tax revenue. Collect and deposit delinquent tax claim revenue. Report to the Finance
and Controller's Offices.

 Prepare bi-weekly county commission of the tax collectors and yearly bonds and oaths.

 Distribute and report delinquent school and municipal taxes and penalties to taxing authorities and auditors.

 Maintain a database of approved properties for Homestead/Farmstead exclusion and maintain a building permit
recording file.

 Prepare and sell requested data to the public and various entities.

 Monitor function and accuracy of various departmental software.

 Perform all other clerical duties associated with running the department.

 Meet statutory requirements and county resolutions.
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Tax Administration Administration

Tax Claim Bureau:  Responsible for the collection of all delinquent real estate property taxes on behalf of the
county, municipalities, and school districts within Cumberland County as well as Rollback Taxes incurred through
Act 319 of Pennsylvania State Legislature, commonly known as the “Clean and Green” program.

Goals

 Prepare countywide delinquent tax dockets and Clean and Green Rollback Tax dockets.

 Oversee the collection, depositing, and reporting of delinquent real estate taxes and penalties.

 Provide written certification of the tax disposition of real estate.

 Prepare, mail, and advertise delinquent real estate tax and foreclosure notifications.

 Prepare and file documentation to Court of Common Pleas regarding foreclosure and distribution of tax sale proceeds.

 Collaborate with the Sheriff and Assessment Offices for personal service and posting of tax foreclosure notifications.

 Set starting bids and commence with tax auctions.

 Monitor bankruptcy filings in relation to tax auctions.

 Meet statutory requirements of collection practices.

Department Objectives for 2024
 Collaborate with vendors and other county offices to implement key projects which will streamline processes and

expand self-serve information to improve services for the county and stakeholders.

 Ensure error free county tax bills are mailed to residents for receipt before March 1st in the most cost-effective manner
and explore processing in-house tax bills.

 Continue to review and, if feasible, implement online tax sale auctions to generate interest to buyers across the
commonwealth which would result in higher bids and commissions while encouraging safe distancing and discouraging
large gatherings found at in-person auctions.

 Begin commercial, exempt, and agricultural real estate reviews.

 Prepare business process flow charts for each key area in the department to prepare for a Computer-Assisted Mass
Appraisal (CAMA) system upgrade and to implement paperless processes.

 Improve staff retention and development through continued training, staff meetings, team building, and classes with the
assistance of human resources.

 Enhance the customer experience by creating user friendly web pages, continued onsite staff support, and
implementation of customer surveys.

 Continue to provide accurate and timely distribution to taxing authorities and tax sale proceed recipients.

 Explore office layouts to ensure maximum utilization of space.

 Continue to collaborate with the Fiscal and Growth Trends Task Force to monitor key indicators and communicate with
the Board of Commissioners.
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Tax Administration Administration

Performance Measures
1 Deliver

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Percentage of deeds completed within five days. N/A N/A N/A %95
1 The number of new houses not added to tax rolls within

thirty days.
N/A N/A N/A 40

1 Number of assessment appeals brought before the Board 71 52 125 140
1 Changes to tax base due to assessment appeals ($) $ -29,815,430 $-109,375,700 $-450,000,000 $ -9,000,000
1 Changes to tax base due to assessment appeals (%) %-0.03 %-0.04 %-0.04 %0.00
1 Amount of tax revenue collected $ 58,407,090 $ 59,393,376 $ 60,200,000 $ 62,500,000
1 Percent of total tax duplicate collected %98 %98 %93 %98
1 Annual tax bills out no later than March 1st, error free %99 %100 %100 %100
1 Number of approved Homestead/Farmstead properties 57,914 58,772 62,000 65,000
1 Percentage of cost/commission exceeding expense. Target =

150% per quarter.
N/A N/A %157 %160

1 Amount of delinquent taxes collected $ 9,421,610 $ 7,915,177 $ 7,800,000 $ 7,500,000
1 Number of delinquent accounts 1,184 1,133 1,400 1,200
1 Amount of delinquent taxes outstanding ($) $ 3,158,652 $ 2,886,646 $ 2,600,000 $ 2,500,000
1 Percent of delinquent taxes not yet collected %25 %27 %27 %20

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 19.0 18.0 18.0 19.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Budgeted FTEs
19.0 18.0 18.0 19.0

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 1,318,421 1,074,997 0 -1,074,997 -100.0%
Other Revenue 1,599,905 1,323,027 1,361,800 1,192,200 -169,600 -12.5%

Total Revenue $ 1,599,905 $ 2,641,448 $ 2,436,797 $ 1,192,200 $ -1,244,597 -112.5%
Salaries and Benefits $ 1,476,888 $ 1,424,760 $ 1,678,861 $ 1,714,715 $ 35,854 2.1%
Operating Expense 406,737 427,529 502,194 602,667 100,473 20.0%
Interfund Expense 12,103 16,218 17,014 15,395 -1,619 -9.5%
Capital Expense 0 0 450,000 550,000 100,000 22.2%

Total Expense $ 1,895,728 $ 1,868,507 $ 2,648,069 $ 2,882,777 $ 234,708 8.9%
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Treasurer Records and Licensing

Mission Statement

Provide superior customer service to residents and colleagues to make interacting with the Treasurer's Office an easy,
positive, and rewarding experience while assuring the security of deposits, and maintaining accurate records of all monies
entrusted to our care.

Core Activities

Record, Deposit, and Reconcile Funds: Manage all receivables of the county in a safe, secure, and efficient manner
so that the cash position is always known.

Goals

 Record and deposit all monies accurately as confirmed by a daily reconcilement.

 Monitor deposits to make sure they are properly collateralized by the financial institutions where deposits are held.

 Continue to explore options for ways to minimize the use of cash.

 Monitor the financial health of the depositories being utilized.

Invest Funds: Work in collaboration with the Finance Office to evaluate investment options and complete the
investment process of operational funds.

Goals

 Complete the investment of operational funds and the transfer of investments, in coordination with the Finance Office.

 Explore options for direct purchasing of approved investments such as treasuries and government obligations.

 Evaluate floating investments versus term based upon the prevailing interest rates.

 Maintain working relationships with various financial partners to keep abreast of new products or services that improve
internal processes, increase earning potential, or expand security measures for county deposits.
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Treasurer Records and Licensing

Licensing: Pass all federal and state inspections and reviews.

Goals

 Work collaboratively with the state agencies whom we represent to offer transparent, timely reporting on office sales.

 Engage with internal audit to provide full access to all documents requested quickly and with full transparency.

Hotel Tax: Manage all aspects of hotel tax billing, collections, disbursement, and accounts receivable management.

Goals

 Engage with hotel taxpayers to fully implement the new online-based system for tax payment submission of reports and
payments.

 Manage the collection and disposition of revenues collected regarding the Hotel Tax.

 Communicate with operators who are delinquent in payment and work on an appropriate resolution.

 Communicate with the Tourism Board to provide prompt disbursement of collected funds.

Fiduciary Responsibility: Serve on the Pension Board and support any banking related projects across the county.

Goals

 Provide oversight of the Pension Fund to assure it is being managed in a sound, fiscal manner.

 Provide support and assistance to other departments implementing changes with their collections with the goal of
minimizing the use of cash.

Customer Service: Provide superior customer service to residents and colleagues.

Goals

 Provide friendly, prompt service to visitors of the office.

 Continue to offer full access to the office for the public during the hours of operation for the courthouse.

 Continue to provide assistance with education surrounding rules of various licenses through outreach in the community.

 Explore options for improved workflow with the Finance and Controller's Offices to make depositing easier for other
departments.

Improve Delivery of Services: Improve and expand online functionality so that customers can more easily engage
with the Treasurer's Office.

Goals

 Continue to enhance the online dog licensing system.

 Implement online submission for renewals of Small Games of Chance and Bingo Licenses.

 Utilize the new online-based system for submission of Hotel Tax to improve reporting and review the data for
anomalies.
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Treasurer Records and Licensing

Department Objectives for 2024
 Fully implement the online site for submission and payment of the Hotel Tax.

 Explore various options to improve the processing of county deposits in a more efficient and cost-effective manner, and
search for ways to reduce cash payments.

 Expand the outreach of the office in the community through educational discussions, licensing events, and agents.

 Work collaboratively with colleagues to implement an upgraded financial system striving for substantial reduction in
printing for the office, ease of use by departments, an improved approval process, and better comprehensive financial
information.

 Successfully onboard new leadership.

 Continue to monitor the interest rate environment and its impact on the financial strength of our banking partners.

Performance Measures
1 Deliver

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 Daily record and deposit all monies accurately %100 %100 %100 %100
1 Complete the investment of operational funds and the

transfer of investments in coordination with the Finance
Office

%100 %100 %100 %100

1 Daily reconcile all fund balances between bank and county
records to assure that the exact cash position of the county is
known

%100 %100 %100 %100

1 Prepare all checks, ACH's, transfers, and wires in an
accurate and timely manner so that accounts are properly
balanced

%100 %100 %100 %100

1 Properly issue all licenses and report sales information
accurately to the state on all programs for which we act as
issuing agent

%100 %100 %100 %100

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.5 0.9 1.0 0.7

Total Budgeted FTEs
5.0 5.4 5.5 5.2
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Treasurer Records and Licensing

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 153,161 148,248 3,520 -144,728 -97.6%
Other Revenue 55,477 107,921 100,600 195,640 95,040 94.5%

Total Revenue $ 55,477 $ 261,082 $ 248,848 $ 199,160 $ -49,688 -20.0%
Salaries and Benefits $ 376,826 $ 382,424 $ 416,131 $ 420,797 $ 4,666 1.1%
Operating Expense 11,361 15,222 22,113 16,590 -5,523 -25.0%
Interfund Expense 1,980 2,693 2,708 3,286 578 21.3%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 390,167 $ 400,339 $ 440,952 $ 440,673 $ -279 -0.1%
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Vector Control and Weights & Measures
Agriculture, Development, and Planning

Mission Statement

The Cumberland County Vector Control/Weights & Measures Department partners with PA Departments of Environment
Protection, Agriculture, and Health to administer programs that promote healthy living and equitable transactions for residents
and businesses.

Core Activities

Weights & Measures: Maintain marketplace equity for commercial weighing devices.

Goals

 Inventory and validate the accuracy of all commercial weighing and measuring devices in the county.

 Administer the registration and collection of commercial weighing and measuring devices fees.

Vector Borne Illnesses: Protect residents from vector borne illnesses.

Goals

 Identify the locations of vector populations.

 Manage vector populations through professional and safe treatment practices.

Cumberland County, Pennsylvania 271 2024 County Budget



Vector Control and Weights & Measures
Agriculture, Development, and Planning

Stakeholder Engagement: Communicate with residents and county departments on vector control and weights and
measures programs and impact.

Goals

 Use email, the departmental website, and social media to notify municipalities, residents, and county departments of
vector control treatment events.

 Prepare informational materials on mosquitoes, ticks, and spotted lantern fly for online and in-person distribution.

Department Objectives for 2024
 Conduct annual inspections to verify accuracy of the commercial weighing devices in the county registration database.

 Execute corrective actions with owners of noncompliant commercial weighing devices.

 Respond to consumer complaints of inaccurate commercial weighing devices.

 Conduct countywide mosquito and tick sampling in accordance with DEP standards.

 Conduct evening low volume mosquito spraying in locations with elevated levels.

 Respond to resident and county department complaints about elevated vector populations.

 Use email, the departmental website, and social media to notify municipalities, residents, and county departments of
vector control treatment events.

 Prepare informational materials on mosquitoes, ticks, and spotted lantern fly for online and in-person distribution.

Performance Measures
1 Deliver

Goal Measure
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Projection

2023
Target
2024

1 The number of weighing devices that were found out of
compliance during annual inspections that were reported to
the business owner and successfully brought back to
compliance.

4 4 4 4

1 Number of evening spray events conducted in locations with
high mosquito populations.

371 375 373 351

1 Setting 120 mosquito traps per month from April to October. 200 210 360 301
1 Staff respond in person, writing, or via phone within 24

hours of receipt of complaint.
29 39 386 370

Full-Time Equivalents
Budget

2021
Budget

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024

Budgeted Full-time Equivalents 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
Budgeted Part-time Equivalents 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.5

Total Budgeted FTEs
3.5 3.5 3.4 3.5
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Vector Control and Weights & Measures
Agriculture, Development, and Planning

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 74,331 $ 67,041 $ 90,000 $ 105,000 $ 15,000 16.7%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Other Revenue 264,041 268,000 265,000 265,000 0 0.0%

Total Revenue $ 338,372 $ 335,041 $ 355,000 $ 370,000 $ 15,000 4.2%
Salaries and Benefits $ 240,400 $ 252,493 $ 268,256 $ 309,195 $ 40,939 15.3%
Operating Expense 27,768 25,309 47,689 50,544 2,855 6.0%
Interfund Expense 5,186 6,144 6,584 9,095 2,511 38.1%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 273,354 $ 283,946 $ 322,529 $ 368,834 $ 46,305 14.4%
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General Fund Revenue Other Governmental Operations

Description

 Real Estate Taxes: Taxes levied by the commissioners against agricultural, commercial, residential, or personal property
pursuant to law and in proportion to the assessed valuation of said property, or other appropriate bases. The total real
estate levy for Cumberland County is based on $26,881,742,700 of taxable assessed value. The millage rate for 2024 is
2.361 mills of which 0.166 mills are applied to the library system. Cumberland County has a Tax Increment Financing
(TIF) District. The base taxable value for the TIF is $1,197,200 or $2,628 in tax revenue. The growth of taxable assessed
value above the base taxable value is budgeted separately in the TIF department. The amount of real estate tax revenue
collected above the $2,628, less tax collector costs, is transferred to the Industrial Development Authority.

 Investment Earnings: Money received from interest income or proceeds from the sale, lease, or rental of an agency's
property.

 Contributions and Donations: Funds received from other governmental units or an organization.

 Transfers In: Operating transfers of money to the agency from another agency or fund.

 Internal Charges: An annual cost allocation plan is developed in conformance with federal regulations as set by the Office
of Management and Budget's uniform guidance. The county receives revenue from the reimbursements from the library
system, human service agencies, and Emergency Telephone as well as maintenance for the Human Services Building, the
Domestic Relations Office, and 1615 Ritner Building.

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Tax Revenue $ 60,115,606 $ 61,137,243 $ 61,858,129 $ 63,093,316 $ 1,235,187 2.0%
Grant Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 11,351,803 15,139,717 2,609,985 3,045,199 435,214 16.7%
Other Revenue 395,728 1,158,701 987,983 3,799,050 2,811,067 284.5%

Total Revenue $ 71,863,137 $ 77,435,661 $ 65,456,097 $ 69,937,565 $ 4,481,468 6.8%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Operating Expense 4 96 125 0 -125 -100.0%
Interfund Expense 23,433 29,189 46,567 50,000 3,433 7.4%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 23,437 $ 29,285 $ 46,692 $ 50,000 $ 3,308 7.1%
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Administrative Services Other Governmental Operations

Description

 Provide administrative support to implement the priorities of the Board of Commissioners.

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 79,589 $ -4,552 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Other Revenue 0 12,432 0 178,132 178,132 100.0%

Total Revenue $ 79,589 $ 7,880 $ 0 $ 178,132 $ 178,132 100.0%
Salaries and Benefits $ 52,509 $ 44,236 $ 60,457 $ 17,837 $ -42,620 -70.5%
Operating Expense 23,260 11,205 101,090 69,635 -31,455 -31.1%
Interfund Expense 46,195 42,112 41,317 51,017 9,700 23.5%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 103,132 103,132 100.0%

Total Expense $ 121,964 $ 97,553 $ 202,864 $ 241,621 $ 38,757 19.1%
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Affordable Housing Other Governmental Operations

Description

 Expand housing opportunities for households with incomes below 100% of the area median income.

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Other Revenue 259,512 197,889 196,100 210,000 13,900 7.1%

Total Revenue $ 259,512 $ 197,889 $ 196,100 $ 210,000 $ 13,900 7.1%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Operating Expense 179,035 240,097 236,800 203,050 -33,750 -14.3%
Interfund Expense 12,456 9,287 9,976 7,206 -2,770 -27.8%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 191,491 $ 249,384 $ 246,776 $ 210,256 $ -36,520 -14.8%
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County Demolition Fund Other Governmental Operations

Description

 Act 152 of 2016 authorizes counties to enact, through the recorder of deeds, a fee of up to $15 on deeds and mortgages.
The commissioners enacted the fee beginning October 1, 2020. The fee will be used to eliminate blight in Cumberland
County through a sustainable, partner-driven approach that proactively prevents, remediates, and redevelops blighted
properties. The goal is to add new properties to the tax rolls, increase property values, provide workforce housing, and
maintain attractive communities.

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Other Revenue 338,174 257,250 310,500 190,800 -119,700 -38.6%

Total Revenue $ 338,174 $ 257,250 $ 310,500 $ 190,800 $ -119,700 -38.6%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Operating Expense 0 109,111 214,500 189,200 -25,300 -11.8%
Interfund Expense 0 23 40 38 -2 -5.0%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 0 $ 109,134 $ 214,540 $ 189,238 $ -25,302 -11.8%
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COVID-19 Other Governmental Operations

Description

 The American Rescue Plan fund accounts for monies received from the American Rescue Plan Act that was signed into
law on March 11, 2021. The Act established the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund and Coronavirus Local Fiscal
Recovery Funds ("SLFRF") program. These monies are the direct local funding provided to Cumberland County to
address the ongoing impacts of COVID-19 on the community, residents, and businesses.

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 34,349,328 $ 20,000,000 $ 0 $ -20,000,000 -100.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Other Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Revenue $ 0 $ 34,349,328 $ 20,000,000 $ 0 $ -20,000,000 -100.0%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Operating Expense 0 65,540 0 0 0 0.0%
Interfund Expense 0 34,283,788 20,000,000 0 -20,000,000 -100.0%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 0 $ 34,349,328 $ 20,000,000 $ 0 $ -20,000,000 -100.0%
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Debt Other Governmental Operations

Description

 Debt service is a combination of the General Fund debt service department and the Sinking Fund. The General Fund debt
service is the transfer of money to make the principal and interest payments for the General Fund's long-term debt. The
Sinking Fund is used "to account for the accumulation of resources for, and the payment of, general long-term debt
principal and interest" [National Council on Governmental Accounting statement one, paragraph three]. The Sinking
Fund receives transfers from the governmental funds and makes the associated debt service payments. Debt service
payments for the proprietary funds are budgeted in their respective budgets.

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 4,483,763 5,868,222 5,249,549 5,424,404 174,855 3.3%
Other Revenue 0 12 500 500 0 0.0%

Total Revenue $ 4,483,763 $ 5,868,234 $ 5,250,049 $ 5,424,904 $ 174,855 3.3%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Operating Expense 4,485,323 5,263,888 5,252,049 5,426,904 174,855 3.3%
Interfund Expense 2,881,195 3,958,768 2,601,554 2,596,727 -4,827 -0.2%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 7,366,518 $ 9,222,656 $ 7,853,603 $ 8,023,631 $ 170,028 2.2%
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Grants Other Governmental Operations

Description

 Support various community and county endeavors.

 In 2022, Cumberland County created a grant program to support health initiatives, infrastructure projects, and
business/non-profit COVID-19 recovery efforts.

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 15,868,848 $ 4,399,745 $ 4,248,502 $ 2,500,000 $ -1,748,502 -41.2%
Interfund Revenue 0 949,450 30,000,000 15,000,000 -15,000,000 -50.0%
Other Revenue 0 0 0 10,600,000 10,600,000 100.0%

Total Revenue $ 15,868,848 $ 5,349,195 $ 34,248,502 $ 28,100,000 $ -6,148,502 -18.0%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Operating Expense 23,756,198 5,349,194 33,653,502 28,100,000 -5,553,502 -16.5%
Interfund Expense 536,110 630 1,000,573 568 -1,000,005 -99.9%
Capital Expense 222 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 24,292,530 $ 5,349,824 $ 34,654,075 $ 28,100,568 $ -6,553,507 -18.9%
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Health Choices Other Governmental Operations

Description

 After the fiscal budget was approved on June 3, 2019, the state entered into a single Health Choices Behavioral
Agreement with the Capital Area Behavioral Health Collaborative on behalf of the county as of July 1, 2019. As of July
1, 2019, the Health Choices funding no longer passes through the county.

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Other Revenue 2 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Revenue $ 2 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Operating Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Interfund Expense 2 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 2 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
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Hotel Tax Other Governmental Operations

Description

 Act 142 was signed into law in late 2000 authorizing the collection of a Hotel Occupancy Tax. The Cumberland County
commissioners adopted County Ordinance 2009-06 establishing the tax at a rate of three percent. The tax rate is
anticipated to increase to 5% beginning April 1, 2024. The tax is collected by each operator of a hotel on any person who
pays for consideration of occupancy of a room or rooms at their business. The tax is paid monthly to the county, ninety-
six percent is remitted to Cumberland County Economic Development to promote tourism, and the remaining four
percent is retained by the county for administrative expenses.

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Tax Revenue $ 2,101,033 $ 2,483,252 $ 3,100,500 $ 3,901,500 $ 801,000 25.8%
Grant Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Other Revenue 0 0 20 2,020 2,000 10,000.0%

Total Revenue $ 2,101,033 $ 2,483,252 $ 3,100,520 $ 3,903,520 $ 803,000 25.9%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Operating Expense 37,330 49,633 114,663 156,000 41,337 36.1%
Interfund Expense 2,063,703 2,433,619 2,985,857 3,747,520 761,663 25.5%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 2,101,033 $ 2,483,252 $ 3,100,520 $ 3,903,520 $ 803,000 25.9%
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Insurance Other Governmental Operations

Description

 Cumberland County carries an insurance policy that covers the county for general liability including property, auto
insurance, law enforcement, errors and omissions, and employee dishonesty. The county offers medical and prescription
coverage through a self-insured plan.

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 356,550 0 0 0 0.0%
Other Revenue 14,692,116 12,816,831 13,450,650 13,945,934 495,284 3.7%

Total Revenue $ 14,692,116 $ 13,173,381 $ 13,450,650 $ 13,945,934 $ 495,284 3.7%
Salaries and Benefits $ 105,076 $ 90,267 $ 108,960 $ 116,056 $ 7,096 6.5%
Operating Expense 13,976,872 13,479,069 13,567,285 12,513,970 -1,053,315 -7.8%
Interfund Expense 871 3,897 3,641 3,544 -97 -2.7%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 14,082,819 $ 13,573,233 $ 13,679,886 $ 12,633,570 $ -1,046,316 -7.6%
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Nursing Home Other Governmental Operations

Description

 Ownership of Claremont Nursing and Rehabilitation Center was transferred to Allaire Health Services in March 2022. As
of March 14, 2022, Cumberland County is no longer responsible for day-to-day operations.

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23
Grant Revenue $ 1,745,289 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 691,370 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Other Revenue 24,155,555 26,668,386 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Revenue $ 26,592,214 $ 26,668,386 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Salaries and Benefits $ 12,251,349 $ 2,842,824 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Operating Expense 9,242,762 18,943,856 13,172 12,485 -687 -5.2%
Interfund Expense 8,557,162 12,991,171 0 0 0 0.0%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 30,051,273 $ 34,777,851 $ 13,172 $ 12,485 $ -687 -5.2%
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Records Improvement - County Other Governmental Operations

Description

 Improve the security, accountability, access, and preservation of Cumberland County's historical documents and non-
active permanent records.

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 4,258 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 4,258 147,807 0 0 0 0.0%
Other Revenue 91,293 67,708 70,025 60,050 -9,975 -14.2%

Total Revenue $ 99,809 $ 215,515 $ 70,025 $ 60,050 $ -9,975 -14.2%
Salaries and Benefits $ 59,817 $ 58,461 $ 62,467 $ 71,474 $ 9,007 14.4%
Operating Expense 19,976 18,309 84,540 76,144 -8,396 -9.9%
Interfund Expense 4,772 862 793 1,028 235 29.6%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 84,565 $ 77,632 $ 147,800 $ 148,646 $ 846 0.6%
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Retirement Other Governmental Operations

Description

 Develop and administer the retirement plan investment policy of the county and coordinate employee contributions to the
county's retirement fund. Provide retirement services on behalf of the county to current employees, terminated employees,
and retirees to ensure compliance with regulatory requirements.

 Enroll and educate county employees on the existence of the retirement plan and respond to county employee plan
inquiries so that they understand their options.

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Other Revenue 44,788,482 -11,818,059 28,084,500 20,660,000 -7,424,500 -26.4%

Total Revenue $ 44,788,482 $ -11,818,059 $ 28,084,500 $ 20,660,000 $ -7,424,500 -26.4%
Salaries and Benefits $ 98,850 $ 158,333 $ 176,929 $ 173,376 $ -3,553 -2.0%
Operating Expense 15,122,202 25,065,336 28,976,319 23,565,460 -5,410,859 -18.7%
Interfund Expense 197 4,547 6,103 5,689 -414 -6.8%
Capital Expense 0 0 250,000 30,000 -220,000 -88.0%

Total Expense $ 15,221,249 $ 25,228,216 $ 29,409,351 $ 23,774,525 $ -5,634,826 -19.2%
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Subsidies Other Governmental Operations

Description

 Provide financial support from the General Fund for various county agencies that are not part of the General Fund.

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Other Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Operating Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Interfund Expense 10,231,497 10,908,089 12,459,539 16,865,695 4,406,156 35.4%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 10,231,497 $ 10,908,089 $ 12,459,539 $ 16,865,695 $ 4,406,156 35.4%

Support for the following major county agencies:
Children & Youth Services* $ 4,761,086
Emergency Telephone 9-1-1 $ 4,416,420
MH.IDD* $ 3,215,247
Domestic Relations $ 1,422,455
Criminal Justice Services* $ 1,315,241
Victim Witness Assistance Program $ 505,254
Office of Aging* $ 337,017
Drug & Alcohol* $ 277,208
Transfer Out - Recycling & Waste $ 250,000
Stop Grant $ 176,467
Conservation District - District Programs $ 140,000
Conservation District - Clean Water $ 49,300

*Note: An estimate of revenues and corresponding expenditures for human service and other fiscally funded program
activities is difficult due to reliance upon Commonwealth of PA funding streams, which are not fairly known
until the commonwealth adopts its budget. That budget is predicated upon a fiscal year commencing July 1.
Thus, this calendar year county budget reflects solely the amount of county general fund revenues and
expenditures allocated to human services and other fiscally funded programs. A copy of the 2023-2024 county
fiscal year budget for human service and other fiscally funded programs has been placed on display with this
budget. The 2024-2025 county fiscal year budget will be placed on display at least 20 days prior to its adoption
mid-year by the Board of Commissioners.  Public input concerning the fiscal year budget will be accepted at that
time.
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Workers' Compensation Other Governmental Operations

Description

 The Workers' Compensation Trust Fund provides monies for the county's self-insured workers' compensation program.
This self-insured program is in lieu of the county purchasing commercial insurance for workers' compensation. This
program provides statutory requirements at a lower price and also gives the county more control over its workers'
compensation claims.

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Other Revenue 343,683 123,730 142,000 270,000 128,000 90.1%

Total Revenue $ 343,683 $ 123,730 $ 142,000 $ 270,000 $ 128,000 90.1%
Salaries and Benefits $ 22,274 $ 21,845 $ 24,328 $ 43,451 $ 19,123 78.6%
Operating Expense 151,680 249,595 542,100 542,100 0 0.0%
Interfund Expense 52 60 186 56 -130 -69.9%
Capital Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expense $ 174,006 $ 271,500 $ 566,614 $ 585,607 $ 18,993 3.4%
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Other Government Operations Other Governmental Operations

Description

 The majority of the other governmental operations is program innovation and contingencies. The county budgets for
support initiatives, capital projects, and contingencies in a central location. All program innovations and improvements
are reviewed and approved based on their need. If funds are needed and approved, the budget is moved from this
department into the requesting department's budget where the actual expenses will be recorded.

Budget Summary
Actuals

2021
Actuals

2022
Budget

2023
Budget

2024
Variance

FY24-FY23
% Change

FY24-FY23

Grant Revenue $ 67,785 $ 13,560 $ 0 $ 194,091 $ 194,091 100.0%
Interfund Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Other Revenue 1,099 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Revenue $ 68,884 $ 13,560 $ 0 $ 194,091 $ 194,091 100.0%
Salaries and Benefits $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0%
Operating Expense 533,674 66,597 784,314 1,594,091 809,777 103.2%
Interfund Expense 870 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Capital Expense 0 0 25,770 1,500,000 1,474,230 5,720.7%

Total Expense $ 534,544 $ 66,597 $ 810,084 $ 3,094,091 $ 2,284,007 281.9%
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Routine
Funding Source Department Description Amount
General Fund Agricultural Land Preservation Farmland Preservation $950,000
General Fund Program Innovation and Improvement Capital Contingency $674,247
General Fund Magisterial District Judge Martin (09-3-05) Right-to-Use Lease $407,884
General Fund Magisterial District Judge Birbeck (09-2-02) Right-to-Use Lease $243,810
General Fund Magisterial District Judge Adams (09-3-01) Right-to-Use Lease $193,500
General Fund Administrative Services Right-to-Use Lease $103,132
General Fund District Attorney Replacement Vehicle $93,600
General Fund Coroner Replacement Vehicle $92,153
General Fund Office of Veterans Affairs & Services Right-to-Use Lease $80,000

General Fund Information Management and Technology 
Office Router $80,000

General Fund Department of Public Safety Replacement Vehicle $75,000

General Fund Information Management and Technology 
Office Multi-Factor Authentication $65,800

General Fund Sheriff Replacement Vehicle $65,000
General Fund/Grant Facilities Mgmt - Garage Electric Work Van $60,000
General Fund Courts Two Polycoms $60,000
Fees Conservation District Replacement Vehicle $52,000

General Fund Information Management and Technology 
Office Network Switches $50,000

General Fund/Grant Adult Probation Replacement Vehicle $50,000
General Fund/Grant Juvenile Probation Replacement Vehicle $50,000

General Fund Information Management and Technology 
Office Web Filtering $48,800

Fees Register of Wills Scanner $22,000

General Fund Information Management and Technology 
Office Anti-Virus $18,400

General Fund Courts Two Stenograph Machines $12,000
General Fund Register of Wills Carpet Replacement $10,000
General Fund IMTO - Telephone Equipment Lifecycle $10,000

Total Routine $3,567,326

Non-Routine
Funding Source Department Description Amount
Bond/Fees Emergency Telephone P25 Radio Infrastructure Project $13,664,139
Fees Capital Bridge Program Stanton Bridge $1,834,000

Fees Emergency Telephone Computer-Aided Dispatch (CAD) 
Interfaces $929,000

General Fund Enterprise Resource Planning Lawson Upgrade to Infor CloudSuite $918,000

General Fund Facilities Mgmt - Human Service VAV Replacement - Dennis Marion 
Public Services Building (DMB) $750,000

Grant District Attorney Firearms Lab $681,800
General Fund Tax Assessment CAMA System Upgrade $550,000
General Fund Prison Stanley Security System $412,500
General Fund/Fees Department of Public Safety Audio/Visual Project Upgrade $316,250
General Fund/Fees Facilities Mgmt - Public Safety Replace Flywheels $275,000

General Fund District Attorney Laboratory Information Management 
Software $260,500

General Fund Prison Showers $250,000
General Fund/Fees Prison Prison Chillers $177,000

Capital
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Non-Routine
Funding Source Department Description Amount
General Fund Facilities Mgmt - Historic Courthouse Elevator Replacement - Historic 

Courthouse $140,000

Fees Recycling & Waste Paper Shredding Equipment $135,000
General Fund Facilities Mgmt - Reed Elevator Control Replacement $120,000
General Fund Facilities Mgmt - Off-Site Buildings MDJ Beckley Relocation $120,000

Fees Emergency Telephone Uninterrupted Power Supply (UPS) 
Refresh $115,000

General Fund Facilities Mgmt - Human Service Elevator Replacement - DMB $100,000

Grant District Attorney Water Radian ASAP Direct Mass 
Detector $75,000

Fees Prison Two Commercial Ovens $55,000
Fees Emergency Telephone Regional Phone System $50,000
General Fund/Grant Facilities Mgmt - Administration Electric Charging Stations $40,000
General Fund Prison Rebuild Boiler Room Pump $40,000

Fees Recycling & Waste Covered Building for Shredding 
Equipment $39,000

General Fund Facilities Mgmt - Historic Prison Repairs to Brownstone $35,000
General Fund District Attorney Cellebrite Digital Intelligence $32,000

General Fund Information Management and Technology 
Office Agenda Management Software $30,000

Fees Retirement Retirement Administration Software $30,000
Fees Emergency Telephone Staff Scheduling Software $30,000
General Fund Facilities Mgmt - Main Courthouse IMTO Renovation $29,750
General Fund Sheriff DMB X-Ray Machine $23,000
General Fund Facilities Mgmt - Public Safety Three Parking Lot Operators $22,500
General Fund IMTO - Telephone Call Accounting System $20,000
General Fund Facilities Mgmt - Main Courthouse Courtroom Three Remodel $20,000
General Fund Facilities Mgmt - Allen Road Fire Panels - Allen Road $20,000
General Fund Facilities Mgmt - Reed Masonry Work on Exterior $20,000
General Fund District Attorney Mobile Data Terminal $18,000
General Fund Facilities Mgmt - Ritner Highway Fire Panels - 1601 Ritner Highway $15,000
General Fund Department of Public Safety Spill Trailer $15,000

General Fund Information Management and Technology 
Office Video Conferencing $15,000

General Fund Prison Water Softener Controls $15,000
General Fund Facilities Mgmt - Historic Prison Aging/Rat Shack Repairs $10,000
General Fund Facilities Mgmt - Allen Road Exterior Painting $10,000
General Fund District Attorney Lights $10,000
General Fund Facilities Mgmt - Allen Road Security Upgrade $10,000

General Fund Information Management and Technology 
Office Wireless Access Point Licensing $9,000

Grant Department of Public Safety HazSim Training System $8,600
General Fund Prison Dock Leveler $8,000
General Fund Prison Gate Operator $7,000

Grant Department of Public Safety RadEye Spectroscopic Radiation 
Detector (SPDR) Kit $6,600

General Fund Prison Electric Strip Heating $5,000
Total Non-Routine $22,521,639

Total Capital $26,088,965

Capital
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P25 Radio Infrastructure Project
Department: Emergency Telephone
Funding Source: Bond/Fees
Estimated Completion: 2025

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$5,565,180 $3,000,000 $13,664,139 $12,351,035 $0 $34,580,354

Description: The Department of Public Safety continues to make progress on the Project 25 (P25) compliant 
emergency radio system and infrastructure. A planning team consisting of the Department of Public 
Safety (DPS) project team, county senior management team, a Radio Advisory Board (made up of 
first responders), and a professional consultant (project manager), devised a unified goal and 
strategic plan to result in a highly functional, financially responsible, and quality system to meet the 
coverage needs of the county’s first responders and surrounding environments. This is a major 
project that is expected to be fully operational by the end of 2025. The team is working with 
contracted vendors to further develop and design the radio system and implement extensive 
infrastructure improvements.
We can anticipate an increase in the ongoing maintenance costs due to the nature of 
maintenance contracts in which equipment and software are upgraded over the life of the
contract.

Stanton Bridge
Department: Capital Bridge Program
Funding Source: Fees
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $1,834,000 $0 $0 $1,834,000

Description: The 192-foot long bridge carries an estimated 300 vehicles per day. The county will be conducting a 
full rehabilitation of the bridge.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

Computer-Aided Dispatch (CAD) Interfaces
Department: Emergency Telephone
Funding Source: Fees
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $929,000 $0 $0 $929,000

Description: The Computer-Aided Dispatch (CAD) to CAD and Motorola interfaces need to be built so that the 
current CAD system can work with various systems and share data in the protected environment. 
The interfaces include CAD to CAD, CAD to Motorola, CAD to NG911, CAD to Prepared Live, 
CAD to Motorola NICE, and CAD to Carbyne.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

Capital
2024 Capital Expenditures: Non-Routine
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Lawson Upgrade to Infor CloudSuite
Department: Enterprise Resource Planning
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2028

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $918,000 $2,367,000 $3,372,000 $6,657,000

Description: Upgrade Lawson to Infor CloudSuite since end of life for Lawson is slated for December 31, 2030. 
This will allow the county the opportunity to reconfigure and improve county processes, access to 
additional modules, and better reporting.
There will be an increase in operating expenses but the cost is unknown at this time. The 
county is working with a consulting firm to identify our needs and to evaluate the new 
upgraded features of the software.

VAV Replacement - Dennis Marion Public Services Building (DMB)
Department: Facilities Mgmt - Human Service
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $750,000 $0 $0 $750,000

Description: The Variable Air Volume (VAV) system supplies air at varying levels or amounts at a constant 
temperature. The current units were installed in 1993 and need to be retrofitted to avoid future 
issues within the Dennis Marion Human Services Building.
The county should see a decrease in operating expense. The new units will be more energy 
efficient and will reduce utility costs.

Firearms Lab
Department: District Attorney
Funding Source: Grant
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $681,800 $818,200 $0 $1,500,000

Description: Construct, establish and implement a comprehensive ISO 17025 certified firearms laboratory to 
complement and enhance our existing suite of five accredited forensic laboratory services.
Operating expenses will increase approximately $250,000 per year due to salary and benefits 
and general operating expenses.

Capital
2024 Capital Expenditures: Non-Routine

Cumberland County, Pennsylvania 296 2024 County Budget



CAMA System Upgrade
Department: Tax Assessment
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2025

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $181,688 $550,000 $230,676 $0 $962,364

Description: The current Computer-Assisted Mass Appraisal (CAMA) system has not been upgraded since 2012 
and is not effective with new technology that has become available in the past ten years. To be able 
to share information with other departments and the public, the tax administration department needs 
to upgrade the current CAMA system to the Vision 8.0 CAMA system. Additional field tablets and 
laser measuring tools will need purchased with the upgrade.
Operating expenses will increase $73,250 per year due to the annual support agreement.

Stanley Security System
Department: Prison
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2025

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $412,500 $412,500 $0 $825,000

Description: The current prison security system was installed in 2012 and is nearing its end of life cycle, with 
some of the existing system obsolete and the rest of the system in need of upgrading. The upgrade 
will take the current analog system to a new digital system. The Stanley System controls all of the 
doors, gates, intercoms, and cameras.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

Audio/Visual Project Upgrade
Department: Department of Public Safety
Funding Source: General Fund/Fees
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $89,013 $316,250 $0 $0 $405,263

Description: The existing audio/visual technology and equipment have been in place since the construction of the 
public safety building in 2011 and are experiencing more frequent equipment failures and technical 
difficulties. This would be a three phase process to upgrade the audio/visual system, infrastructure, 
and devices for the entire building.
The maintenance agreement will begin in 2025 but the amount is still unknown.

Capital
2024 Capital Expenditures: Non-Routine
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Replace Flywheels
Department: Facilities Mgmt - Public Safety
Funding Source: General Fund/Fees
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $275,000 $0 $0 $275,000

Description: The flywheel system in the public safety building which supports the 9-1-1 call center will be 
replaced.  A flywheel system stores energy mechanically in the form of kinetic energy by spinning a 
mass at high speed. Replacing the flywheels ensures that during a power outage there is no lost 
power during the time it takes for the generators to power on. Our vendor will no longer sell, 
support, or provide maintenance on the flywheels beginning January 2025.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

Laboratory Information Management Software
Department: District Attorney
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $260,500 $0 $0 $260,500

Description: Since 2002, the forensic lab has used the same laboratory information management software 
(LIMS).  LIMS is used to track evidence throughout the lab, and it allows the staff to generate 
workflows and produce laboratory reports. As staff has increased and technology advances, the need 
to move from a limited number of dedicated licenses to a dot net (web-based) platform is critical.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

Showers
Department: Prison
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $250,000 $0 $0 $250,000

Description: Water continues to get behind the painted shower wall and cove base resulting in peeling paint and 
loosened cove base. The prison showers have been remediated, but the same issues have returned 
over time. The installation of tile units will resolve the water issue and protect the shower walls.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

Capital
2024 Capital Expenditures: Non-Routine
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Prison Chillers
Department: Prison
Funding Source: General Fund/Fees
Estimated Completion: 2025

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $177,000 $58,000 $0 $235,000

Description: At the prison, there are two 120-ton chillers located on the east side of the building that provide 
chilled water to cool the entire building. Currently both chillers need repairs, and each are operating 
at 50% capacity. Chiller two needs two new compressors, a condenser coil, sensors, expansion 
valves, and associated parts. Chiller one needs a new controller, one new compressor, and 
associated parts. The contractor will make the necessary repairs to chiller one to keep it functioning. 
This would include replacing the bad compressor and installing a new controller. Because chiller 
two's repair cost are almost double, that chiller will need replaced. This would involve having a 
contractor valve the piping off, disconnect electric and plumbing to the old chiller, and remove and 
set a new chiller with a crane. The contractor will then make the necessary piping and electric 
connections and do a startup of the machine. The current chillers are identical, so the contractor will 
remove as many parts as possible from chiller two and these parts can be used on chiller one, as 
needed, in the future to possibly help lower repair costs.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

Elevator Replacement - Historic Courthouse
Department: Facilities Mgmt - Historic Courthouse
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $140,000 $0 $0 $140,000

Description: The elevator in the Historic Courthouse will be replaced due to parts that are obsolete and 
unavailable for the current elevator.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

Paper Shredding Equipment
Department: Recycling & Waste
Funding Source: Fees
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $135,000 $0 $0 $135,000

Description: The county opened an electronics recycling center in 2017 and has since added household 
hazardous waste collections to the center's slate of programs. Desiring to further grow the center's 
programs, the county will add the source separated collection of paper and cardboard and process 
the materials for marketing with a shredder and baler. This will also allow the county to offer a 
paper shredding and recycling service to the public. Internally, paper shredding is handled primarily 
by small office shredders. Employees spend a significant amount of time shredding paper. A larger, 
more efficient industrial paper shredding and baling system would lower processing costs and 
ensure the shredded paper is recycled.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

Capital
2024 Capital Expenditures: Non-Routine
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Elevator Control Replacement
Department: Facilities Mgmt - Reed
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $120,000 $0 $0 $120,000

Description: The Reed Building elevator controls are extremely old and are in need of replacement.

There will be no increase in operating expenses.

MDJ Beckley Relocation
Department: Facilities Mgmt - Off-Site Buildings
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $120,000 $0 $0 $120,000

Description: MDJ Beckley's current location is too small to meet adequate courtroom needs and lacks security. 
Any new location would need to be renovated to Administrative Office of PA Courts (AOPC) 
standards with increased security and courtroom usage.
Once a location is selected, an analysis of rent and utility costs will be done to determine any 
future increase in operating expenses.

Uninterrupted Power Supply (UPS) Refresh
Department: Emergency Telephone
Funding Source: Fees
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $115,000 $0 $0 $115,000

Description: Public Safety is in need of performing a refresh on the UPS that serves the building.  The UPS sits 
between the power sources (Flywheel, Generator, or commercial power) and provides the entire 
building clean power.  It also handles brown outs to prevent power surges from entering the 
building and damaging any sensitive infrastructure systems.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

Elevator Replacement - DMB
Department: Facilities Mgmt - Human Service
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $100,000

Description: The Dennis Marion Public Services Building's rear elevator needs replaced. The current parts are 
obsolete and unavailable.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

Capital
2024 Capital Expenditures: Non-Routine
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Water Radian ASAP Direct Mass Detector
Department: District Attorney
Funding Source: Grant
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $75,000 $0 $0 $75,000

Description: The water radian ASAP direct mass detector will allow our seized drug laboratory an enhanced 
ability to screen and identify opioids. The accessories to go with the Mass Detector are a West 
Forensics Rotary Drive accessory, Mettler Toldeo Balance, Branson Sonicator, ION Source 
Cartridge, and a Leica Microscope.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

Two Commercial Ovens
Department: Prison
Funding Source: Fees
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $55,000 $0 $0 $55,000

Description: The ovens currently located at the prison are aging and consistently in need of repairs, leading to 
delays in the kitchen and inefficient operations. Replacing the four current ovens with two new 
ovens will increase production capacity by 50% while also saving on repair costs and associated 
labor fees.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

Regional Phone System
Department: Emergency Telephone
Funding Source: Fees
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $50,000 $0 $0 $50,000

Description: Develop, implement, and maintain a regional consolidated emergency communications system 
known as the South Central Inter-County Phone Network, in conjunction with Dauphin, Franklin, 
and Adams counties.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.
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Electric Charging Stations
Department: Facilities Mgmt - Administration
Funding Source: General Fund/Grant
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $40,000

Description: Electric vehicle charging stations (Level 2) will be installed at two county building locations: Allen 
Road and 1601 Ritner Highway. There will be two chargers at Allen Road and six chargers at 1601 
Ritner Highway. They will be secured and only used for county-owned vehicles.
Operating expenses will increase approximately $7,500.

Rebuild Boiler Room Pump
Department: Prison
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $40,000

Description: The pump rebuild is one of two main pumps that circulates heating/cooling water throughout the 
prison. This will allow for a backup pump if issues arise with the other pump.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

Covered Building for Shredding Equipment
Department: Recycling & Waste
Funding Source: Fees
Estimated Completion: 2025

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $39,000 $101,000 $0 $140,000

Description: A covered building is necessary to keep the shredding equipment, feedstock, and baled product 
clean, dry, and marketable. The building will house the new shredding equipment.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

Repairs to Brownstone
Department: Facilities Mgmt - Historic Prison
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $35,000 $0 $0 $35,000

Description: Brownstone at the Historic Jail is spalling and cracking in certain areas.  Repairs are needed to 
eliminate further damage caused by water infiltration.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.
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Cellebrite Digital Intelligence
Department: District Attorney
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $32,000 $0 $0 $32,000

Description: The Cellebrite packages will allow the forensic lab to extract data from cell phones.  This could 
prove invaluable for the investigation of crimes and the prosecution of cases.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

Agenda Management Software
Department: Information Management and Technology Office
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $30,000

Description: Agenda management software will replace the paper-based agenda management with a web 
application. This would streamline the agenda building process, allow for approvals, and allow for 
meeting minutes to be created during the meeting with automation to include attendance and voting. 
It would also allow the public to scan through the minutes and link to the section of the recorded 
video after the meeting has concluded and minutes are approved and posted.
Operating expenses will increase $10,000 per year due to the software agreement.

Retirement Administration Software
Department: Retirement
Funding Source: Fees
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $30,000

Description: The current retirement system is a ‘home-built’ Access database. The new system would replace the 
current database and provide a standard, documented process and procedure to be used for tracking 
plan accumulated contributions, interest credited to accounts, and a participant portal to view, 
update, and perform basic inquiry functions.
Operating expenses could increase due to the maintenance agreement depending on the 
software that is selected.
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Staff Scheduling Software
Department: Emergency Telephone
Funding Source: Fees
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $30,000

Description: Currently, the scheduling of our dispatch staff into each of the required 9-1-1 center positions is a 
manual process. Implementing a software driven solution will enable the shift supervisor to make 
adjustments, staff to request and submit availability for shift fills/overtime, and track all of those 
changes. The software will check for each dispatchers' skillset and ensure they are not assigned to a 
position that they are not qualified for. The Department of Public Safety will explore options that 
can interface to the existing Kronos software, too.
Operating expenses will increase once a system is selected due to the annual maintenance 
agreement.

IMTO Renovation
Department: Facilities Mgmt - Main Courthouse
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $35,000 $29,750 $0 $0 $64,750

Description: Renovations to IMTO include new carpet, lighting, and two workstations. The main office entrance 
will be an open concept which will allow an employee to give access to the office.  The IMTO 
office is a secured area and currently there are no workstations that have a view of the entrance.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

DMB X-Ray Machine
Department: Sheriff
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $23,000 $0 $0 $23,000

Description: The X-ray machine presently being used at the DMB is roughly 13 years old. It is the same age as 
the X-ray machine that was located at the main entrance of the Main Courthouse which has recently 
expired. The need for an upgrade in technology is great and warranted considering the age of the X-
ray machine.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.
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Three Parking Lot Operators
Department: Facilities Mgmt - Public Safety
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $22,500 $0 $0 $22,500

Description: The parking lot gate operators at the Public Safety Building were discontinued at the beginning of 
2023. The operators need replaced due to limited parts availability.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

Call Accounting System
Department: IMTO - Telephone
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000

Description: The existing telephone call accounting system is old and not keeping up with the current 
requirements for billing.  It's overly complex and requires multiple steps to produce reports for the 
department and Controller's Office.  IMTO is looking to upgrade and improve efficiencies.
Operating expenses will increase $2,000 per year due to the maintenance agreement.

Courtroom Three Remodel
Department: Facilities Mgmt - Main Courthouse
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000

Description: Courtroom three, the judge's chambers, and secretary area needs new carpet and paint.

There will be no increase in operating expenses.

Fire Panels - Allen Road
Department: Facilities Mgmt - Allen Road
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000

Description: The fire alarm system enhancement at Allen Road will provide additional detection and an 
enhanced means of reporting.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.
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Masonry Work on Exterior
Department: Facilities Mgmt - Reed
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000

Description: The Reed Building foundation needs stones repointed and cracks repaired. This needs to be 
completed to prevent future deterioration and restore the stone and brickwork.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

Mobile Data Terminal
Department: District Attorney
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $18,000 $0 $0 $18,000

Description: The mobile data terminal project is to equip the forensic laboratory vehicles with laptops and 
software for use in the field.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

Fire Panels - 1601 Ritner Highway
Department: Facilities Mgmt - Ritner Highway
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $15,000

Description: The fire alarm system enhancement at 1601 Ritner Highway will move to cellular reporting from 
the PSTN (Public Switched Telephone Network) phone lines.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

Spill Trailer
Department: Department of Public Safety
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $15,000

Description: The purchase of this trailer will replace a 2012 Spill Trailer purchased in 2007 that is used to haul 
supplies and equipment for response to major chemical and oil spills.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.
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Video Conferencing
Department: Information Management and Technology Office
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $15,000

Description: Video conferencing capability will be added to three conference rooms in the county to improve 
hybrid work environment, team collaboration, and improved engagement with the public, vendors, 
or external customers.
Operating expenses will increase $5,000 per year due to maintenance agreements.

Water Softener Controls
Department: Prison
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $15,000

Description: The prison's entire water softener system is being refurbished, to include resin re-bedding, valve 
heads, brine valves, and spacer kits. There will also be an upgrade to the electronic power heads and 
other enhancements.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

Aging/Rat Shack Repairs
Department: Facilities Mgmt - Historic Prison
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $10,000

Description: The Aging/Rat Shack behind the Historic Jail needs the wooden garage door replaced, the metal 
roof coated, and the windows repaired or replaced.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

Exterior Painting
Department: Facilities Mgmt - Allen Road
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $10,000

Description: Many areas at the Allen Road Building need painted to protect wood from damage and decay.

There will be no increase in operating expenses.
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Lights
Department: District Attorney
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $10,000

Description: Additional lighting "on-scene" is needed that is currently lacking. Lights will be added to the 
forensic truck in order to be visible in the field in all conditions.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

Security Upgrade
Department: Facilities Mgmt - Allen Road
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $10,000

Description: Additional security doors and cameras will be added at the Allen Road Building per the security 
assessment report.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

Wireless Access Point Licensing
Department: Information Management and Technology Office
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $9,000 $0 $0 $9,000

Description: New access points as well as licensing will replace older access points that are no longer supported 
and no longer receiving security updates.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

HazSim Training System
Department: Department of Public Safety
Funding Source: Grant
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $8,600 $0 $0 $8,600

Description: The requested equipment provides the ability to simulate air monitor and/or radiation detector 
readings during training.  The system includes a "detector" that receives its readings from a control 
table that can either have a simulated response built in that will run in an automated fashion or 
provide the controller the ability to "on the fly" provide the user with instrument readings real time.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.
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Dock Leveler
Department: Prison
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $8,000 $0 $0 $8,000

Description: A new dock leveler will be installed that is electric instead of manual. The old unit will be removed 
and replaced by a hydraulic edge leveler.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

Gate Operator
Department: Prison
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $7,000 $0 $0 $7,000

Description: The gate operator is on the police gate. It’s being replaced because it is obsolete and parts are no 
longer available.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

RadEye Spectroscopic Radiation Detector (SPDR) Kit
Department: Department of Public Safety
Funding Source: Grant
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $6,600 $0 $0 $6,600

Description: The RadEye SPDR Kit provides Public Safety with the ability for the user to track exposure to 
radiation while working and gives us the ability to identify what isotope is being looked at.  The 
ability to identify isotopes is a necessity when responding to incidents involving radioactive 
sources.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.

Electric Strip Heating
Department: Prison
Funding Source: General Fund
Estimated Completion: 2024

Previous Actuals Projected 2023 Budgeted 2024 Estimated 2025 Beyond 2025 Project Total

$0 $0 $5,000 $0 $0 $5,000

Description: The electric strip heating is for the delivery gate. This gate rolls on a track that is fastened to the 
ground. In the winter when we have snow or ice, it can build up on the track and not let the gates 
move. The electric strip heating would help to keep the snow and ice melted off when the weather is 
bad.
There will be no increase in operating expenses.
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Capital

Facilities Management 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030-2034

Dennis Marion Public Services Building $850 $45 $100
Public Safety $172 $50 $500 $900 $650
Historic Courthouse $140 $47 $80 $325 $228

Reed Building $140 $30
MDJ Offices $120
Main Courthouse $50 $803 $375 $40 $70 $200
Historic Jail $45 $360 $80 $125 $100
Allen Road $40 $180 $400
Electric Charging Stations $40
1615 Ritner $15 $75 $95
Domestic Relations $169
1601 Ritner $50 $20 $150 $200
Aging $100

$1,612 $1,504 $1,035 $585 $920 $525 $1,978

IMTO 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030-2034

Lawson Upgrade / Migrate to Cloud $918 $2,367 $2,268 $589 $515
Router $80
Multi-Factor Authentication $66
Network Switch Replacement $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 $250
Web Filtering $49
Agenda Management Software $30
Call Accounting System $20
Anti-Virus $18
Video Conferencing $15 $250
Equipment Lifecycle $10

Wireless Access Point Licensing $9

Server Replacement $200 $100 $100 $100 $100 $500
WWAN Upgrade $150
Laserfische Upgrade $100
SQL Server Redundancy $100
Fiber Implementation $500

Various Capital Projects $1,000

$1,265 $2,967 $2,418 $989 $1,165 $150 $1,750

Vehicle Replacements 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030-2034

County Vehicle Replacements $538 $480 $660 $565 $300 $360 $2,700

$538 $480 $660 $565 $300 $360 $2,700

Liquid Fuels 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030-2034

Stanton Bridge $1,834
Foxlea Bridge $130 $984
Graham's Bridge $90 $556

$1,834 $220 $1,540 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Vehicles Replacements

Total Liquid Fuels

Capital Projects - Ten-Year Plan
$ in Thousands

Total Facilities Management

Total IMTO
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Capital

Public Safety  /  Emergency Telephone 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030-2034

P25 Radio Infrastructure Project $13,664 $12,351
CAD Interfaces $929
A/V System Upgrade $316
Flywheels $125
UPS Refresh $115
Regional Phone System Contingency $50
Staff Scheduling Software $30
Trailer Replacement $15 $20 $117
HazSim Training System $9
RadEye SPDR Kit $7
DPS Warehouse $750
Hazmat203 Prime Mover Upgrade $25
Chair Replacement $5 $5
Generator Replacement $35
Alternative 9-1-1 Center $3,000
Hazmat SCBA Replacement $180
ESTA Drill Tower and Prop Replacement $500

Phone System Refresh $1,559

$15,260 $13,131 $3,000 $185 $0 $520 $1,711

Prison 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030-2034

Stanley Security System Upgrade $413 $413

Remodel Inmate Showers $250

Repair/Replace Chiller $177 $58
Two Commercial Ovens $55
Rebuild Boiler Room Pump $40
Water Softener Controls $15
Dock Leveler $8
Gate Operator $7
Electric Strip Heating $5
Booking and Record's  Replace/Repair 
Countertops, Drawers, and Cabinets

$25

New Courtroom Entrance $350
Close in Cell Windows $10 $50
Replace Soffit $10 $15
Replace Wash Machines $60
Bunks and Ladders $25
Repoint Exterior Masonry $80
Doors $5
Rooftop Units $250
Replace Steps $8
Various Capital Projects $406

$970 $496 $370 $100 $85 $258 $456

Total Public Safety  /  Emergency 

Telephone

Total Prison

Capital Projects - Ten-Year Plan
$ in Thousands
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Capital

Other General Fund Projects 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030-2034

Right-to-Use Leases $1,027 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $2,500
Farmland Preservation $950 $850 $850 $850 $850 $850 $4,250
District Attorney - Firemarms Lab $682

Tax Assessment - CAMA System Upgrade $550 $231

District Attorney - Laboratory Information 

Management Software
$261

District Attorney - Water Radian ASAP Direct 

Mass Detector
$75

Courts - Two Polycoms $60
District Attorney - Cellebrite Digital 
Intelligence

$32

Sheriff - DMB X-Ray Machine $23
Register of Wills - Scanner $22
District Attorney - Mobile Data Terminal $18
Courts - Two Stenograph Machines $12
District Attorney - Lights $10
Register of Wills - Carpet $10
Capital Contingency $674 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $2,500

$4,406 $2,081 $1,850 $1,850 $1,850 $1,850 $9,250

Other Non-General Fund Projects 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030-2034

Recycling & Waste - Paper Shredding 

Equipment
$135

Recycling & Waste - Covered Building for 

Shredding Equipment
$39 $101

Retirement - Administration Software $30

$204 $101 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$26,089 $20,980 $10,873 $4,274 $4,320 $3,663 $17,845Grand Total

Total Other General Fund Projects

Total Other Non-General Fund 

Capital Projects - Ten-Year Plan
$ in Thousands
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����  � ����� ������������ ����� ������� �� �� ������� �������� ����� ����������� ��� ������ ����� �� 
����� ��������� ������� ��� ������������ ����������

��������� &ODVVL¿FDWLRQ� RI� SRVLWLRQV� EDVHG� RQ� OHDGHUVKLS�� ZRUNLQJ� FRQGLWLRQV�� FRPSOH[LW\�� GHFLVLRQ�
PDNLQJ��DQG�UHODWLRQVKLSV�

��� ���� �������  %RQGV�RI�WKH�KLJKHVW�TXDOLW\�WKDW�R൵HU�WKH�ORZHVW�GHJUHH�RI�LQYHVWPHQW�ULVN��,VVXHUV�
DUH�FRQVLGHUHG�H[WUHPHO\�VWDEOH�DQG�GHSHQGDEOH�

������� ��������5HIHUV�WR�WKH�EDVLV�RI�DFFRXQWLQJ�LQ�ZKLFK�UHYHQXHV�DUH�HDUQHG�DQG�H[SHQVHV�DUH�UHFRJQL]HG�
���� ���� ��� ��������� 

������� ���������)LQDQFLDO�SODQ�DGRSWHG�E\�WKH�JRYHUQLQJ�ERG\��IRUPLQJ�WKH�EDVLV�IRU�DSSURSULDWLRQV�

�������� ������ ���� ����  7KH�$PHULFDQ�5HVFXH�3ODQ�$FW�LV�D������WULOOLRQ�FRURQDYLUXV�UHVFXH�SDFNDJH�
GHVLJQHG� WR�IDFLOLWDWH� WKH�UHFRYHU\�IURP�WKH�GHYDVWDWLQJ�HFRQRPLF�DQG�KHDOWK�H൵HFWV�RI� WKH�&29,'����
SDQGHPLF��7KH�DFW�ZDV�VLJQHG�LQWR�ODZ�RQ�0DUFK�����������

������ ������������� ��������� ���������7KH�R൶FLDO�DQQXDO�¿QDQFLDO�UHSRUW�RI�WKH�FRXQW\��,W�LQFOXGHV�
PDQDJHPHQW� GLVFXVVLRQ� DQG� DQDO\VLV� RI� WKH� ¿QDQFLDO� DFWLYLWLHV� IRU� WKH� \HDU�� ¿QDQFLDO� VWDWHPHQWV� DQG�
VXSSRUWLQJ� VFKHGXOHV� QHFHVVDU\� WR� GHPRQVWUDWH� FRPSOLDQFH�ZLWK� ¿QDQFH�UHODWHG� OHJDO� DQG� FRQWUDFWXDO�
SURYLVLRQV��UHTXLUHG�VXSSOHPHQWDU\�LQIRUPDWLRQ��DQG�D�VWDWLVWLFDO�VHFWLRQ�

�����������������([SHQGLWXUH�DXWKRULW\�DSSURYHG�E\�WKH�JRYHUQLQJ�ERG\�ZLWK�VSHFL¿F�OLPLWDWLRQV�DV�WR�
DPRXQW��SXUSRVH��DQG�WLPH��

�������� ���� ��������  3RUWLRQ�RI�IXQG�EDODQFH�WKDW�UHÀHFWV�D�JRYHUQPHQW¶V�LQWHQGHG�XVH�RI�UHVRXUFHV�
IRU�D�VSHFL¿F�SXUSRVH��,Q�WKH�GRFXPHQW��ZH�UHIHU�WR�XQDVVLJQHG�IXQG�EDODQFH�DV�XQDVVLJQHG�IXQG�EDODQFH�
SOXV�DVVLJQHG���IXWXUH�EXGJHWDU\�UHTXLUHPHQWV�

������  $Q� R൶FLDO� ¿QDQFLDO� H[DPLQDWLRQ� RI� DQ� RUJDQL]DWLRQ¶V� DFFRXQWV�� W\SLFDOO\� SHUIRUPHG� E\� DQ�
LQGHSHQGHQW�ERG\�

����������� �$�JRYHUQPHQW�RU�SXEOLF�DJHQF\�FUHDWHG� WR�SHUIRUP�D�VLQJOH�IXQFWLRQ�RU�D�UHVWULFWHG�JURXS�
RI�UHODWHG�DFWLYLWLHV��$Q�DXWKRULW\�PD\�EH�FRPSOHWHO\�LQGHSHQGHQW�RI�RWKHU�JRYHUQPHQWV�RU�EH�SDUWLDOO\�
GHSHQGHQW�XSRQ�RWKHU�JRYHUQPHQWV�IRU�LWV�¿QDQFLQJ�RU�WKH�H[HUFLVH�RI�FHUWDLQ�SRZHUV��

�������� ������� �5HYHQXHV���)XQG�%DODQFH���7UDQVIHUV�! �([SHQVHV�

���������������$�PHWKRG�RI�FRPSDULQJ�WKH�SHUIRUPDQFH�RI�&XPEHUODQG�&RXQW\�WR�WKLUG�FODVV�FRXQWLHV�
�� �������������

���� ����������� 7KH� SURFHVVHV�� SUDFWLFHV�� DQG� V\VWHPV� LGHQWL¿HG� LQ� RUJDQL]DWLRQV� WKDW� DUH� SHUIRUPHG�
H[FHSWLRQDOO\�ZHOO�DQG�DUH�ZLGHO\�UHFRJQL]HG�DV�LPSURYLQJ�SHUIRUPDQFH�DQG�H൶FLHQF\�LQ�VSHFL¿F�DUHDV�RU�
SURJUDPV��6XFFHVVIXOO\�LGHQWLI\LQJ�DQG�DSSO\LQJ�EHVW�SUDFWLFHV�FDQ�UHGXFH�H[SHQVHV�DQG�LPSURYH�SURJUDP�
H൶FLHQF\�
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������� ��������� �����  $�QRQ�PDMRU��VSHFLDO�UHYHQXH�IXQG�

������  $�ERG\�RI�HOHFWHG�RU�DSSRLQWHG�PHPEHUV�ZKR�MRLQWO\�RYHUVHH�WKH�DFWLYLWLHV�RI�DQ�RUJDQL]DWLRQ�

�����  $�PHDQV�IRU�ORQJ�WHUP�ERUURZLQJ�RI�IXQGV�WR�¿QDQFH�FDSLWDO�SURMHFWV�

���������7KH�SODQ�RI�¿QDQFLDO�RSHUDWLRQ�IRU�HDFK�FDOHQGDU�RU�¿VFDO�\HDU�HVWLPDWLQJ�SURSRVHG�H[SHQGLWXUHV�
DQG�WKH�SURSRVHG�PHDQV�RI�¿QDQFLQJ�WKHP��7KH�%RDUG�RI�&RPPLVVLRQHUV�ZLOO�DGRSW�WKH�EXGJHW�ZKLFK�LV�
SUHSDUHG�LQ�DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK�&RXQW\�&RGH��7KH�OHJDO�OHYHO�RI�DSSURYDO�LV�PDLQWDLQHG�DW�WKH�IXQG�OHYHO�

������ ��������� �7KH� LQVWUXPHQW�XVHG�E\� WKH�EXGJHW�PDNLQJ�DXWKRULW\� WR�SUHVHQW�D�FRPSUHKHQVLYH�
¿QDQFLDO�SURJUDP�WR�WKH�DSSURSULDWH�JRYHUQLQJ�ERG\��

������� �������� �������$FFRXQWV�IRU�WKH�¿QDQFLDO�UHVRXUFHV�XVHG�IRU�DFTXLVLWLRQ�DQG�FDSLWDO�FRQVWUXFWLRQ�
RI�PDMRU�FDSLWDO�IDFLOLWLHV�LQ�JRYHUQPHQWDO�IXQGV�

����� ������7KH�&RURQDYLUXV�$LG��5HOLHI�DQG�(FRQRPLF�6HFXULW\�$FW��DOVR�NQRZQ�DV�&$5(6�$FW��LV�D�
�����WULOOLRQ�HFRQRPLF�VWLPXOXV�ELOO�SDVVHG�E\�WKH����WK�8�6��&RQJUHVV�DQG�VLJQHG�LQWR�ODZ�E\�3UHVLGHQW�
'RQDOG�7UXPS�RQ�0DUFK�����������LQ�UHVSRQVH�WR�WKH�HFRQRPLF�IDOORXW�RI�WKH�&29,'����SDQGHPLF�LQ�WKH�
8QLWHG�6WDWHV�

&DVK�ÀRZ���$PRXQW�RI�FDVK�JHQHUDWHG�DQG�XVHG�LQ�D�JLYHQ�SHULRG�

��������� ���� ����������*RYHUQPHQW�LPSRVHG�FRQVWUDLQWV�RQ�WKH�XVH�RI�UHVRXUFHV�E\�IRUPDO�DFWLRQ�
E\�WKH�&RPPLVVLRQHUV�

��������� ���� ������� � 8VHG� WR� DFFRXQW� IRU� OHJDOO\� VHSDUDWH�RUJDQL]DWLRQV� IRU�ZKLFK� WKH� SULPDU\�
JRYHUQPHQW�LV�¿QDQFLDOO\�DFFRXQWDEOH�

��������������$Q�DSSURSULDWLRQ�FDWHJRU\�WR�FRYHU�XQIRUHVHHQ�HYHQWV�WKDW�RFFXU�GXULQJ�WKH�EXGJHW�\HDU��

������ �����  ��� ��������� ��� ���� �������� �� ��� ������ ���������� �� ���� 

������ ������ ����� ��������7KH�&$5(6�$FW�ZDV�VLJQHG�LQWR�ODZ�E\�WKH�3UHVLGHQW�RQ�0DUFK�����������
DQG�SURYLGHV�IXQGLQJ�IRU�D�YDULHW\�RI�SURJUDPV�LQWHQGHG�WR�DOOHYLDWH�WKH�LPSDFW�RI�&29,'�����$FW����RI�
�����ZDV�VLJQHG�E\�*RYHUQRU�:ROI�RQ�0D\�����������7KLV�OHJLVODWLRQ�SURYLGHV������PLOOLRQ�LQ�&$5(6�
$FW�&RURQDYLUXV�5HOLHI�IXQGLQJ�E\�PHDQV�RI�EORFN�JUDQWV�IRU�FRXQWLHV�LQ�WKH�FRPPRQZHDOWK�WKURXJK�WKH�
'HSDUWPHQW�RI�&RPPXQLW\�DQG�(FRQRPLF�'HYHORSPHQW��'&('��

�����������$Q�DFXWH�UHVSLUDWRU\�LOOQHVV�LQ�KXPDQV�FDXVHG�E\�D�FRURQDYLUXV��FDSDEOH�RI�SURGXFLQJ�VHYHUH�
V\PSWRPV�DQG�LQ�VRPH�FDVHV�GHDWK��HVSHFLDOO\�LQ�ROGHU�SHRSOH�DQG�WKRVH�ZLWK�XQGHUO\LQJ�KHDOWK�FRQGLWLRQV��
,W�ZDV�RULJLQDOO\�LGHQWL¿HG�LQ�&KLQD�LQ������DQG�EHFDPH�D�SDQGHPLF�LQ������

������ ���������7KH�FUHGLWZRUWKLQHVV��GHWHUPLQHG�WKURXJK�D�VWDWLVWLFDO�DQDO\VLV�RI�DYDLODEOH�FUHGLW�GDWD�

�������������  ��������� �� ������� �� ������� ����� �� ����������
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���� ����������� �:KHQ�D� JRYHUQPHQW� UDLVHV�PRQH\� IRU� FDSLWDO� H[SHQGLWXUHV� E\� VHOOLQJ� ERQGV�� ELOOV��
RU�QRWHV�WR�LQGLYLGXDO�DQG�RU� LQVWLWXWLRQDO�LQYHVWRUV��,Q�UHWXUQ�IRU� OHQGLQJ� WKH�PRQH\�� WKH� LQGLYLGXDOV�RU�
LQVWLWXWLRQV�EHFRPH�FUHGLWRUV�DQG�UHFHLYH�D�SURPLVH�WR�UHSD\�SULQFLSDO�DQG�LQWHUHVW�RQ�WKH�GHEW�

���� ����������6FKHGXOHG�SD\PHQWV�RI�SULQFLSDO�DQG�LQWHUHVW�RQ�ORQJ�WHUP�DQG�VKRUW�WHUP�GHEW��

���� ������� �������7KH�IXQG�LV�XVHG�WR�DFFRXQW�IRU�WKH�DFFXPXODWLRQ�RI�UHVRXUFHV�IRU��DQG�WKH�SD\PHQW�
RI��JHQHUDO�ORQJ�WHUP�GHEW�SULQFLSDO��LQWHUHVW��DQG�UHODWHG�FRVWV��

���������������$Q�DOORZDQFH�PDGH�IRU�ORVV�LQ�YDOXH�RI�SURSHUW\�EHFDXVH�RI�DJH��ZHDU��RU�PDUNHW�FRQGLWLRQV�

'ULYLQJ�8QGHU� WKH� ,QÀXHQFH� �'8,��&HQWUDO�&RXUW��$�0DJLVWHULDO�'LVWULFW� -XGJH��0'-�� &RXUW� WKDW�
FHQWUDOL]HV�WKH�SURFHVVLQJ�RI�WKH�PDMRULW\�RI�'8,�FDVHV�DW�WKH�SUHOLPLQDU\�KHDULQJ�VWDJH��&ULPLQDO�MXVWLFH�
V\VWHP�VWD൵�DQG�KXPDQ�VHUYLFHV�VWD൵�DUH�FR�ORFDWHG�DW�WKH�FRXUW�WR�H[SHGLWH�WKH�HQWU\�RI�GHIHQGDQWV�LQWR�
��������� ����� �������� ��� ���� ��� ������� ���������� ��������� ��� ������� �� ��������� ��� ����� 
SOHDV��$�&HQWUDO�&RXUW�UHGXFHV� FRQJHVWLRQ�RQ� UHJXODU�SUHOLPLQDU\� KHDULQJ�GD\V�DW�DOO�0'-� R൶FHV�DQG�
UHGXFHV�WKH�QXPEHU�RI�FDVHV�OLVWHG�IRU�WULDO�DW�WKH�&RPPRQ�3OHDV�OHYHO�

����������� �&RPPLWPHQWV�UHODWHG�WR�DSSURSULDWHG�IXQGV�IRU�IXWXUH�H[SHQGLWXUHV��)XQGV�DUH�HQFXPEHUHG�
E\�PHDQV�RI�SXUFKDVH�RUGHUV�DQG�FRQWUDFWV��

���������� ������� � $FFRXQW� IRU� WKH� FRXQW\¶V� RQJRLQJ� DFWLYLWLHV� WKDW� DUH� VLPLODU� WR� SULYDWH� EXVLQHVV�
HQWHUSULVHV���ZKHUH�WKH�FRXQW\�LQWHQGV�WKDW�WKH�FRVWV��LQFOXGLQJ�GHSUHFLDWLRQ��RI�SURYLGLQJ�VHUYLFHV�WR�WKH�
JHQHUDO�SXEOLF�EH�¿QDQFHG�RU�UHFRYHUHG�SULPDULO\�WKURXJK�XVHU�FKDUJHV�RU�FRVW�UHLPEXUVHPHQW�SODQV��

(QWHUSULVH�5HVRXUFH�3ODQQLQJ��(53����$Q�HQWHUSULVH�ZLGH�LQIRUPDWLRQ�V\VWHP�GHVLJQHG�WR�FRRUGLQDWH�
DOO� WKH� UHVRXUFHV�� LQIRUPDWLRQ�� DQG� DFWLYLWLHV� QHHGHG� WR�FRPSOHWH� EXVLQHVV� SURFHVVHV��$Q� (53� V\VWHP�
VXSSRUWV�PRVW�RI�WKH�EXVLQHVV�V\VWHP� WKDW�PDLQWDLQV�WKH�GDWD�QHHGHG�IRU�D�YDULHW\�RI�EXVLQHVV�IXQFWLRQV�
VXFK�DV�¿QDQFLDOV��SURMHFWV��+5��DQG�SD\UROO�LQ�D�VLQJOH�GDWDEDVH��7KH�FRPPRQ�GDWDEDVH�FDQ�DOORZ�HYHU\�
GHSDUWPHQW�RI�D�EXVLQHVV�WR�VWRUH�DQG�UHWULHYH�LQIRUPDWLRQ�LQ�UHDO�WLPH��

�������������� ������������$Q�LQWHUYHQWLRQ��SUDFWLFH��RU�VHUYLFH�PRGHO��IRU�ZKLFK�VXEVWDQWLDO�HYLGHQFH�RI�
H൵HFWLYHQHVV�H[LVWV�EDVHG�RQ�HPSLULFDO�GDWD�IURP�D�V\VWHPDWLF�DQG�ULJRURXV�HYDOXDWLRQ�

��������������7KH�FRVW�RI�JRRGV� UHFHLYHG�RU� VHUYLFHV� UHQGHUHG� UHJDUGOHVV�RI�ZKHQ� SD\PHQW� LV�PDGH��
([SHQGLWXUHV� GHFUHDVH� D� IXQG¶V� DVVHWV�� ([SHQGLWXUHV� LQFOXGH� FXUUHQW� RSHUDWLQJ� H[SHQVHV� UHTXLULQJ�
WKH� SUHVHQW�RU� IXWXUH� XVH�RI�QHW� FXUUHQW�DVVHWV��GHEW� VHUYLFH��FDSLWDO� RXWOD\V�� LQWHUJRYHUQPHQWDO� JUDQWV��
HQWLWOHPHQWV��DQG�VKDUHG�UHYHQXH��

����������7KH�DFW�RI�H[SHQGLQJ��H[SHQGLWXUH�

��������� ��������)LGXFLDU\�IXQGV�DUH�XVHG�WR�DFFRXQW�IRU�UHVRXUFHV�KHOG�IRU�WKH�EHQH¿W�RI�SDUWLHV�RXWVLGH�
WKH� FRXQW\�� )LGXFLDU\� IXQGV� DUH� QRW� UHÀHFWHG� LQ� WKH� JRYHUQPHQW�ZLGH� ¿QDQFLDO� VWDWHPHQW�EHFDXVH� WKH�
UHVRXUFHV�RI�WKRVH�IXQGV�DUH�QRW�DYDLODEOH�WR�VXSSRUW�WKH�FRXQW\¶V�SURJUDPV��

��������� �������������$�TXDQWL¿DEOH�XQLW�RI�PHDVXUHPHQW�XVHG�WR�FRQYHUW�KRXUV�ZRUNHG�E\�SDUW�WLPH�RU�
WHPSRUDU\�HPSOR\HHV�LQWR�WKH�HTXLYDOHQF\�RI�D�IXOO�WLPH�SRVLWLRQ��6WDQGDUG�KRXUV�IRU�FRXQW\�HPSOR\HHV�
DUH�������H[FHSW�IRU�WKH������GHSDUWPHQWV�LQ�ZKLFK�WKH�VWDQGDUG�KRXUV�DUH�������
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������ �$�JURXSLQJ� RI�UHODWHG�DFFRXQWV� WKDW� LV�XVHG� WR�PDLQWDLQ�FRQWURO�RYHU�UHVRXUFHV� WKDW�KDYH�EHHQ�
VHJUHJDWHG�IRU�VSHFL¿F�DFWLYLWLHV�RU�REMHFWLYHV��

���� �������� �7KH�H[FHVV�RI�D�IXQG¶V�DVVHWV�RYHU�LWV�OLDELOLWLHV��)RU�DFFRXQWLQJ�SXUSRVHV��IXQG�EDODQFH�LV�
LGHQWL¿HG�DV�QRQ�VSHQGDEOH��UHVWULFWHG��FRPPLWWHG��DVVLJQHG��RU�XQDVVLJQHG��

������� �������7KH�*HQHUDO�)XQG�LV�WKH�JRYHUQPHQW¶V�SULPDU\�RSHUDWLQJ�IXQG��,W�DFFRXQWV�IRU�DOO�¿QDQFLDO�
UHVRXUFHV�RI� WKH� JHQHUDO�JRYHUQPHQW�� H[FHSW� WKRVH� UHTXLUHG� WR�EH� DFFRXQWHG� IRU� LQ�DQRWKHU� IXQG��7KH�
*HQHUDO�)XQG�LV�WKH�PDLQ�RSHUDWLQJ�IXQG�RI�WKH�FRXQW\��

������� ���������� ��������������%RQGV�QRWHV�ZKRVH�UHSD\PHQW�LV�EDFNHG�E\�WKH�IXOO�IDLWK�DQG�FUHGLW�
RI�WKH�JRYHUQPHQW�LVVXLQJ�WKHP��

*HQHUDOO\�$FFHSWHG�$FFRXQWLQJ�3ULQFLSOHV��*$$3����8QLIRUP�PLQLPXP�VWDQGDUGV�DQG�JXLGHOLQHV�IRU�
¿QDQFLDO�DFFRXQWLQJ�DQG�UHSRUWLQJ��7KH\�JRYHUQ� WKH�IRUP�DQG�FRQWHQW�RI�WKH�¿QDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�RI�DQ�
HQWLW\��7KH�SULPDU\�DXWKRULWDWLYH�ERG\�RQ� WKH�DSSOLFDWLRQ�RI�*$$3� WR�JRYHUQPHQWV� LV� WKH�*RYHUQPHQW�
���������� ��������� ������ 

�������$�ORQJ�WHUP��DWWDLQDEOH�WDUJHW�IRU�DQ�RUJDQL]DWLRQ��,WV�YLVLRQ�RI�WKH�IXWXUH��

*RYHUQPHQW� )LQDQFH� 2൶FHUV� $VVRFLDWLRQ�� � $Q� DVVRFLDWLRQ� RI� SXEOLF� ¿QDQFH� SURIHVVLRQDOV� ZKLFK�
GHYHORSV�DQG�SURPRWHV�*$$3�IRU�VWDWH�DQG�ORFDO�JRYHUQPHQWV��DQG�VSRQVRUV�D�&HUWL¿FDWH�RI�$FKLHYHPHQW�
IRU�([FHOOHQFH�LQ�)LQDQFLDO�5HSRUWLQJ�3URJUDP�

������������ ������ �$�JURXS�RI�IXQGV� WKDW�FRQVLVWV�RI�*HQHUDO��6SHFLDO�5HYHQXH��'HEW�6HUYLFH��DQG�
&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV�)XQGV�

������������ ���������� ��������� ������� � 7KH� DXWKRULWDWLYH� DFFRXQWLQJ� DQG� ¿QDQFLDO� UHSRUWLQJ�
VWDQGDUG�VHWWLQJ�ERG\�IRU�JRYHUQPHQW�HQWLWLHV�

��������$�FRQWULEXWLRQ�RI�FDVK�RU�RWKHU�DVVHWV�E\�RQH�JRYHUQPHQWDO�XQLW�WR�DQRWKHU��XVXDOO\�IRU�D�VSHFL¿HG�
������� �� ��������� 

����� ����������� 7KH� FRXQW\� (53�VRIWZDUH� DSSOLFDWLRQ�SURYLGHV� HDV\�ZHE� DFFHVV� WR�D�PXOWLWXGH�RI�
LQIRUPDWLRQ�UDQJLQJ�IURP�SXUFKDVH�UHTXLVLWLRQV�DQG�LQYRLFHV�WR�¿QDQFLDO�UHSRUWV�DQG�SHUVRQQHO�LQIRUPDWLRQ��
'HSDUWPHQWV�XVH�WKLV�WRRO�WR�HQWHU�WKHLU�GDWD�GLUHFWO\�RQ�VFUHHQ�DQG�UHSRUW�RQ�WKH�LQIRUPDWLRQ��SUHYHQWLQJ�
GXSOLFDWH�GDWD�HQWU\�DQG�VDYLQJ�WLPH�UHTXHVWLQJ�DQG�ZDLWLQJ�IRU�UHSRUWV�

�����������$�IHH�SDLG�IRU�XVLQJ�RWKHU�SHRSOH¶V�PRQH\��7R�WKH�ERUURZHU�LW�LV�WKH�FRVW�RI�XVLQJ�PRQH\��WR�WKH�
OHQGHU�LQWHUHVW�LV�WKH�LQFRPH�IURP�OHQGLQJ�PRQH\�

����������������� �����������5HYHQXHV�IURP�RWKHU�JRYHUQPHQWV�LQ�WKH�IRUP�RI�JUDQWV��HQWLWOHPHQWV��
VKDUHG�UHYHQXHV��RU�SD\PHQWV�LQ�OLHX�RI�WD[HV��

�������� ������� �������8VHG�WR�DFFRXQW�IRU�WKH�FRXQW\¶V�VHOI�LQVXUHG�ULVN�PDQDJHPHQW�DFWLYLWLHV�UHODWHG�
WR�OLDELOLWLHV�LQFXUUHG�DV�D�UHVXOW�RI�ZRUNSODFH�LQMXULHV��
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�����������$�SULYDWHO\�PDLQWDLQHG�FRPSXWHU�QHWZRUN�WKDW�XVHV�LQWHUQHW�SURWRFROV�DQG�QHWZRUN�FRQQHFWLYLW\�
WR�VHFXUHO\�VKDUH�DQ\�SDUW�RI�DQ�RUJDQL]DWLRQ¶V�LQIRUPDWLRQ�RU�RSHUDWLRQDO�V\VWHPV�ZLWK�LWV�HPSOR\HHV��

���� �$�GRJ�VSHFL¿FDOO\�WUDLQHG�WR�DVVLVW�PHPEHUV�RI�ODZ�HQIRUFHPHQW�

������� �7KH� WLPH� UHSRUWLQJ�V\VWHP�XVHG� IRU�VXEPLWWLQJ�HPSOR\HH�KRXUV� WR�SD\UROO�DQG� LV�DOVR�D�IXOO�
IHDWXUHG�MRE�VFKHGXOLQJ�V\VWHP�

/DZVRQ���7KH�FRXQW\�(53�VRIWZDUH�DSSOLFDWLRQ�SURYLGHV�HDV\�ZHE�DFFHVV�WR�D�PXOWLWXGH�RI�LQIRUPDWLRQ�
UDQJLQJ�IURP�SXUFKDVH�UHTXLVLWLRQV�DQG�LQYRLFHV�WR�¿QDQFLDO�UHSRUWV�DQG�SHUVRQQHO�LQIRUPDWLRQ��'HSDUWPHQWV�
XVH�WKLV�WRRO�WR�HQWHU�WKHLU�GDWD�GLUHFWO\�RQ�VFUHHQ�DQG�UHSRUW�RQ�WKH�LQIRUPDWLRQ��SUHYHQWLQJ�GXSOLFDWH�GDWD�
HQWU\�DQG�VDYLQJ�WLPH�UHTXHVWLQJ�DQG�ZDLWLQJ�IRU�UHSRUWV��

��������������'HEW�RU�RWKHU�OHJDO�REOLJDWLRQ�DULVLQJ�IURP�WUDQVDFWLRQV�LQ�WKH�SDVW�WKDW�PXVW�EH�OLTXLGDWHG��
UHQHZHG��RU�UHIXQGHG�DW�D�IXWXUH�GDWH�

�������� � ����������5HYHQXHV�IURP�LVVXLQJ�OLFHQVHV�RU�SHUPLWV�WR�FDUU\�RQ�D�EXVLQHVV�RU�DFWLYLW\�VXFK�DV�
SHUPLWV�IRU�VPDOO�JDPHV�RI�FKDQFH���

����� �������$Q\�IXQG�ZKRVH�UHYHQXHV�RU�H[SHQGLWXUHV��H[FOXGLQJ�RWKHU�¿QDQFLQJ�VRXUFHV�DQG�XVHV��LV�
PRUH�WKDQ�WHQ�SHUFHQW�RI�WKH�WRWDO�UHYHQXH�RU�H[SHQVH�EXGJHW�

������� �7KH�PLGGOH�YDOXH�LQ�D�GLVWULEXWLRQ��DERYH�DQG�EHORZ�ZKLFK�OLH�DQ�HTXDO�QXPEHU�RI�YDOXHV�

����� ����� �������  � ����������������� ������ ����� �������� ����������������� ���������� ����� 
ZHUH�JRYHUQHG�E\�WKH�3HQQV\OYDQLD�6WDWH�&LYLO�6HUYLFH�&RPPLVVLRQ�

����� �2QH�RQH�WKRXVDQGWK�RI�D�GROODU�RI�DVVHVVHG�YDOXH��

����������5DWH�XVHG�LQ�FDOFXODWLQJ�WD[HV�EDVHG�XSRQ�WKH�YDOXH�RI�SURSHUW\��H[SUHVVHG�LQ�PLOOV�SHU�GROODU�RI�
�������� ������ 

������� ������������3URYLGHV�D�FOHDU�SUHVHQWDWLRQ�RI�D�GHSDUWPHQW¶V�IXQFWLRQ�RU�PDQGDWH��$�JRRG�PLVVLRQ�
VWDWHPHQW�DQVZHUV�ZKR�WKH�VWDNHKROGHUV�DUH��ZK\�WKH�SURJUDP�LV�QHHGHG��DQG�ZKDW�VHUYLFHV�DUH�SURYLGHG��

0RGL¿HG�$FFUXDO�%DVLV���5HIHUV�WR�WKH�EDVLV�RI�DFFRXQWLQJ�LQ�ZKLFK�UHYHQXHV�DUH�UHFRJQL]HG�ZKHQ�WKH\�
EHFRPH�VXVFHSWLEOH�WR�DFFUXDO��WKDW�LV��ZKHQ�WKH\�DUH�ERWK�PHDVXUDEOH�DQG�DYDLODEOH�WR�¿QDQFH�H[SHQGLWXUHV�
RI�WKH�¿VFDO�SHULRG��5HYHQXHV�FRQVLGHUHG�VXVFHSWLEOH�WR�DFFUXDO�LQFOXGH�SULQFLSDO�SURSHUW\�WD[HV��LQWHUHVW��
UHQW��JUDQWV��DQG�FHUWDLQ�PLVFHOODQHRXV�UHYHQXHV��

��������� �$�GUXJ�XVHG�WR�UHYHUVH�WKH�H൵HFWV�RI�RSLRLGV�HVSHFLDOO\�LQ�WKH�FDVH�RI�DQ�RYHUGRVH�

��������� ����� �$Q\� IXQG�ZKRVH� UHYHQXHV�RU�H[SHQGLWXUHV��H[FOXGLQJ�RWKHU�¿QDQFLQJ�VRXUFHV�DQG�
XVHV��LV�OHVV�WKDQ�WHQ�SHUFHQW�RI�WKH�WRWDO�UHYHQXH�RU�H[SHQVH�EXGJHW�

������������ ���� �������� �/HJDOO\�UHVWULFWHG�DQG�WKH�UHVRXUFHV�WKDW�LW�UHSUHVHQWV�FDQ�EH�XVHG�IRU�WKH�
���������� ������� �����
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�������� �$Q�RSLRLG� LV�D�FODVV�RI�GUXJV� WKDW� LQFOXGH� WKH� LOOHJDO�GUXJ�KHURLQ��V\QWKHWLF�RSLRLGV��DQG�SDLQ�
UHOLHYHUV�DYDLODEOH�OHJDOO\�E\�SUHVFULSWLRQ�

������ ������������ ������ �,W�LV�DQ�H[WUHPHO\�LQWHQVLYH�HDUO\�LQWHUYHQWLRQ�SURJUDP�GHVLJQHG�WR�DGGUHVV�
WKH� WUHDWPHQW�QHHGV�RI�SHRSOH�ZLWK�DQ�RSLDWH�DEXVH�KLVWRU\�DQG�WR�SUHYHQW�WKHP�IURP�XVLQJ�ZKLOH�WKHLU�
FDVH�SURFHHGV�WKURXJK�WKH�FULPLQDO�FRXUWV��7KH�JRDO�LV�SUHYHQWLQJ�IDWDO�RYHUGRVHV�DQG�VDYLQJ�OLYHV��7KLV�
LV�D�YROXQWDU\�SURJUDP�WKDW�FRQVLVWV�RI����FRXUW�DSSHDUDQFHV�DV�ZHOO�DV�GDLO\�DWWHQGDQFH�DW�HLWKHU�GUXJ�
FRXQVHOLQJ�RU�1DUFRWLFV�$QRQ\PRXV�$OFRKROLFV�$QRQ\PRXV��1$�$$��PHHWLQJV�

�����������$Q�LQIHFWLRXV�GLVHDVH�WKDW�VSUHDGV�ZRUOGZLGH�

���������������0RQH\�JLYHQ�WR�D�JRYHUQPHQW�RU�RUJDQL]DWLRQ�ZLWK�D�FRQGLWLRQ�WKDW�LW�EH�JLYHQ��SDVVHG�
WKURXJK��WR�DQRWKHU�JRYHUQPHQW�RU�RUJDQL]DWLRQ�

3HQQV\OYDQLD�,QIUDVWUXFWXUH�%DQN��3,%����$�3HQQ'27�SURJUDP�WKDW�SURYLGHV�ORZ�LQWHUHVW�ORDQV�WR�KHOS�
IXQG�WUDQVSRUWDWLRQ�SURMHFWV�ZLWKLQ�WKH�&RPPRQZHDOWK�

��� ���������$�XQLW�RI�PHDVXUHPHQW�WKDW�LQGLFDWHV�DQ�DPRXQW�RI�VRPH�TXDQWLW\�SHU�SHUVRQ�LQ�WKH�FRXQW\�

����������� ����������� $� V\VWHP� LQ�ZKLFK� HPSOR\HH�ZRUN� TXDOLW\� RU� JRDOV� DUH� PHDVXUHG� DQG�
HYDOXDWHG�DQG�UHVXOWV�LQ�FRPSHQVDWLRQ�DGMXVWPHQWV�

����������� ����������'DWD�FROOHFWHG�WR�GHWHUPLQH�KRZ�H൵HFWLYH�RU�H൶FLHQW�D�SURJUDP�LV�LQ�DFKLHYLQJ�
LWV�REMHFWLYHV��

������������7KH�RULJLQDO�DPRXQW�RI�D�GHEW�RQ�ZKLFK�LQWHUHVW�LV�FDOFXODWHG�

����������� ��������&ODVVL¿FDWLRQ�XVHG�WR�DFFRXQW�IRU�D�JRYHUQPHQW¶V�RQJRLQJ�RUJDQL]DWLRQ�DQG�DFWLYLWLHV�
WKDW�DUH�VLPLODU�WR�WKRVH�IRXQG�LQ�WKH�SULYDWH�VHFWRU��L�H��HQWHUSULVH�DQG�LQWHUQDO�VHUYLFH�IXQGV���

��� ����� �������������� ��������� �$� VXLWH�RI� VWDQGDUGV�GHYHORSHG� WR�SURYLGH�GLJLWDO�YRLFH� DQG�GDWD�
FRPPXQLFDWLRQ�V\VWHPV�IRU�XVH�E\�SXEOLF�VDIHW\�RUJDQL]DWLRQV�DQG�¿UVW�UHVSRQGHUV��
 
���������������$OO�FLYLO�OLWLJDWLRQ�LV�¿OHG�ZLWK�WKLV�R൶FH�

���������� ���� ����������5HVRXUFHV�WKDW�DUH�VXEMHFW�WR�HQIRUFHDEOH�OHJDO�UHVWULFWLRQV��H[WHUQDO�SDUWLHV��
FRQVWLWXWLRQDO�SURYLVLRQV��RU�HQDEOLQJ�OHJLVODWLRQ�

������ �� �������������$�PHDVXUH�XVHG�WR�HYDOXDWH�KRZ�PXFK�SUR¿W�RU�FRVW�VDYLQJV�ZLOO�EH�UHDOL]HG�IURP�
D�SURMHFW��

5HQHZ� &XPEHUODQG�� � 7KH� FRXQW\� 5HOLHI� %ORFN� *UDQW� SURJUDP� WKDW� PDGH� IXQGV� DYDLODEOH� WR� VPDOO�
EXVLQHVVHV� ZLWK� OHVV� WKDQ� ���� HPSOR\HHV�� WRXULVP� EXVLQHVVHV� RI� DQ\� VL]H�� PXQLFLSDOLWLHV�� QRQSUR¿WV��
EHKDYLRUDO�KHDOWK��DQG�GUXJ�DQG�DOFRKRO�SURYLGHUV��HOLJLEOH�FKLOGFDUH�IDFLOLWLHV��DQG�FRXQW\�JRYHUQPHQW�

��������� �)LQDQFLDO�UHVRXUFHV�UHFHLYHG�IURP�WD[�SD\PHQWV��IHHV�IRU�VHUYLFH��OLFHQVHV�DQG�SHUPLWV��¿QHV��
FRVWV�DQG�IRUIHLWXUHV��JUDQWV��UHQWV��DQG�LQWHUHVW��5HYHQXHV�LQFUHDVH�D�IXQG¶V�DVVHWV��
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������ ��������:HEVLWHV�DQG�DSSOLFDWLRQV�WKDW�HQDEOH�XVHUV� WR�FUHDWH�DQG�VKDUH�FRQWHQW�WR�SDUWLFLSDWH�LQ�
VRFLDO�QHWZRUNLQJ�

������� ������� �������8VHG�WR�DFFRXQW�IRU�WKH�SURFHHGV�RI�VSHFL¿F�UHYHQXH�VRXUFHV��RWKHU�WKDQ�PDMRU�
FDSLWDO�SURMHFWV��WKDW�DUH�OHJDOO\�UHVWULFWHG�WR�H[SHQGLWXUHV�IRU�VSHFL¿HG�SXUSRVHV��

6XEVFULSWLRQ�%DVHG� ,QIRUPDWLRQ�7HFKQRORJ\�$UUDQJHPHQWV��6%,7$��� 7KHVH�DUH� FRQWUDFWV�EHWZHHQ�
WKH�FRXQW\�DQG�DQRWKHU�SDUW\��VXFK�DV�DQ�LQIRUPDWLRQ�WHFKQRORJ\�YHQGRU��WKDW�JUDQWV�WKH�ULJKW�WR�XVH�WKHLU�
VRIWZDUH�IRU�D�SHULRG�RI�WLPH�

��� �������7KH�DPRXQW�RI�WD[�VWDWHG�LQ�WHUPV�RI�D�XQLW�RI�WKH�WD[�EDVH��)RU�H[DPSOH��RQH�PLOO�UHSUHVHQWV����
RI�WD[�SHU��������RI�DVVHVVHG�YDOXH��

��� �������7KH�R൶FLDO�OLVW�VKRZLQJ�WKH�DPRXQW�RI�WD[HV�OHYLHG�DJDLQVW�HDFK�SURSHUW\�

��� ��������� ���������� �$�7,)�LV�D�PHFKDQLVP�IRU�IXQGLQJ�SXEOLF� LQIUDVWUXFWXUH� LPSURYHPHQWV� IRU�
SULYDWH�UHVLGHQWLDO��FRPPHUFLDO��RU�LQGXVWULDO�GHYHORSPHQW��$Q�DOORFDWLRQ�RI�DOO�RU�D�SRUWLRQ�RI�DGGLWLRQDO�
WD[�UHYHQXH�UHVXOWLQJ�IURP�LQFUHDVLQJ�SURSHUW\�YDOXHV�IURP�D�GHYHORSPHQW�SURMHFW�LV�GHGLFDWHG�WR�IXQGLQJ�
SXEOLF�LQIUDVWUXFWXUH�LPSURYHPHQWV��

7HOHZRUN���$�ZRUN�DUUDQJHPHQW�WKDW�DOORZV�WKH�HPSOR\HH�WR�ZRUN�IURP�KRPH�XVLQJ�WKH�LQWHUQHW��HPDLO��
��� ����������

����� ����� �������  3HQQV\OYDQLD�FRXQWLHV�DUH�FODVVL¿HG�E\�SRSXODWLRQ�VL]H���7KLUG�FODVV�FRXQWLHV�KDYH�
D�SRSXODWLRQ�EHWZHHQ���������WR���������

�������� ���������� ������ ������ ����������� �7206�&RXUW� LV�D�GLYHUVLRQDU\�SURJUDP�GHVLJQHG� WR�
DGGUHVV�SDUWLFLSDQWV¶�PHQWDO� KHDOWK� WUHDWPHQW�QHHGV� LQ� OLHX�RI� LQFDUFHUDWLRQ�RU�VWDQGDUG� SUREDWLRQ��,I� D�
SHUVRQ�FKDUJHG�ZLWK�D�FULPH�KDV�D�TXDOLI\LQJ�GLDJQRVLV��VXFK�DV�VFKL]RSKUHQLD��ELSRODU�GLVRUGHU��DPRQJ�
RWKHUV���WKH\�PD\�EH�HOLJLEOH�IRU�WKLV�����WR����PRQWK�SURJUDP�

��������� ������ �7KLV� LV�D�SURJUDP�RI�³ODVW�UHVRUW´�� LQWHQGHG� WR�VDOYDJH�JRRG�OLYHV�IURP�WKH�JULS�RI�
��������� ������ ���� ���� ���� ���������� �� ����� ������� ������������ ��� ��������� ����������� ������� 
WKH�XVH�RI�EHVW�SUDFWLFHV��HDFK�SDUWLFLSDQW� LV�JLYHQ� WKH�RSSRUWXQLW\� WR�FKDQJH� WKHLU�OLYHV�DQG�KDYH�WKHLU�
������� ���������

���������� ���� ��������� � 1HW� UHVRXUFHV� LQ� H[FHVV� RI�ZKDW� LV� SURSHUO\� FDWHJRUL]HG� LQ� RQH� RI� WKH�
IRXU�FDWHJRULHV��,Q�WKH�GRFXPHQW��ZH�UHIHU�WR�XQDVVLJQHG�IXQG�EDODQFH�DV�XQDVVLJQHG�IXQG�EDODQFH�SOXV� 
DVVLJQHG���IXWXUH�EXGJHWDU\�UHTXLUHPHQWV�

���������������)UHH�RI�HQFXPEUDQFH��QRW�VXEMHFW�WR�FODLPV�

����� ��� ��������7KH�<RXWK�$LG�3DQHO�LV�D�GLYHUVLRQDU\�SURJUDP�IRU�¿UVW�WLPH�MXYHQLOH�R൵HQGHUV�DFFXVHG�
RI�FHUWDLQ�QRQ�YLROHQW�FULPHV�DQG�LV�FRPSULVHG�RI�FRPPXQLW\�YROXQWHHUV�
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��������&KLOG�DQG�$GROHVFHQW�6HUYLFH�6\VWHP�3URJUDP��
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�������&XPEHUODQG�&RXQW\�3ODQQLQJ�'HSDUWPHQW

�������&RPPXQLW\�'HYHORSPHQW�%ORFN�*UDQW

������&RQVHUYDWLRQ�([FHOOHQFH�*UDQW
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��������&RPPRQZHDOWK�/DZ�(QIRUFHPHQW�$VVLVWDQFH�1HWZRUN�
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�������&RPPRQZHDOWK�3KRWR�,PDJLQJ�1HWZRUN
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